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1. INTRODUCTION
1.1. The International Tribunal

1. This judgment is rendered by Trial Chamber thef International Tribunal for the
prosecution of persons responsible for genocideoimel serious violations of
international humanitarian law committed in theitery of Rwanda and Rwandan
citizens responsible for genocide and other suglattons committed in the territory of
neighbouring States, between 1 January and 31 Deel894 (the "Tribunal”). The
judgment follows the indictment and trial of JeaauPAkayesu, a Rwandan citizen who
was bourgmestre of Taba commune, Prefecture ofdaita, in Rwanda, at the time the
crimes alleged in the indictment were perpetrated.

2. The Tribunal was established by the United NetiSecurity Council by its resolution
955 of 8 November 1994 After having reviewed various official United Nais



report which indicated that acts of genocide and othstesgatic, widespread and
flagrant violations of international humanitariawl had been committed in Rwanda, the
Security Council concluded that the situation indRda in 1994 constituted a threat to
international peace and security within the meawinGhapter VII of the United Nations
Charter. Determined to put an end to such crimds'@onvinced that...the prosecution
of persons responsible for such acts and violatiomgould contribute to the process of
national reconciliation and to the restoration arantenance of peace”, the Security
Council, acting under the said Chapter VIl estélglisthe TribunaB Resolution 955
charges all States with a duty to cooperate fult the Tribunal and its organs in
accordance with the Statute of the Tribunal ( theatute"), and to take any measures
necessary under their domestic law to implemenptbeisions of the Statute, including
compliance with requests for assistance or orésigeid by the Tribunal . Subsequently,
by its resolution 978 of 27 February 1995, the ScCouncil "urge[d] the States to
arrest and detain, in accordance with their nati@vaand relevant standards of
international law, pending prosecution by the Iné&ional Tribunal for Rwanda or by the
appropriate national authorities, persons fountiwitheir territory against whom there
is sufficient evidence that they were responsibteatts within the jurisdiction of the
International Tribunal for Rwandd&'.

3. The Tribunal is governed by its Statute, anndrdte Security Council Resolution
955, and by its Rules of Procedure and Evidenee"@ules"), adopted by the Judges on
5 July 1995 and amended subsequéeniye two Trial Chambers and the Appeals
Chamber of the Tribunal are composed of elevenekiggall, three sitting in each Trial
Chamber and five in the Appeals Chamber. They laxtezl by the United Nations
General Assembly and represent, in accordanceAwittle 12(3) (c) of the Statute, the
principal legal systems of the world. The Statdifeuates that the members of the
Appeals Chamber of the other special internatiriadinal tribunal, namely the Tribunal
for the prosecution of persons responsible fooserviolations of international
humanitarian law committed in the territory of fleemer Yugoslavia since 1991 ("the
Tribunal for the former Yugoslavia"), shall alsoveeas members of the Appeals
Chamber of the Tribunal for Rwanda.

4. Under the Statute, the Tribunal has the powerasecute persons responsible for
serious violations of international human law comtedi in the territory of Rwanda and
Rwandan citizens responsible for genocide and e violations committed in the
territory of neighbouring States, between 1 Janaad/31 December 1994. According to
Articles 2 to 4 of the Statute relating toritggione materiagurisdiction, the Tribunal has
the power to prosecute persons who committed gda@s defined in Article 2 of the
Statute, persons responsible for crimes againsthitynas defined in Article 3 of the
Statute and persons responsible for serious wolatdf Article 3 Common to the Geneva
Conventions of 12 August 1949 on the protectiomicims of wa6, and of Additional
Protocol Il thereto of 8 June 1977, a crime defimeArticle 4 of the Statuté. Article 8

of the Statute provides that the Tribunal has coeat jurisdiction with national courts
over which it, however, has primacy.



5. The Statute stipulates that the Prosecutor,ad®as a separate organ of the Tribunal,
is responsible for the investigation and prosecutibthe perpetrators of such violations.
Upon determination that a prima facie case exispgdceed against a suspect, the
Prosecutor shall prepare an indictment containiogrecise statement of the facts and the
crime or crimes with which the accused is chargéereafter, he or she shall transmit
the indictment to a Trial Judge for review andyeéked be, confirmation. Under the
Statute, the Prosecutor of the Tribunal for thenkr Yugoslavia shall also serve as the
Prosecutor of the Tribunal for Rwanda. However tiine Tribunals maintain separate
Offices of the Prosecutor and Deputy Prosecutdrs.Arosecutor of the Tribunal for
Rwanda is assisted by a team of investigatord dtiarneys and senior trial attorneys,
who are based in Kigali, Rwanda. These officisdset to Arusha whenever they are
expected to plead a case before the Tribunal.

1.2. The Indictment

6. The Indictment against Jean-Paul Akayesu wasgigdal by the Prosecutor on 13
February 1996 and was confirmed on 16 February.199s amended during the trial,
in June 1997, with the addition of three count8 (d.15) and three paragraphs (10A,
12A and 12B). The Amended Indictment is here setrotull:

"The Prosecutor of the International Criminal Trillifor Rwanda, pursuant to his
authority under Article 17 of the Statute of thétnal, charges:

JEAN PAUL AKAYESU

with GENOCIDE, CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY andVIOLATIONS OF
ARTICLE 3 COMMON TO THE GENEVA CONVENTIONS , as set forth below:

Background

1. On April 6, 1994, a plane carrying Presidenthal Habyarimana of Rwanda and
President Cyprien Ntaryamira of Burundi crasheHigali airport, killing all on board.
Following the deaths of the two Presidents, wideagkillings, having both political and
ethnic dimensions, began in Kigali and spread beoparts of Rwanda.

2. Rwanda is divided into 11 prefectures, eachlutiwis governed by a prefect. The
prefectures are further subdivided into communeighvare placed under the authority of
bourgmestres. The bourgmestre of each communea@rapd by the President of the
Republic, upon the recommendation of the Ministehe Interior. In Rwanda, the
bourgmestre is the most powerful figure in the camen Hisde factoauthority in the

area is significantly greater than that which isfeored upon hinde jure

The Accused



3.Jean Paul AKAYESU, born in 1953 in Murehe sector, Taba commune eskas
bourgmestre of that commune from April 1993 untihd 1994. Prior to his appointment
as bourgmestre, he was a teacher and school inspedtaba.

4. As bourgmestredean Paul AKAYESU was charged with the performance of
executive functions and the maintenance of publieiowithin his commune, subject to
the authority of the prefect. He had exclusive oardver the communal police, as well
as any gendarmes put at the disposition of the agmenHe was responsible for the
execution of laws and regulations and the admatisin of justice, also subject only to
the prefect's authority.

General Allegations

5. Unless otherwise specified, all acts and ommssget forth in this indictment took
place between 1 January 1994 and 31 December B8% commune of Taba,
prefecture of Gitarama, territory of Rwanda.

6. In each paragraph charging genocide, a crinmgrezed by Article 2 of the Statute of
the Tribunal, the alleged acts or omissions weranited with intent to destroy, in
whole or in part, a national, ethnic or racial grou

7. The victims in each paragraph charging genosel® members of a national, ethnic,
racial or religious group.

8. In each paragraph charging crimes against huyanimes recognized by Article 3 of
the Tribunal Statute, the alleged acts or omissiogr® committed as part of a
widespread or systematic attack against a civpigpulation on national, political, ethnic
or racial grounds.

9. At all times relevant to this indictment, a staf internal armed conflict existed in
Rwanda.

10. The victims referred to in this indictment weaieall relevant times, persons not
taking an active part in the hostilities.

10A. In this indictment, acts of sexual violencelude forcible sexual penetration of the
vagina, anus or oral cavity by a penis and/or ef\tagina or anus by some other object,
and sexual abuse, such as forced nudity.

11. The accused is individually responsible fordhmes alleged in this indictment.
Under Article 6(1) of the Statute of the Tribunallividual criminal responsibility is
attributable to one who plans, instigates, ordays)mits or otherwise aids and abets in
the planning, preparation or execution of any ef¢iimes referred to in Articles 2 to 4 of
the Statute of the Tribunal.

Charges



12. As bourgmestrdean Paul AKAYESU was responsible for maintaining law and
public order in his commune. At least 2000 Tutsesenkilled in Taba between April 7
and the end of June, 1994, while he was still wegro The killings in Taba were openly
committed and so widespread that, as bourgmeksag, Paul AKAYESU must have
known about them. Although he had the authority @sgonsibility to do salean Paul
AKAYESU never attempted to prevent the killing of Tutsishe commune in any way
or called for assistance from regional or natiaahorities to quell the violence.

12A. Between April 7 and the end of June, 1994 dneis of civilians (hereinafter
"displaced civilians") sought refuge at the bureamnmunal. The majority of these
displaced civilians were Tutsi. While seeking refueg the bureau communal, female
displaced civilians were regularly taken by armazhl militia and/or communal police
and subjected to sexual violence, and/or beatesr oear the bureau communal
premises. Displaced civilians were also murdereduently on or near the bureau
communal premises. Many women were forced to enchuléiple acts of sexual violence
which were at times committed by more than oneilasgaThese acts of sexual violence
were generally accompanied by explicit threatseatd or bodily harm. The female
displaced civilians lived in constant fear and thpdiysical and psychological health
deteriorated as a result of the sexual violencebaatings and killings.

12B.Jean Paul AKAYESU knew that the acts of sexual violence, beatingsmanrders
were being committed and was at times present gtingir commissionJean Paul
AKAYESU facilitated the commission of the sexual violermeatings and murders by
allowing the sexual violence and beatings and nmsrteoccur on or near the bureau
communal premises. By virtue of his presence dutiegcommission of the sexual
violence, beatings and murders and by failing gvent the sexual violence, beatings and
murdersJean Paul AKAYESU encouraged these activities.

13. On or about 19 April 1994, before dawn, in @eshye sector, Taba commune, a
group of men, one of whom was named Francois Ndamzib killed a local teacher,
Sylvere Karera, because he was accused of assgorath the Rwandan Patriotic Front
("RPF") and plotting to kill Hutus. Even thoughle&st one of the perpetrators was
turned over tdean Paul AKAYESU, he failed to take measures to have him arrested.

14. The morning of April 19, 1994, following the mler of Sylvere Kareralean Paul
AKAYESU led a meeting in Gishyeshye sector at which hetgared the death of
Sylvere Karera and urged the population to elingrsatcomplices of the RPF, which was
understood by those present to mean Tutsis. Ov@pé&Ople were present at the meeting.
The killing of Tutsis in Taba began shortly aftee imeeting.

15. At the same meeting in Gishyeshye sector ol Ay 1994 Jean Paul AKAYESU
named at least three prominent Tutsis -- Ephrenai@wa, Juvénal Rukundakuvuga and
Emmanuel Sempabwa -- who had to be killed becaluten alleged relationships with
the RPF. Later that day, Juvénal Rukundakuvugakillad in Kanyinya. Within the next
few days, Emmanuel Sempabwa was clubbed to dedtbnnof the Taba bureau
communal.



16.Jean Paul AKAYESU, on or about April 19, 1994, conducted house-toso
searches in Taba. During these searches, residaeitgling Victim V, were interrogated
and beaten with rifles and sticks in the preserickean Paul AKAYESU. Jean Paul
AKAYESU personally threatened to kill the husband anddahiilVictim U if she did not
provide him with information about the activitiektbe Tutsis he was seeking.

17. On or about April 19, 199dean Paul AKAYESU ordered the interrogation and
beating of Victim X in an effort to learn the whab®uts of Ephrem Karangwa. During
the beating, Victim X's fingers were broken asregltto shield himself from blows with
a metal stick.

18. On or about April 19, 1994, the men whoJean Paul AKAYESU's instructions,
were searching for Ephrem Karangwa destroyed Epk@mangwa's house and burned
down his mother's house. They then went to searchduse of Ephrem Karangwa's
brother-in-law in Musambira commune and found Ephkarangwa's three brothers
there. The three brothers -- Simon Mutijima, Thaddévanyiligira and Jean
Chrysostome Gakuba -- tried to escape Jeain Paul AKAYESU blew his whistle to
alert local residents to the attempted escape atetad the people to capture the
brothers. After the brothers were capturdshn Paul AKAYESU ordered and
participated in the killings of the three brothers.

19. On or about April 19, 199dean Paul AKAYESU took 8 detained men from the
Taba bureau communal and ordered militia membekal tihem. The militia killed them
with clubs, machetes, small axes and sticks. Ttnvs had fled from Runda commune
and had been held Bgan Paul AKAYESU.

20. On or about April 19, 1994ean Paul AKAYESU ordered the local people and
militia to kill intellectual and influential peoplé&ive teachers from the secondary school
of Taba were killed on his instructions. The vidimere Theogene, Phoebe Uwineze and
her fiance (whose name is unknown), Tharcisse Tymizeiremye and Samuel. The local
people and militia killed them with machetes andadgural tools in front of the Taba
bureau communal.

21. On or about April 20, 1994ean Paul AKAYESU and some communal police went
to the house of Victim Y, a 68 year old womdean Paul AKAYESU interrogated her
about the whereabouts of the wife of a universggcher. During the questioning, under
Jean Paul AKAYESU's supervision, the communal police hit Victim Ythva gun and
sticks. They bound her arms and legs and repedtexkgd her in the cheslean Paul
AKAYESU threatened to kill her if she failed to provide thformation he sought.

22. Later that night, on or about April 20, 199éan Paul AKAYESU picked up Victim
W in Taba and interrogated her also about the veltrengts of the wife of the university
teacher. When she stated she did not know, heddreeto lay on the road in front of his
car and threatened to drive over her.



23. Thereafter, on or about April 20, 1994an Paul AKAYESU picked up Victim Z in
Taba and interrogated him. During the interrogatroan undedean Paul AKAYESU's
authority forced Victims Z and Y to beat each othed used a piece of Victim Y's dress
to strangle Victim Z.

Counts 1-3
(Genaocide)
(Crimes against Humanity)

By his acts in relation to the events describegaragraphs 12-23gan Paul
AKAYESU is criminally responsible for:

COUNT 1:GENOCIDE, punishable by Article 2(3)(a) of the Statutelu# Tribunal,

COUNT 2: Complicity iInGENOCIDE, punishable by Article 2(3)(e) of the Statute of
the Tribunal; and

COUNT 3:CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY (extermination), punishable by Article
3(b) of the Statute of the Tribunal.

Count 4
(Incitement to Commit Genocide)

By his acts in relation to the events describegaragraphs 14 and 1kan Paul
AKAYESU is criminally responsible for:

COUNT 4: Direct and Public Incitement to ComBIENOCIDE, punishable by Article
2(3)(c) of the Statute of the Tribunal.

Counts 5-6
(Crimes Against Humanity)
(Violations of Article 3 common to the Geneva Comens)

By his acts in relation the murders of Juvénal Ruakuvuga, Emmanuel Sempabwa,
Simon Mutijima, Thaddée Uwanyiligira and Jean Chsgeme Gakuba, as described in
paragraphs 15 and 18an Paul AKAYESU committed:

COUNT 5:CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY (murder) punishable by Article 3(a) of
the Statute of the Tribunal; and

COUNT 6:VIOLATIONS OF ARTICLE 3 COMMON TO THE GENEVA
CONVENTIONS, as incorporated by Article 4(a)(murder) of thatBte of the Tribunal.



Counts 7-8
(Crimes Against Humanity)
(Violations of Article 3 common to the Geneva Comens)

By his acts in relation the murders of 8 detaineshnm front of the bureau communal as
described in paragraph 1%an Paul AKAYESU committed:

COUNT 7:CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY (murder) punishable by Article 3(a) of
the Statute of the Tribunal; and

COUNT 8:VIOLATIONS OF ARTICLE 3 COMMON TO THE GENEVA
CONVENTIONS, as incorporated by Article 4(a)(murder) of thatGte of the Tribunal.

Counts 9-10
Crimes Against Humanity)
(Violations of Article 3 common to the Geneva Comens)

By his acts in relation to the murders of 5 teasherfront of the bureau communal as
described in paragraph 2lkan Paul AKAYESU committed:

COUNT 9:CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY (murder) punishable by Article 3(a) of
the Statute of the Tribunal; and

COUNT 10VIOLATIONS OF ARTICLE 3 COMMON TO THE GENEVA
CONVENTIONS, as incorporated by Article 4(a)(murder) of thatGte of the Tribunal.

Counts 11-12
(Crimes Against Humanity)
(Violations of Article 3 common to the Geneva Comens)

By his acts in relation to the beatings of U, V, XV,Y and Z as described in paragraphs
16, 17, 21, 22 and 23ean Paul AKAYESU committed:

COUNT 11CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY (torture), punishable by Article 3(f) of
the Statute of the Tribunal; and

COUNT 12:VIOLATIONS OF ARTICLE 3 COMMON TO THE GENEVA
CONVENTIONS, as incorporated by Article 4(a)(cruel treatmerithhe Statute of the
Tribunal.

In addition and/or in the alternative to his indiwal responsibility under Article 6(1) of
the Statute of the Tribunal, the accused, is imliglly responsible under Article 6(3) of
the Statute of the Tribunal for the crimes allege@ounts 13 through 15. Under Article
6(3), an individual is criminally responsible asuperior for acts of a subordinate if he or
she knew or had reason to know that the subordmaseabout to commit such acts or



had done so and the superior failed to take thessary and reasonable measures to
prevent such acts or to punish the perpetratorsdie

Counts 13-15
(Crimes Against Humanity)
(Violations of Article 3 common to the Geneva Comens)

By his acts in relation to the events at the buiaumunal, as described in paragraphs
12(A) and 12(B)Jean Paul AKAYESU committed:

COUNT 13CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY (rape), punishable by Article 3(g) of the
Statute of the Tribunal; and

COUNT 14:CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY , ( other inhumane acts), punishable by
Article 3(i) of the Statute of the Tribunal; and

COUNT 15VIOLATIONS OF ARTICLE 3 COMMON TO THE GENEVA

CONVENTIONS AND OF ARTICLE 4(2)(e) OF ADDITIONAL PR OTOCOL 2, as

incorporated by Article 4(e)(outrages upon persaiigity, in particular rape, degrading

and humiliating treatment and indecent assaulthefStatute of the Tribunal.
____(Signed)

Louise Arbour
Prosecutor

1.3. Jurisdiction of the Tribunal

7. The subject-matter jurisdiction of the ICTR & sut in Articles 2,3 and 4 of the
Statute:

Article 2: Genocide
1. The International Tribunal for Rwanda shall h#we power to prosecute persons
committing genocide as defined in paragraph 2 igfdrticle or of committing any of the

other acts enumerated in paragraph 3 of this articl

2. Genocide means any of the following acts coneaittith intent to destroy, in whole
or in part, a national, ethnical, racial or religgogroup, as such:

a) Killing members of the group;

b) Causing serious bodily or mental harm to membgétlse group;



c) Deliberately inflicting on the group conditioatlife calculated to bring about its
physical destruction in whole or in part;

d) Imposing measures intended to prevent birthsimithe group;
e) Forcibly transferring children of the group twgher group.

3. The following acts shall be punishable:
a) Genocide;

b) Conspiracy to commit genocide;

c) Direct and public incitement to commit genocide;

d) Attempt to commit genocide;

e) Complicity in genocide.

Article 3: CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY

The International Tribunal for Rwanda shall have plower to prosecute persons
responsible for the following crimes when commitéexdpart of a widespread or
systematic attack against any civilian populatiomational, political, ethnic, racial or
religious grounds:

a) Murder,

b) Extermination;

c) Enslavement;

d) Deportation;

e) Imprisonment;

f) Torture;

0) Rape;

h) Persecutions on political, racial and religigusunds;

i) Other inhumane acts.

Article 4: Violations of Article 3 common to the Geneva Conventions and of
Additional Protocol Il

The International Tribunal for Rwanda shall have plower to prosecute persons
committing or ordering to be committed serious aimins of Article 3 common to the



Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949 for the Ptateof War Victims, and of
Additional Protocol Il thereto of 8 June 1977. Tée®olations shall include, but shall not
be limited to:

a) Violence to life, health and physical or mentall-being of persons, in particular
murder as well as cruel treatment such as tortougijation or any form of corporal
punishment;

b) Collective punishments;
c) Taking of hostages;
d) Acts of terrorism;

e) Outrages upon personal dignity, in particulanhiating and degrading treatment,
rape, enforced prostitution and any form of indé@ssault;

f) Pillage;

g) The passing of sentences and the carrying cexexdutions without previous judgment
pronounced by a regularly constituted court, affagdall the judicial guarantees which
are recognised as indispensable by civilised pspple

h) Threats to commit any of the foregoing acts.
8. In addition, Article 6 states the principle nélividual criminal responsibility:
Article 6: Individual Criminal Responsibility

1. A person who planned, instigated, ordered, cdtathor otherwise aided and abetted
in the planning, preparation or execution of a erireferred to in articles 2 to 4 of the
present Statute, shall be individually responsibighe crime.

2. The official position of any accused person, thbkeas Head of State or Government
or as a responsible Government official, shallnebeve such person of criminal
responsibility nor mitigate punishment.

3. The fact that any of the acts referred to iicks 2 to 4 of the present Statute was
committed by a subordinate does not relieve hiseorsuperior of criminal responsibility

if he or she knew or had reason to know that tiheiinate was about to commit such
acts or had done so and the superior failed tottak@ecessary and reasonable measures
to prevent such acts or to punish the perpetratergof.

4. The fact that an accused person acted pursuant érder of a Government or of a
superior shall not relieve him or her of criminasponsibility, but may be considered in
mitigation of punishment if the International Trital for Rwanda determines that justice
SO requires.



1.4. The Trial
1.4.1. Procedural Background

9. Jean-Paul Akayesu was arrested in Zambia onciéb@r 1995. On 22 November
1995, the Prosecutor of the Tribunal, pursuantute RO of the Rules, requested the
Zambian authorities to keep Akayesu in detentiorafperiod of 90 days, while awaiting
the completion of the investigation.

10. On 13 February 1996, the then Prosecutor, RicBaldston8, submitted an
Indictment against Akayesu, which was subsequeamignded on 17 June 1997. It
contains a total of 15 counts covering genocidejes against humanity and violations
of Article 3 Common to the 1949 Geneva Conventiamd Additional Protocol Il of
1977 thereto. More specifically, Akayesu was indipally charged with genocide,
complicity in genocide, direct and public inciterhémcommit genocide, extermination,
murder, torture, cruel treatment, rape, other indwkenacts and outrages upon personal
dignity, which he allegedly committed in Taba conmawf which he was the
bourgmestre at the time of the alleged acts.

11. The Indictment was confirmed and an arrestavdyiaccompanied by an order for
continued detention, was issued by Judge Williansékule on 16 February 1996. The
following week, the Indictment was submitted by Begistrar to the Zambian
authorities, to be served upon the Accused. Akayesutransferred to the Detention
Facilities of the Tribunal in Arusha on 26 May 199here he is still detained awaiting
judgment.

12. The initial appearance of the Accused, purstmRiule 62 of the Rules, took place on
30 May 1996 in the presence of his counsel befoisd Thamber I, composed of Judge
Lac<ty Kama, presiding, Judge Lennart Aspegren addd Navanethem Pillay. The
prosecution team, led by Honoré Rakotoma@aBeputy Prosecutor of the Tribunal,
was composed of Yacob Haile-Mariam, Mohamed Ch#@ittienan and Pierre-Richard
Prospet0. The Accused pleaded not guilty to all the coagginst him. On the same
date, the Chamber ordered the continued detentitiredAccused while awaiting his
trialll. Simultaneous interpretation in French and Engbstd where necessary
Kinyarwanda, was provided at the hearings.

13. The Accused having been found indigent by thiguhal, in accordance with the
provisions of the Directive on Assignment of Defer@@ounsel2, the Registrar of the
Tribunal assigned Johan Scheers as defence cdongleé Accused and counsel's fees
were paid by the Tribunal. By a decision of 31 ®et01996, the Chamber directed the
Registrar of the Tribunal to withdraw the assigntr@fnJohan Scheers as defence counsel
for Akayesu, pursuant to Article 19 of the Direetion Assignment of Defence Counsel,
and to immediately assign Michael Karnavas as éwve sefence counsel for the Accused.
In the same decision, the Chamber postponed #leutrtil 9 January 1997, at the request
of the Accuseii3. On 20 November 1996, the Chamber granted a retpres further
change of defence counsel filed by the AccusedloNdvember 1996, pursuant to



Article 19 of the Directive. On 9 January 1997, Registrar assigned Nicolas Tiangaye
and Patrice Monthé, who served as defence coumstid Accused until the end of the
trial. On 16 January 1997, the Chamber rejectédrd tmotion for change of defence
counsel filed by the Accused on 9 January 199The decision of 16 January 1997 also
put an end to the interim measures adopted by liz@nBGer on 13 January 1997,
temporarily authorizing the Accused to cross-exantiie witnesses himself, along with
his two counsel.

14. On 27 May 1996, the then counsel for the Acdudehan Scheers, filed a
preliminary motion under Rule 73 of the Rul&srequesting the Chamber to (i) rule that
the criminal proceedings were inadmissible for oeasof flagrant violations of the rights
of Defence; (ii) order the hearing of witnesses trad Defence investigations be
conducted; (iii) exclude from the proceedings,jradirect witnesses to the acts for which
the Accused is charged; and (iv) order the rele&tiee Accused pending the trial on the
merits. During the oral presentation of the motbthe hearing of 26 September 1996,
however, the Defence raised issues beyond the Wwarkeof the said motion by
advancing complaints regarding, on the one hamrddétention conditions of the
Accused during his imprisonment in Zambia and,hendther hand, the delay by the
Prosecutor in disclosing the Indictment and suppgmaterial. In its decision of 27
September 1996, the Chamber rejected the entire motion on thargie that the
objections raised by the Defence and the mannehioh they were presented, did not
provide sufficient basis for the Chamber to ruletlom merits under Rule 73 of the Rules.
That same day, the Chamber adjourned the triileatetlquest of the Defence and set 31
October 19967 as the official opening date of the trial on therits.

15. On 29 October 1996, the Chamber granted theePutor's motion of 23 October

1996 for the transfer of a witness detained in R¥gain order for him to testify before

the Tribunal. A similar motion by the Defence, @ilen 30 October 1997, was granted by
the Chamber, it being ordered that three witnedsasdetained in Rwanda be transferred
to the Tribunal's Detention Facilities for a perafchot more than two months so as to
testify in the trial8. However, two subsequent requests by the Defendbd transfer

and appearance in court of five and thirteen wgassletained in Rwanda respectively
were rejected, on the basister alia, that the Defence was unable to demonstrate how
the appearance of each witness was undoubtedlyiadatethe discovery of the truth or
that the conditions stipulated in Ruleb@®(b) of the Rules had been rh8t

16. Besides the above-mentioned motions, seveedial motions were filed by the
Defence, including a motion for the defendant t@ascounsel table during trial, a motion
for an expedited in camera hearing regarding Prdsgal misconduct and a motion to
compel the Prosecutor to conduct a fair and juststigation. These motions were not
granted.

17. The trial of the Accused on the merits opened danuary 1997 before Trial
Chamber I, composed of Judge La<ty Kama, presidindge Lennart Aspegren and
Judge Navanethem Pillay. Pursuant to Rule 84 oRtiles, Honoré Rakotomanana and
Yacob Haile-Mariam made the opening statementhferRrosecutor, which was followed



by the opening statement for the Defence, madeibglds Tiangaye and Patrice
Monthé. During the initial phase of the trial whitdok place over 26 trial days until 24
May 1997, 22 witnesses, including five expert waises, testified for the Prosecutor.
Subsequent to the presentation of the Prosecetodsnce, ain camerastatus
conference was held after which the Chamber, ateltpgest of the Defence, adjourned
the trial until 29 September 1997.

18. All Prosecutor and Defence eye-witnesses remuprotection benefited from
measures guaranteeing the confidentiality of ttestimony20. No information which

could in any way identify the withesses was givVuaring the hearings, letters of the
alphabet were used as pseudonyms to refer to pedtedtnesses and screens isolated the
said witnesses from the public, but not from theused and his counsel. One Defence
witness was heaiid camera

19. On 13 January 1997, as an interim measure pgRadChamber decision on a request
by the Accused for the replacement of his courdayesu was authorized by the
Chamber to cross-examine, along with his assignadsel, prosecution witnesses. The
pertinent decision was rendered on 16 January2®%vhereby the request for
replacement of Counsel was dismissed and thenmt@easure terminated.

20. Most of the Rwandan witnesses spoke in Kinyadasand their testimonies were
interpreted into the two working languages of thiddnal (French and English). By
Decision of 9 March 1998, the Chamber dismisse@f@mre motion, based on Rule 91
of the Rules, to direct the Prosecutor to investiga alleged false testimony by
prosecution witness "R". The Chamber found thatlerDefence to raise doubts as to
the reliability of statements made by a withesss nat by itself sufficient to establish
strong grounds for believing that the withess mayehknowingly and wilfully given
false testimony22.

21. During the hearing of 23 January 1997, the Glammequested the Prosecutor, in
view of the exceptional nature of the offencessubmit all written witness statements
already made available by her to the Defence. Thsdeutor objected to the request;
hence the Chamber, by a decision rendered on 2&83ah997, pursuant to Rules 89(A),
89(C) and 98 of the Rules, ordered the Prosecatsualbmit all available written witness
statements to the Chamber in the case and theudil statements to which reference had
been made by either the Prosecutor or the Defdralelse admitted as evidence and
form part of the record. However, this was subjedhe caveat that disclosure of all the
written statements did not necessarily entail thdmissibility as eviden@a.

22. On 4 February 1997, the Prosecutor, who hagetatomplied with the order of 28
January 1997, filed a motion requesting the Charttbezconsider and rescind the said
order. The Prosecutor submittéater alia, that the order of 28 January 1997 represented
an unjustified change in the established ordepfoduction of evidence and thus did not
satisfy the provisions of Rule 85, that Rule 98@inallows the Chamber to order the
production of specific additional evidence and thet disclosure of all the evidence, that

it involves the Chamber in the process of disclesurd, in actual fact, circumvents Rule



66 (A), and that the order is prejudicial to thetigs. On 6 march 1997, the Chamber
declared the Prosecutor's motion groundless, apiekeged surprise, in the
circumstances, at receiving a motion asking ietmnsider and rescind its order, instead
of a motion for clarification. The Chamber speddfia its decision that the order of 28
January 1997 could only be interpreted with resfethie witness statements already
communicated to the Defere On 16 April 1997, the Prosecutor filed a noti€éentent

to comply with the Chamber's order to submit withestements.

23. As stated above, 24 May 1997 marked the ettoedirst part of the trial of the
Accused with the testimony of the last prosecutiainess. However, on 16 June 1997,
the Prosecutor submitted a request to bring andéqukoral motion before the Chamber
seeking an amendment of the Indictment. Durinchrering held to that end on 17 June
1997, the Prosecutor sought leave to add threleeflu@ounts, namely, Count 13: rape, a
Crime Against Humanity, punishable under Articlég® of the Statute, Count 14:
inhumane acts, a Crime Against Humanity, punishahter Article 3 (i) of the Statute,
and Count 15: outrages on personal dignity, notedghe, degrading and humiliating
treatment and indecent assault, a Violation ofcfetB Common to the Geneva
Conventions and of Article 4(2)(e) of Additionald®scol Il, as incorporated in Article
4(e) of the Statute. The Chamber granted leavieet®tosecutor to amend the Indictment
and postponed the date for resumption of the twi&l3 October 1995

24. The second phase of the trial started on 28@ct1997 with the initial appearance
of Akayesu for the new counts in a public sessieiote the Chamber. The Accused
pleaded not guilty to each of the new counts. Tiosétutor then proceeded to present
six new witnesses, including an investigator wité Office of the Prosecutor. In all, the
Prosecutor put 28 witnesses on the stand oveid@ays. The Defence, for its part,
presented its evidence over the course of 12dagé between 4 November 1997 and 13
March 1998. It called 13 witnesses, including tleedsed, to the stand. A total of 155
exhibits were submitted during the trial.

25. During the second phase of the trial, the Deerquested and obtained the issuance
of a subpoena for Major-General Roméo Dallairenfarforce Commander of UNAMIR
(United Nations Assistance Mission in Rwanda), véhiosmunity had been partially

lifted by the UN Secretary-General, to appear a#tress for the Defenc26. The

Chamber also granted leave to a representatiieediihited Nations Secretariat to
appear as an Amicus Curiae to make a statemeiuedifting of the immunity Major-
General Roméo Dallaire enjoys by virtue of his posias former force Commander of
UNAMIR 27

26. However, the Chamber did not grant the Defencgon for the issuance of a
subpoena for two persons accused before the Thibua@pear as Defence witnesses, on
the grounds that their fundamental rights, as reizegl by Article 20(4)(g) of the Statute,
would perhaps be violated, and that there would bsk that their appearance as
witnesses in the case could cause prejudice toz@etfurther Defence motion for the
appearance of another accused as an expert wittaasssimilarly dismisse2f. The
Chamber held therein that the impartiality of tliégmtial expert witness, who is accused



by the Tribunal for crimes related to those withiethAkayesu is charged, could not be
assured and consequently that he did not fulfirgiisite conditions for appearing as an
expert witness. Furthermore, the Chamber foundftnahis particular Accused to be
compelled to appear as an expert witness in trewasld be prejudicial to him and

could possibly violate his fundamental rights, @sognized by the provisions of Article
20(4)(g) of the Statute and Article 14(3)(g) of theernational Covenant of Civil and
Political Rights of 1966.

27. The Chamber dismissed a Defence motion faeavsit and the conduct of a
forensic analysis of the remains of three allegetims. The Chamber found that a new
forensic analysis would not be appropriate nogrig case, instrumental in the discovery
of the truth, on the basimter alia, that a number of the purported mass graves,
including, without a doubt, those supposedly inutoinity of the Taba bureau
communal’ had been subject of previous exhumatioseover, the Chamber felt that
the arguments of the Defence Counsel in suppdheoiotion were pertinent mainly to
evaluating the credibility of certain witness staémts and not to showing the necessity
for an exhumation and forensic analysis, as requégt

28. None of the parties presented witnesses farttalpurposes. The Accused testified
in his own defence on 12 March 1998 and was crrasimed the next day by the
Prosecutor. The latter presented her final argusnemtl9 and 23 March, and the
Defence presented its closing arguments on 26 ME®6B. The trial on the merits was
held over a period of 60 days of hearings, sindarfuary 1997. The case was adjourned
on 26 March 1998 for deliberation on the Judgmegrthie Chamber.

1.4.2. The Accused's line of defence

29. The Accused has pleaded not guilty to all cewonthe Indictment, both at his initial
appearance, held on 30 May 1996, and at the heafi2g October 1997 when he
pleaded not guilty to each of the new counts whiati been added to the Indictment
when it was amended on 17 June 1997.

30. In essence, the Defence case - insofar astthmker has been able to establish it - is
that the Accused did not commit, order or partitgga any of the killings, beatings or

acts of sexual violence alleged in the Indictmé&he Defence concedes that a genocide
occurred in Rwanda and that massacres of Tutsiptade in Taba Commune, but it
argues that the Accused was helpless to prevemt, theing outnumbered and
overpowered by one Silas Kubwimana and the Intenaye& The Defence pointed out
that, according to prosecution witness R, Akayemlilteen so harassed by the
Interahamwe that at one point he had had to fléea Tammune. Once the massacres had
become widespread, the Accused was denuded afththrity and lacked the means to
stop the killings.

31. The Defence claims that the Chamber shouldeptire the Accused to be a hero, to
have laid down his life - as, for example, did loeirgmestre of Mugina - in a futile
attempt to prevent killings and beatings. The De¢ealluded to the fact that General



Dallaire, in charge of UNAMIR and 2,500 troops, wamable to prevent the genocide.
How, then, was Akayesu, with 10 communal policerahis disposal, to fare any
better? Moreover, the Defence argue, no bourgmesthe whole of Rwanda was able to
prevent the massacres in his Commune, no mattemhiing he was to do so.

32. As for acts of sexual violence, the Defence égasomewhat different from that for
killings and beatings, in that, whereas for théelathe Defence does not contest that
there were killings and beatings, it does deny tinate were acts of sexual violence
committed, at least at the Bureau Communal. Dunisdestimony the Accused
emphatically denied that any rapes had taken @atee Bureau Communal, even when
he was not there. The Chamber notes the Accuseglatic denial of facts which are
not entirely within his knowledge.

33. As general remarks, the Defence alluded tdréwglity of human testimony as
opposed to documentary evidence, and specificalgrired to the evidence of Dr.
Mathias Ruzindana, who had testified about problemslying on eye-witness accounts
of Rwandan81. The Defence also raised problems associateda@ed "syndicates of
informers”, in which groups of Rwandans supposedliaborated to concoct testimony
against a person for revenge or other motives. dlkegation is specifically dealt with
below.

34. As regards the Accused, the Defence pointethatitthough the Prosecutor admitted
that the Accused had opposed massacres beforeri8 994, the Prosecutor could not
demonstrate that he was a "genocidal ideologuetesdne did not adopt the ideology of
genocide overnight. Hence, the Defence arguedotiel mot be convicted of genocide.

35. In general, the Defence argued that the Accusesda "scapegoat”, who found
himself Accused before the Chamber only becauseasea Hutu and a bourgmestre at
the time of the massacres.

36. Turning to the specific allegations containethie Indictment, the Defence case is
that there was no change in Akayesu's attitudeebawour before and after the Murambi
meeting of 18 April 1998. Both before and after attempted to save Tutsi lives.
Witness DBB testified that the Accused gave a Twtshan (withess DEEX) a laissez-
passer, although he could not say whether the eddusew at the time that the woman
was a Tutsi or not. Witness DEEX confirmed thatsfas given a laissez-passer by the
accused. Witnesses DIX and DJX also heard that édahad saved Tutsi lives.

37. The Defence also challenged the premise tledtitirambi meeting of 18 April 1994
was the key event which led to a complete changiegraccused's behaviour. Since, the
Defence argued, it had not been shown that ordethié extermination of the Tutsi were
given at the Murambi meeting by the interim goveeninit follows that the accused
could not have returned to his Commune a changedb®eause of those non-existent
orders. The Defence pointed out that only one masen witness and one Defence
witness had attended the Murambi meeting, andniier testified that an explicit
message to kill the Tutsi had been given.



38. Regarding the Gishyeshye meeting of 19 Aprd4l9he Defence argued that the
accused was forced by the Interahamwe to read @daa which allegedly mentioned
the names of RPF accomplices, but that the acdusedo dissuade the population from
being incited by the document, arguing that theenagapearance of names on a list did
not mean that the persons named were accomplidee &PF. The Defence also noted
further "contradictions" in the accounts given biynesses of the Gishyeshye meeting.

39. As regards the killings of the eight Runda gefes and the five teachers, the Defence
pointed out that the only witness to these killimgss witness K, and that the accused
had, at the time of his interview by the OTP in Zgem cited withess K as a possible
Defence witness. It begged credulity that the aedwgould contemplate calling as a
Defence witness a person whom he knew had seeprdien such killings.

40. Concerning the killings of the Karangwa brothéihe Defence argued that there was
such uncertainty as to how they were killed, anavhgt instruments, that a conviction
could not stand in the absence of these mater@ah@ants. It was because of these
inconsistencies and uncertainties that the Defbadeasked for an exhumation of the
bodies, which had not been granted.

41. The charges of beatings the Defence contestéigeogrounds that no medical
examination had been conducted on the allegednsdid verify that the injuries which
they claimed were sustained as a result of thesactsiactions could genuinely be so
attributed.

42. The charges of offences of sexual violenceDisfience argued, were added under the
pressure of public opinion and were not crediblymrted by the evidence. Witness J's
account, for example, of living in a tree for oneeak after her family were killed and her
sister raped, while several months pregnant, waplginot credible but rather the

product of fantasy the Defence claimed - "of ins¢te psychiatrists, but not justic82.

43. The Chamber has considered the Defence casenety carefully and it will be
treated here in the course of making the variootuéd and legal findings. There is one
aspect which, however, should be dealt with here.

Putting the case to a withess

44. In the Defence closing argument, Mr. Nichole&n@aye, made the suggestion that
some, if not all, of the Prosecution witnesses Wwado testified against Jean-Paul Akayesu
did so because they were colluding in a "syndioataformers" which would denounce

a particular individual for political reasons ordarder to take over his property. In this
connection, Mr. Tiangaye quoted Rene Degni-SebaiSpecial Rapporteur of the
Commission on Human Rights on Rwanda, who recoumtgdry of a demonstrably
innocent Rwandan who had been denounced by 15s8#8eas a participant in the
genocide. Mr. Tiangaye concluded thus:



"... there were cases of calumny which existedvalnidh enabled people to denounce
others regarding their participation in genocideider to be able to take over their
property."”

Mr. Tiangaye then went on to say:

"So, what do we do, Mr. President, ladies and gemth, when witnesses come to tell
lies before the Chamber, what do we d&3"

45. To the extent that Defence counsel invitesdthamber to disbelieve the testimony of
Prosecution witnesses because they may belongyodicate of informers or that they
maybe denouncing Akayesu in order to take over top@rty, and that they have
therefore lied before the Chamber, it is to be ahdités is a very serious allegation of
false testimony or perjury, which is a criminaleite. Indeed, Defence counsel during
the course of the trial made a motion for a cenpeosecution witness to be investigated
for false testimony; which motion was rejected iDecision of this Trial Chamber in
which it gave its reasor®l. That matter does not concern the Chamber herat Wiof
concern is whether the Chamber should give anyhgig its deliberations, to the
possibility raised by Defence counsel that prosenuwvitnesses may have been lying for
one of the above-mentioned motives.

46. The Chamber holds that, as a blanket allegaédiamdermine the credibility of
prosecution witnesses, this allegation can carryweight, for two reasons. First, an
attack on credibility which is not particularisedtlwrespect to individual witnesses is no
attack at all on those witnesses' credibilitysitrierely a generalised and unsubstantiated
suspicion. Doubt can only arise where the critenaloubt are fulfilled. To state that all
prosecution witnesses should be disbelieved besme Rwandan witnesses elsewhere
have lied is similar to saying, "some money is d¢etfgit, therefore all money might be
counterfeit”. If, and this is the second point, Befence wish to challenge prosecution
witnesses as members of an informer's syndicate, atege that they are lying in order
to be able to confiscate the accused's propesy, tiie Defence mukty the foundations
for that challenge and put the challenge to theness in question during cross-
examination This is both a matter of practicality and of pipie. The practical matter is
this: if the Defence does put to a witness thegalien that he is lying because he wishes
to take the accused's property, then this may @liconvincing admission or rebuttal.
The witness may break down and reveal, by his wordiemeanour, that he has indeed
been lying for that purpose; alternatively, he roffgr a convincing rebuttal, for

example, by pointing out that the accused has apgsty which the witness could wish

to misappropriate. Either way, the matter mightésolved. To never put the crucial
guestion to the witness is to deprive the Chambesuch a possible resolution. As a
matter of principle, it is only fair to a withesghom the Defence wishes to accuse of
lying, to give him or her an opportunity to heaatthllegation and to respond to it. This is
a rule in Common lawd5but it is also simply a matter of justice andriess to victims
and witnesses, principles recognised in all legsiesns throughout the world.

47. Itis to be noted that during the trial the &wefe did not put, nor even suggest, to a
single prosecution witness that he or she was Iggwpuse he or she had been drawn into
a syndicate of informers and instructed as to fotestify against the accused, or that the



witness was lying because he or she wished tothekaccused's property. In these
circumstances, Defence counsel's attempt in h@ngaarguments to tar all prosecution
witnesses with the same broad brush of suspicionatébe accepted by the Chamber.
Thus the credibility of each witness must be agskes its merits, taking into account
the witness's demeanour and the consistency adibiity or otherwise of the answers
given by him or her under oath.

1.5. The Accused and his functions in Taba (paragpds 3-4 of the Indictment)

48. Paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Indictment appeagrithd heading, "the Accused".
Taking these paragraphs in turn, paragraph 3 r@afidlows:

The Accused

3. Jean Paul AKAYESU, born in 1953 in Murehe sectaba commune, served as
bourgmestre of that commune from April 1993 untihd 1994. Prior to his appointment
as bourgmestre, he was a teacher and school inspedtaba.

49. The Chamber confirms paragraph 3, which is comoause between the Prosecution
and the Defence. On the basis of the evidence mesat trial, the Chamber finds the
following facts have been established with regarthe Accused generally.

50. The Accused, Akayesu was born in 1953 in Musswtor, Taba commune in

Rwanda, where he also grew up. He was an activetatin Taba and a member of the
local football team. In 1978 he married a local veonfirom the same commune, whom
he had then known for ten years. They are stilrimdrand have five children together.

51. Before being appointed bourgmestre in 1993Atwsed served as a teacher and
was later promoted to Primary School Inspectorabdl In this capacity he was in charge
of inspecting the education in the commune anddaasehead of the teachers. He would
occasionally fill in as a substitute teacher and papular among pupils and students of
different educational levels in the commune. Gdhespeaking, the Accused was a well
known and popular figure in the local community.

52. Akayesu became politically active within thercoune in 1991 and on 1 July of the
same year, following the transition into multipasty, he was one of the signatories to
the statute and a founding member of the new paliparty R called,Mouvement
Démocratique Républicain MDR Politically the goétlvee MDR was not to be an
extension of the traditional MDR Parmehutu, bubeatan updated version thereof,
diametrically opposed to the MRND. The MDR focus&dpointing out the errors of the
MRND such as delays in the provision of infrastanef roads, schools, health facilities,
lack of electricity, etc.. Eventually, Akayesu wedscted local president of the MDR in
Taba commune. A sizeable proportion of the popurteith Taba became members of the
MDR, and as the party grew, a certain animositwbeh members of the MDR and the
MRND began to appear, resulting in several actsadénce. The other parties within the
Commune, the Parti Social Démocratique, PSD ané#ne Libéral, PL cooperated with



the MDR but, like the MDR, both parties experiensedilar difficulties in cooperating
with the MRND.

53. On a personal level, Akayesu was consideredraghhigh morals, intelligence and
integrity, possessing the qualities of a leadey wppeared to have the trust of the local
community. These abilities were in all likelihoddetmain reasons why different groups
in the commune, among others the leaders of the MIDRmMunal representatives and
religious leaders, considered Akayesu a suitabididate for bourgmestre in Taba for
the 1993 elections. The Accused himself admitsatortg been reluctant to run for the
post of bourgmestre, but was pressured into cangidg the aforementioned groups,
according to several witnesses, including Akayemsalf.

54. In April 1993, Akayesu was elected bourgmestier an election contested by four
candidates. He then served as bourgmestre of Tatmen@ne from April 1993 until June
1994. According to the Accused, the duties of arpmestre were diverse. In short, he
was in charge of the total life of the communeaimts of the economy, infrastructure,
markets, medical care and the overall social lif@ditionally the role of the bourgmestre
had always been to act as the representative &frémdent in the commune. Therefore
the arrival of multipartyism did not particularhpange the considerable amount of
unofficial powers conferred upon the bourgmestréhgypeople in the commune. The
bourgmestre was the leader of the commune and coigriveated with great respect and
deference by the population.

55. In Taba Commune, Akayesu played a major roleading the people. He would give
advice on various matters concerning security, esocs or on the social well-being of
the citizens. His advice would generally be followand he was considered a father-
figure or parent of the commune, to whom peopleldiaiso come for informal advice.
After a period of economic difficulties in Taba Comne due to corruption under the
previous administration, a clear difference cowddetected when Akayesu took office,
as people would now settle their debts trustingie administration. According to
those of his colleagues appearing as witnessesebitfie Chamber, Akayesu was
performing his task as bourgmestre well, prioht® period which is the subject of the
Indictment.

56. Paragraph 4 of the Indictment reads as follows:

4. As bourgmestre, Jean Paul AKAYESU was chargél the performance of executive
functions and the maintenance of public order withis commune, subject to the
authority of the prefect. He had exclusive contnedér the communal police, as well as
any gendarmes put at the disposition of the commdaavas responsible for the
execution of laws and regulations and the admatisin of justice, also subject only to
the prefect's authority.

57. The Chamber finds it necessary to explore mesdetail the powers of the
bourgmestre and, in particular, to distinguish lestwthele factoandde jurepowers of

a bourgmestre. In so doing, the Chamber will alsal dith the allegation in paragraph 2
of the Indictment which reads, "In Rwanda, the lgowgstre is the most powerful figure



in the commune. Hide factoauthority in the area is significantly greaternthiat which
is conferred upon hirde juré'.

Background

58. A commune is governed by a bourgmestre in catijon with the communal council

which is composed of representatives of the diffesectors in the commune. Below the
sectors are the cellules and at the lowest lewetta units of ten households. The latter
two are really party structures, rather than adshiaiive subdivisions.

59. Before the advent of multi-partyism, appointiremd removal of a bourgmestre was
the prerogative of the State President, politioghlty being the criterion. The
bourgmestre was the representative of the certradrgment in the commune but
embodied at the same time the commune as a seameanbus unit. In that capacity, he
would, for example, arrange contracts or repregentommune in court. He also had the
authority to allocate the resources of the comminwdyding the land. He had the sole
responsibility and authority over the communal galand could call upon the national
gendarmerie to restore order. In addition, he wjasliaial officer. Moreover, as the
trusted representative of the President, he hadi@ssof unofficial powers and duties, to
such an extent that he was the central persoreiddfiy life of the ordinary people.
Citizens needed his protection in order to functiosociety. The bourgmestre held
considerable sway over the communal council. Algioan elected body, the council
was less a representative body of the interesteopbpulation than it was simply a
channel for passing orders down to the people.

60. The introduction of multipartyism in 1991 hé#sleffect on the local and national
power structures from 1992 onwards. The MRND hashtwifice the advantages which

it enjoyed when it was the Siamese twin of the astration. A number of bourgmestres
were removed on the advice of a pluralistic evadmatommission. The subsequent local
elections were a clear victory for the oppositiGther bourgmestres were simply ousted
by militia of an opposition party. Since then, timirgmestres were no longer necessarily
the representatives of the State President oreoée¢htral authority. Instead, they became
primarily the representatives of their politicaltyeat the local level. But in any case,

they would still remain the most important locghresentatives of power at the centre.

Dejure powers

61. The office of bourgmestre in Rwanda is simitathe office of maire in France or
bourgmestre in Belgiu@®. It is an executive civilian position in the teorial
administrative subdivision of commune. The primfanyction of the bourgmestre is to
execute the laws adopted by the communal legigatar., the elected communal
counciB7. He "embodies the communal authorgg"

The communal administration



62. The relationship between a bourgmestre anddahemunal workforce is spelt out in
the body of law which is called administrative lanCivil Law countries (as opposed to
labour law which regulates employment in the pevsgctor). The bourgmestre has the
power to hire (appoint) and fire (remove) commueraployees after advice from the
communal councl9. The President of the Republic decrees by lawebal status
(rights and duties) of the communal personnel. @&ltgh the legal situation
(administrative law) may be very different from thiévate sector (labour law), it is very
much a relationship of employer and employee adratefore, strictly limited to the
scope of the employment.

The communal police

63. The bourgmestre, without being a part of thmmaoinal police, has ultimate authority
over it and is entirely responsible for its orgatiisn, functioning and contrdl0

64. The communal police is a civilian police whasembers do not fall under the
military penal code. Sanctions and proceduresdoctons are the subject of
administrative law. A bourgmestre has only disaigty jurisdiction (e.g. blame,
suspension) over his communal police.

65. Although the law states that only the bourgnedsas authority over the poli&t he

is, however, not its commander. Article 108 of tloé sur I'organisation communale
states, "Le commandement de la Police communaksesaté par un brigadier placé sous
l'autorité du bourgmestre”. Therefore, the relatfop between the bourgmestre and the
communal police is comparable to the relationslefwieen a Minister of Defence and the
High Command of the armed forces.

66. In case of public disturbances, the prefectasmume direct control over the
communal polic&l2

Gendarmerie Nationale

67. Paragraph 4 of the Indictment states that Akayes a bourgmestre had exclusive
control over the communal police as well as anydgemes put at the disposal of the
commune.

68. The Gendarmerie Nationale is a military fordege task it is to maintain public
order when it is requested to da!8o

69. It is the prefect, not the bourgmestre whoreguest the intervention of the
Gendarmerié4. The Gendarmes put at the disposal of the comrautie request of the
prefect operate under the bourgmestre's autdérityis far from clear, however, that in
such circumstances a bourgmestre would have commahdrity over a military
force46

Powers of a bourgmestre in times of war or natiarakrgency



70. Apart from asking the prefect to request thadaemerie to interveneyprg, there
are few legal provisions on the powers of a bougirean times of war or national
emergency.

71. A decree of 20 October 1959 (by the Belgiamaties) on the state of emergency is
apparently still on the books. It gives the bourgtreethe power, once the the state of
emergency has been declared, to order the evasuegimoval and internment of
personst’

De facto powers

72. A number of witnesses testified before the Obamas to thee factopowers of the
bourgmestre and there is indeed evidence to supippRrosecutor's assertion that the
bourgmestre enjoyed significaaé factoauthority.

73. The expert witness, Alison DesForges, testifad the bourgmestre was the most
important authority for the ordinary citizens o€ammune, who in some sense exercised
the powers of a chief in pre-colonial times.

74. Witness E said that the bourgmestre was comrsldes the "parent” of all the
population whose every order would be respectethé&¥s S went further and stated that
the people would normally follow the orders of gministrative authority, i.e. the
bourgmestre, even if those orders were illegal mngful. Witness V said that the people
could not disobey the orders of the bourgmestre.

75. On the other hand, Witness DAAX, who was trefgut of the Gitarama prefecture in
which the accused was bourgmestre - and hencedtesAd's hierarchical superior -
testified that the bourgmestre had to work witthie &mbit of the law and could not
exceed higle jurepowers, and that if he did so, the prefect wontdrivene.

76. Witness R, himself a former bourgmestre, daadl the duties and responsibilities of
the bourgmestre were those prescribed and decyelavbwhich the bourgmestre had to
respect. The witness conceded, however, that thel@aty of a bourgmestre might
affect the extent to which his orders and advicesvedeyed within the Commune.
Witness R also admitted that, at least during ridesitional period, certain bourgmestres
exceeded thene jurepowers with impunity, for example imprisoning thpolitical

rivals or embezzling from communal resources.

77. In light of the above, the Chamber finds itya® beyond a reasonable doubt that, as
paragraph 4 of the Indictment states, "As bourgragdean Paul AKAYESU was
charged with the performance of executive functiand the maintenance of public order
within his commune, subject to the authority of pinefect”. The Chamber does find it
proved that "[the bourgmestre] had exclusive cdmver the communal police, [...]J[and
authority over] any gendarmes put at the dispostileoccommune”. The Chamber does
find it proved that "[the bourgmestre] was respblesfor the execution of laws and
regulations and the administration of justice, asbject only to the prefect's authority".



The Chamber does find it proved that, "In Rwanba,dourgmestre is the most powerful
figure in the commune. Hide factoauthority in the area is significantly greatenthbat
which is conferred upon hie juré'.

2. HISTORICAL CONTEXT OF THE EVENTS IN RWANDA IN 19 94

78. It is the opinion of the Chamber that , in erdeunderstand the events alleged in the
Indictment, it is necessary to say, however brjefgmething about the history of
Rwanda, beginning from the pre-colonial period ai%94.

79. Rwanda is a small, very hilly country in thee@rLakes region of Central Africa.
Before the events of 1994, it was the most densabulated country of the African
continent (7.1 million inhabitants for 26,338 squ&ilometres). Ninety per cent of the
population lives on agriculture. Its per capitaome is among the lowest in the world,
mainly because of a very high population pressuarkod.

80. Prior to and during colonial rule, first, und&rmany, from about 1897, and then
under Belgium which, after driving out Germany B1.¥, was given a mandate by the
League of Nations to administer it, Rwanda wasrapgtex and an advanced monarchy.
The monarch ruled the country through his officegdresentatives drawn from the Tutsi
nobility. Thus, there emerged a highly sophistidaiselitical culture which enabled the
king to communicate with the people.

81. Rwanda then, admittedly, had some eighteers clafined primarily along lines of
kinship. The terms Hutu and Tutsi were alreadyse but referred to individuals rather
than to groups. In those days, the distinction betwthe Hutu and Tutsi was based on
lineage rather than ethnicity. Indeed, the dememedihe was blurred: one could move
from one status to another, as one became richar pr even through marriage.

82. Both German and Belgian colonial authoritiesniy at the outset as far as the latter
are concerned, relied on an elite essentially camgpof people who referred to
themselves as Tutsi, a choice which, accordingrtAldlson Desforges, was born of
racial or even racist considerations. In the mimidhe colonizers, the Tutsi looked more
like them, because of their height and colour,aece, therefore, more intelligent and
better equipped to govern.

83. In the early 1930s, Belgian authorities intr@tlia permanent distinction by dividing
the population into three groups which they ca#idthic groups, with the Hutu
representing about 84% of the population, whileThtsi (about 15%) and Twa (about
1%) accounted for the rest. In line with this diers it became mandatory for every
Rwandan to carry an identity card mentioning hiserethnicity. The Chamber notes
that the reference to ethnic background on idecttyls was maintained, even after
Rwanda's independence and was, at last, abolistig@fber the tragic events the country
experienced in 1994.



84. According to the testimony of Dr. Alison Degfes, while the Catholic Church which
arrived in the wake of European colonizers gavanbaarch, his notables and the Tutsi
population privileged access to education anditrgjnt tried to convert them. However,
in the face of some resistance, the missionariea fehile undertook to convert the Hutu
instead. Yet, when the Belgians included being €iam among the criteria for
determining the suitability of a candidate for eayphent in the civil service, the Tutsi,
hitherto opposed to their conversion, became mdtegvto be converted to

Christianity. Thus, they carried along most Hutuwofng a witness from whom she
asked for an explanation for the massive conversidtutu to Christianity, Dr.
Desforges testified that the reasons for the camewere to be found in the cult of
obedience to the chiefs which is highly developethe Rwandan society. According to
that witness, "you could not remain standing wkider superiors were on their knees
praying". For these reasons, therefore, it canrokerstood why at the time, that is, in the
late 1920s and early 1930s, the church, like thenizers, supported the Tutsi monopoly
of power.

85. From the late 1940s, at the dawn of the decdtion process, the Tutsi became
aware of the benefits they could derive from theileged status conferred on them by
the Belgian colonizers and the Catholic church.yTthen attempted to free themselves
somehow from Belgian political stewardship andrnteacipate the Rwandan society
from the grip of the Catholic church. The desireifmlependence shown by the Tutsi
elite certainly caused both the Belgians and theathto shift their alliances from the
Tutsi to the Hutu, a shift rendered more radicath®/change in the church's philosophy
after the second world war, with the arrival of gguriests from a more democratic and
egalitarian trend of Christianity, who sought towvelep political awareness among the
Tutsi- dominated Hutu majority.

86. Under pressure from the United Nations TrustipeSouncil and following the shift

in alliances just mentioned, Belgium changed itgcpdoy granting more opportunities to
the Hutu to acquire education and to hold senisitpms in government services. This
turn-about particularly angered the Tutsi, espgclacause, on the renewal of its
mandate over Rwanda by the United Nations, Belgua® requested to establish
representative organs in the Trust territory, stbagoom the natives for administration
and, ultimately, grant independence to the coufting Tutsi therefore began the move to
end Belgian domination, while the Hutu elite, factical reasons, favoured the
continuation of the domination, hoping to make lthegu masses aware of their political
weight in Rwanda, in a bid to arrive at indepen@emdhich was unavoidable, at least on
the basis of equality with the Tutsi. Belgium peutarly appreciated this attitude as it
gave it reason to believe that with the Hutu, irefefence would not spell a severance of
ties.

87. In 1956, in accordance with the directiveshef tynited Nations Trusteeship Council,
Belgium organized elections on the basis of unalesaffrage in order to choose new
members of local organs, such as the grassroatssepative Councils. With the
electorate voting on strictly ethnic lines, the #of course obtained an overwhelming
majority and thereby became aware of their polist@ength. The Tutsi, who were



hoping to achieve independence while still holdimg reins of power, came to the
realization that universal suffrage meant the dnti@r supremacy; hence, confrontation
with the Hutu became inevitable.

88. Around 1957, the first political parties weoerhed and, as could be expected, they
were ethnically rather than ideologically basederBrwere four political parties, namely
the Mouvement démocratique répubicain, ParmehtMDR Parmehutu™), which
clearly defined itself as the Hutu grassroots moetinthe Union Nationale Rwandaise
("UNAR"), the party of Tutsi monarchists; and, beem the two extremes, the two
others, Aprosoma, predominantly Hutu, and the Rabkament démocratique rwandais
("RADER"), which brought together moderates frora utsi and Hutu elite.

89. The dreaded political unrest broke out in Nolwer959, with increased bloody
incidents, the first victims of which were the Huba reprisal, the Hutu burnt down and
looted Tutsi houses. Thus became embedded a dyeglelence which ended with the
establishment on 18 October 1960, by the Belgidhaaities, of an autonomous
provisional Government headed by Grégoire KayibaRdasident of MDR Parmehutu,
following the June 1960 communal elections thategaw overwhelming majority to Hutu
parties. After the Tutsi monarch fled abroad, theu-bpposition declared the Republic
of Gitarama, on 28 January 1961, and set up a#tiges assembly. On 6 February 1961,
Belgium granted self-government to Rwanda. Indepeod was declared on 1 July 1962,
with Grégoire Kayibanda at the helm of the new&tand, thus, President of the First
Republic.

90. The victory of Hutu parties increased the dearof Tutsi to neighbouring countries
from where Tutsi exiles made incursions into Rwaride word Inyenzi, meaning
cockroach, came to be used to refer to these astiEach attack was followed by
reprisals against the Tutsi within the country and963, such attacks caused the death
of at least ten thousand of them, further incregatiie number of those who went into
exile. Concurrently, at the domestic level, thelHggime seized this opportunity to
allocate to the Hutu the lands abandoned by Tatskile and to redistribute posts within
the Government and the civil service, in favoutha Hutu, on the basis of a quota
system linked to the proportion of each ethnic grouthe population.

91. The dissensions that soon surfaced among ling Hutu led the regime to
strengthen the primacy of the MDR Parmehutu parer all sectors of public life and
institutions, thereby making it thaee factosole party. This consolidated the authority of
President Grégoire Kayibanda as well as the inftaesf his entourage, most of who
came from the same region as he, that is the Gitaragion in the centre of the country.
The drift towards ethnic and regional power becaimngous. From then onwards, a rift
took root within the Hutu political Establishmehgtween its key figures from the Centre
and those from the North and South who showed ¢@mesttation. Increasingly isolated,
President Kayibanda could not control the ethnit l@gional dissensions. The
disagreements within the regime resulted into dnanehich enabled General Juvénal
Habyarimana, Army Chief of Staff, to seize poweptlgh a coup on 5 July 1973.
General Habyarimana dissolved the First Republitestablished the Second Republic.



Scores of political leaders were imprisoned aneyJ&xecuted or starved to death, as
was the case with the former President, Grégoingliéada.

92. Following a trend then common in Africa, PresidHabyarimana, in 1975, instituted
the one-party system with the creation of the Moos®et révolutionnaire national pour le
développement (MRND), of which every Rwandan waseamberipso factg including

the newborn. Since the party encompassed evertloere, was no room for political
pluralism. A law passed in 1978 made Rwanda officeaone-party State with the
consequence that the MRND became a "State-pagyt farmed one and the same entity
with the Government. According to Dr. Desforgeg lilcal administrative authority was,
at the same time, the representative of the pathimhis administrative unit. There was
therefore a single centralized organization , foththe State and the party, which
stretched from the Head of State down to basiswkmown as cellules, with even smaller
local organs , each comprising ten householdsyb#ie cellules. The cellules and local
organs were, indeed, more of party organs, thanrastnative units. They were the
agencies for the implementation of Umuganda, thbilmation programme which
required people to allocate half a day's labounpek to some communal project, such
as the construction of schools or road repairs.

93. According to testimonies given before the Champarticularly that of Dr.
Desforges, Habyarimana's accession to power ar@ugesht deal of enthusiasm and
hope, both inside and outside the country, andaisong members of the Tutsi ethnic
group. Indeed, the regime at the outset did gugaghat pursuing a clearly anti-Tutsi
policy. Many Tutsi were then prepared to reachramomise. However, as the years
went by, power took its toll and Habyarimana's gieB became clearly anti-Tutsi. Like
his predecessor, Grégoire Kayibanda, Habyarimaeagthened the policy of
discrimination against the Tutsi by applying theneagquota system in universities and
government services. A policy of systematic disanation was pursued even among the
Hutu themselves, in favour of Hutu from Habyarimametive region, namely Gisenyi
and Ruhengeri in the north-west, to the detrimémtwdu from other regions. This last
aspect of Habyarimana's policy, considerably wea#tdns power: henceforth, he faced
opposition not only from the Tutsi but also frone tHutu, who felt discriminated against
and most of whom came from the central and souttegions. In the face of this
situation, Habyarimana chose to relentlessly putiseesame policy like his predecessor
who favoured his region, Gitarama. Like Kayibanupecame increasingly isolated and
the base of his regime narrowed down to a smaihate circle dubbed "Akazu",
meaning the "President's household". This furthdrcalized the opposition whose ranks
swelled more and more. On 1 October 1990, an attaskaunched from Uganda by the
Rwandan Patriotic Front (RPF) whose forebear, thiace rwandaise pour l'unité
nationale ("ARUN"), was formed in 1979 by Tutsilesibased in Uganda. The attack
provided a pretext for the arrest of thousandsppiosition members in Rwanda
considered as supporters of the RPF.

94. Faced with the worsening internal situatiort #tkacted a growing number of
Rwandans to the multi-party system, and pressuwyddrbign donors demanding not
only economic but also political reforms in thenfoof much greater participation of the



people in the country's management, President Hibgaa was compelled to accept the
multi-party system in principle. On 28 December @,9®e preliminary draft of a

political charter to establish a multi-party systems published. On 10 June 1991, the
new constitution introducing the multi-party systemas adopted, followed on 18 June by
the promulgation of the law on political partiesidhe formation of the first parties,
namely :

- the Mouvement démocratique républicain (MDR),sidared to be the biggest party in
terms of membership and claiming historical linkthwhe MDR-Parmehutu of Grégoire
Kayibanda; its power-base was mainly the centtd@tountry, around Gitarama;

- the Parti social démocrate (PSD), whose memheisbiuded a good number of
intellectuals, recruited its members mostly in 8waith, in Butare;

- the Parti libéral( PL); and
- the Parti démocrate chrétien (PDC).

95. At the same time, Tutsi exiles, particularlgdd in Uganda organized themselves not
only to launch incursions into Rwandan territory biso to form a political organization,
the Rwandese Patriotic Front (RPF), with a militargig called the Rwandan Patriotic
Army (RPA). The first objective of the exiles wasreturn to Rwanda. But they met with
objection from the Rwandan authorities and Presitiatyarimana, who is alleged to
have said that land in Rwanda would not be enoadéed all those who wanted to
return. On these grounds, the exiles broadeneddhbgctives to include the overthrow

of Habyarimana.

96. The above-mentioned RPF attack on 1 Octobet $86t shock waves throughout
Rwanda. Members of the opposition parties formetd@l, saw this as an opportunity to
have an informal alliance with the RPF so as tthieirdestabilize an already weakened
regime. The regime finally accepted to share pdveéween the MRND and the other
political parties and, around March 1992, the Goreant and the opposition signed an
agreement to set up a transitional coalition govemt headed by a Prime Minister from
the MDR. Out of the nineteen ministries, the MRNRadned only nine. Pressured by the
opposition, the MRND accepted that negotiationhiwhe RPF be started. The
negotiations led to the first cease-fire in Jul@2@nd the first part of the Arusha
Accordgl8. The July 1992 cease-fire tacitly recognized R&#irol over a portion of
Rwandan territory in the north-east. The protosased following these accords
included the October 1992 protocol establishingaaditional government and a
transitional assembly and the participation of R in both institutions. The political
scene was now widened to comprise three blocdi#fiyyarimana bloc, the internal
opposition and the RPF. Experience showed thatd@mtsHabyarimana accepted these
accords only because he was compelled to do shdoubo intention of complying with
what he himself referred to as "un chiffon de papimeaning a scrap of paper.



97. Yet, the RPF did not drop its objective of segzpower. It therefore increased its
military attacks. The massive attack of 8 Febrd#&#93 seriously undermined the
relations between the RPF and the Hutu oppositestigs, making it easy for
Habyarimana supporters to convene an assemblyidtial. Thus, the bond built on
Hutu kinship once again began to prevail over malitdifferences. The three blocs
mentioned earlier gave way to two ethnic- basedsiog camps: on the one hand, the
RPF, the supposed canopy of all Tutsi and, on therdand, the other parties said to be
composed essentially of the Hutu.

98. In March 1992, a group of Hutu hard-liners foed a new radical political party, the
Coalition pour la défense de la republique (CDR)Coalition for the Defence of the
Republic, which was more extremist than Habyarimt@nsself and opposed him on
several occasions.

99. To make the economic, social and political tonifook more like an ethnic conflict,
the President's entourage, in particular, the apassistently launched propaganda
campaigns which often consisted of fabricating évedr. Alison Desforges in her
testimony referred to this as "mirror politics", @kby a person accuses others of what he
or she does or wants to do. In this regard, imibening hours of 5 October 1990, the
Rwandan army simulated an attack on Kigali and, ediately thereafter, the
Government claimed that the city had just beeritiated by the RPF, with the help of
local Tutsi accomplices. Some eight thousand Tartdimembers of the Hutu opposition
were arrested the next morning. Several dozerseof tied in jail. Another example of
mirror politics is the March 1992 killings in Bugas which began a week after a
propaganda agent working for the Habyarimana gewem distributed a tract claiming
that the Tutsi of that region were preparing tbidny Hutu. The MRND militia, known
as Interahamwe, participated in the Bugesera galint was the first time that this party's
militia participated in killings of this scale. Thevere later joined by the militia of other
parties or wings of Hutu extremist parties, inchgliin particular, the CDR militia

known as the Impuzamugambi.

100. Mirror politics was also used in Kibulira,time north-west, and in the Bagoguye
region. In both cases, the population was goaddd defend itself against fabricated
attacks supposed to have been perpetrated by RRfatiars and to attack and kill their
Tutsi neighbours. In passing, mention should beeneddhe role that Radio Rwanda and,
later, the RTLM, founded in 1993 by people clos@tesident Habyarimana, played in
this anti-Tutsi propaganda. Besides the radiostatithere were other propaganda
agents, the most notorious of whom was a certaim IMugesera, vice-president of the
MRND in Gisenyi Préfecture and lecturer at the bial University of Rwanda, who
published two pamphlets accusing the Tutsi of glagma genocide of the Hut9.

During an MRND meeting in November 1992, the sarden_Mugesera called for the
extermination of the Tutsi and the assassinatiddutti opposed to the President. He
made reference to the idea that the Tutsi allegeaitye from Ethiopia and, hence, that
after they had been killed, they should be thromto the Rwandan tributaries of the Nile,
so that they should return to where they are swggbts have come frob@. He exhorted



his listeners to avoid the error of earlier masssicuring which some Tutsi, particularly
children, were spared.

101. On the political front, a split was noticecaimost all the opposition parties on the
issue of the proposed signing of a final peaceeagent. This schismatic trend began
with the MDR party, the main rival of the MRND, wéradical faction, later known as
MDR Power, affiliated with the CDR and the MRND.

102. On 4 August 1993, the Government of Rwandalaa&®RPF signed the final Arusha
Accords and ended the war which started on 1 Octb®@0. The Accords provided,
inter alia, for the establishment of a transitional governttennclude the RPF, the
partial demobilization and integration of the twagposing armies (13,000 RPF and
35,000 FAR troops), the creation of a demilitarizede between the RPF-controlled
area in the north and the rest of the countrystagoning of an RPF battalion in the city
of Kigali, and the deployment, in four phases, &f peace-keeping force, the United
Nations Assistance Mission for Rwanda (UNAMIR), wé two-year mandate.

103. On 23 October 1993, the President of Buruvidichior Ndadaye, a Hutu, was
assassinated in the course of an attempted coBpitaydi Tutsi soldiers. Dr. Alison
Desforges testified that in Rwanda, Hutu extrenesggoited this assassination to prove
that it was impossible to agree with the Tutsicsithey would always turn against their
Hutu partners to kill them. A meeting held at thigaddi stadium at the end of October
1993 was entirely devoted to the discussion obsassination of President Ndadaye,
and in a very virulent speech, Froduald Karamieaj& national vice-President of the
Interahamwe, is alleged to have called for unresgesolidarity among all the Hutu,
solidarity transcending the divide of political pas. He reportedly concluded his speech
with a call for "Hutu-Power".

104. The assassination of President Ndadaye ga&ssdent Habyarimana and the CDR
the opportunity to denounce, in a joint MRND - CBfatement issued at the end of 1993,
the Arusha Accords, calling them treason. Howeadew days later, pursuing his policy
of prevarication towards the international commyriitabyarimana signed another part
of the peace accords. Indeed, the Arusha Accordisnger existed, except on paper. The
President certainly did take the oath of office, the installation of a transitional
government was delayed, mainly by divisions witthie political parties and the ensuing
infightings.

105. The leaders of the CDR and the PSD were asates$in February 1994. In Kigali,
in the days that followed, the Interahamwe anditifguzamugambi massacred Tutsi as
well as Habyarimana's Hutu opponents. The Belg@eign Minister informed his
representative at the UN of the worsening situatibich "could result in an irreversible
explosion of violenceéS1 . At the same time, as he stated in his testintaigre the
Tribunal, UNAMIR commander, Major-General Dallaisderted the United Nations in
New York of the discovery of arms caches and retgdes change in UNAMIR's
engagement rules to enable him to seize the anmshé request was turned down.



Meanwhile, anti-Tutsi propaganda on the media sifesd. The RTLM constantly
stepped up its attacks which became increasingigted and violent.

106. At the end of March 1994, the transitionalgownent was still not set up and
Rwanda was on the brink of bankruptcy. Internatiaio@ors and neighbouring countries
put pressure on the Habyarimana government to immgahé the Arusha Accords.

On 6 April 1994, President Habyarimana and othadbef State of the region met in
Dar-es-Salaam (Tanzania) to discuss the implementat the peace accords. The
aircraft carrying President Habyarimana and thaiBdian President, Ntaryamirai, who
were returning from the meeting, crashed aroun@ B8 near Kigali airport. All aboard
were killed.

107. The Rwandan army and the militia immediategceed roadblocks around the city
of Kigali. Before dawn on April 7 1994, in varioparts of the country, the Presidential
Guard and the militia started killing the Tutsivesll as Hutu known to be in favour of
the Arusha Accords and power-sharing between th& @nd the Hutu. Among the first
victims, were a number of ministers of the coatitgpvernment, including its Prime
Minister, Agathe Uwilingiyimana (MDR), the presidesf the Supreme Court and
virtually the entire leadership of the parti sodémocrate (PSD). The constitutional
vacuum thus created cleared the way for the estab&nt of the self-proclaimed Hutu-
power interim government, mainly under the aegisetifed Colonel Théoneste
Bagosora.

108. Soldiers of the Rwandan Armed Forces (FARLetesl ten Belgian blue helmets,
thereby provoking the withdrawal of the Belgian ttiogent which formed the core of
UNAMIR. On April 21 1994, the UN Security Counciédded to reduce the peace-
keeping force to 450 troops.

109. In the afternoon of 7 April 1994, RPF troogfls their quarters in Kigali and their
zone in the north, to resume open war against ii@ndan Armed Forces. Its troops

from the north moved south, crossing the demilitdizone, and entered the city of

Kigali on April 12 1994, thus forcing the interinogernment to flee to Gitarama.

110. On April 12 1994, after public authorities annced over Radio Rwanda that "we
need to unite against the enemy , the only enerdyttas is the enemy that we have
always known...it's the enemy who wants to reiestfa¢ former feudal monarchy”, it
became clear that the Tutsi were the primary tardgaaring the week of 14 to 21 April
1994, the killing campaign reached its peak. Thesident of the interim government, the
Prime Minister and some key ministers travelleBtare and Gikongoro, and that
marked the beginning of killings in these regiortgall had hitherto been peaceful.
Thousands of people, sometimes encouraged or elirbgt local administrative officials,
on the promise of safety, gathered unsuspectimgthurches, schools, hospitals and
local government buildings. In reality, this wasap intended to lead to the rapid
extermination of a large number of people.



111. The killing of Tutsi which henceforth sparesither women nor children, continued
up to 18 July 1994, when the RPF triumphantly exttd€igali. The estimated total
number of victims in the conflict varies from 50000to 1,000,000 or more.

3. GENOCIDE IN RWANDA IN 19947

112. As regards the massacres which took placevenBa between April and July 1994,
as detailed above in the chapter on the histobiaekground to the Rwandan tragedy, the
guestion before this Chamber is whether they ctutstgenocide. Indeed, it was felt in
some quarteBR that the tragic events which took place in Rwawdee only part of the
war between the Rwandan Armed Forces (the RAF}tlam&wandan Patriotic Front
(RPF). The answer to this question would allow ebeinderstanding of the context
within which the crimes with which the accusedhsiged are alleged to have been
committed.

113. According to paragraph 2 of Article 2 of thtat8te of the Tribunal, which reflects
verbatim the definition of genocide as containethaConvention on the Prevention and
Punishment of the Crime of Genocide (hereinaftde ‘Convention on Genocid&3,
genocide means any of the following acts referoeith said paragraph, committed with
intent to destroy, in whole or in part, a natiorhnical, racial or religious group as
such, namelyinter alia: killing members of the group; causing seriousilyoat mental
harm to members of the group.

114. Even though the number of victims is yet t&ibewn with accuracy, no one can
reasonably refute the fact that widespread killwgse perpetrated throughout Rwanda
in 1994.

115. Indeed, this is confirmed by the many testile®heard by this Chamber. The
testimony of Dr. Zachariah who appeared before@hiamber on 16 and 17 January
1997 is enlightening in this regard. Dr. Zachamads a physician who at the time of the
events was working for a non-governmental orgaimisatMédecins sans frontiéres." In
1994 he was based in Butare and travelled oveod gart of Rwanda upto its border
with Burundi. He described in great detail the fleafpbodies which he saw everywhere,
on the roads, on the footpaths and in rivers aadiqularly, the manner in which all

these people had been killed. At the church in Bytat the Gahidi mission, he saw many
wounded persons in the hospital who, accordingrtg tvere all Tutsi and who,
apparently, had sustained wounds inflicted with Imeées to the face, the neck, and also
to the ankle, at the Achilles' tendon, to preveett from fleeing. The testimony given

by Major-General Dallaire, former Commander of thated Nations Assistance Mission
for Rwanda (UNAMIR) at the time of the events adlddgn the Indictment, who was
called by the defence, is of a similar vein. Mdgeneral Dallaire spoke of troops of the
Rwandan Armed Forces and of the Presidential Ggeirtyy into houses in Kigali that

had been previously identified in order to kill. Hiso talked about the terrible murders in
Kabgayi, very near Gitarama, where the interim Gowvent was based and of the
reports he received from observers throughout diatcy which mentioned killings in
Gisenyi, Cyangugu and Kibongo.



116. The British cameraman, Simon Cox, took phatplgs of bodies in many churches

in Remera, Biambi, Shangi, between Cyangugu andy&pand in Bisesero. He
mentioned identity cards strewn on the groundofalvhich were marked "Tutsi".
Consequently, in view of these widespread killittgs victims of which were mainly

Tutsi, the Chamber is of the opinion that the fiesjuirement for there to be genocide has
been met, the killing and causing serious bodilyrhto members of a group.

117. The second requirement is that these killargsserious bodily harm, as is the case
in this instance, be committed with the intent éstdoy, in whole or in part, a particular
group targeted as such.

118. In the opinion of the Chamber, there is nobddliat considering their undeniable
scale, their systematic nature and their atrociessnthe massacres were aimed at
exterminating the group that was targeted. Manisfalbow that the intention of the
perpetrators of these killings was to cause theptet® disappearance of the Tutsi. In this
connection, Alison Desforges, an expert withessigintestimony before this Chamber on
25 February 1997, stated as follows: "on the bafsiBe statements made by certain
political leaders, on the basis of songs and slegapular among the Interahamwe, |
believe that these people had the intention of detaly wiping out the Tutsi from
Rwanda so that-as they said on certain occasithesr-children , later on , would not
know what a Tutsi looked like, unless they refet@distory books". Moreover, this
testimony given by Dr. Desforges was confirmedwy prosecution witnesses, witness
KK and witness OO, who testified separately befbeeTribunal that one Silas
Kubwimana had said during a public meeting chamgthe accused himself that all the
Tutsi had to be killed so that someday Hutu childds®uld not know what a Tutsi looked
like.

119. Furthermore, as mentioned above, Dr. Zachatshtestified that the Achilles’
tendons of many wounded persons were cut to prelient from fleeing. In the opinion
of the Chamber, this demonstrates the resolveeopénpetrators of these massacres not
to spare any Tutsi. Their plan called for doing telar was possible to prevent any Tutsi
from escaping and, thus, to destroy the whole grivimmess OO further told the
Chamber that during the same meeting, a certaingama, who was then a Member of
Parliament, had stated that he would rest only wizesingle Tutsi is left in Rwanda".

120. Dr. Alison Desforges testified that many Tisdies were often systematically
thrown into the Nyabarongo river, a tributary o tNile. Indeed, this has been
corroborated by several images shown to the Chathbaghout the trial. She explained
that the underlying intention of this act was terid the Tutsi back to their place of
origin”, to "make them return to Abyssinia", in ké&gg with the allegation that the Tutsi
are foreigners in Rwanda, where they are suppaskdve settled following their arrival
from the Nilotic region&4

121. Other testimonies heard, especially that gbM@eneral Dallaire, also show that
there was an intention to wipe out the Tutsi groujs entirety, since even newborn
babies were not spared. Even pregnant women, iimgjudose of Hutu origin, were



killed on the grounds that the foetuses in theimlis were fathered by Tutsi men, for in
a patrilineal society like Rwanda, the child belsng the father's group of origin. In this
regard, it is worthwhile noting the testimony otméss PP, heard by the Chamber on 11
April 1997, who mentioned a statement made pubbgiyhe accused to the effect that if
a Hutu woman were impregnated by a Tutsi man, t@ Moman had to be found in
order "for the pregnancy to be aborted". Accordmgrosecution withesses KK, PP and
OO0, the accused expressed this opinion on othesamts in the form of a Rwandese
proverb according to which if a snake wraps ite@lind a calabash, there is nothing that
can be done, except to break the calabash’ (‘hizaka yiziritse ku gisabo, nta kundi
bigenda barakimen&}. In the context of the period in question, thisyarb meant that

if a Hutu woman married to a Tutsi man was impreégady him, the foetus had to be
destroyed so that the Tutsi child which it wouldd®e should not survive. It should be
noted in this regard that in Rwandese culture,kingethe "gisabo", which is a big
calabash used as a churn was considered tabodf & shhake wraps itself round a
gisabo, obviously, one has no choice but to igtloigetaboo in order to kill the snake.

122. In light of the foregoing, it is now appropedor the Chamber to consider the issue
of specific intent that is required for genocideefis reaor dolus specialis In other

words, it should be established that the above-omed acts were targeted at a particular
group as such. In this respect also, many consiatehreliable testimonies , especially
those of Major-General Dallaire, Dr. Zachariah twcV, prosecution witness PP,
defence withess DAAX, and particularly that of #eeused himself unanimously agree
on the fact that it was the Tutsi as members adthnic group which they formed in the
context of the peridgb in question, who were targeted during the massacre

123. Two facts, in particular, which suggest thatas indeed the Tutsi who were
targeted should be highlighted: Firstly, at thedtdacks which were erected in Kigali
immediately after the crash of the President'sglam6 April 1994 and, later on, in most
of the country's localities, members of the Tutgpglation were sorted out. Indeed, at
these roadblocks which were manned, dependingesitiation, either by soldiers,
troops of the Presidential Guard and/or militiaréme, systematic checking of identity
cards indicating the ethnic group of their holdatkywed the separation of Hutu from
Tutsi, with the latter being immediately apprehahdad killed, sometimes on the spot.
Secondly, the propaganda campaign conducted bafareluring the tragedy by the
audiovisual media, for example, "Radio Televisi@s dlilles Collines"(RTLM), or the
print media, like the Kangub& newspaper. These various news media overtly chdled
the killing of Tutsi, who were considered as theamplices of the RPF and accused of
plotting to take over the power lost during thealetion of 1959. Some articles and
cartoons carried in th€anguranewspaper, entered in evidence, are unambigudbssin
respect. In fact, even exhibit 25A could be addaethis lot. Exhibit 25A is a letter from
the "GZ" staff headquarters dated 21 September 488Z%igned by Deofratas
Nsabimana, Colonel, BEM, to which is annexed a dwmt prepared by a committee of
ten officers and which deals with the definitiontloé term enemy. According to that
document, which was intended for the widest posgiidsemination, the enemy fell into
two categories, namely:" the primary enemy" and'émemy supporter”. The primary
enemy was defined as "the extremist Tutsi withea¢buntry or abroad who are nostalgic



for power and who have NEVER acknowledged and ST NOT acknowledge the
realities of the Social Revolution of 1959, and wtish to regain power in RWANDA

by all possible means, including the use of weapdds the other hand, the primary
enemy supporter was "anyone who lent support irteviea form to the primary enemy".
This document also stated that the primary enerdytlagir supporters came mostly from
social groups comprising, in particular, "Tutsiugées”, "Tutsi within the country”,

"Hutu dissatisfied with the current regime”, "Fgrers married to Tutsi women" and the
"Nilotic-hamitic tribes in the region".

124. In the opinion of the Chamber, all this protres it was indeed a particular group,
the Tutsi ethnic group, which was targeted. CledHg victims were not chosen as
individuals but, indeed, because they belongeaith group; and hence the victims were
members of this group selected as such. Accordirdison Desforges's testimony, the
Tutsi were killed solely on account of having béenn Tutsi.

125. Clearly therefore, the massacres which ocdunr®wanda in 1994 had a specific
objective, namely the extermination of the Tutdiowvere targeted especially because of
their Tutsi origin and not because they were RBRtérs. In any case, the Tutsi children
and pregnant women would, naturally, not have la@eong the fighters.

126. Consequently, the Chamber concludes fronhalfdregoing that genocide was,
indeed, committed in Rwanda in 1994 against theiTag a group. Furthermore, in the
opinion of the Chamber, this genocide appears e baen meticulously organized. In
fact, Dr. Alison Desforges testifying before thea@itber on 24 May 1997, talked of
"centrally organized and supervised massacreséekhdsome evidence supports this
view that the genocide had been planned. Firstexistence of lists of Tutsi to be
eliminated is corroborated by many testimonieshis respect, Dr. Zachariah mentioned
the case of patients and nurses killed in a hddmetzause a soldier had a list including
their names. There are also the arms caches iri Kigech Major-General Dallaire
mentioned and regarding whose destruction he hagh$dhe UN's authorization in vain.
Lastly, there is the training of militiamen by tRevandan Armed Forces and of course,
the psychological preparation of the populatioattack the Tutsi, which preparation was
masterminded by some news media, with the RTLMaeafdrefront.

127. Finally, in response to the question poselitean this chapter as to whether the
tragic events that took place in Rwanda in 1994ioed solely within the context of the
conflict between the RAF and the RPF, the Chamdggias in the negative, since it holds
that the genocide did indeed take place againstulks group, alongside the conflict.
The execution of this genocide was probably fat#itl by the conflict, in the sense that
the fighting against the RPF forces was used astai for the propaganda inciting
genocide against the Tutsi, by branding RPF fighéerd Tutsi civilians together, through
dissemination via the media of the idea that eVengi was allegedly an accomplice of
the Inkotanyi. Very clearly, once the genocide gader way, the crime became one of
the stakes in the conflict between the RPF andRikie. In 1994, General Kagame,
speaking on behalf of the RPF, declared that aeci@scould possibly not be
implemented until the massacre of civilians bygbeernment forcés® had stopped.



128. In conclusion, it should be stressed thabalgh the genocide against the Tutsi
occurred concomitantly with the above-mentionedlatnit was, evidently,
fundamentally different from the conflict. The ased himself stated during his initial
appearance before the Chamber, when recounting\esation he had with one RAF
officer and Silas Kubwimana, a leader of the Irtarawe, that the acts perpetrated by
the Interahamwe against Tutsi civilians were noitstdered by the RAF officer to be of a
nature to help the government armed forces in dmdlict with the RPBO. Note is also
taken of the testimony of witness KK which is i@ tbame vein. This witness told the
Chamber that while she and the children were takesy, an RAF soldier allegedly told
persons who were persecuting her that "insteadiobggo confront the Inkotanyi at the
war front, you are killing children, although chiésh know nothing; they have never done
politics". The Chamber's opinion is that the gedeavas organized and planned not only
by members of the RAF, but also by the politicatés who were behind the "Hutu-
power", that it was executed essentially by ciméiancluding the armed militia and even
ordinary citizens, and above all, that the majooityhe Tutsi victims were non-
combatants, including thousands of women and a@nldeven foetuses. The fact that the
genocide took place while the RAF was in conflicihvihe RPF, can in no way be
considered as an extenuating circumstance for it.

129. This being the case, the Chamber holds tedati that genocide was indeed
committed in Rwanda in 1994 and more particulanlifaba, cannot influence it in its
decisions in the present case. Its sole taskasgess the individual criminal
responsibility of the accused for the crimes withiahk he is charged, the burden of proof
being on the Prosecutdk. In spite of the irrefutable atrocities of thenseis committed in
Rwanda, the judges must examine the facts addacadniost dispassionate manner,
bearing in mind that the accused is presumed inriddereover, the seriousness of the
charges brought against the accused makes iteathtite necessary to examine
scrupulously and meticulously all the inculpatongl @xonerating evidence, in the
context of a fair trial and in full resect of dflet rights of the Accused.

4. EVIDENTIARY MATTERS

130. The Chamber will address certain general etiaiey matters of concern which
arose in relation to the evidence produced by #rags during this trial. These matters
include the assessment of evidence, the impacawoifita on withesses, questions of
interpretation from Kinyarwanda into French and l&tg and cultural factors which
might affect an understanding of the evidence priesk

Assessment of Evidence

131. In its assessment of the evidence, as a dgmeraiple, the Chamber has attached
probative value to each testimony and each eximtividually according to its
credibility and relevance to the allegations atiégssAs commonly provided for in most
national criminal proceedings, the Chamber hasidered the charges against the
accused on the basis of the testimony and extoffgsed by the parties to support or
challenge the allegations made in the Indictmenseeking to establish the truth in its



judgment, the Chamber has relied as well on indédpa facts and on other elements
relevant to the case, such as constitutive docwsypaErtaining to the establishment and
jurisdiction of the Tribunal, even if these werd specifically tendered in evidence by
the parties during trial. The Chamber notes that ot restricted under the Statute of the
Tribunal to apply any particular legal system amdat bound by any national rules of
evidence. In accordance with Rule 89 of its RufeRrocedure and Evidence, the
Chamber has applied the rules of evidence whidts miew best favour a fair
determination of the matter before it and are coasbwith the spirit and general
principles of law.

Unus Testis, Nullus Testis

132. The Chamber notes that during trial, only msmony was presented in support of
certain facts alleged in the Indictment; hencegiestion arises as to the principle found
in Civil Law systemsunus testis, nullus testfene witness is no witness) whereby
corroboration of evidence is required if it is ® &dmitted.

133. Without wishing to delve into a debate ondpgplicability of the rule of
corroboration of evidence in this judgment, the i@har recalls that the proceedings
before it are conducted in accordance solely WighStatute of the Tribunal and its Rules
and, as provided for by Rule 89(A), it shall notldmeind by national rules of evidence.
Furthermore, where evidentiary matters are conceithe Chamber is bound only to the
application of the provisions of its Statute andeRuin particular Rule 89 of the Rules
which sets out the general principle of the adrhibi of any relevant evidence which
has probative value, provided that it is in accaom#awith the requisites of a fair trial.

134. Rule 96(i) of the Rules alone specificallyldeath the issue of corroboration of
testimony required by the Chamber. The provisidrthie Rule, which apply only to
cases of testimony by victims of sexual assaufiuktte that no corroboration shall be
required. In the Tadic judgment rendered by theM(Cthe Trial Chamber ruled that this
"Sub-rule accords to the testimony of a victim eéXal assault the same presumption of
reliability as the testimony of victims of otheiroes, something which had long been
denied to victims of sexual assault in common lavi¢h] certainly does not [...] justify
any inference that in cases of crimes other thanaessault, corroboration is required.
The proper inference is, in fact, directly to tlomzary'62.

135. In view of the above, the Chamber can ruléherbasis of a single testimony
provided such testimony is, in its opinion, relevand credible.

136. The Chamber can freely assess the probative véall relevant evidence. The
Chamber had thus determined that in accordanceRuith 89, any relevant evidence
having probative value may be admitted into evigepcovided that it is being in
accordance with the requisites of a fair trial. Ttember finds that hearsay evidence is
not inadmissiblger seand has considered such evidence, with cauticm;anrdance
with Rule 89.



Witness statements

137. During the trial, the Prosecutor and the Defarlied on pre-trial statements from
witnesses for the purpose of cross-examination.diember ordered that any such
statements to which reference was made in the pdings be submitted in evidence for
consideratiofi3. In many instances, the Defence has alleged imstensies and
contradictions between the pre-trial statementsitnfesses and their evidence at trial.
The Chamber notes that these pre-trial statemests @omposed following interviews
with witnesses by investigators of the Office af ®rosecution. These interviews were
mostly conducted in Kinyarwanda, and the Chambendi have access to transcripts of
the interviews, but only translations thereof. &sitherefore unable to consider the nature
and form of the questions put to the witnesseth@accuracy of interpretation at the
time. The Chamber has considered inconsistencsa@mtradictions between these
statements and testimony at trial with cautiontfi@se reasons, and in the light of the
time lapse between the statements and the presentdevidence at trial, the difficulties
of recollecting precise details several years dfteroccurrence of the events, the
difficulties of translation, and the fact that seslavitnesses were illiterate and stated that
they had not read their written statements. Moredhe statements were not made under
solemn declaration and were not taken by judiditers. In the circumstances, the
probative value attached to the statements ifidrChamber's view, considerably less
than direct sworn testimony before the Chamberirtita of which has been subjected to
the test of cross-examination.

False testimony

138. Rule 91 of the Rules (False Testimony undé&rio Declaration) provides for,
inter alia, the investigation and possible prosecution oftaegs whom the Chamber
believes may have knowingly and wilfully given falestimony. As held by the
Chamber in its decision rendered thereon in reiaiioa Defence motion requesting the
Chamber to direct the Prosecutor to investigatateged false testimony by a witness
64, Rule 91(B) provides:

Either the Chamber establishpsoprio motuthat strong grounds exist for believing that a
witness has knowingly and wilfully given false fesiny, and thence directs the
Prosecutor to investigate the matter with a viewhwpreparation and submission of an
Indictment for false testimony;

Or, at the request of a party, it invites the Prosado investigate the matter with a view
to the preparation and submission of an Indictnfi@nfialse testimony; and in this case,
the onus is on the party to convince the Chamlagrthiere exist strong grounds for
believing that a witness has knowingly and wilfuifiyen false testimony;

139. Further, the Chamber held in the decision,ttit@onus is on the party pleading a
case of false testimony to prove the falsehoodbefvitness statements, that they were
made with harmful intent, or at least that theyewerade by a withess who was fully
aware that they were false, and their possibleibgaipon the judge's decisions. The



Chamber found that for the Defence to raise onlybt®as to the credibility of the
statements made by the witness was not sufficteastablish strong grounds for
believing that the withess may have knowingly anlfliy given false testimony, and
that the assessment of credibility pertains taémelering of the final judgment.

140. The majority of the witnesses who appearedrbéhe Chamber were eye-
witnesses, whose testimonies were based on eVeytsiad seen or heard in relation to
the acts alleged in the Indictment. The Chambezdttat during the trial, for a number
of these witnesses, there appeared to be coniadiair inaccuracies between, on the
one hand, the content of their testimonies undenso declaration to the Chamber, and
on the other, their earlier statements to the Rrdse and the Defence. This alone is not a
ground for believing that the witnesses gave fedsémony. Indeed, an often levied
criticism of testimony is its fallibility. Since #¢imony is based mainly on memory and
sight, two human characteristics which often dezée individual, this criticism is to be
expected. Hence, testimony is rarely exact atecetrents experienced. To deduce from
any resultant contradictions and inaccuraciesttieat was false testimony, would be
akin to criminalising frailties in human perceptsomoreover, inaccuracies and
contradictions between the said statements angkstienony given before the Court are
also the result of the time lapse between the Memory over time naturally
degenerates, hence it would be wrong and unjushé€Chamber to treat forgetfulness as
being synonymous with giving false testimony. Mare false testimony requires the
necessarynens reand not a mere wrongful statement.

141. Were the Chamber to have strong grounds fevieg that the witness had
knowingly and wilfully given false testimony, withe intent to impede the due process
of Justice, then Rule 91 of the Rules would beiadmccordingly.

The impact of trauma on the testimony of witnesses

142. Many of the eye-witnesses who testified befbeeChamber in this case have seen
atrocities committed against their family membarslose friends, and/or have
themselves been the victims of such atrocities. gdssible traumatism of these
witnesses caused by their painful experience dém®e during the conflict in Rwanda is

a matter of particular concern to the Chamber. fBoeunting of this traumatic

experience is likely to evoke memories of the fad the pain once inflicted on the
witness and thereby affect his or her ability fudlyadequately to recount the sequence of
events in a judicial context. The Chamber has camsd the testimony of those
witnesses in this light.

143. The Chamber is unable to exclude the podsiliiat some or all of these witnesses
did actually suffer from post traumatic or extrestieess disorders, and has therefore
carefully perused the testimonies of these witreedbese of the Prosecutor as well as
those of the Defence, on the assumption that tightnpossibly have been the case.
Inconsistencies or imprecisions in the testimoraesprdingly, have been assessed in the
light of this assumption, personal background &mdatrocities they have experienced or
have been subjected to. Much as the Witness Piatgetogramme and the orders for



protection of witnesses issued by the Chamber duhis trial were designed primarily
to reduce the danger for witnesses in coming td'titminal to testify, these measures
may also have provided for some alleviation ofssré&keducing the physical danger to
the witnesses in Rwanda, and ordering the nonafisck of their identities to the media
and the public, as well as accommodating them duhair presence at the seat of the
Tribunal in safe houses where medical and psyétiassistance was available, are, in
any event, measures conducive to easing the |¢stlass.

144. The Chamber has thanked each witness for lierdestimony during the trial
proceedings and wishes to acknowledge in its juddgrie strength and courage of
survivors who have recounted their traumatic exgpexes, often reliving extremely
painful emotions. Their testimony has been invakiét the Chamber in its pursuit of
truth regarding the events which took place indbemune of Taba in 1994.

Interpretation from Kinyarwanda into French and English

145. The majority of the witnesses in this triatiged in Kinyarwanda. The Chamber
notes that the interpretation of oral testimonydhesses from Kinyarwanda into one of
the official languages of the Tribunal has beemwiqularly great challenge due to the
fact that the syntax and everyday modes of expressithe Kinyarwanda language are
complex and difficult to translate into French orglish. These difficulties affected the
pre-trial interviews carried out by investigatanghe field, as well as the interpretation of
examination and cross-examination during proceedimg ourt. Most of the testimony
of witnesses at trial was given in the languageyKiwanda, first interpreted into
French, and then from French into English. Thicpss entailed obvious risks of
misunderstandings in the English version of woptsken in the source language by the
witness in Kinyarwanda. For this reason, in casesre/the transcripts differ in English
and French, the Chamber has relied on the Freanbkdript for accuracy. In some cases,
where the words spoken are central to the factulegal findings of the Chamber, the
words have been reproduced in this judgment irotlginal Kinyarwanda.

146. The words Inkotanyi, Inyenzi, Icyitso/Ibyitdnterahamwe and the expressions used
in Kinyarwanda for "rape”, because of their sigrafice to the findings of the Chamber,
are considered particularly, as follows: The Chantlaes relied substantially on the
testimony of Dr. Mathias Ruzindana, an expert va@gen linguistics, for its

understanding of these terms. The Chamber note®th&uzindana stated in his
testimony that in ascertaining the specific meamhgertain words and expressions in
Kinyarwanda, it is necessary to place them consdigtuboth in time and in space.

147. The origin of the term Inkotanyi can be trabadk to the 19th Century, at which
time it was the name of one of the warrior groupa Bwandese king, King Rwabugiris.
There is no evidence to suggest that this wartioug was monoethnic. Dr. Ruzindana
suggested that the name Inkotanyi was borne witte floy these warriors. At the start of
the war between the RPF and the Government of Raydhd RPF army wing was called
Inkotanyi. As such, it should be assumed that tsdomeaning of the term Inkotanyi is
the RPF army. Based on the analysis of a numbBwaindan newspapers and RTLM



cassettes, as well as his personal experiencesgdine conflict, Dr. Ruzindana believed
the term Inkotanyi had a number of extended meaningluding RPF sympathizer or
supporter, and, in some instances, it even seeon@dke reference to Tutsi as an ethnic

group.

148. The basic everyday meaning of the terpenziis cockroach. Other meanings of the
term stem from the history of Rwanda. During theohaetion' of 1959, refugees, mainly
Tutsi, fled the country. Throughout the 1960's ns@ans on Rwandan soil were carried
out by some of these refugees, who would enteltene the country under the cover of
the night, only rarely to be seen in the morninigisTactivity was likened to that of
cockroaches, which are rarely seen during the dapften discovered at night, and
accordingly these attackers were called Inyenzindilar comparison, between insurgent
Tutsi refugees and cockroaches, was made whenRReaRny carried out a number of
attacks in Rwanda in 1990. It was thought thatitlyenzi of 1990 were the children of
the Inyenzi of the 1960's. "The cockroach begetdhaat cockroach and not a butterfly”
was an article heading in the magazine Kanguratieratrticle in this publication made
the reference even more explicitly, saying "The between us and the Inyenzi-
Inkotanyi has lasted for too long. It is time wédtthe truth. The present war is a war
between Hutu and Tutsi. It has not started todag,an old one65

149. Unlike the term Inkotanyi, the term Inyenzdltenegative, even abusive,
connotation. The radio station RTLM broadcast orAp@ll 1994, "They are a gang of
Tutsi extremists who called themselves Inkotanyilevthey are no more than Inyenzi,”
and in a speech on 22 November 1992, Léon Mugss@tdDon't call them Inkotanyi,
they are true Inyenzi". The term Inyenzi was wideted by extremist media, by those
who had refused to accept the Arusha Peace Acemidithose who wanted to
exterminate the Tutsi, in whole or in part. It wdten contained in RTLM broadcasts, a
radio which, in the opinion of Dr. Ruzindana, wasi-d utsi in its broadcasting3

150. The term Icyitso, or Ibyitso in the pluralshzeen in usage in Kinyarwanda for quite
some time. It is a common term which means accamplnh ancient Rwandan history, a
king wanting to launch an attack on neighbouringntdes would send spies to the
targeted country. These spies would recruit collatoos who would be known as Ibyitso.
In Rwanda, the term has a negative connotations Tttrehould not be seen as being
synonymous with supporter’, a term which can beveteboth positively and negatively,
but perhaps rather "collaborator”. The term evol\a=dearly as 1991, to include not only
collaborators, but all Tutsi. The editor of Kangstated in 1993, "When the war started,
Hutu talked openly about the Tutsi, or they reférieethem, indirectly, calling them
Ibyitso"67.

151. The term Interahamwe derives from two wordst@gether to make a noun, intera
and hamwe. Intera comes from the verb gutera’' wtachmean both to attack and to
work. It was documented that in 1994, besides nmggtioi work or to attack, the word
gutera could also mean to kill. Hamwe means togeffreerefore Interahamwe could
mean to attack or to work together, and, dependinthe context, to kill together. The
Interahamwe were the youth movement of the MRNDimuthe war, the term also



covered anyone who had anti-Tutsi tendencies pe@sse of their political background,
and who collaborated with the MRND youth.

152. The terms gusambanya, kurungora, kuryamangwath ku ngufu were used
interchangeably by witnesses and translated binteepreters as "rape”. The Chamber
has consulted its official trial interpreters targa precise understanding of these words
and how they have been interpreted. The word gusayegbmeans "to bring (a person) to
commit adultery or fornication”. The word kurungengans "to have sexual intercourse
with a woman". This term is used regardless of iwethe woman is married or not, and
regardless of whether she gives consent or notwiiné kuryamana means "to share a
bed" or "to have sexual intercourse”, dependinghercontext. It seems similar to the
colloquial usage in English and in French of threnté&to sleep with". The term gufata ku
ngufu means "to take (anything) by force" and &teaape”.

153. The context in which these terms are usedtisat to an understanding of their
meaning and their translation. The dictionary efidnkurungorab8, the most generic
term for sexual intercourse, includes as an exawoiplsage of this word, the sentence
"Mukantwali yahuye n'abasore batatu baramwambu@niaongora,” for which the
dictionary translation into French is "Mukantwaliexontré trois jeunes gens qui l'ont
dévalisée et violée" (in English "Mukantwali meted young men who robbed her of her
belongings and raped her.")

154. The Chamber notes that the accused objectedenccasion to the translation of
the words stated by Witness JJ ("Batangira kujyeafsa ku ngufu babakoresha ibyo
bashaka") as "They began to rape them." It waffieldthat the witness said "they had
their way with them." The Chamber notes that is thstance the term used, babafata ku
ngufu, is the term which of the four terms ideetifiin the paragraph above is the term
most closely connected to the concept of force.imtpreviewed in detail with the

official trial interpreters the references to "rapethe transcript, the Chamber is satisfied
that the Kinyarwanda expressions have been actytedaslated.

Cultural Factors Affecting the Evidence of Withesse

155. Dr. Mathias Ruzindana noted that most Rwantiam#n an oral tradition in which
facts are reported as they are perceived by theesst often irrespective of whether the
facts were personally witnessed or recounted byesom else. Since not many people are
literate or own a radio, much of the informatiossgiminated by the press in 1994 was
transmitted to a larger number of secondary lisebg word of mouth, which inevitably
carries the hazard of distortion of the informateath time it is passed on to a new
listener. Similarly, with regard to events in Tatkee Chamber noted that on examination
it was at times clarified that evidence which haérbreported as an eyewitness account
was in fact a second-hand account of what was ssetk Dr. Ruzindana explained this
as a common phenomenon within the culture, but@sdéirmed that the Rwandan
community was like any other and that a clear nicsitbn could be articulated by the
witnesses between what they had heard and whahteegeen. The Chamber made a



consistent effort to ensure that this distincticaswdrawn throughout the trial
proceedings.

156. According to the testimony of Dr. Ruzindarnas ia particular feature of the
Rwandan culture that people are not always direahswering questions, especially if
the question is delicate. In such cases, the assyieen will very often have to be
"decoded" in order to be understood correctly. Timisrpretation will rely on the context,
the particular speech community, the identity a #re relation between the orator and
the listener, and the subject matter of the quesfibe Chamber noted this in the
proceedings. For example, many witnesses when dbkkeatdinary meaning of the term
Inyenzi were reluctant or unwilling to state thia twvord meant cockroach, although it
became clear to the Chamber during the courseegdribiceedings that any Rwandan
would know the ordinary meaning of the word. Simdaltural constraints were evident
in their difficulty to be specific as to dates, &g distances and locations. The Chamber
also noted the inexperience of witnesses with mi@psand graphic representations of
localities, in the light of this understanding, tieamber did not draw any adverse
conclusions regarding the credibility of withesbased only on their reticence and their
sometimes circuitous responses to questions.

5. FACTUAL FINDINGS
5.1. General allegations (Paragraphs 5-11 of the dictment)
Events Alleged

157. Paragraphs 5 to 11 of the indictment appedemtie heading, "General
Allegations". These general allegations are, ferrtiost part, mixed questions of fact and
law relating to the general elements of genocidemes against humanity, and violations
of international humanitarian law, the crimes setif in Articles 2, 3 and 4 of the Statute
of the Tribunal, under which the Accused is char@aleral withesses testified before
the Chamber with regard to historical background e general situation in Rwanda
prior to and during 1994. The Chamber has substfntelied on the testimonies of Dr.
Ronie Zachariah, Ms. Lindsey Hilson, Mr. Simon CbBx, Alison Desforges, who
testified as an expert witness, and General Ronaaii®, the force commander of
UNAMIR at the time of these events as well as UhN&ations reports of which it takes
judicial notice, for its general findings on thetiaal allegations set forth in paragraphs 5-
11 of the indictment.

158. Dr. Zachariah, the Chief Medical and Field @aomator for Medecins sans frontieres
("MSF"), based in the Butare region, testified thatwitnessed widespread massacres of
civilians in Rwanda from 13 to 24 April 1994. Hat&d that he travelled from Butare to
Gitarama on 13 April 1994 in order to provide matigupplies to a hospital in Gitarama
which had received 40 to 50 injured people. FronkiRBnetres outside Gitarama, Dr.
Zachariah said he and his team began to see rafogethe road, who reported the
killings of civilians at roadblocks. At one of tleebarriers, Dr. Zachariah stated that his
driver was treated aggressively by a guard manthiegoadblock, because the driver was



Tutsi and the Tutsi were accused of helping the.®RRFZachariah testified that it soon
became apparent upon arrival at Gitarama HosppiglTutsi civilians were being
targeted for attack on a massive scale. SubseguémtiZachariah witnessed attacks on
civilian populations, and killings of civilians. Hecounted visiting Kibeho Church on 16
April 1994, where two to four thousand Tutsi ciails were apparently killed, and Butare
on 17 April 1994, where a Burundian Tutsi was apptly beaten to death at a
checkpoint, and where his purchase officer repaseaing the bodies of 5-10 dead
civilians at every checkpoint on the road from Kigéhese checkpoints were apparently
manned by well-armed, drunken soldiers and civdiddn the road from Butare to
Burundi on 19 April 1994, Dr. Zachariah sated thew civilians being massacred in
villages throughout the countryside and at roadtdotn his words:

"All the way through we could see on the [...] $idle, where there were communities,
people [...] being pulled out by people with maeisetand we could see piles of bodies.
In fact the entire landscape was becoming spottddasrpses, with bodies, all the way
from there until almost Burundi's border".

(Hearing of 16 January 1997, pp 98-99)

159. At the Rwanda-Burundi border, on the same DayZachariah testified that he saw
a group of 60 to 80 civilians fleeing towards theihdian border, from men armed with
machetes. He stated that most of these civiliane Wacked to death before they reached
the border. Returning from the Burundian border2dmpril 1994, Dr Zachariah stated
that he had spoken to eye-witnesses who had infbhime of the killings of

approximately 40 Tutsi MSF personnel, in the Sagaps in Butare. He stated that his
driver's entire family had been killed on the outskof Butare byinterahamweand he

had been informed of these killings by his drivédtodad managed to escape death. Dr.
Zachariah testified that he had withessed, on 22 Ap94, the aftermath of the massacre
of the family of a moderate Hutu, Mr. Souphene,dtb-Prefect of Butare, by the
Presidential Guard, and, on the same day, th@ddlof children in the Hotel Pascal in
Butare and the executions of tens of Tutsi patiantsnurses in Butare Hospital,
including a Hutu nurse who was pregnant by a Tmes and whose child would
therefore be Tutsi. Dr. Zachariah stated that ke ttecided to evacuate his team from
Rwanda and he arrived at the Burundian border o4 1994. On the way to the
border and at the border, he stated that he hadexdcstreams and rivers in which the
mutilated corpses of men, women and children fbateat an estimated rate of five
bodies every minute. Dr. Zachariah stated undesssexamination that in his opinion the
attacks were both "organised and systematic".

160. Lindsey Hilson, a journalist, testified thaesvas in Kigali from 7 February 1994 to
mid-April 1994. Following the aeroplane crash dkixil 1994 in which the Presidents of
Rwanda and Burundi were killed, she said she hieand others and saw for herself the
ensuing killings of Tutsi in the capital. On thérthday after the aeroplane crash, she
toured Kigali with aid workers and saw victims sufihg from machete and gunshot
wounds. In Kigali central hospital, where she digsdt the situation as "absolutely
terrible”, wounded men, women and children of gésawere packed into the wards, and



hospital gutters were "running red with blood".tA¢ morgue she saw "a big pile like a
mountain of bodies outside and these were bodi#sslash wounds, with heads
smashed in, many of them naked, men and women"eSheated that the pile outside
the morgue contained about five hundred bodiesy mibre bodies being brought in all
the time by pickup trucks. She stated that shesdsoteams of convicts around Kigali
collecting bodies in the backs of trucks for magsdy, as well as groups of armed men
roaming the city with machetes, clubs and sticks.

161. Simon Cox, a cameraman and photographeffjeéddtiat he was on an assignment
in Rwanda during the time of the events set fartthe indictment. He said he entered
Rwanda from Uganda, arriving in the border towiMaflindi, in the third week of April
1994. Thence he headed south with an RPF escofband evidence of massacres of
civilian men, women and children, whom it appedrech their identity cards were
mostly Tutsi, in church compounds. En route to Rusuin the south-east of the country,
he visited hospitals where Tutsi civilians suffgrinom machete wounds were being
treated, some of whom he interviewed. At the Tai@ahorder, near Rusumo, by the
Kagera river which flows towards Lake Victoria, Mbox saw and filmed corpses
floating by at the rate of several corpses per teinLater, at the beginning of May, he
was in Kigali and saw more bodies of dead civilianghe roads. The Chamber viewed
film footage taken by Mr. Cox.

162. On a second trip, in June 1994, Mr. Cox wisitee western part of Rwanda, arriving
in Cyangugu from Zaire (now the Democratic Repubfi€ongo) and travelling north
towards Kibuye. On that journey, he visited orplgesapopulated by Tutsi children
whose parents had been massacred or disappeareisitde a church in Shangi where a
Priest described how the whole of his congregatiba had been Tutsi had been hiding
inside the church, because they had heard distoelsaand they were eventually all
killed by large armed gangs of people, some of whare equipped with hand grenades.
The church had previously survived five repeatégicis. Mr. Cox himself examined the
church and outbuildings and found graves, muchdboal other evidence of killings. On
the way to Kibuye, he saw further evidence of fheslug mass graves in churchyards.
Later, in the hills of Bisesero, he saw some 80GiTaivilians "in a desperate, desperate
state", many apparently starving and with severehai@ and bullet wounds, and with a
great many corpses strewn all over the hills.

163. The testimony of an expert witness, AlisonfDrgges, which has been referred to
and summarised above in the "Context of the cahi8iection, also indicates that Tutsi
and so-called moderate Hutu civilians were targétedttacks on a massive scale in
Rwanda at the time of the events which are theestibf this indictment.

164. In addition, the Chamber heard the testimdryemeral Romeo Dallaire, who was
the force commander of UNAMIR in April 1994. Gendbellaire described before the
Chamber the massacres of civilian Tutsi which tplaice in Rwanda in 1994. He also
testified in relation to the armed conflict whidok place between the RPF and the FAR
at the same time as the massacres. This conflietaapd to be a civil war between two
well-organised armies. In this context, Generaldda referred to the FAR and the RPF



as "two armies”, "two belligerents” or "two sidesthe conflict.” He noted that the
mandate of the UNAMIR was to assist these two @siiti implementing the Arusha
Peace Accords which were signed on 4 October 19@3sequently, other military
agreements were signed between the parties, imgjugiase-fire agreements and
agreements for arms-free zones. General Dallastdiégl that the FAR was under the
control of the government of Rwanda and that th& RBs under the control of Paul
Kagame. The FAR and RPF occupied different sidesaéarly demarcated
demilitarised zone, and according to General DalJahe RPF comprised 12,000-13,000
soldiers deployed in three groups: two groupsdaction in the western flank of the
demilitarised zone and another group in the easi@nk with six independent battalions.
The RPF headquartered in Mulundi, and had a ligigiwtdoattalion stationed in Kigali.
General Dallaire testified that the RPF troops vekseiplined and possessed a well-
structured leadership which was answerable to aitiyremd which respected instruction.

165. In addition to the testimony of these witnestiee Chamber takes judicial notice of
the following United Nations reports, which extesedy document the massacres which
took place in Rwanda in 1994: notably, #ieal Report of the Commission of Experts
Established Pursuant to Security Council Resolu@idi (1994) U.N. Doc. S/1994/1405
(1994);Report of the Special Rapporteur of the CommissioRluman Rights on
Extrajudicial, Summary or Arbitrary Executions, BadValy Ndiaye, on his mission to
Rwanda from 8-17 April 1993).N. Doc. E/CN.4/1994/7/Add.1 (1993pecial Report
of the Secretary-General on UNAMIR, containing ensary of the developing crisis in
Rwanda and proposing three options for the rolthefUnited Nations in Rwanda,
S/1994/470, 20 April 199&Report of the United Nations High CommissionerHaman
Rights, Mr. José Ayala Lasso, on his mission torRladl1-12 May 1994).N. Doc.
E/CN.4/S-3/3 (1994). See also, generally, the coble of United Nations documents in
The United Nations and Rwanda, 1993-19B&e United Nations Blue Books Series,
Volume X, Department of Public Information, UnitBiétions, New York.

166. The Chamber notes that witnesses from Tabaa#tissted to the mass killings which
took place around the country.

Factual Findings

167. Paragraph 5 of the indictment alleges, "Untglssrwise specified, all acts and
omissions set forth in this indictment took plaegvieen 1 January 1994 and 31
December 1994, in the commune of Taba, prefectu@tarama, territory of Rwanda".
This allegation, which supports the legal findihgttthe Chamber has territorial and
temporal jurisdiction over the crimes charged,dscontested, and the Chamber finds
that it has been established by the evidence peen

168. Paragraph 6 of the indictment alleges thaathe set forth in each paragraph of the
indictment charging genocide, i.e. paragraphs 1,2\2dre committed with intent to
destroy, in whole or in part, a national, ethnicamial group”. That acts of violence
committed in Rwanda during this time were committetth the intent to destroy the
Tutsi population is evident not only from the testiny cited above of Dr. Zachariah, Ms.



Hilson, Mr. Cox, Dr. Desforges and General Dallairet also from the witnesses who
testified with regard to events in the commune albd. Witness JJ testified that she was
driven away from her home, which was destroyed aftman came to the hill near where
she lived and said that the bourgmestre had sensaithat no Tutsi would remain on the
hill that night. At the meeting which was held @@ tmorning of 19 April 1994, at which
the Accused spoke, Witness OO testified that it szad by another speaker that all the
Tutsi should be killed so that some day a childadde born who would have to ask what
a Tutsi had looked like. She also quoted this spreak saying "l will have peace when
there will be no longer a Tutsi in Rwanda.". Witsé&ktestified that Tutsi were thrown
into the Nyabarongo river, which flows towards ke, and told to "meet their parents
in Abyssinia”, signifying that the Tutsi came fr@kbyssinia (Ethiopia) and that they
"should go back to where they came from" (hearih@4oJanuary 1997, p.7)

169. In light of this evidence, the Chamber findydnd a reasonable doubt that the acts
of violence which took place in Rwanda during timse were committed with the intent
to destroy the Tutsi population, and that the attgolence which took place in Taba
during this time were a part of this effort.

170. Paragraph 7 of the indictment alleges thavittens in each paragraph charging
genocide were members of a national, ethnic, raciegligious group. The Chamber
notes that the Tutsi population does not havevits kanguage or a distinct culture from
the rest of the Rwandan population. However, thendser finds that there are a number
of objective indicators of the group as a grougwaitdistinct identity. Every Rwandan
citizen was required before 1994 to carry an idemtrd which included an entry for
ethnic group (ubwoko in Kinyarawanda and ethniEnench), the ethnic group being
Hutu, Tutsi or Twa. The Rwandan Constitution amvaslén force in 1994 also identified
Rwandans by reference to their ethnic group. Aeti® of the Constitution of the
Rwandan Republic, of 10 June 1991, reads, "Alteits are equal before the law,
without any discrimination, notably, on groundsade, colour, origin, ethnicity, clan,
sex, opinion, religion or social position". Artick of the Civil Code of 1988 provided
that a person would be identified by "sex, ethmaug@, name, residence and domicile.”
Article 118 of the Civil Code provided that birthrtficates would include "the year,
month, date and place of birth, the sex, the ethroap, the first and last name of the
infant." The Arusha Accords of 4 August 1993 intfamvided for the suppression of the
mention of ethnicity on official documents (seeiélg 16 of the Protocol on diverse
guestions and final dispositions).

171. Moreover, customary rules existed in Rwandeegong the determination of ethnic
group, which followed patrilineal lines of heredityhe identification of persons as
belonging to the group of Hutu or Tutsi (or Twalllthus become embedded in Rwandan
culture. The Rwandan witnesses who testified batereChamber identified themselves
by ethnic group, and generally knew the ethnic grimuwhich their friends and
neighbours belonged. Moreover, the Tutsi were deadeof as an ethnic group by those
who targeted them for killing.

172. As the expert witness, Alison Desforges, sunsed:



"The primary criterion for [defining] an ethnic grp is the sense of belonging to that
ethnic group. It is a sense which can shift oveetiln other words, the group, the
definition of the group to which one feels allie@yrchange over time. But, if you fix
any given moment in time, and you say, how doesghpulation divide itself, then you
will see which ethnic groups are in existence mntinds of the participants at that time.
The Rwandans currently, and for the last generatideast, have defined themselves in
terms of these three ethnic groups. In additiofityeia an interplay between the actual
conditions and peoples' subjective perception @$éhconditions. In Rwanda, the reality
was shaped by the colonial experience which impaseategorisation which was
probably more fixed, and not completely appropriatthe scene. But, the Belgians did
impose this classification in the early 1930's wtteay required the population to be
registered according to ethnic group. The categtiois imposed at that time is what
people of the current generation have grown up.wWikiey have always thought in terms
of these categories, even if they did not, in thaity lives have to take cognizance of
that. This practice was continued after indepenédrycthe First Republic and the
Second Republic in Rwanda to such an extent timtthision into three ethnic groups
became an absolute reality".

173. Paragraph 8 of the indictment alleges thaathe set forth in each paragraph of the
indictment charging crimes against humanity, ia¥agraphs 12-24, "were committed as
part of a widespread or systematic attack againstilean population on national,
political, ethnic or racial grounds". As set fomththe evidence, the scale of the attack
was extraordinary. Defence counsel called the swehtch took place in Rwanda in
1994 "the greatest human tragedy" at the end sfcémtury. Around the country, a
massive number of killings took place within a vehprt time frame. Tutsi were clearly
the target of the attack - at roadblocks, in shel@nd in their own homes. Hutu
sympathetic to or supportive of Tutsi were also saased. That the attack was systematic
is evidenced by the unusually large shipments afhates into the country shortly before
it occurred. It is also evidenced by the structurethner in which the attack took place.
Teachers and intellectuals were targeted firstaba as well as the rest of the country.
Through the media and other propaganda, Hutu wereusaged systematically to attack
Tutsi. For these reasons, the Chamber finds begardsonable doubt that a widespread
and systematic attack began in April 1994 in Rwatai@eting the civilian Tutsi
population and that the acts referred to in pagatgd 2-24 of the indictment were acts
which formed part of this widespread and systenaitack.

174. Paragraph 9 of the indictment states, "Atilmlés relevant to this indictment, a state
of internal armed conflict existed in Rwanda". Tieamber notes the testimony of
General Dallaire, a witness called by the Defetitat, the FAR was and the RPF were
"two armies"” engaged in hostilities, that the RRE boldiers systematically deployed
under a command structure headed by Paul KagardehanFAR and RPF forces
occupied different sides of a clearly demarcatedilitarised zone. Based on the
evidence presented, the Chamber finds beyond anabie doubt that armed conflict
existed in Rwanda during the events alleged inrtlietment, and that the RPF was an
organised armed group, under responsible commamdhwexercised control over
territory in Rwanda and was able to carry out sosthand concerted military operations.



175. Paragraph 10 of the indictment reads, "Themecreferred to in this indictment
were, at all relevant times, persons not taking@ive part in the hostilities". The
victims referred to in the indictment, several dfomn testified before the Chamber, were
farmers, teachers and refugees. The Chamber atethe Defence did not challenge the
civilian status of the victims by making any subsiosis or leading any evidence
connecting any of the victims to the RPF or thetihtbes that prevailed in 1994.Since the
allegations in Paragraphs 13, 17 and those partatni Juvenal Rukundakuvuga and
Emmanuel Sempabwa in paragraph 15 of the indictimave not been proved beyond a
reasonable doubt, the Chamber finds that it i¢eftidi determine whether these alleged
victims were in fact civilians, taking no activerpen the hostilities that prevailed in
1994. In light of the evidence presented by thes&eator, the Chamber finds beyond a
reasonable doubt that all the other victims reteteein the indictment were civilians, not
taking any active part in the hostilities that @iésd in 1994.

176. Paragraph 10A was added to the indictment wheas amended to include charges
of sexual violence, set forth in Paragraphs 12A H2#l of the indictment. It is not an
allegation of fact, rather it appears to be a ddim of sexual violence proposed by the
Prosecutor.

177. Paragraph 11 of the indictment sets forthd#fenition of individual criminal
responsibility in Article 6(1) of the Statute oktfiribunal and alleges that the Accused is
individually responsible for the crimes allegedhe indictment. The Chamber does not
consider this to be a factual allegation but ratheratter of legal issue, which is
addressed in the legal findings on each count.Alreember notes that no general
allegation has been made by the Prosecution inemtiom with Counts 13, 14 and 15,
under which the Accused is charged with individerahinal responsibility under Article
6(3), as well as Article 6(1) of the Tribunal's tBta.

5.2 Killings (Paragraphs 12, 13, 18, 19 & 20 of thiedictment)

5.2.1. Paragraph 12 of the Indictment

178. The Chamber now considers paragraph 12 dhthetment, which alleges the
responsibility of the Accused, his knowledge of kiltngs which took place in Taba
between 7 April and the end of June 1994, anddilisré to attempt to prevent these
killings or to call for assistance from regionalmational authorities.

179. Paragraph 12 of the Indictment reads as fgtlow

12. As bourgmestre, Jean Paul AKAYESU was respta&ip maintaining law and
public order in his commune. At least 2000 Tutsievdlled in Taba between April 7
and the end of June, 1994, while he was still wegro The killings in Taba were openly
committed and so widespread that, as bourgmesiae, Baul AKAYESU must have
known about them. Although he had the authority @sgonsibility to do so, Jean Paul
AKAYESU never attempted to prevent the killing aft$i in the commune in any way or
called for assistance from regional or nationahatrities to quell the violence.



180. Many witnesses testified regarding the respdities of the bourgmestre. Witness
DZzZ, a former police officer, testified that as bguestre, the Accused was responsible
for maintaining law and public order in the commuWéatness R, a former bourgmestre,
confirmed this testimony, as did Witness V and exp&ness Alison DesForges. The
responsibilities of the bourgmestre are set fortRwandese law, which provides in
Article 108 of the Law on the Organization of then@mune that the brigadier has
command of the communal police, under the authofithe bourgmestre. Moreover,
according to the testimony of withess NN and othiwes accused's authority over the
communal police continued, and he continued tceissam orders, throughout the period
in question. Many witnesses testified as to thercpption of the authority of the
bourgmestre. Witness K and Witness NN both stdtatids bourgmestre, the Accused
was the leader of the commune, and Witness S, Bétieand Ephrem Karangwa, the
current bourgmestre of Taba, all testified thatgheple of the commune respected and
followed every order of the Accused, as bourgmesine bourgmestre was the most
important person in the Commune and its "parentbating to Ephrem Karangwa. He
was "paramount for the life of the whole communed ¢ghe representative of the
executive power in the commune, according to Wgrieshimself a former bourgmestre
The Accused himself acknowledged that he was ressiplerfor the maintenance of law
and order in the commune. Accordingly, the Chanfibels that this proposition has been
established.

181. With regard to the allegation that at leafi®Tutsi were killed in Taba from 7

April to the end of June 1994, the Chamber notaswiile many witnesses testified to
widespread killings in Taba, very few witnessesenale to estimate numbers of people
killed. Ephrem Karangwa, the present bourgmestieabf, testified that the population

of Taba has decreased by 7,000 persons since 94, and he described mass graves
in each sector of the commune. While some pati@pbpulation decrease may be
attributed to refugees leaving the commune, itaarcfrom the testimony of many
witnesses that a substantial number of people Wikee in Taba. The number 2000 has
not been contested by the Defence, and it seethe tGhamber, based on the evidence of
killing and mass graves, a modest estimate of timeber of people killed in Taba during
this period. The testimony also uniformly estaldisithat virtually all of these people

were Tutsi. Accordingly, the Chamber finds thdtas been established beyond a
reasonable doubt that at least 2000 Tutsi wereckilh Taba from 7 April to the end of
June 1994. It has also been established that thesed remained bourgmestre throughout
this period.

182. The Indictment alleges that the killings irb@avere openly committed and so
widespread that the Accused must have known abeuot.tA number of witnesses,
including Witness PP and Witness V, testified thaly informed the Accused of the
killings which were taking place in Taba. Otherglsas Witness NN, testified that the
Accused was present at the bureau communal andredse when killings took place,
and that he witnessed these killings. Others, @nmWitness KK, Witness NN, Witness
G, Witness W, Witness J, Witness C, Witness JMditdess V, have testified that the
Accused supervised and actively participated irkiiegs. The Accused himself
acknowledged that he knew such killings were takilage. He testified that he was told



that there were killings everywhere in Taba, arad thwas the Tutsi who were being
killed. He stated that on 19 April 1994, killingsread to most of the commune of Taba.
The issue is not contested, and it has been edtadlithat the Accused knew that killings
were taking place and were widespread in Taba guhie period in question.

183. The final allegation of paragraph 12 is th#tcaugh he had the authority and
responsibility to do so, Jean Paul Akayesu nevengited to prevent the killing of Tutsi
in the commune in any way or called for assistdrama regional or national authorities
to quell the violence. The Accused contends thatiti@ot have the power necessary to
prevent the killings from taking place. The Chambetes that the issue to be addressed
is whether he ever attempted to do so. In the bflhe evidence, the Chamber considers
that it is necessary to distinguish between theoddyefore 18 April 1994, when the key
meeting between members of the interim governmeahtlae bourgmestres took place in
Murambi, in Gitarama, and the period after 18 Ap€iP4. Indeed, on the Prosecution's
own case, a marked change in the accused's pdatg@mal behaviour took place after 18
April 1994.

184. There is a substantial amount of evidencéksiténg that before 18 April 1994 the
Accused did attempt to prevent violence from talptage in the commune of Taba.
Many witnesses testified to the efforts of the Asmmlito maintain peace in the commune
and that he opposed by force the Interahamweptéel incursions into the commune
to ensure that the killings which had started igdfiion 7 April 1994 did not spread to
Taba. Witness W testified that on the order ofAlseused to the population that they
must resist these incursions, members of the Inéensve were killed. Witness K

testified that Taba commune was calm during thegerhen Akayesu wanted that there
be calm. She said he would gather the populati@nreeting and tell them that they had
to be against the acts of violence in the commWitess A testified that when the
Interahamwe tried to enter the commune of Tababthegmestre did everything to fight
against them, and called on the residents to ¢joetdorders of the commune to chase
them away. The Accused testified that he intervemeen refugees from Kigali were
being shot at by the Interahamwe. The police rewifire and three Interahamwe were
killed. The Accused testified that he confiscategitweapons and their vehicle.

185. The Accused testified that he asked for tgerelarmes at the meeting with the
Prime Minister in Gitarama on 18 April 1994, tohnéim maintain order and security
and to stop the killing of Tutsi. The only witnesge attend the Murambi meeting were
prosecution witness R, an MDR bourgmestre in Gitergrefecture like the accused, and
Defence witness DAAX, the former prefect of Gitaeritness R recalled three
meetings of the bourgmestres in Gitarama prefectomgened by the prefect after 6

April 1994, and in his statement to the Officelo# Prosecutor he said that the accused
did ask for gendarmes at one of those meetingsnWéstifying before the Chamber,
Witness R did not remember the accused having spatkiéhe Murambi meeting of 18
April 1994, although in his earlier statement te ©ffice of the Prosecutor, he stated that
the accused had spoken at that meeting. Becaubkes# inconsistencies, Defence
counsel submitted a motion requesting the Chanabeorisider a prosecution for false
testimony, which this Chamber rejected in a Decisib9 March 1998. As the Chamber



stated in that Decision, it did not deem the maifgropriate for an investigation into
false testimony, but rather it was a matter forétaluation of the credibility of the
witness in question. In this case, the Chamberiderssthat, despite discrepancies
between Witness R's testimony and his prior statémoethe Prosecutor relating to the
sequence of the meetings addressed by the acdltsgedn in the light most favourable
to the accused, it corroborates the accused's actitat at some point after 6 April 1994,
and in all likelihood at the Murambi meeting of ABril 1994, the accused asked for
gendarmes to assist with the problems of securitys commune. Given the accused's
testimony on this point, and its corroboration artgy the sole prosecution witness who
was present at the Murambi meeting, the accusedsson of events - that he did call for
assistance from the national and regional autlesritimust be credited.

186. Moreover, Defence witness DAAX, the formerfpce of Gitarama supports the
accused's account. Witness DAAX testified thatdrevened three meetings of
bourgmestres between 6 April 1994 and 18 April 1984 of which were attended by
the accused - the third meeting being the one wiech moved from Gitarama to
Murambi at the last minute at the request of them@Minister so that the Prime Minister
and other Ministers could address the prefect anddgmestres. At this third meeting, the
prefect testified, the accused took the floor amahglained of the problems of security in
his commune, in common with the Prefect and otberdgmestres. Witness DAAX's
testimony agrees with that of the accused thaPtirae Minister did not reply directly to
the bourgmestre's expressions of concern aboutigeicutheir Communes, but that he
rather read parts of a prepared policy speechtaedtened the complaining
bourgmestres with dismissal. Witness DAAX furthestified that at least one
bourgmestre, the bourgmestre of Mugina, was kaleartly after the meeting as a result.
Witness DAAX also testified that the accused haffe® his commune due to pressure
from the Interahamwe at some point between 6 A@94 and 18 April 1994, and in any
event after the first two meetings referred to abbut before the third meeting. Witness
DAAX said the Accused never officially requestechdarmes from him, unlike the
bourgmestre of Mugina. Witness DAAX lost contacthwthe Accused after 18 April
1994. The Chamber notes that the Accused doesssettdhat he requested assistance
from the prefect of Gitarama but rather from thenerMinister, during the course of the
meeting.

187. A substantial amount of evidence has beerepted indicating that the conduct of
the Accused did, however, change significantlyrafie meeting on 18 April 1994, and
many witnesses, including Witnesses E, W, PP, V@nigstified to the collaboration of
the Accused with the Interahamwe in Taba afterdaie. Witness A testified that he was
surprised to see that the Accused had becomeral foiethe Interahamwe. The Accused
contends that he was overwhelmed. Withess DAX aitdéss DBB, both witnesses for
the Defence, testified that the Interahamwe threstteto kill the Accused if he did not
cooperate with them. The Accused testified thawhe coerced by the Interahamwe and
particularly by Silas Kubwimana, the head of theetahamwe with whom he was seen
quite frequently during this time. The Chamber sdteat in his pre-trial written
statement, the Accused gave a very different adaoiusilas Kubwimana, describing his
mandate in the commune as that of a "peace-maker".



188. The Chamber recognises the difficulties a tpmastre encountered in attempting to
save lives of Tutsi in the period in question. Rmaion withess R, who was the
bourgmestre of another commune, in Gitarama pnefectestified that there was very
little he or other bourgmestres could do to preveassacres in his commune once
killings became widespread after 18 April 1994.d¥erred that a bourgmestre could do
nothing openly to combat the killings after thatedar he would risk being killed; what
little he could do had to be done clandestinelye Defence case is that this is precisely
what the accused did.

189. Defence witnesses, DAAX, DAX, DCX, DBB and DE€anfirm that the accused
failed to prevent killings after 18 April 1994 aegpressed the opinion that it was not
possible for him to do anything with ten communaligemen at his disposal against
more than a hundred Interahamwe.

190. The Defence contends that, despite pressuretfre Interahamwe, the Accused
continued to save lives after 18 April 1994. Thisreome evidence on this matter,
referred to in the section on "the accused's lim@aefence".

191. There is also evidence indicating that af@eAfril 1994, there were people that
came to the Accused for help, and he turned theayaand there is evidence that the
Accused witnessed, participated in, supervised,eaed ordered killings in Taba.

Witness JJ testified that after her arrival atibheeau communal, where she came to seek
refuge, she went to the Accused on behalf of agoduefugees, begging him to kill

them with bullets so that they would not be hackedeath with machetes. She said he
asked his police officers to chase them away aittitsat even if there were bullets he
would not waste them on the refugees.

192. The Chamber finds that the allegations s¢ fiorparagraph 12 cannot be fully
established. The Accused did take action betwetprilf and 18 April to protect the
citizens of his commune. It appears that he did edguest assistance from national
authorities at the meeting on 18 April 1994. Accogtly, the Accused did attempt to
prevent the killing of Tutsi in his Commune, andannot be said that he never did so.

193. Nevertheless, the Chamber finds beyond amaht®doubt that the conduct of the
Accused changed after 18 April 1994 and that dfftsrdate the Accused did not attempt
to prevent the killing of Tutsi in the commune aibi. In fact, there is evidence that he
not only knew of and witnessed killings, but thatgarticipated in and even ordered
killings. The fact that on one occasion he helpee ldutu woman protect her Tutsi
children does not alter the Chamber's assessnegrthih Accused did not generally
attempt to prevent the killings at all after 18 ApFhe Accused contends that he was
subject to coercion, but the Chamber finds thigeation greatly inconsistent with a
substantial amount of concordant testimony froneothitnesses. It is also inconsistent
with his own pre-trial written statement. Witness$eStified to having heard the accused
say to an Interahamwe " | do not think that whatareedoing is proper. We are going to
have to pay for this blood that is being shedstsement which indicates the Accused's
knowledge of the wrongfulness of his acts and higraness of the consequences of his



deeds. For these reasons, the Chamber does npt Hued¢estimony of the Accused
regarding his conduct after 18 April, and finds cvey a reasonable doubt that he did not
attempt to prevent killings of Tutsi after this elatVhether he had the power to do so is
not at issue, as he never even tried and as thexgdence establishing beyond a
reasonable doubt that he consciously chose theseaidicollaboration with violence
against Tutsi rather than shielding them from it.

5.2.2. Paragraph 13 of the Indictment
Alleged facts:
194. Paragraph 13 of the Indictment is worded Beviss:

"On or about 19 April 1994, before dawn, in Gishygssector, Taba commune, a group
of men, one of whom was named Francois Ndimubéiiled a local teacher, Sylvéere
Karera, because he was accused of associatinghgitRwandan Patriotic Front ("RPF")
and plotting to kill Hutu. Even though at least mi¢he perpetrators was turned over to
Jean-Paul Akayesuy he failed to take measures to have him arrested".

195. It is alleged that, by the acts with whichidieharged in this paragraph, Akayesu is
guilty of the offences which form the subject ofeth counts:

Count 1 of the Indictment charges him with the eriofi genocide, punishable under
Article 2(3)(a) of the Statute;

Count 2 charges him with the crime of complicitygenocide, punishable under Article
2(3)(e) of the Statute; and

Count 3 charges him with the crime of exterminatdrich is a Crime against Humanity,
punishable under Article 3(b) of the Statute.

196. In order to prove the acts alleged againsty&&a under paragraph 13 of the
Indictment, it is necessary to first establish tBglivere Karera, a teacher, was killed in
the Gishyeshye sector, Taba commune, on 19 Ap®d 18efore dawn, by a group of
men, one of whom was named Frangois Ndimubanztlaatce was killed because he
was accused of associating with the RPF and péptarkill Hutu. The Chamber must
then be satisfied that at least one of the perpesaf this killing was indeed turned over
to Jean-Paul Akayesu, and that he failed to tak&sores to have him arrested.

With regard to the killing of Sylvere Karera in the Gishyeshye sector, Taba
commune, on or about 19 April 1994, before dawn:

197. Several Prosecution witnesses, particuldrtysé¢ who appeared under the
pseudonyms A, W, E and U, as well as Ephrem Karangvovided information on the
killing of teacher Sylvere Karera in the night & tb 19 April 1994.

198. Witness A, a Hutu man, testified that, dutimg night of 18 to 19 April 1994, he
heard people shouting that thieves had killed prapRemera school and calling on the



population to stop them. Witness A affirmed that,1® April 1994, he had gone to
Remera school. There he learnt from the headmidmstethe prefect of studies, who
turned out to be Sylvere Karera, had been killdde Witness saw the body of the teacher
before it was covered with a pink sheet at the @stjaf the headmaster.

199. Ephrem Karangwa, a Tutsi man, called by tlosé&autor as a witness who, at the
material time, performed the functions of Inspectipolice judiciaire of the Taba
commune, stated before the Chamber that Sylvérer&aa teacher at the Remera
Rukoma school complex, was killed in the night 8fté 19 April 1994 by members of
the Interahamwe.

200. Witness W, a Tutsi, who resided in Taba, wihergiorked as a teacher, testified
that on returning from night patrols in which haltparticipated during the night of 18 to
19 April 1994, he learnt that the prefect of stgdae the public primary school, Rukoma,
had just been killed.

201. Questioned on the death of Sylvere Karerayesg E stated that he had gone, in the
night of 18 to 19 April 1994, to the entrance ofiea school. He did not directly see
Karera's body, but had heard that the body wasdrsthool premises. No one stopped
him from entering the school, but he had prefetoego to the place from where the
noise came which had brought him out of his home.

202. Prosecution witness U also heard that a teacamed Karera, had been killed. She
stated that throughout the night, she had hearglpebouting in the streets and
announcing, particularly, that Karera had beeredill

203. The Defence has never disputed the killingy¥ére Karera in the night of 18 to 19
April 1994. The accused has himself confirmed, myhis appearance as witness before
the Chamber, that the teacher Sylvere Karera hed kided in the night of 18 to 19

April 1994.

Concerning the allegation that Sylvere Karera was iked by a group of men, one of
whom was named Francois Ndimubanzi, and that he wdslled because he was
accused of associating with the RPF and plotting thkill Hutu:

204. The Chamber notes that though the Indictmitedes that Sylvére Karera was
killed by a group of men, one of whom was nameah¢oas Ndimubanzi, the Prosecutor
has adduced no evidence to show number and idetibhe perpetrators of the killing.

205. As for the reasons alleged by the Prosecatdhé killing of Sylvere Karera, that is,
associating with the RPF and plotting to kill Hutie Defence stated, in its concluding
arguments, that they should be dismissed on thengrthat Sylvére Karera was,
according to the Defence, Hutu and that the Prdegsiallegations that this teacher was
killed because he was accused of plotting to kiltiHvere therefore without merit.



Concerning the allegation that at least one of thperpetrators of the killing of
Sylvere Karera was turned over to Jean-Paul Akayesand that he failed to take
measures to have him arrested:

206. Though the Indictment alleges that at leastadrthe perpetrators of the killing of
Sylvere Karera was turned over to Akayesu, thedeuter has adduced no evidence to
support this allegation.

207. Witness E stated that, in the night of 183d\pril 1994, after going to the school
entrance where Sylvere Karera had been killed, ér@ v the place from where camethe
noise which had brought him out of his home. Athgeshye, from where came the
noise, near a roadblock, he saw the body of angirsion who had been killed. A crowd
gathered. It was said that teacher Karera wagdkillel that the remains near the
roadblock were those of the Interahamwe who hatkjlisd Karera. Apart from that
dead Interahamwe, no other person was held redperiar killing Karera. Witness E
specified that he had heard that Sylvere Karerablead killed by that Interahamwe
alone.

208. The witness called by the Prosecutor undepsleedonym Z, a Tutsi man, stated
that, on or about 19 April 1994, in the early hooir$he day following the killing of a
Tutsi teacher in Remera and that of his murderbg was killed by persons in charge of
maintaining security, he and other persons stoad the body of the teacher's murderer.
Akayesu, who was armed, separated members of tl@lramwe from the population.
According to witness Z, Akayesu, in referring te thody on the spot, reportedly
deplored the killing of this person.

209. Prosecution witness A testified that, in tighhof 18 to 19 April 1994, an
Interahamwe was killed. No investigation was coneldcHe was simply buried
immediately.

210. Prosecution witness U stated that some mdrhioi, on 19 April 1994, that a
person had been killed and that Akayesu had gomdaére the body was and held a
meeting there.

211. Several other witnesses indicated to the Ckathlat a crowd had formed early in
the morning of 19 April 1994, in Gishyeshye, arotimel body of a young member of the
Interahamwe. That meeting is at the root of thegations brought by the Prosecutor
against Akayesu under paragraphs 14 and 15 ohthetinent. The factual findings of
the Chamber on the holding of the said meetingkaigorated upon below.

212. The Prosecutor accepted this version of fadter concluding arguments. She had
then told the Chamber that, following the killinfithe Tutsi teacher, Sylvére Karera, in
the middle of the night of 18 to 19 April 1994, Remera, by some members of the
Interahamwe, the people of the commune had gonmtauthe streets to find out what
was happening, wondering why a teacher had bekal kilater, according to the



Prosecutor's statement, they caught one membke dhterahamwe in Gishyeshye and
killed him.

213. In her concluding arguments, the Prosecutbndt mention any fact designed to
show that one of the possible killers of Sylveredfa was turned over to Jean-Paul
Akayesu alive, contrary to what is alleged in paapd 13 of the Indictment.

214. During cross-examination of the accused appeeas witness in his own trial, the
Prosecutor had him confirm that Sylvere Karera kithesd in the night of 18 to 19 April
1994 and that later, one member of the Interahartiveeperson who had killed Karera,
was also killed. The Prosecutor added that Progeculitnesses had indeed testified to
that.

215. During his appearance before the Chambertagss, the accused argued that
during the night of 18 to 19 April 1994, he wasegimg in theBureau Communalvhen
towards 4 a.m., a certain Augustin Sebazungu, Mie&surer at Taba, residing in the
Gishyeshye sector, came to inform him that theatiba in the sector was tense,
following the killing of a young man, a member bétinterahamwe. TH&ourgmestre
then immediately alerted the police and went tosttene, accompanied by two
policemen. There he found a body stretched ouhemgtound, covered with traces of
blood, as if it had been hit. The accused affirinefibre the Chamber that he seized the
opportunity of this gathering which formed as peogime to see what was happening, to
address the population. He noted that memberseafetion’s Interahamwe had rushed
and surrounded the body of their young member. Agayold the Chamber that he had
condemned the killing of the young man becauseshdhfat it was not in that manner
that law and order would be maintained, and thdtdeeindicated that his arrest would
simply have been enough.

Factual findings

216. Prosecution witnesses appearing under thelpegms A, W, E and U, as well as
Ephrem Karangwa, provided information which contdrthe Prosecutor's allegations as
to the killing of teacher Sylvére Karera in thehtigf 18 to 19 April 1994. On the basis

of such corroborative evidence, which was not autigtlly disputed by the Defence, the
Chamber is satisfied that Sylvere Karera was dgtldled, in Gishyeshye, in the night

of 18 to 19 April 1994.

217. The Chamber notes however that the Proselsasonot adduced conclusive
evidence to support her allegations relating tonin@ber and identity of the perpetrators
of the killing of Sylvére Karera as well as thegeas for this murder.

218. With regard to the allegation that at least ohthe perpetrators of the killing of
Sylvere Karera had been turned over to Jean-Paayesu and that he failed to take any
measures to have him arrested, for the reasonaiegglabove and in the absence of
pertinent evidence, the Chamber finds that thederdsr has not established beyond
reasonable doubt that at least one of the perpedraf the killing of Sylvére Karera was



turned over alive to Akayesu, and that he failethk® any measures to have him
arrested.

5.2.3. Paragraph 18 of the Indictment
219. Paragraph 18 of the Indictment reads as fellow

18. On or about April 19, 1994, the men who, omJeaul AKAYESU's instructions,
were searching for Ephrem Karangwa destroyed Epk@mangwa's house and burned
down his mother's house. They then went to searchduse of Ephrem Karangwa's
brother-in-law in Musambira commune and found Ephkarangwa's three brothers
there. The three brothers -- Simon Mutijima, Thaddévanyiligira and Jean
Chrysostome Gakuba -- tried to escape, but JednARRAYESU blew his whistle to
alert local residents to the attempted escape atetexl the people to capture the
brothers. After the brothers were captured, Jeah AQAYESU ordered and
participated in the killing of the three brothers.

Events alleged

Testimony Of Ephrem Karangwa (Witness d)

220. Ephrem Karangwa was assigned the pseudonynad Placed under the Tribunal's
Witness Protection Unit, pursuant to an order o62ptember 1996, but he waived
witness protection and elected to testify undeiolia name.

221. Karangwa testified that he resided in Tabaiapril 1994 he was the Inspecteur
de Police Judiciaire (IPJ) in the Ministry of Jastfor the Prosecutor in Taba commune
having taken office in August 1984. As IPJ he inigaged criminal complaints and
transmitted case files to the Prosecutor. The w#iseoffice was situated in the bureau
communal in Taba. The witness testified that theedhef any commune was the
bourgmestre. The Accused who was the bourgmesifalzd during the events of April
1994. The witness had known the Accused for alwenty years. The witness did not
belong to any political party and he was not alldwe do so by the Minister of Justice.
He testified that there was never any tension batwem and the Accused and they had
a good working relationship.

222. Karangwa testified that in his role as IPbéeame aware that there were problems
of a political nature between the political pariieg aba, especially the MDR and the
MRND. The MDR had a greater following in Taba ahi fparty was led by the

Accused. On one occasion in 1992 there was a démtas by the MDR which led to
violence when the demonstrators tried to forcibitee the bureau communal. The MDR
wanted the bourgmestre at that time removed frdioeofThe matter was investigated by
the witness and referred to the Prosecutor forqmatson. The witness did not have any
knowledge of the eventual out come of this magethe time of testifying. The witness
said that he knew of Silas Kubwimana and that kenafomplained about the Accused
and the MDR officials. He said that there existdileaon this complaint at the



Prosecutor's office. The withess said that he leadine aware of the existence of this
file in his official capacity as IPJ.

223. Karangwa testified that on the morning of #ilA1©94, while preparing to go to
work he heard an announcement on the radio th&rémsdent had been killed. He also
heard an announcement calling on people to remaarever they were and he therefore
decided not to go to work.

224. Karangwa testified that he had spoken to npaople about the security situation in
Taba. On 14 April 1994, he saw a blue Toyota Migsipass him. He was informed that
this motor vehicle and a white "pick up" were cenéited from the Interahamwe by the
people of Kamembe. He was further informed thatlece officer was killed and an
Interahamwe wounded in this process.

225. Karangwa testified that on the night of 18iAp®94 he was outside his house
because he had heard that Tutsi in Runda commureeheeng killed and since he was a
tutsi he was afraid. He stated that Runda and Wadna neighbouring communes. At
approximately 1 am on 19 April 1994, a person cémtée witness's house and informed
him that he had just attended a meeting led bAttweised where plans were being made
to kill the witness and to commence killings in &ab a similar manner to killings that
were happening in Runda. This person advised ttreess to flee with his family. The
witness and his family hid on a hill and at dawe witness's sisters, mother and wife
went on foot to his wife's sisters house in Musambind he and his brothers stayed
behind because they wanted to verify the infornmati@at had been given to him. The
witness said that he wondered why someone would tedall him and his family, since
they had no problem with anyone.

226. Karangwa testified that from his hiding placethe hill, he could see his house on
the opposite hill about 150 metres away. The wérgtated that he saw three vehicles
drive up to his house between the hours of eigitrame o'clock in the morning. The
Accused came in a blue Toyota mini bus, the onetltieapeople had taken away from the
Interahamwe. The witness was uncertain as to whéikeAccused was driving the blue
Toyota Hiace minibus. The witness described therdilo vehicles as a white Toyota
and a red Toyota. The witness could not see wigafAtitused had in his hands, but he
did see the Accused wearing a military jacket. Abeused and the other people alighted
from the motor vehicles and went down to the wisreeBouse. The witness's dogs barked
and someone in this group of people fired a rowochfa firearm and the dogs ran away.
The witness stated that he saw this group of pebple destroy his house and his
mother's house. The witness stated that the houseslooted and burnt. The witness
identified prosecution exhibits 50 and 51 as bgihgtographs of the remains of these
houses.

227. Karangwa testified that this event confirmieel information that he had received
and he then decided to join his family in Musambkta arrived at Musambira at about 3
o'clock in the afternoon. He saw his family at leeise of his brother in law, Laurent
Kamondo and they immediately left for Kabgayi, whihe awaited the arrival of his



younger brothers. He stated that he could notist#ye house because he was afraid that
the Accused would look for him there. Instead, lakitnan eucalyptus bush on the side
of a hill approximately eighty metres from the heus

228. Karangwa testified that he saw two motor MeBica blue Toyota Hiace minibus and
a red Toyota Hilux approach the house. These wehitiopped approximately twenty

five metres away from the house. This was the samius that was taken away from
the Interahamwe and the Accused was using it atitha. Many people alighted from

the vehicles and walked towards Laurent Kamondm'sé. The witness recognised some
of these people as the bourgmestre of Musambigaiticused, a police officer named
Emanuel Mushumba from the Taba commune, Mutiji Marg, Winima Boniface and
Munir Yarangaclaude who was the secretary of theRMiarty in the commune of Taba
(phonetic spelling). The Accused was wearing atamiijacket and he had a gun in his
hand.

229. Karangwa testified that he heard shouts anst\b as this group of people
approached Laurent Kamondo's house. He saw paaping and, thereafter, he saw his
younger brothers in the court yard with these peophe witness stated that it was then
that he realised that his brothers were in Musaafihe witness continued to hear
shouts from these people and then he heard thes@daay that his brothers must be
shot. The witness heard gun shots and concludéditharothers were killed and that the
Accused had fired the gun. When asked by the Putsewhether he saw the gun that
was used to kill his brothers, the witness repliet he saw the Accused carrying a gun
when he arrived and that he heard the shots.

230. Karangwa testified that after the killing @ brothers, he fled to Kabgayi, and on
arrival at the cathedral, the witness stated thatdw the Accused in a pick up' drive up
to the cathedral. The Accused was in the compamympolice officers from the Taba
commune named Emanuel Mushumba ( phonetic spetimd))Ooli Musakarani
(phonetic spelling) and a group of people. The @gtsaid that he saw the Accused and
these other people alight from the vehicle and l@und the courtyard of the cathedral
but they did not go inside. They then got back thimotor vehicle and left. The
witness was informed by Witness V that the Accusad making enquiries about his
whereabouts and he was advised to hide. The wistagsd in the seminary until the end
of the war.

231. Karangwa testified that he was not able teddbhe seminary but that he heard from
many people that the Accused was outside the seyrmamamany occasions. The Accused
was able to come into the compound of the semiftang 30 May 1994. The witness
recalled that he remembered that day clearly, lscawas on that day that the Accused
came to take him away, and he was saved by someone.

232. Karangwa testified that he stayed in Kabgaynf21 April 1994 to 2 June 1994. At
the beginning of 1995 the witness went to workRakih the public prosecutor's office in
Gitarama and on 3 January 1996 became the boungnuéstaba. The witness said that



at that time Tutsi were killed and the only ream Accused looked for him was
because he had worked in the commune and he wais Tut

233. In response to a question from the bench,r¢ava stated that the fact that the
Accused was present made him responsible for taghaeé his brothers. When asked for
clarification as to whether the Accused orderedstieoting, the witness reaffirmed that
the Accused ordered their shooting.

234. Under cross examination, Karangwa testified tfe had a very good working
relationship with the Accused. The witness stalted the Accused dealt with civil

disputes and he referred all criminal matters ewitness. The witness stated that he was
generally invited to meetings pertaining to seguntTaba. He testified that he saw the
Accused between 6 and 10 April 1994 in Kamembe.Adrised was there assessing the
security situation, since there was an influx adge that were fleeing Kigali. The
Accused sent commune police officers to ensuraselearity of these people. The

Accused at this stage was opposed to any killing.

235. In clarification of an averment in his writtstatement made to the Office of the
Prosecutor (exhibit 105), the witness testified tha Accused held meetings on 18 and
19 April 1994 with a view to planning the genocidée witness stated that he had not
attended any of these meetings but he heard of. theenwitness stated that at these
meetings a decision was taken that the MDR an@MRBID should not fight the
Interahamwe and the CDR but they should fight ti.t This decision according to the
witness, was taken at communal level by the bousgg@eAlthough the bourgmestre
belonged to the MDR all the political parties atntounal level were under his authority.
The witness did not go to work from 7 April 199eTwitness stated that he knew that
there were major security problems in the communtkexpressed the view that if the
bourgmestre believed that the witness was compgiepsolve these problems, the
bourgmestre would have provided the witness wahdport to go to work.

236. The witness acknowledged the fact that theuged fought against the Interahamwe
after 6 April 1994 and went on to say that if thecAsed had not done so the killing in
Taba would have started much earlier. The Defermmen€el pointed out that in his
written statement to the Office of the Prosecutoe,witness stated that he was about a
kilometre away from his house when he saw the Aedtue®me to his house with a group
of people. The witness denied this and reaffirmeddstimony that he was 150 metres
away from his house, on the opposite hill. Accogdio the witness, he was able to
identify the Accused by the way that he walked @redclothes that he was wearing. The
witness could also hear what was spoken by the geztand the group of people when
they were at his house, although he was 150 matvag. The witness identified the
people with the Accused as assistant bourgmesuieNIootijima (phonetic spelling ),
assistant bourgmestre Wimina Boniface (phonetilisge, manager of a popular bank
Aloyce Kubunda (phonetic spelling), businessmani€daasiba (phonetic spelling) and
some communal police officers.



237. Karangwa testified under cross-examinatioat, When the Accused arrived at
Laurent Kamondo's house at Musambira he immediatdyched the house and found
his three brothers. The Accused then killed th@&gs's three brothers by shooting them.
The Defence Counsel pointed out that, in his writatement, the witness had stated
that the Accused killed his brother, Jean Kistigtahonetic spelling), by shooting him
and when his other two brothers tried to escapg wese attacked and killed with
machetes by the men who were with the Accused Ddfence Counsel requested an
explanation from the witness in respect of thi€ipancy. The witness denied that he
stated this and maintained that all three of haghmrs were shot.

238. Karangwa testified under cross examinaticet, hle left Musambira immediately
after his brothers were killed and when he wasaskeether he buried is brothers, his
response was that he did not have the time to ddheoDefence Counsel pointed out

that the witness had stated in his written staténtet he had buried his brothers near the
house of Laurent Kamondo and requested the witoessplain this discrepancy. The
witness denied this and maintained that his bretivere buried by Laurent Kamondo.

Testimony of Witness S

239. Witness S testified that he is a Hutu farnreApril 1994, he lived in the commune
of Musambira. There was safety and security in NMusita even after 6 April 1994 when
the President's plane had crashed but this hadyedam 19 April 1994. Witness S was
in his house on 19 April 1994. In the morning af 8ame day, between 9am and 10 am,
Ephrem Karangwa's wife, sisters and mother weltitoess S's home. Witness S spoke
to these people on their arrival and they had méat him that killings had begun in the
Taba commune and many people were leaving theiek@nd fleeing.

240. Witness S testified that Ephrem Karangwa edriat his home between 11 am and
12 noon on the same day. On his arrival, his wifether and sisters immediately left for
Kabgayi. Witness S spoke to Ephrem Karangwa whmiafermed him that killings had
began in Taba. Witness S stepped out of his hausée stated that when he looked in
the direction of Taba he could see columns of sm@kiness S stated that Karangwa left
saying that he was waiting for his brothers andheir arrival they would set off for
Kabgayi to join the rest of their family.

241. Witness S testified that Ephrem Karangwaksethwrothers arrived at his house
between 4 and 5 o'clock in the afternoon of 19 IAl9P4. The three brothers went into
the witness's home and asked for their mother mters. Witness S informed them that
they had already left. He also informed them thatrEm Karangwa was waiting for
them but that he did not know where. The witnegs thet the three brothers were
wearing civilian clothes and they did not have am@apons in their possession. The three
brothers together with Witness S went into the bolghilst in the house, the witnhess
heard the sound of cars. The three brothers wérmndé¢he house. Witness S went into
the front court yard and he saw the motor vehité belonged to the commune of
Musumbira. The witness described this motor velasla red dual cab Hilux "pickup”.
Witness S then saw the bourgmestre of MusumbisginJNyangwe and the assistant



bourgmestre, Martin Kalisa, on the path that letisohouse. He also saw the Accused
with the assistant bourgmestre of Taba and a fdieepofficers. Witness S did not know
all the police officers that were in the group hatrecognised them as police officers by
the fact that they were wearing police uniforms #rey were in possession of firearms.
The witness recognised two of these police offiearbeing from the commune of
Musambira. He did not know or recognise the otlespte in the group. These people
were wearing civilian clothes.

242. Witness S testified that he had known the Aedibefore the events of April 1994.
When the witness visited Ephrem Karangwa at his®ih the bureau communal, he
often saw the Accused. According to Witness SAbeused was wearing a long military
jacket and he had a grenade in his hand. WithnedatBer was also in the group of
people that came to his house and the witnesseubtiat his father was injured in his
face and he was bleeding. By this time this graupeople had arrived and were
standing about three metres away from the housmeds S's father said to him if
Ephrem Karangwa was in the house he should hanawémor else they will be killed

by this group of people. The Accused at this tinas wtanding next to the bourgmestre of
Musambira. The bourgmestre of Musambira asked \8&ti&if Ephrem Karangwa was

in the house. According to the witness he respolgeshying that he was not in the
house and invited the bourgmestre to search theehibhe so wished. The assistant
bourgmestre of Musumbira, Martin Kalisa, togeth@hwwo police officers from Taba
searched the house. Witness S was not allowedhatbouse whilst the search was being
conducted and he stood outside. The Accused dthisgearch ordered the police
officers to surround the house, to prevent Ephrerakgwa from running away. By this
time many people from the general population of Mubira had gathered to see what
was going on and they also acted on the Accusestsiction and surrounded the house.

243. Witness S testified that the people searcthiadiouse did not find Ephrem
Karangwa. Instead they came out with some canardfrees and Accused the witness
and his family of being "Inyenzi". At this time E@m Karangwa's brothers were behind
the house with the witness's sister. The witneissteadid not see this but he was
informed by his sister that the brothers fled. Phéce officers blew their whistles and
said stop these "Inyenzi" from running away andaupg of people pursued the three
brothers.

244. Witness S testified that he heard people agptt.stop that Inyenzi..." About ten
minutes later, the mob of people returned withttliee Karangwa brothers. According to
Witness S, they had been beaten and although heotigke the beatings he saw the
injuries sustained as a result of the beating.drbéhers had certain open wounds that
were bleeding and their clothes were torn. Theetlwethers were made to sit on the
lawn about two metres from the entrance to thetogard, in the presence of the
Accused. The bourgmestre of Musambira, Justin Nyarasked the Accused if he knew
these three brothers. The Accused replied thatwheeg from his commune. Justin
Nyangwe then asked the Accused what must be dahela@m and the Accused
responded by saying "we need to finish these pedfple' and he confirmed this
response by saying, they need to be shot. Thegolficers from Musambira made the



three brothers lie on their stomachs. There waswacdof people that had now gathered
and they were asked to step back. All three bretthvere shot at close range behind their
heads, by two police officers from Musambira. Mdivea (phonetic spelling) shot two of
the brothers and Albert shot one of the brothers.

245. Witness S testified that he and his familyemetd by Justin Nyangwe, the
bourgmestre of Musambira, to get into the commuo®mnvehicle. Whilst they were
being taken, Witness S heard people say that tleeg going to destroy his home
because he and his family were "Inyenzi". The Aedusnd a group of people got into
their motor vehicle and drove in the direction @b&. The motor vehicle that Witness S
was in started to move first and as it passed th@mnvehicle of the Accused, the witness
could see a person tied in the Accused's motorciehvitness S and his family were
taken to the bureau communal of Musambira whengweze detained. He later
managed to escape, but his three sisters were kille

246. Under cross-examination, Witness S testifiad he met the Accused when he went
to the bureau communal in Taba to visit Ephrem Kgwea who worked as an IPJ in the
commune. He often visited Ephrem Karangwa at thedaucommunal. Witness S also
met the assistant bourgmestre of Taba, althoughdheot know his name.

247. Witness S testified that before the Accusedect his house he went to his grand
father's house and that was where he found Witdssgther. On arrival at Witness S's
house, the Accused parked his motor vehicle onaiied road and the bourgmestre of
Musumbira parked his motor vehicle outside Witr@'sshouse. Witness S was sitting
inside his house at this time and he heard thedsotithe engine of this motor vehicle
the bourgmestre of Musambira travelled in, whicls wpproximately 25 metres away
from the house. The motor vehicle the Accused tleaén was approximately three to
four hundred metres away on the tarred road. Wsteeiterated that he did not hear the
sound of the engine of the Accused's motor veliiataather that of the motor vehicle
the bourgmestre of Musumbira travelled in. Witn8sgalised that the Accused was
looking for Ephrem Karangwa when the bourgmestriglasumbira asked if Ephrem
Karangwa was there and also when his father asketibhhand over Ephrem Karangwa
to the Accused if he was in the house.

248. Under cross-examination Witness S confirmeatihle had made a statement to the
Prosecutor of Gitarama. This statement was tendete@vidence by the Defence as part
of exhibit 104. Witness S stated that this staterd&hnot pertain to the Accused but
rather to the former bourgmestre of Musumbira, wias now in prison as a result of his
conduct as mentioned in this statement. Witnedat8dsthat he was asked specific
guestions about the bourgmestre of Musumbira. Téferize Counsel pointed out to
Witness S that this statement mentioned that theuged was with Kalisa Martin, the
bourgmestre of Musambira and Justin Nyandwi. Werfgsecalled that he had
mentioned the Accused's involvement in respedb@killing of the Karangwa brothers

to the Prosecutor of Gitarama but this was omifiteh this statement.



249. Witness S testified under cross-examinatiahtle saw the Accused with a grenade
in his hand. He recognised this item in the Accisskdnd as being a grenade because he
saw soldiers with it before the war. Defence Colpsited out to Witness S that in his
statement to the investigators at the Office ofRh&secutor he stated that the Accused
came to his house with a gun and a grenade, vihilss evidence in chief before the
Chamber the witness testified that the Accused batya grenade. Witness S denied
making this statement to the investigators and taeiad that he had only seen the
Accused with a grenade.

250. Witness S testified that police officers inddmbira normally used whistles to
indicate that the market was closing. Whistles vadse used when there was a security
problem in the region. He stated that the Karanigwéhers were chased by the people
because at that time there was a search of homaglften people. The Police Officers
blew their whistles and shouted "catch these Inyelun't let them get away". The
people immediately chased after the Karangwa brstfide witness stated that the
people acted in this manner because it was an &ratarthe authorities. The people
generally followed orders given by the authorigeen if the order leads to any wrongful
conduct. Defence Counsel pointed out that the Kawarbrothers were not armed and
they did not pose any threat to the people of Mis&nand despite this they were
assaulted by the mob of people chasing them, dwargh they were not ordered to do
so. This illustrated that the people committed wgfahacts even if they were not ordered
to do so. Witness S did not tender an explanatioesponse to this issue raised by
Defence Counsel.

The Testimony of Witness DAX

251. Witness DAX testified on behalf of the Defenlde stated that he knew Ephrem
Karangwa and they are friends. He also knew Eplidarangwa's family. He stated that
he did not hear anybody say that Ephrem Karangveatavbe killed or that someone was
attempting to kill Ephrem Karangwa. Witness DAXtii@sd that he had heard of the
destruction of Ephrem Karangwa's house and thiadidf his brothers. The witness had
heard that Ephrem Karangwa's brothers were makigig\way to Kabgayi when they
were killed in Kivumu in the Nyakabunda Communeqipétic spelling). The witness
stated that the Interahamwe were responsible éd#aths of the Karangwa brothers.
The witness stated that he had since met Ephreanigama several times in Kigali and
although they did not discuss the details of hathers death, the witness offered his
condolences to Ephrem Karangwa.

252. Witness DAX testified that on 19 April 1994Hem Karangwa's house was
destroyed by neighbours. He stated that in a poontcy like Rwanda it is difficult for a
rich person to stay with poor neighbours. It was Altraghi family, more specifically a
person called Gahibi who destroyed the Karangwa&o person named Gasimba
Daniels, who was an enemy of Ephrem Karanga alg@ipated in destroying the
Karangwa house. Gasimba Daniels had purchasedistnithuted the petrol to the
neighbours of Ephrem Karangwa, for the purposeessfrdying Ephrem Karangwa's
house. This petrol was used to set Ephrem Karasdwaaise on fire. A certain person



known as Usuri (phonetic spelling) also participatedestroying Ephrem Karangwa's
house. The witness stated that he knew all thelpeepponsible for the destruction of
Ephrem Karangwa's house and the Accused was nalet

253. Witness DAX admitted under cross-examinati@t he did not see Ephrem
Karangwa's house being destroyed but he had spokbe people responsible for such
destruction immediately after the house was sdirenHe observed that they were
carrying doors that they had removed from EphremaKgwa's house and they were
boasting about their actions.

The Testimony of the Accused

254. The Accused testified that on 19 April 1994ladut 4 o' clock in the afternoon, he
went to Musambira. He stated that the bourgmestikdusambira promised to give him
some fabric that he had intended to use to makefarm for the new police officer he
had employed. The Accused also stated that on 2i0 X494 he went to Kabgayi. He
said that his reason for going to Kabgayi was eo@®e Kayibanda Alfred to ask him for
shelter because he thought about fleeing. The Actsaid that he saw Ephrem
Karangwa's sister at Kabgayi. She greeted the Actand he did the same. The Accused
said that when he saw Karangwa's sister he realsgdarangwa was in Kabgayi. The
Accused said that Karangwa abandoned him during\tbkats of 1994. He stated that he
had written to Karangwa on two occasions duringetvents of April 1994 and Karangwa
had failed to respond. The Accused also statediivatg the events of 1994 he saw
Karangwa at Kamonyi. On this occasion he had sptké&arangwa and asked
Karangwa why he had abandoned him. That was alAticesed said in his testimony
that was relevant to the allegations in paragraépbfthe Indictment.

Factual Findings

255. The Chamber finds that on 19 April 1994, tleeused was searching for Ephrem
Karangwa. At approximately 1am, on that day, Kavemgeceived a report that at a
meeting led by the Accused, plans were made tdkiland other Tutsi. Karangwa's
evidence that the Accused was in pursuit of himtaadamily, is corroborated by many
witnesses. Witnesses V, E and Z were present ahéating in the morning of 19 April
1994 at Gishyeshye, addressed by the Accused, Kéai@amgwa's name was mentioned
as being on a list of people to be killed; andAlseused named the IPJ as working with
the RPF and told the people to look for him. Wishgsreported this meeting to
Karangwa, later in Kabgayi. Witness V saw the AetLi;m Kabgayi twice and on one of
these times, on 20 April 1994, the Accused askedtbifind Karangwa and bring
Karangwa to him. Witness K, in the morning of 19ihp994, saw the Accused get into
his vehicle at the Bureau Communal and instructrstho also get in so that Ephrem
Karangwa would not escape them. Witness KK alsodiee Accused refer to Tutsi and
Ephrem Karangwa and say, "we now have to hunt gaarkill all of them™. Defence
witness DCC confirmed under cross-examination tt@tAccused had wasted no time in
pursuing Ephrem Karangwa



256. Karangwa and his family left their house arhtnnto hiding. His sisters, mother
and wife went to his wife's sister's house in Musi@aand he and his brothers hid on a
hill opposite his house. Karangwa saw the Accusegdeaat his house on the morning of
19 April 1994 in a blue Toyota Hiace mini bus, aog@anied by men in two other Toyota
vehicles, one red and the other white. The Accugzsiwearing a military jacket. A gun
was fired which frightened the dogs away. The hsuddkarangwa and his mother were
burnt and looted. The Accused and the group of leeiben left. The fact that the
Accused was wearing a military jacket during timsetis corroborated by other
witnesses. Witness S saw him in that military jad&eer that day; Witness V saw him at
Kabgayi on 20 April 1994 in the military uniform tifie Rwandan army; defence Witness
DAAX saw the Accused in a military jacket and wairem against it's use. Defence
witness DFX confirmed that the Accused wore a solglishirt. The Accused testified
that he wore a military jacket in May, given to hitya colonel of the Rwandan army.

257. Karangwa hid on a hill approximately 80 mefrem the house of witness S in
Musambira, to await his brothers. The Accused,tteggewith the bourgmestre of
Musambira, a police officer named Emanuel Musumizhathers arrived in two motor
vehicles that were blue and red in colour. Karangeard shouts and whistles, and
thereafter saw his brothers in the courtyard witgtse people. He heard the Accused say
that his brothers must be shot and he heard guis-dHis three brothers whom he names
in his written statement to the prosecutor as; &iMatijima, Thadée Uwanyiligira, and
Jean Chrysostome were shot dead.

258. Karangwa fled to Kabgayi where the Accusedinaad to look for him. Witness V
told Karangwa that the Accused was looking for mrKabgayi and he himself saw the
Accused on two occasions and evaded arrest. Kaerngwained in Kabgayi from 21
April to 21 June 1994. In cross-examination thenests denied various statements
attributed to him in his written statement to tmegecutor and adhered to his testimony
before the Chamber. He re-affirmed that he hadeeh the shooting of his brothers but
heard the Accused give the order that they be sinotthe fact that he was there made
him responsible for their deaths.

259. The Defence Counsel submitted that becausge afncertainties and inconsistencies
in the evidence before the Chamber on how the Kavarbrothers were killed and more
specifically what weapons were used, material agatmin respect of this allegation
were not proved.

260. The Defence Counsel cross-examined Karangwheodiscrepancy between his
evidence that his brothers were shot and his ptaiement to the Office of the
Prosecutor that two of his brothers died from ilgsisustained from machete blows.
Karangwa denied stating this to the Office of thesecutor and reaffirmed his testimony
that all three of his brothers were shot. This arption was not subjected to further
cross-examination by Defence Counsel.

261. As noted else where, the Chamber places gredieence on direct testimony rather
than untested prior statements made under vamaislemstances. The Chamber accepts



Karangwa's explanation for the inconsistent priatesnent and notes that his evidence
that his brothers died of injuries inflicted by gsimots is consistent throughout his
testimony and is corroborated by the testimony ibfiegs S.

262. The Chamber finds that Karangwa gave a tru#ititount of events actually
witnessed by him and that he did so without exaager or hostility. The Chamber is
satisfied that the witness could reasonably haga sed heard the matters to which he
testified. Witness S confirmed Karangwa's evidanadl material respects. Karangwa's
three brothers came to Witness S's house on thmafin of 19 April 1994. They were
not armed and wore civilian clothes. They heardaleb and the brothers hid behind the
house. A red Hilux "pick-up" belonging to the commewf Musambira was outside his
house. A group of people came to his house; antoeg tvas the bourgmestre and
assistant bourgmestre of Musambira, the Accusedmwlie knew as the bourgmestre of
Taba, the assistant bourgmestre of Taba, men iogpahiforms carrying firearms, two of
whom he knew as police from Musambira, and civdian

263. The Accused held a grenade in his hand. TleenBar notes that this is in
contradiction to Karangwa's observation that theused carried a gun. While it is clear
from both their testimony that the Accused heldempon in his hand, Witness S's
identification thereof is more reliable, as he \waslose proximity to the Accused in the
courtyard of his house.

264. Witness S's house was searched by the assistamgmestre of Musambira and two
policemen from Taba. During the search, the Accusddred the police to surround the
house to prevent Karangwa escaping. People fronaMbsa also acted on this
instruction.

265. The brothers of Karangwa tried to flee, aredgalice officers blew their whistles
and said stop those "Inyenzi" from running awaynéb of people took up the call,
chased after the brothers and brought them bacekbiidthers were bleeding from open
wounds and their clothing was torn. They were ntadst on the ground about 2 metres
from the entrance to the courtyard. The bourgmestMusambira asked the Accused if
he knew the men and what should be done with tiém.Accused said they came from
his commune and said we need to finish these pedipthey need to be shot. All three
brothers were then shot dead at close range ibable of their heads by two policemen
from Musambira, in the Accused's presence.

266. After the killing, the Accused and his groupwe off in the direction of Taba.
Witness S saw a person tied up in the AccusedisleelVitness S and his family were
detained at the bureau communal in Musambira, fibrare he later escaped. In cross-
examination, the witness confirmed his direct testiy and he explained that he had
omitted to give an account of the Accused's's wetolent , in his statement to the
prosecutor of Gitarama because he was asked spgoédstions related to the
bourgmestre of Musambira. The chamber finds thizeta reasonable explanation and
accepts the direct, eye-witness testimony of Warien these events and rejects the
hearsay evidence of defence witness DXX.



267. The Accused confirmed his presence in Musantirthe afternoon of 19 April
1994 and in Kabgayi on 20 April 1994 ,but offeregblanations for his appearance that
are beyond belief, in the light of overwhelmingtii@®ny to the effect that he was at that
time in hot pursuit of Karangwa. The defence ditispecifically address allegations, and
failed to challenge the evidence of witnesses $ak@wa and others on material issues,
such as his hunt for Karangwa, orders to look farafgwa and other tutsi to be killed,
his presence at the houses of Karangwa and wiB\dss carrying of a grenade and his
participation in the killing of the Karangwa's lets by ordering their deaths and being
present when they were Killed.

268. The Chamber has not found any evidence teaAtibused blew the whistle to alert
local residents to the attempted escape of théddrebut finds as proven beyond a
reasonable doubt that the Accused was presentfahbases, that he was searching for
Karangwa, that the houses of Karangwa and his mateee destroyed in his presence by
men under his control, that he went to search tlusd of Karangwa's brother-in-law in
Musimbira and found Karangwa's brothers at thisskothat he participated in the
killings of the three brothers, named, Simon Matg, Thadee Uwanyiligira, and Jean
Chrysostome Gakuba, by ordering their deaths amd)lpeesent when they were killed
by policemen, under the immediate authority ofAlseused as bourgmestre of Taba
commune and in response to his order made to tingbestre of Musambira.

5.2.4. Paragraph 19 and 20 of the Indictment
The Events Alleged
269. Paragraphs 19 and 20 of the Indictment redollasys:

19. On or about April 19, 199dean Paul Akayesuook 8 detained men from the Taba
bureau communal and ordered militia members talkdim. The militia killed them with
clubs, machetes, small axes and sticks. The vidtaaisfled from Runda commune and
had been held byean Paul Akayesu.

20. On or about April 19, 1994ean Paul Akayeswrdered the local people and militia

to kill intellectual and influential people. Fivedchers from the secondary school of Taba
were killed on his instructions. The victims werlgebgene, Phoebe Uwineze and her
fiancé (whose name is unknown), Tharcisse Twizeyemye and Samuel. The local
people and militia killed them with machetes andadgural tools in front of the Taba
bureau communal.

270. For his alleged participation in the acts dbsd in paragraphs 19 and 20, Akayesu
is charged under seven counts, namely:
Count 1, Genocide, punishable by Article 2(3)(ajhef Statute of the Tribunal;

Count 2, Complicity in Genocide, punishable by é&ldi2(3)(e) of the Statute of the
Tribunal;



Count 3, Crimes against Humanity (exterminationjiphable by Article 3(b) of the
Statute of the Tribunal;

Count 7, Crimes against Humanity (murder), punihaly Article 3(a) of the Statute of
the Tribunal;

Count 8, Violations of Article 3 common to the Gea€&onventions, as incorporated by
Article 4(a)(murder) of the Statute of the Tribunal

Count 9, Crimes against Humanity (murder) punishalyl Article 3(a) of the Statute of
the Tribunal; and

Count 10, Violations of Article 3 common to the @ega Conventions, as incorporated by
Article 4(a)(murder) of the Statute of the Tribunal

271. The Chamber noted, during the presentati@vidence in this case, that the events
alleged occurred during a distinct period on onald® April 1994 at the bureau
communal. Consequently, both paragraphs will betéktogether.

272. A number of specific acts can be identifiethia events set out in paragraphs 19 and
20. It is alleged, as pertains to paragraph 18tlyirthat Akayesu took eight refugees

from the bureau communal, secondly, that he ordeniétia members to kill them,

thirdly, that the refugees were consequently kilketh clubs, machetes, small axes and
sticks, and fourthly, that the victims had fledifr&Runda commune and had been held by
Akayesu. As regards paragraph 20, firstly, Akayissaaccused of having ordered local
people and militia to kill intellectual and influgal people, and secondly, five teachers,
named in the Indictment, from the secondary schb®haba were killed on his

instructions by the local people and militia witlachetes and agricultural tools in front

of Taba bureau communal. With these specific atlega in mind, the Chamber shall
proceed in determining whether the participatiothefaccused in the events enunciated
in paragraphs 19 and 20 of the Indictment has peared beyond reasonable doubt.

273. The first witness to appear for the Prosedatoestify in relation to the events
alleged in paragraphs 19 and 20 was Witness Ktsi Wwoman, married to a Hutu, who
was an accountant/cashier at the bureau commuiialda from 1990 until 1994. She
had worked under the authority of Akayesu whilst@s bourgmestre of the commune
at the time of the events alleged in the Indictm@&¥itness K testified as follows.

274. On 19 April 1994, between 9h00 and 10h00 hstaegone to the bureau communal
following a demand from Akayesu who requested berises as the accountant/cashier
of the commune. On arriving that morning, she entened the accused, whose mood
appeared to have changed, outside the bureau coahn@lre said he spoke to her
harshly, asking her why she was no longer comingdxk. Witness K told him she was
scared, and that she had come to the bureau corhpnttas occasion only because he
had asked her. She said Akayesu then told hestigatvould know why she had come.



275. After this exchange, witness K, who was stdinding next to the accused, testified
that Akayesu called over a certain Etienne, anolunged him to bring the youths'. She
saw Etienne drive off in the direction of Remernad aeturn with a number of youths'
who were armed with traditional weapons, such ashetgs and small ax@&3 Witness

K said they all gathered close to Akayesu who th&im "Messieurs, if you knew what
the Tutsi who live with you are doing, | inform ythat what | heard during the meeting
is sufficient. Right now, | can no longer have diby the Tutsi, especially the
intellectuals. Even those who are with us, thosdnae kept here, | want to deliver them
to you so that you can render a judgment unto t@@nThe witness said Akayesu then
proceeded to release the refugees from Rundaméhe icommunal prison, and handed
them - with the words here they are' - to the bttamwe, whom she also called the
killers'.

276. Witness K affirmed that there were eight rekegy all men, three of whom she
personally knew to be Tutsi. She explained that thé not have their hands tied and
that they all looked fine. She said the Interaharaseorted the eight refugees to the
fence of the bureau communal, where they were rtmadi on the ground, in a line, their
backs to the fence and their legs straight outantfof them. According to the witness,
the refugees pleaded for mercy as the Interahamsgaped to kill them. Witness K
testified that Akayesu then said "Do it quicklyt vehich point they were killed rapidly
by a large group of people who used whatever we#pmnhad on them.

277. After the eight refugees had been killed, @88K said she heard Akayesu instruct a
communal policeman to open the communal prisonraledse the persons who had been
imprisoned for Common law offences so that theyatbury the dead refugees. She said
the persons who had been released from the prigéikdyesu put the bloody bodies of
the victims onto a wheelbarrow and took them awealyet buried.

278. Witness K testified she heard Akayesu telséhpresent to fetch the one who
remained. She said this person was a professdrebyame of Samuel. Witness K said
that they fetched him and she saw him being kil&ti a machete blow to the neck.

279. According to the witness, Akayesu then gagguictions for the release of all those
who had broken the law, and told them to go inetthils with their whistles so as to
sensitize the youth. Witness K understood this ¢éamngo to your sectors, increase public
awareness of the population and kill with them.nN&#s K testified she heard the accused
tell the killers' that she would be killed afteedtad been interrogated about the
Inkotanyi secrets. She said Akayesu put her intoffece, took her keys and locked her
up. The witness said she saw Akayesu get into,arnsdructing others to also get in so
that Ephrem Karangwa wouldn't escape them

280. Witness K said she had other keys on her petisos enabling her to access the
meeting room in the bureau communal from wherengeable to see the events
occurring outside. She testified she saw many gelo@ing brought to the bureau
communal and killed, some of the victims only makihas far as the front of the
entrance of the bureau communal before being kikedording to the witness, amongst



those killed were professors from Remera schod.ssid the bodies of the victims, even
those still alive, were put into wheelbarrows aakkn for burial.

281. When questioned about the use of whistle:y&8# K said she saw persons go
behind the bureau communal to get a professor whd there. She said that these
persons used whistles so as to terrorize this gsofe and to attract the attention of others
nearby.

282. Pursuant to a question from the Chamber #eetkilling of teachers, witness K
stated she was unsure how many were killed, buistteknew the names of some of
them, Theogene, Tharcisse, a woman called Phoebgérante of Remera secondary
school), and her fiancé whose name she didn't k&tw.explained that the woman was
killed because it was alleged a radio for commumgawith the Inkotanyi had been
found at her house. She further stated that tieergason for the killings of the teachers
and the refugees was because they were Tutsi.

283. Under cross-examination, questioned aboutemvner teachers she saw being killed
had come from, witness K stated that some of thehiers had been brought from the
direction of Remera and another from behind thedwcommunal. Asked if Akayesu
was then still present, she stated that she hddiegd that Akayesu wasn't present when
the actual killings of the professors took pladee $asserted being next to Akayesu
when he gave the order to kill the teachers.

284. Under cross-examination, witness K furthetified she had heard the refugees had
been locked up in the prison of the bureau commbyp#&kayesu at the request of the
bourgmestre of Runda, but that she hadn't heardhwehthis bourgmestre had asked for
these refugees to be killed. She said she had founthe refugees were from Runda by
speaking to at least two other individuals from Baiwhom she knew. The witness
testified not knowing why exactly the refugees badn locked up in the communal
prison, but was adamant they had been killed becaiheir Tutsi ethnicity. Witness K
also confirmed that she was next to Akayesu abtlieau communal when he gave the
instructions to fetch the youths/Interahamwe amd she heard Akayesu order the killing
of the refugees from Runda.

285. Witness KK for the Prosecutor, a Hutu womanried to a Tutsi and residing in
Taba commune in 1994, also testified in relatiothtoevents alleged in paragraphs 19
and 20. She said that shortly after April 6 1984, houses of Tutsi including her own
were pillaged, and that she sought refuge at thedoucommunal with her Tutsi husband
and nine children. She said many refugees canteetbureau communal, but that they
were treated differently depending on their ethigidhccording to the witness, the
atmosphere changed a few days later with the dohanumber of Interahamwe from
Remera. She said the Interahamwe addressed tlgeesfin the presence of Akayesu in
front of the bureau communal. According to witnk&s the Interahamwe stated that
they had uncovered a Tutsi plan to kill the Hutut, &s their God was never far, and
because they had discovered the plan, they werg goiput the Tutsi where the Tutsi
had planned to put the Hutu.



286. According to the testimony of withess KK, Akay then went to his office. On his
return, she asserted he was angry and brandisthecLianent which he read to the
refugees, by saying "We lived with Tutsi, there \wdsatred between us. The IPJ,
Karangwa Ephrem had planned to kill me so thatduddcreplace me in my function as
bourgmestre. We now have to hunt them and findfahem'71. The witness testified
Akayesu continued by talking of a landmine plartgdhe Tutsi that had exploded at the
primary school. This landmine, she heard the actetde, was the beginning of the
planned killings of Hutu. She said the accused #tated that as schoolchildren of all
ethnicities were in this school, when the explogiappened, it was aimed at all
Rwandans.

287. Witness KK testified Akayesu said further tdhare many accomplices in our
commune. There is an accomplice who is to be fdaghdnd the bureau communal, who

is called Tharcisse. He was a profesgarShe said Akayesu then told the policemen and
Interahamwe to fetch him. The withess saw Thara@asgkhis wife being made to sit in

the mud. She said the wife was undressed anddad aind die elsewhere. She also
heard Akayesu ask Tharcisse for information onnlketanyi.She said Tharcisse replied
"do what you will because | know no secrets". Sistified Tharcisse was killed by the
Interahamwe on the road outside the bureau comm8haltestified Akayesu was
standing near to where the victim was sitting.

288. Witness KK said she also heard Akayesu ofdelrterahamwe to bring the
teachers who taught in Remera, and say that tidatuals were the source of all of the
misery. She testified that she saw the Interahametuen very angry with the teachers.
She saw the teachers, the number of which she msageaiof being made to sit in the
mud on the road outside the bureau communal, whesecisse had been killed.
According to the witness, it was alleged that thtesehers had communicated by radio
with Inkotanyi. Witness KK said a young couple where soon to be married was killed
first. She said that all the teachers were killadhe road in front of the bureau
communal with little hoes and clubs and that sheeleard it being stated that to kill
them with a bullet or grenade would be inflictinggas atrocious death. The witness
added that no one could ask for help because Wets not allowed to live in Taba
commune. She said the bodies of the teachers Wengdaken to makeshift ditches, and
covered in earth and grass. According to witness $Gfne of the teachers were still
breathing when buried.

289. Under cross-examination, withess KK assettatlrio teachers had taken up refuge
at the bureau communal, but that the massacrestaddd with the killing of the
teachers. The Defence attempted to discredit theegs by raising doubts as to the
various dates she spoke of during her testimonygekier she explained that considering
all that happened to her in April 1994, it was vaifficult for her to remember with
certainty the specific dates. She also confirmegnkaving seen Akayesu kill anyone
himself, save that it was he who ordered the kjimvhich took place before his eyes.

The case for the Defence



290. Witness DCC for the Defence, detained in Rwaatdhe time of his appearance
before the Chamber, was a driver at the Taba bu@aununal from 1 July 1993 until

the events in 1994. During his examination-in-chief stated that he had not heard of
Akayesu being an anti-Tutsi in the month of Apt®94. He also testified he came every
day to the bureau communal during the massacramddcross-examination, he added
he had seen a substantial number of persons bilied) &t the bureau communal.
According to the witness, the bodies of those H#ilere taken next to the primary
school, however he said he never personally wigteasy burials of cadavers because he
was not part of the people who took the bodies aiMaymaintained this statement even
though he testified that he walked past the schwety day on his way home. The
Chamber notes thereupon, that in answer to quaspionto him by the Chamber,
pertaining to there being mass graves in the \icoifi the bureau communal, the witness
said that he rarely went to the bureau communahdur994 and that he had never seen
any mass graves.

291. Witness DCC testified that after 6 April 198gfugees from Runda and Shyorongi
started arriving at the bureau communal of Tabare/they were welcomed by the
authorities and lodged in various premises. He tedefugees were all free and none
were locked up in the prison. Withess DCC testifiedsaw Interahamwe on two
occasions come to the bureau communal and killlpe@m the first of these occasions,
he said the Interahamwe were from Taba but thaidhaot personally see Akayesu. On
the second of these occasions, he saw the Intevehdmom Runda with military
personnel search the office of Akayesu after hafonged him out of the bureau
communal. He said the Interahamwe terrorised tlplpeat the bureau communal and
asked for identity cards. According to witness D@, Interahamwe took the Tutsi
away to be killed. He also said that Akayesu ditlhave a good understanding with the
Interahamwe who accused him at times of being kotémyi as he was welcoming
refugees at the bureau communal.

292. Reference was also made by the Defence s&tdtement given by witness DCC to
the Prosecut@, in which he stated "What | know, Akayesu was ggsent at the
commune office one time when four people were &ilie the entrance of the office.
Akayesu did not do anything about it. Akayesu krieat the killings of Tutsi took place
in the commune. The killers were Interahamwe". Adow to the witness, Akayesu did
nothing to stop the Interahamwe because he wasrfEssdo do so.

293. During cross-examination, the witness asséhi@che was 34 years old, that in
1994, he did not flee Taba or go to Uganda, andiéalid not have knowledge of and
never saw Akayesu searching for Karangwa. Witn&S€ Baid he was arrested in
Rwanda on 30 April 1996. The Prosecutor producespart, "Witness to Genocide", of
an interview given by witness DCC to an NGO naméuatcA Rightg4. Witness DCC
confirmed speaking to a Human Rights Organizatoh996. The Prosecutor
summarized extracts of the said document whicledtitat at the time of the interview,
Witness DCC was 33 years old, that he had beenitedras the driver of the commune
on 1 July 1993, that he had returned to Rwandanasdarrested on 30 April 1996. The
Prosecutor read out another extract: "Accordingkayesu's driver, [...] Akayesu lost no



time in pursuing Ephrem. On 19 April, Akayesu, s&sit bourgmestre Mutijima and a
communal policeman, Mushumba, went to Kamonyi tklfor the IPJ of the commune,
Ephrem Karangwa, saying that he was a great acowergfl the RPF. Akayesu and his
team came back in the afternoon™. Witness DCCinoefl that Akayesu had not wasted
any time in pursuing Karangwa, but denied havingksp of Kamonyi, of Akayesu's
return or that Akayesu had called Karangwa an aptioeof the RPF.

294. Witness DZZ for the Defence, a Hutu policenmah994 detained in Rwanda at the
time of his appearance before the Chamber, tastifi@nning barriers in the commune of
Taba and guarding the bureau communal at the tfrtreeeevents alleged. He said
massacres had become widespread in the commurabafalter 18 April 1994 and that
he had heard of massacres at the bureau commumahiti he went to the bureau
communal on a regular basis and manned a barrebyebut asserted that he did not
personally witness any crimes at the bureau commtieaestified that he had not heard
of Akayesu participating in the massacres, andttfeticcused had preached peace
amongst the refugees. The witness said that Akageged certain Tutsi, namely witness
K and Karangwa, during the massacres. In his ntivey; had been saved because, had
Akayesu supported the killings, Akayesu would dlage targeted Karangwa and witness
K.

295. Akayesu testified going to the bureau commondl9 April 1994. On his arrival
within the vicinity of the bureau communal, he sh&saw the refugees running
everywhere. In the courtyard of the bureau commuatording to Akayesu, the
Interahamwe were killing the refugees who had ftech Runda and Shyorongi. He said
he parked the car and saw the cashier, withesk&ydsu said he was perplexed at
seeing her and wondered from where she had comistiged that he called out to her,
ordering her to go into her office. He said he tedtop someone with a machete from
attacking her and subsequently escorted her pdhgama the office of the bureau
communal. According to Akayesu, he went back ihtod¢ourtyard and saw refugees who
had been killed, and noted that others had mantgestape. However, at a later stage
during his examination-in-chief, when asked whetrgrone had ever been killed in the
courtyard of the bureau communal, Akayesu statatithen he was at the bureau
communal or when there had been Interahamwe attacksy his absence, no one had
been killed in the courtyard. After these eventisayesu said he departed with the
communal police in the direction of Mbizi, conseguepon receiving information that
some of the killers had gone to Mbizi.

296. During cross-examination, the Prosecutor prtesetape recordings of interviews of
Akayesu carried out by the Office of the Prosecotod0 and 11 April 1996 in

Zambi&5. The Prosecutor questioned the credibility of Adsys testimony before the
Chamber regarding answers he had given about fingees at the bureau communal on
18, 19 and 20 April 1994. During his testimony, A&au stated he was unable to
distinguish intellectuals from the rest of the gdas on the basis that there was no
criteria to make it possible to tell an intelledtapart from other persons. However, in
the said interviews, the accused said he was serpriot to have seen intellectuals of the
commune amongst the refugees who, in his opinippeared to be farmers, old women,



children, and old people. The Chamber questionealy@gu as to the differences in the
answers given in court, on the one hand, and béfer©ffice of the Prosecutor, on the
other. Akayesu said he had not seen anyone whd teutategorized as an
intellectual/teacher, but that he was able to 6otlby speaking with the refugees
whether or not there were any intellectuals/teaxhearongst them.

297. Furthermore the accused confirmed that irctimeext of the events in 1994, had he
told the population to fight the enemy, this woblze been understood as meaning fight
the Tutsi. He also asserted not having controhefdopulation after 18 April 1994. He
said witness KK was at the bureau communal on 119 Ap94. Questioned as to the
killings at the bureau communal on 19 April 1994afesu said he did not see anyone
killed with a machete because he was in the cowdtybthe bureau communal attending
to witness K. Akayesu added that he never saw adieb either outside or inside the
perimeter of the bureau communal and never werihtlghe primary school. Further,
Akayesu testified never personally seeing cadasavre for the bodies of two dead
children in his sector. In answer to questionshenfate of the schoolteachers whom he
said he knew, Akayesu stated only hearing of ti#ings near the bureau communal
three days after their deaths.

298. In support of its case, the Defence recallatiat least 19 witnesses in this case had
never seen Akayesu either personally kill or otdiings, and that only one witness,
witness K, had been called to testify in relatiorthte events in paragraphs 19 and 20 of
the Indictment. The Defence questioned the cratilmf witness K on the grounds that
Akayesu, during the said interviews of 1996, hdddthis particular witness as a
potential defence witness. If witness K had relilgd through all the events she testified
on, argued the Defence, why would Akayesu have ddmeeas a defence witness.

Factual Findings

299. The testimonies of withesses K and KK eviddnoe the one hand, events which
both K and KK witnessed, and on the other handpviaat only one of the two had
witnessed. The Chamber recalls that the requirewfesdrroboration of a witness'
testimony unique to certain events, i.e. the pplecofunus testis nullus testis not
applicable under the Rules of the Tribuf@IThe Chamber found both witness K and
witness KK to be credible. Their testimonies weoe marked by hostility and were
confirmed under cross-examination. The Defencergitted to discredit withess KK on
the basis of her inability to remember specificedadnd times. However, the Chamber
considers that these lapses of memory were naifisemt and an inability to recall dates
and times with specificity - particularly in thglit of the traumatic experience of this
witness - is not by itself a basis for discreditthg witnesg?.

300. Further, the Defence contested the credilmfityitness K on the premise that
Akayesu had indicated to the Prosecutor in Aprd@. ¢hat she was a potential defence
witness. The Chamber finds this to be a mere adflon by Akayesu of his intent to call
a certain witness, and that it does not constaulefenceer seas to the allegations
contained in paragraphs 19 and 20 of the Indictmrtanther the Defence claimed the



Prosecutor had called only one witness in respetieoevents alleged in the said
paragraphs. In light of the testimonies of two wgses, namely K and KK, the Chamber
finds the latter to be an erroneous submissiorhbyDefence.

301. In view of the aforementioned, the Chambaidithe testimonies of witnesses K
and KK both to be credible on their own, and theewdealt with together they offer
sufficient correlation as to events, dates andtiooa for the Chamber to base its findings
thereon.

302. During their respective testimonies before@hamber, both withesses DCC and
DZZ were evasive in answering questions in relatmthe events alleged in paragraphs
19 and 20 of the Indictment. However, the Chamloéesithat the reluctance of these
witnesses in answering certain questions was lthetther to their individual
participation in the acts, or to events they had@aally seen. The Chamber recalls that
both witnesses DCC and DZZ were at the time of tlestimonies, detained in prisons in
Rwanda, hence it is understandable that neithdradiso present self-incriminating
evidence. The Chamber has considered the probatiue of their testimonies in light of
the above, and finds that the evasiveness andaelke which punctuated their oral
testimony reduced their credibility.

303. Witnesses K and KK for the Prosecution, tiestithat they withessed massacres at
the bureau communal. Witness K specified seeingnifiesacres on 19 April 1994 at the
bureau communal, and witness KK testified thatni@ssacres started with the killing of
teachers.

304. Both witnesses presented by the Defence, satb€C and DZZ, also testified that
killings took place at the bureau communal. Witne€C went to the bureau communal
everyday during the events. He saw people, maiatgiTbeing massacred by the
Interahamwe and taken to be buried behind the pyisehool. Furthermore, the Defence
presented as evidence the statement given by wiiD€E to the Prosecuf8. The

section quoted by the Defence clearly indicatesAlkayesu was at the bureau
communal when four people were killed at the erteanf the office and that he knew the
killing of Tutsi was taking place in the communeue3tioned as to why Akayesu did
nothing to stop these acts perpetrated by thedngnwe, witness DCC said Akayesu
was powerless to do so. The Chamber notes th&stiemony of withness DCC supports
the prosecution’s evidence that people were kidtatie bureau communal, in the
presence of the accused; and conflicts with Akagedestimony that no killings took
place at the bureau communal and that the only bedigs he saw were those of two
children

305. Witness DZZ testified that he went reguladyte bureau communal but that he
never personally saw any massacres or crimes hbdaad of being perpetrated. He

added that Akayesu never participated in the massand even preached peace amongst
the refugees. He also affirmed that massacresha had become widespread after 18
April 1994. However, the Chamber notes that fonests DZZ to stipulate on the
occasions he went to the bureau communal he dida®any of the massacres, and



further that he had not heard of Akayesu's padiaym in massacres, does not refute the
specific allegations in paragraphs 19 and 20. lddeés alleged killings occurred at the
bureau communal in the presence and under theigtistins of Akayesu. DZZ had heard
there were massacres at the bureau communal bert personally witnessed any. The
Chamber notes thereon that the defence presentis gstimony of withess DZZ
supports the fact that there were massacres autieau communal but that it does not
specifically address the events in the said papdgaas the withess was not present
when the killings he had heard of took place.

306. Akayesu admitted during his examination-ine€kiat he saw massacres of refugees
at the bureau communal on 19 April 1994. This isalworated by the testimonies of
withesses DZZ, DCC, K and KK in relation to theerty massacres at the bureau
communal. The Chamber finds it has been provedrzeyeasonable doubt that, firstly,
there were refugees at the bureau communal anohdlgcthat massacres did occur at
the bureau communal on or about 19 April 1994.

307. Akayesu confirmed under cross-examinationhibawas able to identify
intellectuals, teachers being an example he piteec@Chamber, from the rest of the
refugees. Witnesses K and KK both stated that Akagedered the killing of certain
intellectuals and other refugees. The Defence didpecifically address these
allegations. Under cross-examination, questiondd #sese allegations, Akayesu said he
never saw anyone killed in the courtyard with a hede because he was attending to
witness K, that he never saw any bodies insideutside the courtyard of the bureau
communal and that he heard of the deaths of tlohées three days after their killings.
The Chamber finds that the veracity of these arswe@n be doubted. Indeed, Akayesu
affirmed himself during his examination-in-chiefithon 19 April 1994, he saw refugees
being attacked at the bureau communal, and theaWwesome killed and others escape.
Further, the Chamber finds implausible the assettiat he heard of the deaths of the
Remera teachers three days later. Witnesses, inglhimself, have placed Akayesu at
the bureau communal on 19 April 1994. Akayesufiedtio seeing and hearing of
searches of various intellectuals in Taba througttmaiday of 19 April 1994, yet he
somehow did not hear of killings that took placéhat bureau communal the same day.
The Chamber cannot accept Akayesu's assertiorregtrd to the killing of teachers.
Further, the Chamber notes that Akayesu did natiSpaly contest the allegations that
he ordered the militia and local population to kilellectuals and influential people.

Paragraph 19

308. As pertains to the allegations in paragraptet@lence set out above has
demonstrated that refugees from Runda had beerah#ié bureau communal by
Akayesu. Evidence has established that Akayesuheldhterahamwe he had sent for
that "[...] he could no longer have pity for thetJiuEven those who we have kept here, |
want to deliver them to you so that you can rerd@dgment unto them”. It has been
demonstrated that he then ordered the release oéthigees and handed them over to the
Interahamwe with the words here they are'. Eviddrasedemonstrated that these
refugees were made to sit next to the fence obtineau communal and that when they



begged for mercy, Akayesu said to the Interahamwve guickly'. It has been established
that immediately after Akayesu had said this, #fagees were killed in his presence, by
persons nearby who used whatever weapons theyrhtiebim. It has been established
that the refugees were killed because they wersi.Tut

309. The Chamber finds that it has been provedrmeyeasonable doubt that Akayesu
released eight detained men of Runda commune wigowak holding in the bureau
communal and handed them over to the Interahantwaslalso been proved beyond
reasonable doubt that Akayesu ordered the loc#iantid kill them. It has been proved
beyond reasonable doubt that the eight refugees kiked by the Interahamwe in the
presence of Akayesu. The Chamber also finds tlststoeen proved beyond reasonable
doubt that traditional weapons, including machetas$ small axes, were used in the
killings, though it is has not been proved beyosasonable doubt that sticks and clubs
were used in the killings. It has been proved bdy@asonable doubt that the eight
refugees were killed because they were Tutsi.

Paragraph 20

310. Evidence has demonstrated that after thegitif the refugees, Akayesu instructed
people near him to fetch the one who remained' tlagidconsequent to this instruction, a
certain professor by the name of Samuel was braeghie bureau communal. It has
been established that Samuel was then killed wittaehete blow to the neck.

311. Evidence has demonstrated that on or aboApii01994, Akayesu addressed
refugees and Interahamwe in front of the bureaunconal, calling for all Tutsi within

the commune to be hunted and found. It has beabletted that Akayesu stated that
there were accomplices in the commune, one of wihaed behind the bureau
communal. It has been established that Akayesd aitgrofessor by the name of
Tharcisse as the accomplice and ordered the Irgenale and communal policemen to
fetch him. Evidence has established that persang usistles fetched Tharcisse and his
wife from behind the bureau communal. Tharcissetasdvife were made to sit in the
mud on the road outside the bureau communal, wherehis wife was undressed and
told to leave. It has been established that Akags&ed Tharcisse for information on the
Inkotanyi, after which the Interahamwe killed Thase in the presence of Akayesu.

312. Evidence has shown that Akayesu said to tteedhamwe that the intellectuals were
the source of all the misery, and that he orddredniterahamwe to bring the teachers
from Remera. It has been demonstrated that a nuofilbeachers from Remera school
were brought to the road outside the bureau comhaunabkilled with traditional

weapons, including hoes and clubs. Evidence idedtthe victims to be Theogene and
Phoebe Uwineze and her fiancé.

313. The Chamber finds that it has been provedrmkyeasonable doubt that on or about
19 April 1994, Akayesu ordered the local people emerahamwe to kill intellectual
people'. It has been proved beyond reasonable doath@fter the killing of the refugees,
Akayesu instructed the local people and Interahameas him at the bureau communal



to fetch the one who remains', a professor by #menof Samuel, and that consequent to
this instruction, a certain professor by the nafm®ammuel was brought to the bureau
communal. It has been proved beyond reasonable tlwatthtSamuel was then killed by
the local people and Interahamwe with a machete bidahe neck. The Chamber finds
that it has been proved beyond reasonable doubtethehers from the commune of Taba
were killed pursuant to the instructions of AkayeBne Chamber finds it has been
proved beyond reasonable doubt that amongst tbé¢esawho were killed were
Tharcisse, Theogene, Phoebe Uwineze and her fiiri@ts been proved beyond
reasonable doubt that Tharcisse was killed in thegnce of Akayesu. The Chamber
finds it has been proved beyond reasonable doabttik victims were all killed by local
people and Interahamwe using machetes and agriauitwls on the road in front of the
bureau communal. The Chamber finds that it haveeh proved beyond reasonable
doubt that Akayesu ordered the killing of influehfpeople, nor that the victims were
teachers from the secondary school of Taba.

314. The Chamber finds that it has been provedrzkyeasonable doubt that the
teachers were killed because they were Tutsi.

5.3 Meeting
5.3.1. Paragraphs 14 and 15 of the Indictment

315. Paragraph 14 of the Indictment reads as felldWhe morning of April 19, 1994,
following the murder of Sylvere Karera, Jean Pakihyesu led a meeting in Gishyeshye
sector at which he sanctioned the death of SylKarera and urged the population to
eliminate accomplices of the RPF, which was undersby those present to mean Tutsi.
Over 100 people were present at the meeting. Tiegkof Tutsi in Taba began shortly
after the meeting".

316. It is alleged that by the acts with which ©ieharged in this paragraph, the Accused
is guilty of offences covered under four counts:

Count 1 of the Indictment charges him with the eriofi genocide, punishable under
Article 2 (3)(a) of the Statute;

Count 2 charges him with the crime of complicitygenocide, punishable under Article 2
(3)(e) of the Statute;

Count 3 charges him with the crime of exterminatdrich constitutes a crime against
humanity, punishable under Article 3 (b) of thet@te and

Count 4 charges him with the crime of direct antljguincitement to commit genocide,
punishable under Article 2 (3)(c) of the Statute.



317. The Chamber deems that, in order to derivar elrd articulate factual findings
regarding the acts alleged in paragraph 14 ofrilesiment, it is necessary to consider,
separately, the facts relating to:

firstly, the holding on the morning of 19 April 199f a meeting in Gishyeshye sector,
alleged to have been attended by over 100 peogléedrby the Accused alone following
the death of Mr. Karera;

secondly, the fact during that meeting, the Accusedleged to have sanctioned the
death of Sylvére Karera;

thirdly, the fact during that meeting, the Accusedlleged to have urged the population
to eliminate the accomplices of the RPF, which wrderstood by those present to mean
Tutsi; and

Fourthly, the killing of Tutsi in Taba is allegenl have begun shortly after the said
meeting.

318. With regard to the facts in paragraph 14 efltidictment detailed as follows:

"The morning of April 19, 1994, following the mumdef Sylvere Karera, Jean Paul
Akayesu led a meeting in Gishyeshye sector. (Qvgr 100 people were present at the
meeting."

319. The Chamber finds a substantial disparity betwthe French and English versions
of paragraph 14 of the Indictment. While in therfefe version it is said that " Jean Paul
Akayesu alone led a meeting," the English versioy mdicates that "Jean Paul Akayesu
led a meeting," without specifying whether he leel theeting alone. The Chamber is of
the opinion that the French version should be aedep this particular case, because the
Indictment was read to the Accused in French ainlitial appearance, because the
Accused and his counsel spoke French during thenligsaand, above all, because the
general principles of law stipulate that, in criasdimatters, the version favourable to the
Accused should be selected. In the present casmaodordance with the French
version of the Indictment, the Prosecution mustamdy establish that the Accused led
the meeting, but also that he led it alone.

320. The murder of Sylvere Karera, a teacher kitledhe night of 18 to 19 April 1994,
and the subsequent events, alleged under paratjBaphthe Indictment, have already
been discusseslipra.

321. Prosecution witness A testified that aftes&e the remains of Sylvere Karera at the
Remera school, he went to Gishyeshye on 19 Ap8#1fwards 6 or 7 o'clock in the
morning, where he found a large gathering of 3000 people at a crossroads. The
witness stated that no one had convened the mdmiirtyat it was rather a gathering of
people attracted by the events. The crowd stoodtoghe body of a person identified as
an Interahamwe from Gishyeshye, who was allegédte killed Sylvere Karera. A

small group of people, including the bourgmestiee,Accused, sector council members
and four armed members of the Interahamwe, whaddoelidentified by the MRND coat
of arms on their caps, faced the crowd in suchwathat enabled them to address it. The



sector councillors called on the crowd to pay ditento the speech by the . Witness A
pointed out that the Interahamwe stood near atinéus in which the Accused had
arrived, and that they seemed to have been esgadhinlatter, which was a surprise to
the crowd.

322. A Tutsi man, appearing as a Prosecution wstnaser the pseudonym Z, testified
that on or about 19 April 1994, in the early hoofrshe day following the murder of a
Tutsi teacher in Remera, the murderer of this teawalas killed by persons responsible
for maintaining law and order. Witness Z and ofbeople gathered around the body of
the teacher's murderer. The crowd Accused thedhéenwe present of having caused the
death of the teacher. The Accused, who was arnegpdsated the rest of the population
from members of the Interahamwe and then addreéksectowd.

323. Prosecution witness V, a teacher in Tabadarlg 30 years, went to Gishyeshye
sector where he attended a meeting, at the plaeseawhe body of a Hutu man lay. He
confirmed that a meeting was then held on the mo&ishyeshye, in the presence of the
Accused, who was carrying a gun, and who orgartizedaid meeting. The witness
estimated that it was attended by some 500 pedhkepeople were standing in front of a
house. The Accused himself stood in the middidefrbad with the Interahamwe next to
him, across the road from the people.

324. Ephrem Karangwa, a Tutsi man, called as wstf@sthe Prosecution, who, at the
time of the acts alleged in the Indictment, wasltispecteur de police judiciaire (Senior
law enforcement Officer, criminal investigation dejmnent) of the Taba commune,
testified before the Chamber that on 19 April, Aoeused held a meeting in Gishyeshye
sector.

325. Men, who had gone to inquire after Sylvéreekayrtold witness U that a person had
been killed following the murder of Karera and ttreg Accused himself had gone to
where the body was and held a meeting there.

326. The holding of the said meeting was confirdagdhe Accused himself, who told

the Chamber during his testimony as witness, thabaut 4 a.m., on the night of 18 to 19
April 1994, a certain Augustin Sebazungu, treasoféine MDR in Taba and a resident
of Gishyeshye sector, came to see him at the Buraaumunal, where he had been
sleeping, to inform him that the situation in Gisblgye sector was tense, following the
murder of a young man who was a member of thedhtenwe. The bourgmestre
immediately alerted the police and went to the saeith two policemen, in a blue
minibus. In Gishyeshye, he found a body stretchédn the ground, covered with traces
of blood, as if it had been hit. The Accused aféidbefore the Chamber that since
people were coming to see what was happening,dkeatdvantage of the fact that a
crowd had gathered there to address the populdtiemoted that the Interahamwe of the
region had flocked around the body of their youregmher. The Accused puts the crowd
at the meeting at about 100 to 200 people, inclyéintu and Tutsi, members of the
Interahamwe, members of the MDR and probably gtbétical parties. The Accused



admitted before the Chamber that he asked the ctowdhw closer, and then addressed
the crowd, while the two policemen accompanying kiood behind him.

327. In his closing arguments, the Defence counsaérscored that the Accused never
convened the Gishyeshye meeting, but that a cr@asldshontaneously gathered after a
man had been killed. The Accused, as bourgmesipertedly found himself among the
crowd thus assembled which included members olntieeahamwe.

328. With regard to the facts in paragraph 14 efltidictment detailed as follows:

" Jean Paul Akayesu (...) sanctioned the deatlyloB& Karera"

329. According to Prosecution witness V, the Acdustated that Sylvere Karera died
because he was working with the Inkotanyi. The oastre further stated that the
person whose body lay at the meeting place had Wweangly killed, but that Sylvére
Karera had been justly killed. Under cross-exanmmnaby the Defence, witness V
reiterated that the Accused stated that Karerabkad killed because he was working
with the Inkotanyi.

330. Witness Z, a Tutsi man, testified that atrtteting which followed the murder of
the Remera teacher, the Accused, who was armeakhateg the rest of the population
from the members of the Interahamwe and, speaKittgedbody on the ground, he
reportedly deplored the murder of the person aaigdtthat this person was dead and yet
the enemy was still alive. According to witnesst® Accused told the crowd that papers
detailing Tutsi plans to exterminate the Hutu hadrbseized at the home of the teacher.

331. The Accused told the Chamber, during hisrtestly, that he had inquired of the
crowd standing around the body of the young Int@nake, why the young man had been
killed. The people gathered there, answered thaakddooted and that he had been justly
punished. The bourgmestre then stayed on to speaalk people, trying to explain to
them that killing as a habit must stop and makirent aware of the consequences. He
condemned the murder of the young man becausdthbedesuch was not a way of
maintaining law and order, and explained that itlddrave been enough to arrest the
young man. The Accused told the Chamber that heablaeld Augustin Sebazungu why
he, as a prominent figure and an educated marfailad to stop the population from
killing the young man, to which Sebazungu repostedplied that there was nothing he
could do.

332. With regard to the facts in paragraph 14 efitidictment detailed as follows:

" Jean Paul Akayesu (...) urged the populatioriitoieate the accomplices of the RPF,
which was understood by those present to mean.Tutsi

333. Prosecution witness A testified that, durimg $aid meeting, the Accused held
papers which he allegedly showed to the crowd ggtyiat the papers had been seized at
the home of an Inkotanyi accomplice. He also dagdpapers detailed what the Inkotanyi
accomplices were to do. The Accused showed therpapéhe public. He stated that
things had changed and that the Inkotanyi and #degEiomplices wanted to seize power.



According to witness A, the bourgmestre stated ¢vatyone should do everything
possible to fight against those people becausewvieeg seeking to restore the former
regime. He said that he was personally going toechefar some of the people. A teacher
then told the Accused that he knew of an accompdiaghich the Accused replied: "Go
fetch this person”. Witness A also stated thatterahamwe allegedly told the Accused
he was to put the people of the commune at thejradial. The bourgmestre then told the
crowd to fight against the Inkotanyi and their aoptices. The witness stated that the
crowd remained rather calm even though it was sdroy the unusual statement made
by the Accused. Witness A was personally surprigest,as, in his words, the rest of the
people present, to see that the bourgmestre hadjedland that he seemed, among other
things, to have become friends with the Interahamwe

334. Prosecution witness V told the Chamber th#teGishyeshye meeting of 19 April
1994, the Accused asked the population to collabarith the Interahamwe in the fight
against the Tutsi, the sole enemy of the HutusoAding to witness V, the Accused
brandished documents which he said contained aflisaimes of Hutu that the Tutsi
wanted to kill. He read the papers and said treafttsi were holding meetings to
exterminate the Hutu. Witness V felt that the bouegtre wanted to make the population
understand that the Tutsi were their enemies. T¢wiged said the Tutsi, the real and
only enemies of the Hutu, must be killed. He catbedhe population to work with the
Interahamwe to search for the sole enemy. He alsbtlsat there were well-known Tutsi
people living in the commune, who were working vt RPF. Witness V stated that
apart from the Accused, only a certain Francoi& tbe floor, to state that a list of
receipts for contributions, allegedly made by thesito the Inkotanyi, had been seized.

335. According to Prosecution witness C, duringd theeting, showed the Accused the
crowd documents which included a list of the naofddutu whom the Inkotanyi and the
Tutsi inhabitants of Taba wanted to kill and a isthe names of Tutsi who had paid
their contributions to the RPF. The witness noled, twhile the Interahamwe seemed to
be happy, the crowd was stunned by the changesibehaviour of the bourgmestre.
Witness C stated that the Accused said during thetimg that the Tutsi was the sole
enemy of the Hutu. He confirmed that he did hearAbcused say the Tutsi must be
killed.

336. Witness Z, a Tutsi man, testified that atrttezting which followed the murder of
the Remera teacher, the Accused, who was arméed @al all those present to bury their
political differences and unite to fight the enernine enemy being the Tutsi, the
accomplices of the Inkotanyi. Witness Z stated thatAccused, speaking of the body of
the young Interahamwe believed to have killed Sg\earera, deplored the murder of
the person and said that he was dead whereaseheyewas still alive. Witness Z further
testified that, at the meeting, the Accused hausrpossession papers which included a
list of names. The Accused read the papers anedstiaat the Tutsi were holding
meetings to exterminate the Hutu. In addition ®Atcused, a member of the
Interahamwe, named Francois, also took the floaldihg papers his hands. He showed
the papers and said they had been seized at the dioime teacher killed in Remera. The
documents included a list of the names of Tutsi Waa paid their contributions to the



Inkotanyi. The crowd was surprised to see thatt@ised then seemed to be
cooperating with the Interahamwe. Witness Z fedt tlduring the said meeting, the
Accused was addressing the Hutu and telling thekilltthe Tutsi.

337. A certain Ephrem Karangwa, who was the Ingpgale police judiciaire of Taba
Commune at the time of the events, testified betffloeeChamber that at the Gishyeshye
meeting, the Accused told the population to kid Tutsi in Taba. The bourgmestre told
the people that whether they supported the MDR, BRiXthe PSD, they should unite
and understand that there was only one enemy, gaheellutsi. The Accused told the
people not to fear the Interahamwe. According eéwtness the people who attended the
said meeting affirmed to him that, during the megtthe Accused showed a list of
people to be killed, which included the name of epin Karangwa. Allegations that the
Accusedjnter alia, named Ephrem Karangwa during the said meetirgnatuded in
paragraph 13 of the Indictment and elaborated ingoeinfra.

338. Men reportedly told Prosecution witness U,thathe meeting held by the Accused
near the body of Sylvere Karera's murderer, it $ad that the only enemy was the Tutsi
and that all Tutsi must be killed. According tomass U, the crowd then allegedly said
that the "plane” had been shot by the Inkotanyd, that the Inkotanyi were the Tutsi.

339. Several Prosecution witnesses confirmed theeeution allegation that, when the
Accused called on the people to fight against tiesrey, the people present took it to
mean that the Tutsi must be killed. Witness C, &erriaitu farmer like witness N, a
female Hutu farmer, told the Chamber that, at ilne ©f the alleged events, the
"Inkotanyi" and the "Inyenzi" meant the Tutsi. &8s N specified that the Accused
himself, as a leader, took the Tutsi to mean tlketbmyi and the Inyenzi. Witness V also
pointed out that, at the time of the events, thedewdnkotanyi and Tutsi, were
interchangeable in the countryside. He specified, tivhile all Inkotanyi were not Tutsi,
everyone understood at the time that all Tutsi vireketanyi. Witness V also confirmed
that the words Tutsi and Inkotanyi were synonymenus stated that the Tutsi had been
pursued with such shouts as " There they are, timés¢anyi, those Tutsi." He explained
that the Tutsi were assimilated to the Inkotanyi.

340. Dr. Mathias Ruzindana, Professor of Lingusséitthe University of Rwanda,
appearing as expert witness for the Prosecutiguaared to the Chamber that, based on
his own analyses of Rwandan publications and bastddy the RTLM and on his
personal experience, he was of the opinion thdaheatime of the events alleged in the
Indictment, the term Inkotanyi had several extengednings, from an RPF sympathizer
to members of the Tutsi group, depending on théestn

341. According to witness DIX, a Hutu woman, appeaas a Defence witness,
explained that in her opinion, the Interahamwetsthto kill people because they thought
that their neighbours had in their midst accomglicBenemies from outside the country.

342. A certain Joseph Matata, a Defence witnessfiéel before the Chamber that the
contention that when the Accused called on the l|legodight against the enemy, those



present took it to mean that the Tutsi must bedjlhad to rebutted. According to him,
the latter's speech must be interpreted with twtofa in mind, namely the context of
RPF incursions into the Rwandan territory and e fhat people who knew the
bourgmestre could not have construed his speealtal to kill the Tutsi.

343. A Defence witness appearing under the pseud®®Z, denied that the Accused
ever held a meeting in Taba commune at the timtbeoélleged acts.

344. During his testimony before the Chamber, theused stated that the Interahamwe
began to shout when the crowd had gathered at Esslyg. He called on them to calm
down, stating that it was necessary to work in @ey fashion. The Interahamwe then
reportedly informed the bourgmestre that soldigrs, Inkotanyi, were allegedly
infiltrating the commune. The Accused maintainetbteethe Chamber that he had
replied that if they knew of a family harbouring RRF militant, they could reveal such
information to a councillor, an officer of the Gd#, a policeman or the bourgmestre ,
who would then take up the case and follow it upe Accused denied that he himself
told the crowd that people, the accomplices ofittketanyi, should be flushed out, but
admitted that it was said in the crowd that cerfamilies were harbouring RPF soldiers.

345. In response to Prosecution questions regatbentists of names mentioned by
several Prosecution witnesses, the Accused statdel cross-examination, that a certain
Francois had given him papers he rapidly read tirailently for his personal
edification. Those papers included the names opleeand their functions. The Accused
testified that the Interahamwe ordered him twiceetd out the list and he refused to do
so. According to him, members of the Interahamves thaid that the list, which included
the names of RPF soldiers and their supportersbbad seized in the office of an
"Inspecteur de police judiciaire" in Runda, a mendfeahe RPF, who had been killed
while he was shooting at the soldiers and the conafnpolice.

346. The Accused testified before the Chambertteatfused to read the list aloud to the
crowd because he had had time to recognize cevéaires on the list such as those of
Karangwa, Charlotte, Rukundakuvuga and Mutabaziofding to the Accused, he
allegedly explained to the assembled populationttielist contained names which
included that of Ephrem Karangwa, and that sugst @dnstituted a real danger since
anyone could someday find their name on such .aflisis, he reportedly cautioned the
people against such documents.

347. The Accused then specifically admitted betheeChamber that mentioning a name
on such a list was seriously damaging to the pettsosinamed and jeopardized their life.
He also confirmed that made by a public officiaicls as the bourgmestre , such a
statement would have so much more impact on thpleeaho would understand that
the person was thus being denounced and that tbelgdwertainly be killed.

The position of the Defence as stated, particulailying the closing arguments,
regarding the documents read by the Accused, iotleexcited members of the
Interahamwe allegedly forced the bourgmestre td eedocument in their possession,
which included the names of a certain number opfgeconsidered to be accomplices of



the RPF. The Accused allegedly tried to dissuadelédmonstrators from denouncing
anyone in such a manner, by explaining that thexe mo proof that the people whose
names appeared on the list were indeed RPF supporte

348. With regard to the facts in paragraph 14 efitidictment detailed as follows:

" The killing of Tutsi in Taba began shortly aftee meeting."

349. With regard to the allegation made in pardgrbp of the Indictment, the Chamber
feels that it is not sufficient to simply establslpossible coincidence between the
Gishyeshye meeting and the beginning of the kilbh@utsi in Taba, but that there must
be proof of a possible causal link between theestaht made by the Accused during the
said meeting and the beginning of the killings.

350. Witness Ephrem Karangwa, who was the "Inspecte police judiciaire” of Taba
commune, at the time of the events testified tinat 18 April 1994, the people of Taba
were united and there were no killings in Tabaat time.

351. According to Prosecution witness C, the Taljaufation followed the instructions
given by the bourgmestre at the Gishyeshye meatidgbegan thereafter to destroy
houses and to kill. The witness recalled that #@pte once again complied with the
instructions of the Accused as they always had.

352. Prosecution witness W, a Tutsi, clearly stttedl the attacks began on 19 April
1994. The first attack he witnessed took place ®Adril 1994 at about 2:00 p.m. Just
before that, his younger brother, who had gonéntb dut what had happened in
Rukoma, told him that a list of "Collaborators" reltbgedly been discovered in the
home of Sylvere Karera, and that the name of witM¢svas allegedly on the list. The
witness then immediately went into hiding and la@ught refuge in Kayenzi commune.

353. Prosecution witness A, a Tutsi man, testifietbre the Chamber that five Tutsi

were killed on the day of the meeting. From thaedaitness A personally observed that
the people were destroying houses, taking awaygated iron sheets, doors and
anything they could carry, and killing cows whittey ate. Some of the people tried to
run away when the killings began. Most of the wiwere Tutsi. Witness A said that in
his opinion when the Accused began to have goadioek with the Interahamwe, the
latter did whatever they wanted with the commune fétt that the people were thus
subjected to propaganda designed to make onefai population hate the other. The
people were believed to have changed because editexpstatements and promises made
to them and that, as a result, they allegedly begéail.

354. Witness N, a 69-year old female Hutu farmisg axplained that the destruction of
houses, the killing of cows and even the killingsgan following said meeting. She
attributed the scale of the killings to the Accusdiry mood during said meeting and
his urging to wage war against the Inkotanyi areThtsi. She felt that had the Accused
not held the meeting in question, the killings wbokver have started at that very
moment, even if the Interahamwe were more powéntrh the bourgmestre .



355. The Accused himself confirmed to the Chambat killings started in Taba on 19
April 1994. He said that, on that day, after adsiregthe crowd at Gishyeshye, he went
to the Bureau communal where he noted that thedinéenwe had killed a good number
of people, who had sought refuge there, includidgréy people, women and children.

356. During its closing arguments, the Defence teoiout that Prosecution withess V
had testified before the Chamber that many Tutdidwaught refuge at the Bureau
communal on the night of 19 April 1994. It theref@xpressed doubt as to the reliability
of Prosecution Witness V who had also stated, duria testimony, that on the morning
of the same 19 April 1994, the Accused had ord#red utsi to be killed.

357. A certain Joseph Matata, called as a Defertresg, explained to the Chamber that,
in his opinion and according to testimonies he &léehedly collected in Taba, the militia
began to neutralize the Accused as from 19 Api®il$¥He therefore concluded that the
beginning of the massacres was not linked to tishygishye meeting, but that it was an
unfortunate coincidence.

358. Factual findings:

359. On the basis of consistent evidence and tte @nfirmed by the Accused himself,
the Chamber is satisfied beyond a reasonable dbabthe Accused was present in
Gishyeshye, during the early hours of 19 April 19®t he joined the crowd gathered
around the body of a young member of the Interahaumilitia, and that he took that
opportunity to address the people. The Chambesfihdt the Accused did not convene
the meeting, but that he joined an already formatiering. Furthermore, on the basis of
consistent evidence, the Chamber is satisfied lbgaeasonable doubt that on that
occasion, the Accused, by virtue of his functioe®aurgmestre and the authority he held
over the population, did lead the crowd and theiergsproceedings.

360. With regard to the Prosecution allegation thatAccused sanctioned the death of
Sylvere Karera, the Chamber finds that the Accusedelf admitted to having
condemned the death of a young Interahamwe whalhegkdly killed Karera, but

failing to mention that he also condemned the deatfarera. The Chamber nevertheless
points out that failure to condemn is not tantamaarapproval in this case. However, on
the basis of testimonies by witnesses V and ZCth@mber finds that the Accused could
very well have attributed the death of Sylvére Kare his alleged complicity with the
Inkotanyi and may have added that Karera had hestly killed. The Chamber however
finds that no other evidence corroborated thertesty of withess V, whereas some ten
witnesses had been questioned about facts relatitgg murder of Sylvestre Karera and
the ensuing meeting at which the Accused spokesé&mprently, the Chamber holds that
in the absence of conclusive evidence, the Prosechéas failed to establish beyond a
reasonable doubt that the Accused publicly sanetidhe death of Sylvére Karera at the
Gishyeshye gathering.

361. With regard to the allegation that the Accusegpkd the population, during the said
gathering, to eliminate the accomplices of the R#?fer considering the weight of all



supporting and corroborative evidence, the Chansosatisfied beyond a reasonable
doubt that the Accused clearly called on the pdmriao unite and eliminate the sole
enemy: accomplices of the Inkotanyi. On the bakwoasistent evidence heard
throughout the trial and the information providgdDyr. Ruzindana, appearing as an
expert witness on linguistic issues, the Chambesaiisfied beyond a reasonable doubt
that the population construed the Accused's call @l to kill the Tutsi. The Chamber is
satisfied beyond a reasonable doubt that the Adcwss himself fully aware of the
impact of his statement on the crowd and of thetfeat his call to wage war against
Inkotanyi accomplices could be construed as orkdltthe Tutsi in general.

362. Finally, relying on substantial evidence whigds not essentially called into
guestion by the Defence, and as it was confirmethéyAccused, the Chamber is
satisfied beyond a reasonable doubt that thereaveasisal link between the statement of
the Accused at the 19 April 1994 gathering andetisuing widespread killings in Taba.

The events alleged
363. Paragraph 15 reads as follows:

At the same meeting in Gishyeshye sector on Ail1B94, Jean Paul Akayesu named
at least three prominent Tutsis -- Ephrem Karangwra¢nal Rukundakuvuga and
Emmanuel Sempabwa -- who had to be killed becalute alleged relationships with
the RPF. Later that day, Juvénal Rukundakuvugakillad in Kanyiya. Within the next
few days, Emmanuel Sempabwa was clubbed to de&tbnihof Tababureau

communal.

It is the alleged that by his participation in t&da to these acts the accused committed
offences charged in six counts:

Count 1, Genocide, punishable by Article 2(3)(ajhaf Statute of the Tribunal;

Count 2, Complicity in Genocide, punishable by &ldi2(3)(e) of the Statute of the
Tribunal;

Count 3, Crimes against Humanity (extermination)iphable by Article 3(b) of the
Statute of the Tribunal,

Count 4, Direct and Public Incitement to Commit G&de, punishable by virtue of
Article 2(3)(c) of the Statute of the Tribunal;

Count 5, Crimes against Humanity (murder), punihaly Article 3(a) of the Statute of
the Tribunal; and

Count 6, Violations of Article 3 common to the Gea&onventions of 1949, as
incorporated by Article 4(a)(murder) of the Statatehe Tribunal.



364. Paragraph 15 of the Indictment alleges that,raeeting held on 19 April 1994 in
Gishyeshye sector, the accused called for thengilhf three prominent Tutsi due to their
alleged relationships with the RPF. As a supposedequence of being named, at least
two of them, namely Juvénal Rukundakuvuga and Erogledempabwa, were
subsequently killed. The acts which were allegéditther perpetrated as regards to
Ephrem Karangwa are the subject of paragraphs7.énd 18 of the Indictment.

365. It has already been established beyond reblsodaubt, as alleged in paragraph 14
of the Indictment, that Akayesu was present ataaty enorning gathering in Gishyeshye
sector on April 19 1994. The Chamber found thaty®lsai urged those present to unite to
eliminate the only enemy, the accomplice of theotakyi. The Chamber also found the
terms Inkotanyi and accomplice during the said mgeb refer to Tutsi and that the
accused was conscious that his utterances to eilavould be understood as calls to
kill the Tutsi in general.

366. It now needs to be established whether duhiisggathering, Akayesu specifically
named Ephrem Karangwa, Juvénal Rukundakuvuga amdaBoel Sempabwa who had
to be killed because of their alleged relationshijib the RPF. If it is proved beyond a
reasonable that Akayesu named the said three,itamer will consider evidence
presented in relation to their subsequent fatedleged in the second and third sentences
of paragraph 15 of the Indictment.

The Role, if any, of the Accused

367. A number of the witnesses, namely witnesseS,\, Z and Akayesu, who testified
in relation to the events alleged in paragraphflife Indictment, also testified in
relation to the specific allegations containedanggraph 15 of the Indictment. Hence,
the Chamber will limit itself to recalling the tesbnies of these witnesses only as
pertains to the paragraph 15 of the Indictmentthe naming of three individuals and
their subsequent fates, factual findings havingaaly been made above to there having
been a gathering in Gishyeshye and the pertinergrgeallegations.

368. Witness Z, a Tutsi man, testified that ontoow 19 April 1994, in the early hours of
the morning, he was present at the Gishyeshyersgatioering, which was attended by
Akayesu. He said Akayesu separated the crowd fheninterahamwe and called for all
those present to forget their political differencesil the enemy had been eliminated, the
enemy being the Tutsi, the accomplices of the skt

369. Witness Z said Akayesu, who was holding documeited Ephrem Karangwa as
someone wanting to kill him and replace him as gmastre. He said the accused did not
name anyone else in particular. According to wignésAkayesu said that he didn't want
to give the names of the other persons becausditieeynearby and someone might
warn and help them escape. The witness said aral@mwe by the name of Francois
spoke about papers. According to the witness,rttegdhamwe said the papers had been
seized from the dead professor's house (see fdotdaigs on paragraphs 13 and 14 of
the Indictment) and contained details of moniesl jpgithe Tutsi to the Inkotanyi.



370. Witness Z testified Akayesu announced on teathat he was going so that those
persons who are to be found between Taba and Kagehzot escape him. He said the
accused left in a vehicle with the Interahamwe. @mack at his house which was on a
neighboring hill, the witness said he observedagsons who had been in the vehicle
with Akayesu break down the door of Rukundakuvubalsse. He later heard that
Rukundakuvuga was arrested. Under cross-examinatiomess Z confirmed that
Akayesu had not named Rukundakuvuga but added\Kagtesu read from documents at
the gathering.

371. Witness V, a Tutsi teacher in Taba in Tabaroane for nearly 28 years, testified
he was present at the gathering at the GishyestyersHe said that, during this
gathering, Akayesu asked the population to collatgowith the Interahamwe in the fight
against the only enemy of the Hutu, namely the iTUitee witness said Akayesu
brandished documents on which there was a lisanfes of Hutu who were to be killed
by the Inkotanyi and the Tutsi, and a list of RIBRaborators. The witness affirmed
Akayesu said he knew of a number of people in dmerocune, namely three teachers, to
be RPF collaborators who lived in Kanyenzi, andwth person, the "inspecteur de
police judiciaire” who worked at the office of tbemmune. Witness V said the accused
told the crowd that these people had to be sowghtdvent them from escaping. The
witness testified the accused named Ephrem Karadgwag the meeting, and by
reference to where they lived also implicitly spafeluvénal Rukundakuvuga and
Emmanuel Sempabwa, who were both Tutsi. Accordirthe witness, the crowd
understood that Akayesu was looking for these peaplthey were supposedly RPF
accomplices.

372. Witness V testified that of the four individsiapoken of by the accused, he saw two
of the bodies at the bureau communal, and the bb&ukundakuvuga on the Kanyiya
road as he fled the commune of Taba. The fourtbgpenamed at the meeting was able
to escape.

373. Under cross-examination, witness V assertatdAkayesu brandished three
documents during the gathering. He said there wia$ @f people who were financing

the RPF, a list of Hutu who had to be killed by Thesi, and a list of Tutsi RPF
collaborators. The witness testified that Akayesly mamed Karangwa. Questioned as to
the identification of other individuals, witnesssédlid they weren't expressly cited, but
Akayesu pointed to where they lived and said they tvere teachers. According to
witness V, as people immediately went to searchifem it had been possible for
individuals at the gathering to guess about whoray&ku was speaking.

374. Witness E, a Hutu man from Taba testified bigatvas present at the Gishyeshye
gathering on the morning of 19 April 1994. He sAldyesu arrived in a car and
addressed the crowd. According to the witness, Agkaywho was armed with a rifle,
pointed to the Interahamwe who were alongside mctald the crowd that the
Interahamwe and the MRND, the party to which beémhtihe Interahamwe, meant them
no harm. Witness E said Akayesu told the crowd dHaif the political parties were at
present one and the same, and that the only enasyh& accomplice of the Inkotanyi.



The witness said a certain Francgois gave Akayesie stbocuments which had allegedly
been found at the residence of a RPF accomplicsaldeAkayesu told the crowd that all
of the Inkotanyi accomplices had to be sought. Qoesd as to any names being cited by
Akayesu, the witness said only that of Ephrem Kgwanwas mentioned.

375. Witness A, a Hutu man who worked with Akay&sm April 1993 up until 7 April
1994, testified that he attended the Gishyeshyegal in the early hours of 19 April
1994. He said that on arriving, around 06h00 arftD07%n the morning, he saw a crowd
gathered around a body. According to the witnes®rayst the people present were the
bourgmestre, conseillers, the local population Wad heard the noise the night before
and Interahamwe. The witness said the membersafdlules and the conseillers asked
the crowd to listen to the bourgmestre. Withessflated Akayesu showed a number of
documents to the people, and told the crowd thagshhad changed, that the Inkotanyi
and their accomplices wanted to take power. Questi@s to the citing of names, the
witness stated that Akayesu mentioned only Ephramaikgwa, the "inspecteur de police
judiciaire", as someone who had a plan to replawme The witness added that Akayesu
told the crowd that everyone had to do whatevey tdoeild to fight these people so as not
to return to the previous regime, and that he toald/personally search for these people.
Witness A testified that a teacher in the crowainfed Akayesu that he knew of another
accomplice, in response to which Akayesu orderatltttis person be found.

376. Under cross-examination, witness A affirmeat thuring the gathering in
Gishyeshye, Akayesu named only Ephrem Karangwanardioned no other names.

377. Witness C, a Hutu farmer, testified that herated the Gishyeshye gathering. He
said Akayesu addressed the crowd. According tevitreess, the accused took documents
from his jacket and stated that he was going td tka contents of the documents found
at the Professor's house who had been killed indReenie said that Akayesu called for
the crowd to listen attentively and to put intogtiee the contents of the documents.
Witness C declared that thereafter Akayesu readheuiocuments.

378. Akayesu testified that on the morning of 19iA1094 in Gishyeshye sector, a
number of people, including Interahamwe, had astedround the cadaver of an
Interahamwe. Akayesu explained that during hiswdistons on commune security with
the crowd at this gathering, a certain Francoisy Wwéad arrived with the Interahamwe,
gave him a number of documents on which there éigurames and occupations of
supposed RPF accomplices and told him to read thbough Francois told him to read
out the names on the lists, the accused assegtbeldid not do so, save for citing,
reluctantly so, that of Ephrem Karangwa. In so ddie said he explained to those
present at the gathering "there is on this listrEphKarangwa, tomorrow you may find
yourselves on the list; will it then be said thatiytoo are housing elements of the RPF, a
soldier of the RPF?".

379. Under cross-examination, Akayesu declaredntbalid not read out any names but
that he did cite that of Ephrem Karangwa. He adtatlhe had summarized the contents
of the documents in his possession by saying tivasea list of names on which figured



Ephrem Karangwa, tomorrow others could appear erigh would it then be said that
they too are hiding RPF soldiers. Akayesu saidRtikundakuvuga was also on the list,
but denied having read it out. Akayesu stated iilevde dangerous to publicly designate
an individual as an accomplice of the RPF

380. The Defence argued that Akayesu never convitigeglathering at Gishyeshye.
Instead, the accused was amongst a group of petylénad gathered there after a man
had been killed. The Defence submitted that Intrake were angry, and forced
Akayesu to read a document, which contained theesasfipersons they believed to be
accomplices of the RPF. The Defence averred thay@gu tried to dissuade the
Interahamwe from denouncing people in this manae¢here was nothing to prove on the
list that these people were accomplices of the RPF.

Findings of fact

381. The Chamber has already found beyond a relalsodaubt that Akayesu was
present and did speak at the gathering in Gishyeségtor on the morning of 19 April
1994. This has been developed in the factual fgslpertaining to paragraph 14 of the
Indictment.

382. Akayesu admitted to having been given a nurmbdocuments by the Interahamwe
Francois, and that he did cite the name of Ephramakgwa during this gathering, as a
forewarning to those present that they too coulddmmed RPF accomplices if their
names figured on the list. Akayesu also admittedbiild be dangerous to cite the name
of an individual as an RPF accomplice. Howevenvhe adamant that at he did not read
out the documents as such, but summarized thethdarrowd. Akayesu confirmed
names, save that of Ephrem Karangwa, also appearte list. Further, the Defence
submitted in its closing arguments that Akayesu lbeeh forced to read out the
documents given to him by the Interahamwe.

383. Akayesu's testimony, as regards the namifigpbfem Karangwa, is supported by
the evidence presented by witnesses Z, V, E amdthis matter. All four affirmed that
only the name of Ephrem Karangwa had been citeigltine Gishyeshye gathering.
Witnesses V and Z added that in their opinionsa wossible to infer, from Akayesu's
gestures and subsequent conduct, reference to Sampad Rukundakuvuga.

384. The Chamber finds that it has been provedrmeyeasonable doubt that Akayesu
did cite Ephrem Karangwa during the Gishyeshye imgelt has also been established
beyond a reasonable doubt he did so knowing ofdheequences of naming someone as
an RPF accomplice in the temporal context of trenevalleged in the Indictment.

385. However, the Chamber is of the opinion thatahidence presented in this matter
does not support the specific allegations that Akaynamed Juvénal Rukundakuvuga
and Emmanuel Sempabwa. The evidence presented simbynan implicit, yet remote,
allusion by Akayesu during the Gishyeshye gathetaniipese two individuals, and does
not demonstrate that Akayesu expressly named tHemce, the Chamber finds that it



has not been proved beyond reasonable doubt tregtesk named Juvénal
Rukundakuvuga or Emmanuel Sempabwa during the &sstye gathering on 19 April
1994, and that their fates were consequent upoattemnces of Akayesu at the
Gishyeshye gathering.

5.4 Beatings (Torture/Cruel Treatment) (Paragraphsl6, 17, 21, 22 & 23 of the
Indictment)

Charges Set Forth in the Indictment

16. Jean Paul Akayesu, on or about April 19, 1@8aducted house-to-house searches in
Taba. During these searches, residents, includiatinVV, were interrogated and beaten
with rifles and sticks in the presence of Jean R&alyesu. Jean Paul Akayesu personally
threatened to kill the husband and child of Victinif she did not provide him with
information about the activities of the Tutsi hesvgeking.

17. On or about April 19,1994, Jean Paul Akayesiem@d the interrogation and beating
of Victim X in an effort to learn the whereaboufsphrem Karangwa. During the
beating, Victim X's fingers were broken as he ttieghield himself from blows with a
metal stick.

21. On or about April 20, 1994, Jean Paul Akayeslsome communal police went to
the house of Victim Y, a 68 year old woman. Jeaun R&ayesu interrogated her about
the whereabouts of the wife of a university teacherring the questioning, under Jean
Paul Akayesu's supervision, the communal polic&/ttim Y with a gun and sticks.
They bound her arms and legs and repeatedly kickedh the chest. Jean Paul Akayesu
threatened to kill her if she failed to provide thearmation he sought.

22. Later that night, on or about April 20, 199dad Paul Akayesu picked up Victim W
in Taba and interrogated her also about the whergalof the wife of the university
teacher. When she stated she did not know, heddreeto lay on the road in front of his
car and threatened to drive over her.

23. Thereafter, on or about April 20, 1994, Jean R&ayesu picked up Victim Z in
Taba and interrogated him. During the interrogatroan under Jean Paul Akayesu's
authority forced Victims Z and Y to beat each othed used a piece of Victim Y's dress
to strangle Victim Z.

Events Alleged

386. The Chamber notes that paragraph 16 of thetinent includes allegations with
respect to Victim V and Victim U. As the evidenchigh was given by and about Victim
V (Witness A) relates to events which are describguhragraphs 21, 22 and 23 of the



Indictment, the Chamber will consider this compdrefrparagraph 16 together with the
allegations set forth in paragraphs 21, 22 and 23.

387. Witness K (Victim U), a Tutsi woman marriedatdéiutu man, was an accountant
who worked for the Accused in the office of thedmur communal in Taba, during the
events of April 1994. Witness K testified that &e morning of 19 April 1994 she went
to the bureau communal at the request of the Accasd that she found him there
outside the office with many people, changed in dhaod in temper. She said he asked
her why she had not been coming to work and skdehim that she was afraid and had
come only at his request. After then witnessingkiieng of Tutsi at the bureau
communal, which she said was ordered by the Accuddess K said the killers asked
the Accused why she had not been killed as we#. s3itid he told them that they were
going to kill her after questioning her about tkeerets of the Inkotanyi. According to
Witness K, the Accused then took her keys, lockardiher office and left, saying he
was going to search for Ephrem Karangwa, the Inspeé Judicial Police.

388. The Accused returned, said Witness K, witleiothen whom she referred to as
"killers", and they questioned her. She said theked her to explain how she was
cooperating with the Inkotanyi, which she denidde Said the Accused insisted and said
that if she did not tell them how she worked whkb tnkotanyi, they would kill her. After
further discussion, she said the Accused agaimtimed her, saying she should tell them
what she knew or they would kill her, and then.|Attthis time she estimated it was
about three o'clock in the afternoon. Witness Kified that the Accused returned at
around midnight with a police officer and asked Wwhether she had decided to tell them
what she knew. When she said she knew nothingsatehe told her, "I wash my hands
of your blood.” She said he then told her to letnecoffice and go home and when she
expressed concern about the late hour, he askettittee and the police to accompany
her home.

389. Under cross-examination, Witness K statediteahusband was a friend of the
Accused. When asked why she was not killed, shieteat Tutsi women married to Hutu
men were not killed. In his testimony, the Accusedfirmed that he saw Witness K at
the bureau communal on 19 April 1994 and saidltediad wondered why she was
there. He said that he saw a man behind her withéhete and that he came between
them and escorted her to the office, and told inéeetp the door closed.

390. Witness Q (Victim X), a Tutsi man who livedNfusambira, testified that on the
same day, 19 April 1994, while he was there vigitilhe Accused came to the home of
his parents, looking for Ephrem Karangwa, the lesgeof Judicial Police for the
commune of Taba. Witness Q told the Chamber tleatdhr people who came - one of
whom was a policeman armed with a gun, another édwmaih grenades and another with
a small hatchet - made him, his brother, his seser his brother-in-law sit down in the
courtyard at the entrance of the house. He saiddbked where Ephrem Karangwa was,
and after a discussion in French, entered the himusearch, leaving the policeman with
them in the courtyard, his gun charged and readghoot. Witness Q said he recognized
the policeman, who told his brother-in-law thawvdas Akayesu, the bourgmestre of Taba,



who had come to his house. He said that Akayesungasing a long military jacket.
Witness Q had not previously met the Accused bt alde to identify him in court. He
said the Accused and two other people came oledfidbuse with boxes, papers and
photographs, which they scattered in the courtysagling the photographs of family
members in Uganda had been sent by Inkotanyis.edtQ said he and his relatives
were then beaten and kicked by the two men who wéhethe Accused, and he was hit
with a small axe on his right hand. He said higheoin-law was hit and wounded in the
head. The witness displayed in court his right haitd a bent index finger, which he
said had been broken from the beating when hedraischand to ward off the blows.
Witness Q testified that the Accused was presenngthis beating and watched it. He
said the Accused was the one apparently responsible

391. The other house-to-house searches referiedhe relevant paragraphs of the
Indictment appear to have taken place on the reextdd relate to the search by the
Accused for Alexia, the wife of Pierre Ntereye,raversity teacher. Witness N (Victim
Y), a Hutu farmer, testified that she knew wherex# was hiding. She said the
Accused, whom she had known for two years, canmetdouse with three Interahamwe
- Mugenzi, Francois and Singuranayo - at nine okclo the evening, the day after the
meeting in the commune (i.e. 20 April), looking fdexia. She said the Accused stayed
in his vehicle, near the entrance of her home.dthers broke down the door and pointed
their guns at her, ordering her to show them thketemyi hiding in her house. She said
she told them to search the house, and one of Werhto search while the other one
stayed at the door. Witness N testified that Mugemizo was a communal police officer,
took her by the arm to the door and hit her onhtead with the barrel of his rifle. She
said Francois, who had gone into the house, fowalag girl whom he told to open her
mouth. According to Witness N, Singuranayo theweddropen her mouth and struck her
with the barrel of the gun.

392. Witness N said that when she told them thatdéth not know where Alexia was, she
was lifted by her arms and legs by the three mentaken outside to the Accused. She
said the Accused told her to lie down, which stk 8he said Mugenzi then stepped on
her neck and pushed the butt of his rifle intorezk. She said he stomped on her with a
lot of force, and that the Accused then hit hehvaitclub on her back. When she shouted,
she said the Accused told her to be quiet, calimigthe mother-in-law of the Inkotanyi
and a "poisonous woman." Witness N testified thaythen took her in the vehicle to a
partially opened mine at a place called Buguli. Skid the Accused ordered her to lie
down in front of the vehicle, got into the drivessat and told her that he was going to
run her over. Mugenzi told her to tell them whére people she was hiding were or they
would kill her. She said she told them that shemsitknow and that they should kill her

if they wanted. Witness N said Mugenzi then boueddrms and legs with a piece of
cloth, pushed her to the ground and stomped owitleris foot. She said the others also
joined in and stomped on her.

393. Witness N said she was then put in the vehiatktaken to the house of Ntereye's
sisters. When they arrived, she said Francoisa@&tleNtereye's niece Tabita (Victim W)
and they questioned her. According to Witness B Abcused remained in the vehicle



and called Tabita from there. He asked her wheexiAlwas, and she said she did not
know. Witness N testified that Tabita was then taikethe vehicle back to the mine.
There, she said, they made her get out and toltbhget in front of the vehicle. The
Accused threatened to run her over and again dsiefbr the whereabouts of the people
in question. She said Tabita was afraid and saitittiey had hidden in a sorghum field
but that she did not know where they were. Accagdmher testimony, Witness N was
then told by the Accused that she was a "poisomausan” and that she had hidden
these people. She said they then began to strikeitietheir gun[s].

394. Witness N said that she and Tabita were thleantin the vehicle to a roadblock,
where they picked up Victim Z, and they were tharen to Gishyeshye Sector. Witness
N testified that she was at this time "almost ddaath the beating she had suffered.
When they arrived, Witness N said she was throwtherroad, next to Victim Z, and
they began to beat him with a club. She said theused then instructed Victim Z to beat
her. She said Victim Z stood up and began to beatamd that he beat her several times
on her leg with a club. During this time, she fesdi that the Accused was standing next
to them near the vehicle. Witness N said her harade then tied in the back with a piece
of cloth, the other end of which was used to stiaMictim Z. She said they tightened
the cloth, and his eyes almost came out of theikets. Victim Z then said that he
thought he knew who had hidden Alexia. She saiedftthen started hitting him again,
very hard, and the Accused asked [him] to hit ledhto make her talk. Witness N said
she threatened to bite [him] if [he] continued tbher.

395. Witness N testified that she was then takehervehicle with Victim Z to a
roadblock and there they picked up a person idedtds Victim V(Witness A). She said
they were taken to Victim V's house, where theyantaken out of the vehicle and
thrown on the ground. According to the testimoigytstarted beating Victim Z again
with the club and they also beat Victim V and tbioh to bring out the person he was
hiding. Victim V said he was not hiding anybody. @irect examination, Witness N said
the Accused told Victim V to raise his arms so thaty could shoot him. On cross-
examination, Witness N testified that Mugenzi t@idtim V to raise his arms so that
they could shoot him. She said they did not shaat Bnd that the Accused told Victim
V that they would continue searching for Alexia ahdt if they did not find her he would
have to die.

396. Witness N testified that as a result of thatibgs she received, her arm is limp. She
said that she can no longer walk as she did befodehat she needs help to get dressed.
She testified that she can no longer work on tha.fahe Trial Chamber notes that
Witness N walked with difficulty, aided by a walkirstick.

397. Witness C (Victim Z), a Hutu farmer, testifigtht he knew Alexia, that she was a
Tutsi teacher and the wife of Ntereye. He said shathid in his house during April 1994
and that she had come to his house because slxeddalat he had not participated in the
killings. Witness C testified that some Interahanoaee to his house while he was out
harvesting coffee. He said one of his children cé&rleok for him after the child had
been beaten and asked where Alexia was. Witnessughed to his house and found the



Interahamwe at the entrance, carrying macheteglabd. He said some also had
grenades. According to the testimony, the Interatesurrounded Witness C and
accused him of hiding Alexia. Witness C said thkbd#a was not in his house, and one
of them started beating him on his back with thenbkide of a machete. He said he then
told them that Alexia sometimes hid in his house sometimes in another person's
house. They continued to beat him, and Witnesstieal that when he realized that he
was about to be killed he said that Alexia wasriateer [room]. He said the
Interahamwe took him to Victim Y's house, and whesy arrived they continued

beating him. He said they asked Victim Y where Adexas, and she said that Alexia had
gone to her husband's relatives. Witness C saidtlibdnterahamwe then left the house,
taking him with them, and after a distance reledssed saying that they had from him
what they needed.

398. Witness C (Victim Z) testified that one weddeathis incident, while participating

in a night patrol, he saw the Accused, whom hekmadvn for a long time, with three
Interahamwes, Victim Y (Witness N) and Tabita, tiece of Ntereye, in a white twin
cab. He said the Accused was driving and stopp#teabadblock, got out of his car and
told the Interahamwe that they should bring Witn@éds him. He said the Accused told
him to get into the vehicle, which he did, and tldegve to the forest. In the middle of the
forest, Witness C said they stopped and askeddgettout and lie down in front of the
vehicle. He said the Accused then stepped on bés faausing his lips to bleed, and kept
his foot on Witness C's face while two of the latamwe - Francois and Mugenzi -
began to beat him with the butt of their guns. Dgrthis time, he said he was asked
repeatedly where Alexia was hiding.

399. Witness C said that during the beating, Victi(@itness N), who was in the
vehicle, urged him to tell them where Alexia wasd avhen he realized that they were
going to kill him, he told them that she was athsne. Concerned that they would find
her there, Witness C said he then told them shesatagwhere else and Victim Y told
them that Victim V could advise them of her whemaats. Witness C testified that he
was then made to sit next to Victim Y and they wewand together, side by side, with a
rope by the Interahamwe Mugenzi. He said the rop& put around his neck. Under
cross-examination, Witness C clarified that theerafas in fact a piece of cloth that he
had been wearing. When he began to vomit, WitnesaicCthey were untied and the
Accused then told them to get back into the vehMlgness C also testified on
examination that he was asked by Francois to lutitiY and given a cudgel, with
which he struck her once on the leg. He said hetaldgo tell Victim Y to tell them
where Alexia was hiding. After this, Witness C tigstl that the Accused told them to get
back into the vehicle and they were taken to tlaeliptock.

400. At the roadblock, Witness C testified thatythecked up Victim V and the Accused
drove them to Victim V's house. When they arrivieel said the Accused asked his
Interahamwes to search the house. He said twceaf thent in and came back, saying
that Alexia was not in the house. According to \W#s C, the Accused then told Victim
V twice to step aside and raise his arms in theathat they could shoot at him. One of
the Interahamwe told him a third time to raisedn®is so that they could shoot him.



Witness C said they did not shoot at Victim V, they again beat him, Witness C, on the
back with the blunt side of a machete. He said these then asked to get back in the
vehicle and went near the home of Victim Y, who wespped off. They continued, he
said, dropping one Interahamwe off at a roadblouk stopping at another roadblock,
where the members of Ntereye's family had beersi@deWitness C testified that the
Accused asked them to get in the vehicle - a worttee children and three men. He
said they then went to a commercial center neardR@Rukoma, and the people were
taken to a prison there. Witness C and Victim Venleft to wait in the vehicle while the
Accused, Francois and Mugenzi went to drink beer@ace about fifteen feet from the
vehicle. From the vehicle, Witness C testified thatheard the Accused say to the
Interahamwe "I do not think that what we are dasigroper. We are going to have to
pay for this blood that is being shed." After thecAsed and the Interahamwe drank beer
and returned to the vehicle, Witness C said theygwaken near the school of Remera
Rukoma, dropped off there and told to be at theefihe next morning at 7:00.

401. Witness C showed the Trial Chamber the se@esald he had from this beating, on
the left side of his back. He said that he didheote scars on his lips but that he did have
wounds on his head and a scar on his nose. Héadghat he has continuing health
problems such as a bleeding nose and pains irea, fland that his body is no longer
what it was before.

402. Witness A (Victim V), a Hutu man, testifiecatthe knew Alexia and that he was the
person who had found the hiding place for her. &d ke saw the Accused, whom he
had known for ten years and worked with, one nighite he was on patrol, sometime
between 7:00 and 9:00. He said the Accused wag &boa white pickup truck, and while
they were talking, he saw people, including thedalhamwe Francois and a commune
police officer, coming from the house of an eldeviyman, who lived near him. He said
they put this woman in the vehicle and took hethtoforest, and shouts were heard as
they beat her. Later, he said the Accused camedratkook away another of his
neighbours who was doing the night patrol, andlbe laeard this person crying out as he
was being beaten. Witness A said they came backiakdd him up and went to his
house. He said the Accused was driving the vehlitdesaid they came into his house and
searched for people they said were hiding therparticular Alexia. Witness A said they
had guns, and that after they searched the hoageadbk him and the others to the gate
of the house, and the commune police officer ath¢wis began to beat them with the
butt of a rifle and a stick, asking them where Adexas. At this time, he said the
Accused was standing next to them and watchingaittwhen they discovered that
Alexia was not in the house, they stopped the bgatnd put them in the vehicle. He said
they released the elderly woman and sent her lmalokrthouse, and they continued to
detain him and Victim Z.

403. Witness A testified that near his house, foeynd nine people from families who
had been stopped by night patrols. He said thesgl@®ere presented to the Accused
who put them in the vehicle and took them to agorisear Remera Hospital. He said the
Accused and Francois went to have drinks and hdeftas the vehicle with Victim Z

and a young girl, guarded by the commune policeerff Afterwards, he said they went



back to the bureau communal and on the way the gezttold them to go home but
come back to the bureau communal early the nexhimgr At this time, he said it was
approximately 2:00 in the morning. On cross-exatima Witness A said that he did not
sustain serious injuries from the beatings aparhfa broken rib which was treated.

404. The Accused testified that after Ntereye whadkon 10 May 1994, people were
saying that they still did not know where his wifas. The Accused said he knew that
she was being sought, and he said he was detertarsade her. He said that Ntereye
had told him that she was going from house to hddsesaid he found an Interahamwe
called Francois and told him that he had someoisave. He said he asked Francois to
help him for a price and gave him twenty thousatel said he then went to Ntereye's
sister's house and found his niece who told hirhAlexia was living in the house of an
elderly woman. He said he knew her to be a toughaaly and asked the niece to come
with him to reassure her. He said they left - hifpsepolice officer and Francois. He
said they called for the lady and she came, argpbke to her. He said she told him that
Alexia had been there but left and gone to Kaydfeisaid when he asked her whether
she was telling the truth, she told him "I canm®tlecause you are going to do good for
Alexia and then | have also heard that you triesatee Ntereye." He said he left with the
niece and drove to Buguli and that he spoke tahdrher sisters, warning them not to let
the children go outside because they would bedkilie his testimony, the Accused then
moved on to other events. The Accused later tedtitiat when he went to look for
Alexia, there were two or three people at the ré@ddbnear the home of the old lady, but
that neither Victim V nor Victim Z was there, and tlid not see them on this occasion.
He testified that Victim Y, Victim Z and Victim V are known to him. He also said there
were no mines in Buguli.

Factual Findings

405. The Chamber finds that on 19 April 1994, Vit (Witness K) was threatened by
the Accused at the bureau communal. She went toureau communal because she had
been summoned there by the Accused. She was quasiy the Accused in the
presence of men whom she had just seen killing ‘atithe bureau communal. In
response to a question from the killers, Victim éatd the Accused tell them that she
would be killed after she was questioned abous#ugets of the Inkotanyi. The Accused
then questioned Victim U and threatened that shddvoe killed if she did not divulge
information about her cooperation with the Inkotafyne Accused then locked Victim U
in her office and left. When he returned in theafoon, he resumed questioning Victim
U and again threatened that she would be killstiéf did not provide information about
the Inkotanyi. He left again and returned at mitihigith a police officer. The Accused
asked her whether she would tell them what she lar@vhen she said she knew
nothing, he said, "l wash my hands of your blodtk"then asked the driver and the
police to accompany her home.

406. The Chamber found Victim U to be a very cregibitness whose testimony was
not marked by anger or hostility and whose testyneas confirmed under cross-
examination. The Chamber notes that the Accusédsitestimony confirmed the



presence of Victim U at the bureau communal on @8IA994. The Chamber does not
accept his explanation of her presence there adtiens. If he intended to protect her,
as he suggested, why did he take her key fromwier,did he question her about the
Inkotanyi, and why did he leave her there until mgtht? The Accused did not address
any of these questions or specifically deny thatideany of these things. He did not
even deny specifically that he told the othersengresence that she would be killed
after questioning or that he threatened her wheguiestioned her. The Chamber notes
that there is no evidence to suggest that the Ascttigeatened the husband or child of
Victim U.

407. With regard to the allegations set forth irggaaph 17 of the Indictment, the
Chamber is unable to find, beyond a reasonabletdthdi the Accused ordered the
interrogation and beating of Victim X (Witness U) 9 April 1994. The evidence
presented in support of the allegation relies elytion a single witness, the credibility of
whom the Defence has successfully challenged.dsseexamination, the Defence
guestioned Witness Q regarding the details ofribiglent at his father's home, as they
had been described by him in his pre-trial writtéatement. When asked about his prior
statement that the Accused had been accompanigblyyolicemen rather than one,
Witness Q explained that one of the policeman was fTaba and the other from
Musambira. He said the second policeman had remh@ne¢he main road, and he had
not actually seen this policeman which is why herebt mention him in his testimony.
When asked about his prior statement that the Asttuss armed rather than unarmed,
Witness Q said that he had said that the Accusedaearing a military jacket and that
he had heard that another policeman had a gun. \A&iead about his prior statement that
he had been beaten by a policeman with a metaligmess Q said that he was beaten
by a man in civilian clothes, whom he assumed waaliaeman because he was carrying
a grenade. He said he was beaten with a metalimstrt which had a pointed end. When
asked about his prior statement that the Accus@ekdrin a red Toyota and that he saw a
man lying in the rear seat of the vehicle withesds tied, Witness Q said that he did
not see the man in the back seat but that he ladanat him. He said he did not see the
vehicle as it was 500 meters away, but that hehleadd that it was red.

408. While the Chamber has been cautious in allgwhe contents of pre-trial written
statements to impeach the testimony of witnesskeseg#, in this case the

inconsistencies between the testimony and theemrgtatement of Victim X are many
and too significant to justify a finding of crediby without corroboration of other
testimony. The Chamber notes that even if it weraccept the testimony of Victim X in
full, it would not be able to find, beyond a reaable doubt, that the Accused ordered the
interrogation and beating of Victim X. The witndsstified that the Accused was present
and watched the beatings, but there is no eviddératdhe gave any orders. There is only
evidence that words were spoken in French. No ecel&éas been presented as to what
was said and by whom.

409. With regard to the search for Alexia, wifeNiéreye, the Chamber finds that at on
the evening of 20 April 1994, the Accused went witlo Interahamwe named Francois
and Singuranayo and one communal police officereathMugenzi to the house of



Victim Y (Witness N), a [68] year old woman at time. Mugenzi took her by the arm
to the door and hit her on the head with the bafréis rifle. Victim Y was then forcibly
taken to the Accused, who ordered her to lie ddwthe presence of the Accused,
Victim Y was beaten by the communal police offiséwgenzi who stepped on her neck,
pushed the butt of his rifle into her neck, andrgied on her. Victim Y was also beaten
by the Accused, who hit her with a club on her b&He was interrogated by Mugenzi
and the Accused about the whereabouts of Alex@éawife of Ntereye, a university
professor. She was then taken to Buguli, wherdtioeised made her lie down in front of
the vehicle and threatened to run her over. Antiree, in the presence of the Accused,
she was also threatened and interrogated by Mugehpibound her arms and legs and
stomped on her with his foot. The others stompetiesras well.

410. Later that night, the Accused picked up Taffiatim W) and interrogated her also
about the whereabouts of Alexia, the wife of Ntexeghe was then taken in the vehicle
back to the mine. She was asked to get in frotit@¥ehicle, and the Accused threatened
to run her over and again interrogated her abauimiereabouts of Alexia.

411. Thereafter, on the same evening, the Accusieg up Victim Z (Witness C) and
took him to a forest in Gishyeshye Sector, wheeeAbcused stepped on his face,
causing his lips to bleed, and kept his foot ortificZ's face while the Interahamwe
Francois and the commune police officer Mugenzt béa with the butt of their guns.
Victim Z was tied to Victim Y with a piece of clothy Mugenzi, which was used to
choke him. Victim Z was also forced by Francoibéat Victim Y with a cudgel he was
given. During this time, Victim Z was interrogatdmlit it is unclear who actually did the
interrogation.

412. Following the interrogation of Victim Y anddtim Z, the Accused picked up

Victim V at a roadblock and took him, with Victim &hd Victim Z, to his house, which
was searched by Interahamwe at the direction oAtoeised. The Accused then told
Victim V to raise his arms in the air and threatéteshoot him. In the presence of the
Accused, Victim V was then beaten under interrayally the Interahamwe Francois and
the commune police officer Mugenzi with the butiafifle and a stick. Victim Z was
beaten on the back with the blunt side of a machattim Y, Victim Z and Victim V

were then taken away in the vehicle and, afterimif was released near her home,
Victim Z and Victim V were kept in the vehicle whithe Accused and the others drank
beer. Victim Z and Victim V were released at appmmately 2:00 in the morning.

413. As a result of the beatings, Victim Y has bleuwvalking. Victim Z has scars on his
back and continuing health problems. Victim V sustd a broken rib from the beatings.

414. The Chamber notes that the testimony of WatsWVitness C and Witness A
closely correlate in all material respects and evith regard to minor details. There
were very few inconsistencies, of an extremely mmature. Witness N said, for
example, that Victim Z (Witness C) was beaten wittiub. Victim Z testified that he
was beaten with the butt of a gun. It is clear thate was a club, as it was used by
Victim Z to hit Victim Y (Witness N) when he wasrfied to do so. It is understandable



that Victim Y may have therefore mistaken the imstent used on Victim Z. Victim Z
initially testified that he was tied to Victim Y th a rope, whereas Victim Y testified that
it was a piece of cloth. On cross-examination, hexgVictim Z clarified that in fact it
was a piece of cloth that was used.

415. The Chamber finds these facts have been e$tathlbeyond a reasonable doubt. In
making its factual findings, the Chamber has cdlsetonsidered the cross-examination
by the Defence of Prosecution witnesses and thieeree presented by the Defence in
the form of testimony by the Accused. With regardrnoss-examination, the Chamber
notes that the Prosecution witnesses substantiafifirmed their direct testimony. In his
testimony, the Accused confirmed that he pickedhegpniece of Ntereye, with the
Interahamwe Francois and his police officer, andtwéth her to the house of Victim Y.
He confirmed that he drove with Ntereye's niecBuguli, stating only that there were
no mines in Buguli. The Accused also confirmed tietvas looking for Alexia, the wife
of Ntereye, but he maintained that he was detemhioesave her. He said that he paid
Francois to help him in this effort. The Accusestifeed that he did not see Victim Z or
Victim V at the roadblock near the home of Victimalthough they all testified that they
saw him and each other. According to the testimafrtite Accused, the search for Alexia
took place after the death of Ntereye on 10 Mayl12dl the prosecution witnesses,
however, date this search to 20 April 1994. Theebe¢ in its cross-examination did not
guestion the evidence given by the Prosecutionesges about the date. The Accused
also testified that when he spoke to Victim Y, shal "l cannot lie because you are
going to do good for Alexia and then | have alsarblghat you tried to save Ntereye."
Having heard Victim Y's (Witness N's) testimonyg tBhamber finds it highly unlikely
that she would have made such a statement andthatebe statement was not put to
her by the Defence on cross-examination, in whiehAccused himself participated.
Moreover, the Accused's account of his effortsrid &nd save Alexia simply tapered off
in his testimony, without any explanation as to thiee he continued the search or gave it
up and if so, why. The Chamber also notes thentesty of Witness PP, which it has
accepted as credible, that when Alexia and heesiaere brought to the bureau
communal, the Accused said to the Interahamwe, €Tla&m to Kinihira. Don't you

know where killings take place, where the othergeHzeen killed?" The actions of the
Accused were incompatible with a desire to saveialeand the Chamber does not
accept the testimony of the Accused on these ewasntsedible.

5.5 Sexual Violence (Paragraphs 12A & 12B of the thictment)
Charges Set Forth in the Indictment

12A. Between April 7 and the end of June, 1994 dneits of civilians (hereinafter
"displaced civilians") sought refuge at the bureamnmunal. The majority of these
displaced civilians were Tutsi. While seeking refueg the bureau communal, female
displaced civilians were regularly taken by armaehl militia and/or communal police
and subjected to sexual violence, and/or beatesr oear the bureau communal
premises. Displaced civilians were also murdereduently on or near the bureau
communal premises. Many women were forced to enchuléple acts of sexual violence



which were at times committed by more than oneilasgaThese acts of sexual violence
were generally accompanied by explicit threatseattd or bodily harm. The female
displaced civilians lived in constant fear and thpdiysical and psychological health
deteriorated as a result of the sexual violencebaatings and killings.

12B. Jean Paul Akayesu knew that the acts of sexolaince, beatings and murders were
being committed and was at times present durinig toenmission. Jean Paul Akayesu
facilitated the commission of the sexual violermeatings and murders by allowing the
sexual violence and beatings and murders to oator aear the bureau communal
premises. By virtue of his presence during the casion of the sexual violence,
beatings and murders and by failing to prevensthaial violence, beatings and murders,
Jean Paul Akayesu encouraged these activities.

Events Alleged

416. Allegations of sexual violence first camehe attention of the Chamber through the
testimony of Witness J, a Tutsi woman, who statedl her six year-old daughter had
been raped by three Interahamwe when they camié kekfather. On examination by
the Chamber, Witness J also testified that shehbadd that young girls were raped at the
bureau communal. Subsequently, Witness H, a Tuisan, testified that she herself
was raped in a sorghum field and that, just outdidecompound of the bureau
communal, she personally saw other Tutsi womengogiped and knew of at least three
such cases of rape by Interahamwe. Witness Hitsktifitially that the Accused, as well
as commune police officers, were present whilewlss happening and did nothing to
prevent the rapes. However, on examination by tmenter as to whether Akayesu was
aware that the rapes were going on, she respohdedrte didn't know, but that it
happened at the bureau communal and he knew ghatdmen were there. Witness H
stated that some of the rapes occurred in the éneshnearby but that some of them
occurred "on site". On examination by the Chamblee, said that the Accused was
present during one of the rapes, but she couldadirm that he saw what was
happening. While Witness H expressed the viewttietnterahamwe acted with

impunity and should have been prevented by the aamerpolice and the Accused from
committing abuses, she testified that no ordergweren to the Interahamwe to rape.
She also testified that she herself was beatendiutiped at the bureau communal.

417. On 17 June 1997, the Indictment was amendextiicde allegations of sexual
violence and additional charges against the Accuseé@r Article 3(g),Article 3(i) and
Article 4(2)(e) of the ICTR Statute. In introducitigs amendment, the Prosecution stated
that the testimony of Witness H motivated themetoew their investigation of sexual
violence in connection with events which took platd@aba at the bureau communal.
The Prosecution stated that evidence previousliadbla was not sufficient to link the
Accused to acts of sexual violence and acknowledlggfactors to explain this lack of
evidence might include the shame that accompanisoésexual violence as well as
insensitivity in the investigation of sexual vioten The Chamber notes that the Defence
in its closing statement questioned whether thectmebnt was amended in response to
public pressure concerning the prosecution of dexakence. The Chamber understands
that the amendment of the Indictment resulted frioenspontaneous testimony of sexual
violence by Witness J and Witness H during the s®wff this trial and the subsequent



investigation of the Prosecution, rather than frmublic pressure. Nevertheless, the
Chamber takes note of the interest shown in tkiseidy non-governmental
organizations, which it considers as indicativguolblic concern over the historical
exclusion of rape and other forms of sexual viogeftom the investigation and
prosecution of war crimes. The investigation arespntation of evidence relating to
sexual violence is in the interest of justice.

418. Following the amendment of the Indictment,N\&gs JJ, a Tutsi woman, testified
about the events which took place in Taba afteptaee crash. She that she was driven
away from her home, which was destroyed by her Hetghbours who attacked her and
her family after a man came to the hill near wisdre lived and said that the bourgmestre
had sent him so that no Tutsi would remain on fhehat night. Witness JJ saw her
Tutsi neighbours killed and she fled, seeking refiga nearby forest with her baby on
her back and her younger sister, who had been vealimdthe attack by a blow with an
axe and two machete cuts. As she was being chasegivhere she went, Witness JJ
said she went to the bureau communal. There shnelfioore than sixty refugees down
the road and on the field nearby. She testifietnti@st of the refugees were women and
children.

419. Witness JJ testified that the refugees abtineau communal had been beaten by the
Interahamwe and were lying on the ground when sined. Witness JJ encountered

four Interahamwe outside the bureau communal, amitdknives, clubs, small axes

and small hoes. That afternoon, she said, appra&lynrty more Interahamwe came

and beat the refugees, including Witness JJ. Atttiie she said she saw the Accused,
standing in the courtyard of the communal officéhwwo communal police officers

who were armed with guns, one of whom was callediMmba. Witness JJ said she was
beaten on the head, the ribs and the right legziwleift her disabled. That evening, she
said, the Accused came with a policeman to lookdtugees and ordered the
Interahamwe to beat them up, calling them "wickeidked people" and saying they "no
longer had a right to shelter.” The refugees weea beaten and chased away. Witness JJ
said she was beaten by the policeman Mushumnahwher with the butt of his gun

just behind her ear.

420. Witness JJ testified that she spent the mgtite rain in a field. The next day she
said she returned to the bureau communal and wehéetAccused, in a group of ten
people representing the refugees, who asked teatod killed as the others had been
because they were so tired of it all. She saidAtmised told them that there were no
more bullets and that he had gone to look for moKBitarama but they had not yet been
made available. He asked his police officers tselthem away and said that even if
there were bullets they would not waste them onr¢hggees. As the refugees saw that
death would be waiting for them anywhere else, ¥4nJJ testified they stayed at the
bureau communal.

421. Witness JJ testified that often the Interaharoame to beat the refugees during the
day, and that the policemen came to beat thenght.rshe also testified that the
Interahamwe took young girls and women from thiéér of refuge near the bureau



communal into a forest in the area and raped tWeitmess JJ testified that this happened
to her - that she was stripped of her clothing r@ped in front of other people. At the
request of the Prosecutor and with great embaressishe explicitly specified that the
rapist, a young man armed with an axe and a loifg,qmenetrated her vagina with his
penis. She stated that on this occasion she wasd tajce. Subsequently, she told the
Chamber, on a day when it was raining, she wasitaigdorce from near the bureau
communal into the cultural center within the compadwof the bureau communal, in a
group of approximately fifteen girls and womenthe cultural center, according to
Witness JJ, they were raped. She was raped twioadynan. Then another man came to
where she was lying and he also raped her. A thad then raped her, she said, at which
point she described herself as feeling near deathe®s JJ testified that she was at a later
time dragged back to the cultural center in a grafugpproximately ten girls and women
and they were raped. She was raped again, two.thigsess JJ testified that she could
not count the total number of times she was rapkd.said, "each time you encountered
attackers they would rape you," - in the foresthim sorghum fields. Witness JJ related to
the Chamber the experience of finding her sistésrbeshe died, having been raped and
cut with a machete.

422. Witness JJ testified that when they arrivetth@atoureau communal the women were
hoping the authorities would defend them but she svaprised to the contrary. In her
testimony she recalled lying in the cultural cenbeving been raped repeatedly by
Interahamwe, and hearing the cries of young gidsitad her, girls as young as twelve or
thirteen years old. On the way to the cultural eettte first time she was raped there,
Witness JJ said that she and the others were fastrthe Accused and that he was
looking at them. The second time she was takeheaeultural center to be raped,
Witness JJ recalled seeing the Accused standitigg a&ntrance of the cultural center and
hearing him say loudly to the Interahamwe, "Nesk me again what a Tutsi woman
tastes like," and "Tomorrow they will be killed" {{Nazagire umbaza uko umututsikazi
yari ameze, ngo kandi mumenye ko ejo ngo nibaltiz&intu muzambaza. Ngo ejo
bazabica). According to Witness JJ, most of this gind women were subsequently
killed, either brought to the river and killed teeafter having returned to their houses, or
killed at the bureau communal. Witness JJ testified she never saw the Accused rape
anyone, but she, like Witness H, believed thatdokthe means to prevent the rapes from
taking place and never even tried to do so. Inril@sag the Accused and the statement
he made regarding the taste of Tutsi women, shieh&awas "talking as if someone were
encouraging a player" (Yavugaga nk'ubwiriza umuiinand suggested that he was the
one "supervising"” the acts of rape. Witness JJsaddid not witness any killings at the
bureau communal, although she saw dead bodies there

423. When Witness JJ fled from the bureau commhal Jeft her one year-old child
with a Hutu man and woman, who said they had naitktie child and subsequently
killed him. Witness JJ spoke of the heavy sorrontiar had caused her. She testified to
the humiliation she felt as a mother, by the publidity and being raped in the presence
of children by young men. She said that just tmgkabout it made the war come alive
inside of her. Witness JJ told the Chamber thahsigeremarried but that her life had
never been the same because of the beatings asxlglap suffered. She said the pain in



her ribs prevents her from farming because shenodanger use a hoe, and she used to
live on the food that she could grow.

424. Witness OO, a young Tutsi woman, testified @ and her family sought refuge at
the bureau communal in April 1994 and encounteradyhother Tutsi refugees there, on
the road outside the compound. While she was tsaeesaid, some Interahamwe arrived
and started killing people with machetes. She amddther girls tried to flee but were
stopped by the Interahamwe who went back and k&ldhtcused that they were taking
the girls away to "sleep with" them. Witness OQitthle Chamber that standing five
meters away from the Accused, she heard him segpiy, "take them". She said she was
then separated from the other girls and takenfigldby one Interahamwe called
Antoine. When she refused to sit down, he pushedohie ground and put his "sex"

into hers, clarifying on examination that he peaietd her vagina with his penis. When
she started to cry, she said he warned her tsaeitried or shouted, others might come
and kill her.

425. According to Witness OO, Antoine left herlie field and returned that night to
take her to the house of a woman called Zimba, @/bke spent three nights. On the
fourth night, she said Antoine returned and tooktbenother Interahamwe called
Emanuel. She said that Antoine did the same thénlgad done before to her, and that
Emanuel followed him in turn. Witness OO told thiea@hber she spent three days and
nights at the house of Emanuel where every daywsisesexually violated by both
Antoine and Emanuel. Afterwards, she said she Wwasex away by them.

426. Witness OO returned to the bureau communahwhe heard that an order had
been given to stop the killing of women and chifgreut after hearing the Accused,
Kubwimana and Ruvugama all call for the killingTaitsi, she left and went back into
hiding. Subsequently, she and her seven year-siersivere apprehended by
Interahamwe and taken to a roadblock. Her sistéitan other people were imprisoned
overnight and killed in the morning. At the timetbése events, Witness OO was fifteen
years old. When asked how it was that the Accuseldiine authority to protect her from
rape, Witness OO replied that if he had told thierethamwe not to take her from the
bureau communal, they would have listened to hioabse he was the bourgmestre.
Witness OO was unable to identify the Accused endburtroom. She told the Chamber
that someone had pointed him out to her at thealoutcemmunal as the bourgmestre but
that she had not looked at him closely and thaadt been a long time ago.

427. Witness KK, a Hutu woman married to a Tutshjraso sought refuge at the bureau
communal in Taba after her home was destroyedtetified that the Tutsi refugees
there were beaten often by the police and the Asbushom she described as
"supervising.” She recalled the Accused publiclgnea teacher called Tharcisse as an
accomplice and send the police to find him. Theyulght Tharcisse and his wife and
made them sit in the mud. With the Accused standewryby they then killed Tharcisse.
They took off his wife's clothing and told her to gnd die somewhere else. Withess KK
testified that on the same day, on the ordersefitcused, the Interahamwe brought
teachers from Remera, who were also forced tm ¢ite mud. She said they started by



clubbing a young teacher who had been brought kigliancee, and that during this
time the Accused was walking around and supervigiagolice, who were beating
refugees. The teachers were critically wounded wiitiall hoes and taken in a
wheelbarrow to a mass grave, many still breatHefgto die a slow death.

428. Witness KK testified that her husband waséreat the bureau communal and
injured on the head. After escaping, he was cagtoydnterahamwe, and Witness KK
received a message from him requesting to spelértbefore he died. She found him
behind the bureau communal with Interahamwes asmibdclubs and spears, who then
took him away between the two buildings of the bureommunal. She learned later that
he was killed. Witness KK later went to the Accused asked him for an attestation to
help her keep her children alive. She said heedghat it was not he who had made
them be born Tutsi and that "when rats are killed gon't spare rats that are still in the
form of fetus.” Witness KK testified that she hagkh pregnant and miscarried after
being beaten by police and Interahamwe. Of her ciiidren, only two survived the
events of this period.

429. Witness KK also recalled seeing women and gelected and taken away to the
cultural center at the bureau communal by Interatsnwho said they were going to
"sleep with" these women and girls. Witness KKiftiest regarding an incident in which
the Accused told the Interahamwe to undress a ygirhgamed Chantal, whom he knew
to be a gymnast, so that she could do gymnastkesthd he Accused told Chantal, who
said she was Hutu, that she must be a Tutsi beteukeew her father to be a Tutsi. As
Chantal was forced to march around naked in fromany people, Witness KK testified
that the Accused was laughing and happy with fiierwards, she said he told the
Interahamwes to take her away and said "you sHostdf all make sure that you sleep
with this girl." (Ngo kandi nababwiye ko muzajya banza mukirwanaho mukarongora
abo bakobwa.) Witness KK also testified regardhmgriape of Tutsi women married to
Hutu men. She described, after leaving the bureawnwnal, encountering on the road a
man and woman who had been killed. She said theampmhom she knew to be a Tutsi
married to a Hutu, was "not exactly dead" and stihgony. She described the
Interahamwes forcing a piece of wood into the wamaeaxual organs while she was still
breathing, before she died. In most cases, Witk&ssaid that Tutsi women married to
Hutu men "were left alone because it was saidttiete women deliver Hutu children.”
She said that there were Hutu men who married Twgsien to save them, but that these
women were sought, taken away forcibly and kilede said that she never saw the
Accused rape a woman.

430. Witness NN, a Tutsi woman and the youngeersidtJJ, described being raped
along with another sister by two men in the coudyat their home, just after it was
destroyed by their Hutu neighbours and her bratiherfather had been killed. Witness
NN said one of the men told her that the girls bedn spared so that they could be
raped. She said her mother begged the men, whoameed with bludgeons and
machetes, to kill her daughters rather than rapmtim front of her, and the man replied
that the "principle was to make them suffer" are glrls were then raped. Witness NN
confirmed on examination that the man who rapecbeetrated her vagina with his



penis, saying he did it in an "atrocious" manneascking and taunting them. She said her
sister was raped by the other man at the same tieag,her, so that they could each see
what was happening to the other. Afterwards, sitesdee begged for death.

431. According to the testimony of Witness NN, afteese men left, two other men who
were neighbours came and one of them raped hele Wig other took her sister a little
further away and raped her sister. She recallegdhianeighbour said that marriage had
been refused to them, but now they were goingaepsWvith the girls without penalty
(peine). She said the men left afterwards, warttieggirls that they would kill them if
they did not stay where they were. That evening,ssid two other younger men, around
the age of 15 or 16, came and asked them to "tb&ch because they didn't know how it
was done". After these two men raped the girlsn@ds NN said their mother asked her
daughters to leave rather than continue to berttin front of her. The girls left and
went into hiding with a relative.

432. After hiding for a week and one half, Witné8¢ said she heard that Akayesu had
stopped the killings, and she went with her sisterards the bureau communal. On the
way, having taken a different route from her sisféitness NN said she met two men
who said they would accompany her to the bureaumoamal and that they had been
given orders by the bourgmestre. She said the tem thren took her a short distance
away and raped her, each of them in turn, leaverghere afterwards lying naked.
Subsequently, she said four men herding cattle egoe her, and two of them raped
her. These incidents took place in the countrysidéyery far from the bureau
communal, according to Witness NN. After the rap#gness NN said she could not
move - she was unable to get up and unable to degsslf. She said her sister found her
and brought her some ghee to put in her lower pantslieve the muscles. When she was
able to get up, Witness NN said she continued omhg to the bureau communal with
her sister.

433. Witness NN estimated that she arrived at tliedu communal some time in the
beginning of May, and she said she found abouéethuedred refugees there, mostly
women and children. The morning after she arrigbe, said she saw the Accused with a
towel around his neck, moving to the place whem livterahamwes were driving a
woman to rape her, between the bureau communahenclltural center. She said she
saw the Accused standing watching the men dragitimean and later on he entered the
office. She said she saw the Interahamwe circtewloman and saw them on top of her
but did not see them penetrate her. She alsolsaid were many refugees watching
while this was happening. During the rape, she @k were two commune policemen
who were in front of the office of the bourgmestee called Mushumba and one called
Nsengiyumva who was in plain clothes. She said théyothing to prevent the rape
from happening and that the Accused did nothingelk- only watched and entered his
office. She said after the rape she saw that tkecha@oman was hungry and cold, and
the woman was pregnant. She said she was told bytemahamwe that the woman died
at the bureau communal. Witness NN said she dige®tinyone raped inside the
cultural center but that the Interahamwe did cotmaght and take some girls away.



434. Two days after arriving at the bureau communéiiness NN recounted seeing an
Interahamwe called Rafiki, whom she had known fresly and who had previously told
her that he wanted to live with her. When he sanahéhe bureau communal, she said he
told her that he was going to rape her and notynteer. She said Rafiki took her to his
home not far from the bureau communal and lockedipehere for two days, during
which time he raped her repeatedly day and nigtadteh of approximately six times. She
said often when he came to rape her, he had beekirsgrherbs or drinking alcohol.
When she returned to the bureau communal, Witn&ssaid she found her sister, who
told her that she also had been raped again, &utfleau communal. Witness NN
testified that her sister was hungry and cold, @wd not move. Her sister died and
when they went to bury her, they found her body Ibeeh eaten by dogs.

435. Witness NN said she saw the Accused oftemeabireau communal and that she
heard him tell police to remove the refugees, gitne occasion where a policeman
named Mushuba beat and chased them away afteviregsuch an order from the
Accused. She also recalled seeing the Accused Wtexrye was taken from the prison
and killed. She did not witness this killing buiain@ a gunshot and later saw the corpse of
Nteyere, his head crushed as if by a hammer. Subgady, Withess NN said on two
consecutive days she was taken with a group ofraelendred people, mostly women
and children, to a hole near the bureau communalevthe Interahamwe were intending
to kill them with a grenade. The first day they eapparently unable to find a grenade.
On the second day, they were beaten and brougkttbdle hole. At that time Witness
NN said Rafiki, the Interahamwe who had lockedihdris house, took her out of the
group and said that she was his wife. Accordinigaiotestimony, the Interahamwe then
started stabbing the group of people, beating thdétmhmachetes and throwing them into
the hole while she was standing by. Witness NN shé&lclosed her eyes but could hear
people crying and shouting. She estimated thakitlieg of the group took twenty
minutes, and recalled feeling as if she were dapalt from the fact that she was still
breathing.

436. Witness NN said she was then taken by thegexuorother of Rafiki back to his
home where she stayed for one week. While shelveas,tshe said she was locked up by
Rafiki, who gave the key to other young men who €amd "slept with" her, which she
explained meant that they took their "sex" andipuito hers. She did not recall how
many times this happened, stating that they careeyelay but that sometimes they did
not rape her. After a week, Witness NN told the i@ber that she ran away and hid in the
bush. Witness NN expressed the opinion in hemesty that the Accused had the power
to oppose the killings and rapes and that by nohgirefuge to anybody at the bureau
communal, he authorized the rapes which took pl&hke.testified that as a result of the
rapes she has had recurring vaginal discharge @andyhich require treatment in

hospital.

437. Witness PP, a Tutsi woman married to a Hutn, inged very near the bureau
communal. Witness PP testified that she saw tharaem - Alexia, the wife of Ntereye,
and her two nieces Nishimwe and Louise - rapedkdlsd| at Kinihira, a basin near the
bureau communal. Witness PP said that the womea lweught by the Interahamwe, at



the direction of the Accused, in a vehicle of thedau communal driven by Mutabaruka,
the driver of the commune of Taba. She said skedaw the women in the vehicle at the
bureau communal, where she heard the Accused shg taterahamwe, "Take them to
Kinihira. Don't you know where killings take placehere the others have been killed?"
According to Witness PP, who then went to Kinitheaself, the three women were
forced by the Interahamwe to undress and told t&,wan and perform exercises "so
that they could display the thighs of Tutsi womedll"this took place, she said, in front
of approximately two hundred people. After thise slaid the women were raped. She
described in particular detail the rape of Alexyalilterahamwe who threw her to the
ground and climbed on top of her saying "Now, Is¢e what the vagina of a Tutsi
woman feels like." According to Witness PP, Alegave the Interahamwe named Pierre
her Bible before he raped her and told him, "Tdke Bible because it's our memory,
because you do not know what you're doing." Thempmerson held her neck, others took
her by the shoulders and others held her thighd apaanumerous Interahamwe continued
to rape her - Bongo after Pierre, and Habaruretea Bbngo. According to the

testimony, Alexia was pregnant. When she becamé sleawas turned over and lying
on her stomach, she went into premature deliverynddhe rapes. Witness PP testified
that the Interahamwe then went on to rape Nishinangung girl, and recalled lots of
blood coming from her private parts after severahmaped her. Louise was then raped
by several Interahamwe while others held her damd, after the rapes, according to the
testimony, all three women were placed on theimsiths and hit with sticks and killed.

438. Witness PP said that no one tried to rapdéesiuse they did not know which
ethnic group she belonged to. She also said sh@mwgected from rape by an
Interahamwe named Bongo because she had given $amdavich and tea, and he told
the other Interahamwe not to harm her. WitnessB#fied that some women and
children were able to escape from the bureau coramupril 1994 but that they had
to "sacrifice themselves" in order to survive. Bgsfice she said she meant that they
submitted to rape and she said that she helpeatédfar one of these women who
subsequently came to her house for a week. On-es@sgination, Witness PP described
her encounter with a woman called Vestine, whomhstterescued from the pit at
Kinihira where people were being thrown and wheestihe had just given birth.
Witness PP said she brought Vestine to stay imtluse of Emmanuel, a man she knew,
and when she went back two days later, he toldHat/estine had been taken by an
Interahamwe called Habarurena to a sorghum fielptace known as Kanyinya.
According to Witness PP, Habarurena kept Vestirteensorghum field for a week and
raped her repeatedly. When she next saw Vestime Was a liquid flowing from her
private parts and Vestine told her, "I think it idbe better to go Kinihira to be killed."
The next day Witness PP said she saw Vestine lbapegl, together with other women,
and there was nothing she could do. On the follgvday, from the church where she
went to pray, Witness PP said she saw Vestine beileg with a machete, by an
Interahamwe called Bongo, and thrown into thehat/ing been brought back there by
the Interahamwe Habarurena.

439. Defence Witness DBB, a former student of tbeused currently in detention in
Rwanda, testified that he went to the bureau conainom the 17 April 1994. Thereafter



he went into hiding during the massacres and didyado the bureau communal at all.
Witness DBB testified that he never heard of or sekence perpetrated against women
during the events which took place in 1994, andl tlkavomen in his sector were raped.
Subsequently he did say that he heard people s#hagvomen were being raped in the
commune of Taba, outside of his sector, but helsaidid not witness this. Witness DBB
said he did not hear the name of the Accused meedian connection with sexual
violence and that it was being attributed to thegbe who were participating in the
massacres and looting. Witness DBB expressed #ve thiat these incidents were being
done out of sight of the Accused. On cross-exanundte said he did not know anything
about the Accused allowing women to be taken awayraped at the bureau communal.

440. Defence Witness DCC, the driver of Taba conemtestified that he never heard
about violence perpetrated against women in Tabarame, that the Accused
perpetrated violence against women in the commurtiead the Accused gave orders for
women to be raped. He said that during the pereodds at the bureau communal, in
April and throughout May, there were refugees tlzer@ he was there every day. He said
nothing happened to the women refugees, and thaditlh®t witness any of them being
beaten or taken away to be raped. He said he dikhoov Alexia, Ntereye's wife, and
denied going to look for her, finding her, and drtyher in the communal vehicle to the
bureau communal and then to Kinihira. He said tredu communal vehicle had broken
down before the massacres started

441. Defence Witness DZZ , a former Taba commualtg@man currently in detention
in Rwanda, testified that he went to the bureaurnamal every day and that incidents of
sexual violence did not take place there. Witne&Z Blso testified that he saw no crimes
of any type being committed at the bureau commuNghess DZZ was quite insistent
that he heard of no cases of rape in the entirevaame of Taba during this period.
Defence Witness DCX in a similar statement said Wigen he was in Taba he heard no
mention of sexual violence. He stated categoridaly there was no rape. Defence
Witness DAX when asked whether he had heard tlealntierahamwe had committed
crimes of sexual violence against women statedrtblabdy talked about such things
where he was. He said he could not affirm thatvéteee maybe such things were heard
or took place.

442. Defence Witness Matata, called as an expéness, noted only one case he had
heard of in Taba, an attempted rape of two giredagurteen and fifteen. He expressed
his opinion that the bourgmestre would not havenlaaeare of this case as it was in a
region, Buguri sector, which the bourgmestre hactngone to. Witness Matata noted
that there is a cultural factor which preventedgbedrom talking about rape, but also
suggested that the phenomenon of rape was intrddafterwards for purposes of
blackmail. He said he had come across incidentaps in other parts of the country but
suggested that cases of rape were not frequemaneélated to an ethnic group. Witness
Matata expressed the opinion that rapists were megeested in satisfying their physical
needs, that there were spontaneous acts of desinarethe context of killing. He noted
that Tutsi women, in general, are quite beautifd that raping them is not necessarily
intended to destroy an ethnic group, but rathératee a beautiful woman.



443. Defence Witness DIX testified that her fatleatt his vehicle to the Accused and
helped him ensure security in the commune durirgyériod. Witness DIX testified that
she was at home in Taba and heard all the newth&iushe did not hear anything about
rape or sexual violence during the killings whiobk place. However, she said that she
received all her information from her parents asjnbours and did not once go to the
bureau communal after the killings started. She #&t she herself saw the Accused just
one time, in April. According to her testimony, diid not speak to him at that time, and
has never spoken to him at any other time. NeviesbeWitness DIX expressed the
opinion that the Accused had committed no crime, slre was surprised that he was in
prison. Defence Witness DJX, a minor and the brath&Vitness DIX, also testified that
he did not hear anything about rape and he did@®tany cases of rape. The Chamber
notes that the written statements of these twoesgas, prepared and submitted by the
Defence, are identical. Witness DJX was twelve yedd at the time of the events, and
like Witness DIX, he testified that he did not gaothe bureau communal during this
period. He said he saw the Accused two times.

444. Witness DFX testified that she was never aegi to acts of rape or sexual violence
in Taba and that she never even heard anyonelialk hem. The Chamber notes that
this witness, who is a protected witness, has segb@rsonal relationship to the
Defendant. She testified, on examination by then@¥ex, that the Accused did not tell
her what was happening at the bureau communalshigatlid not ask him, and that her
source of information was from other people. Orssrexamination by the Prosecution,
she testified that she herself never went to thedaucommunal during this period for
security reasons. On examination by the Chamben\titness acknowledged that in her
written statement submitted by the Defence shenexationed reports that the
Interahamwe were abducting beautiful Tutsi girld gaking them home as mistresses.
She conceded that such conduct could be considerel violence as it was not
consensual.

445, Defence Witness DEEX, a Tutsi woman, testifieat before killing women the
Interahamwes raped them. Asked whether the Accaisealuraged or authorized them in
this sexual violence, she said she did not knowcKdas-examination, she said that she
did not personally witness sexual violence, althosige heard that the girls at the house
of the family where she had taken refuge were rdyyethie Interahamwe. Withess DEEX
testified that she was given a laissez-passerdyteused, which helped her to move
around safely.

446. The Accused himself testified that he was detaly surprised by the allegations of
rape in Taba during the events which took placeasserted that anyone saying that even
a single woman was raped at the bureau communalywas While he acknowledged

that some witnesses had testified that they weredrat the bureau communal, he swore,
in the name of God, that the charge was made ugaldehe never saw, and never heard
from his policemen, that any woman was raped abtiteau communal. He said that he
heard about rape accusations over Radio Rwandthah@/omen's associations had
organized demonstrations and a march from Kigaliaba. He suggested that perhaps
this was intended to make the Chamber understadntiTaba women were raped at the



bureau communal, but he insisted that women werermraped within the premises of
the bureau communal or on land belonging to thedawcommunal or the commune.

447. In his testimony, the Accused recalled thegaition that he had forced a young girl,
Chantal, to march naked. He said he did not knavahd that it never took place. He
said he would not do something like that. He refétio the account of a woman raped
with a wooden stick as "savagery", questioning laomoman could witness such a thing,
and he referred to the statement he had been acotisgaking at the entrance to the
cultural center as "too much". He also testifieat tihe cultural center building is such
that it would be difficult to see what was goinginaide from the door and that it would
be difficult for a woman lying down inside to knavho is at the door. The Accused
testified that there were women taking refuge adraand outside the bureau communal
and that there were women in the cultural centerdehied that the Interahamwe brought
women to the cultural center. He said that sonte@fvomen who took refuge at the
bureau communal were killed and others escaped.

448. On examination by the Chamber, the Accusdddstaat he did hear about rapes in
Kigali but only after he was out of the country. ®hasked by the Chamber for a
reaction to the testimony of sexual violence, tleeused noted that rape was not
mentioned in the pre-trial statements of Witheaad Witness H, although Witness H
said on examination by the Chamber that she hadioned her rape to investigators.
The Accused suggested that his Indictment was aetebecause of pressure from the
women's movement and women in Rwanda, whom heitledaas "worked up to agree
that they have been raped.” On examination by tren®er, the Accused acknowledged
that it was possible that rape might have takeoepia the commune of Taba, but he
insisted that no rape took place at the bureau aamamHe said he first learned of the
rape allegations in Taba at the Chamber and magdahat the charges were an
"invented accusation.

Factual Findings

449. Having carefully reviewed the testimony of Bresecution witnesses regarding
sexual violence, the Chamber finds that therefiscgnt credible evidence to establish
beyond a reasonable doubt that during the everit8®f, Tutsi girls and women were
subjected to sexual violence, beaten and killedramear the bureau communal premises,
as well as elsewhere in the commune of Taba. WitHe&Vitness JJ, Witness OO, and
Witness NN all testified that they themselves wayged, and all, with the exception of
Witness OO, testified that they withessed othds gind women being raped. Witness J,
Witness KK and Witness PP also testified that thigessed other girls and women
being raped in the commune of Taba. Hundreds i Timmostly women and children,
sought refuge at the bureau communal during thisgg@nd many rapes took place on or
near the premises of the bureau communal - Withésgas taken by Interahamwe from
the refuge site near the bureau communal to a péarést area and raped there. She
testified that this happened often to other youinig gnd women at the refuge site.
Witness JJ was also raped repeatedly on two sepacahasions in the cultural center on
the premises of the bureau communal, once in gpgobiifteen girls and women and



once in a group of ten girls and women. Witnessda& women and girls being selected
and taken by the Interahamwe to the cultural centee raped. Witness H saw women
being raped outside the compound of the bureau aoralmand Witness NN saw two
Interahamwes take a woman and rape her betwediutbau communal and the cultural
center. Witness OO was taken from the bureau corahand raped in a nearby field.
Witness PP saw three women being raped at Kinithigakilling site near the bureau
communal, and Witness NN found her younger sisigng, after she had been raped at
the bureau communal. Many other instances of nrafj@ba outside the bureau
communal - in fields, on the road, and in or justsale houses - were described by
Witness J, Witness H, Witness OO, Witness KK, WERIN and Witness PP. Witness
KK and Witness PP also described other acts ofaaxolence which took place on or
near the premises of the bureau communal - thedanadressing and public humiliation
of girls and women. The Chamber notes that mud¢hegexual violence took place in
front of large numbers of people, and that alltefas directed against Tutsi women.

450. With a few exceptions, most of the rapes dinaf $he other acts of sexual violence
described by the Prosecution withesses were cosuhlity Interahamwe. It has not been
established that the perpetrator of the rape oh®¥g H in a sorghum field and six of the
men who raped Witness NN were Interahamwe. In éise of Witness NN, two of her
rapists were neighbours, two were teenage boysvemdere herdsmen, and there is no
evidence that any of these people were Interahafesertheless, with regard to all
evidence of rape and sexual violence which tookeptan or near the premises of the
bureau communal, the perpetrators were all idextifis Interahamwe. Interahamwe are
also identified as the perpetrators of many rapg@siwtook place outside the bureau
communal, including the rapes of Witness H, Witn@€s Witness NN, Witness J's
daughter, a woman near death seen by Witness Kk armman called Vestine, seen by
Witness PP. There is no suggestion in any of tideece that the Accused or any
communal policemen perpetrated rape, and both 84td& and Witness KK affirmed
that they never saw the Accused rape anyone.

451. In considering the role of the Accused ingbrual violence which took place and
the extent of his direct knowledge of incidentsexual violence, the Chamber has taken
into account only evidence which is direct and wmeocal. Witness H testified that the
Accused was present during the rape of Tutsi woowside the compound of the bureau
communal, but as she could not confirm that he aveare that the rapes were taking
place, the Chamber discounts this testimony instgessment of the evidence. Witness
PP recalled the Accused directing the Interahanawakie Alexia and her two nieces to
Kinihira, saying "Don't you know where killings &lplace, where the others have been
killed?" The three women were raped before theyewédled, but the statement of the
Accused does not refer to sexual violence and tisere evidence that the Accused was
present at Kinihira. For this reason, the Chamtser discounts this testimony in its
assessment of the evidence.

452. On the basis of the evidence set forth heteenChamber finds beyond a reasonable
doubt that the Accused had reason to know andcirkfaew that sexual violence was
taking place on or near the premises of the buteaumunal, and that women were being



taken away from the bureau communal and sexuadhatad. There is no evidence that
the Accused took any measures to prevent actsxahbeiolence or to punish the
perpetrators of sexual violence. In fact therevidence that the Accused ordered,
instigated and otherwise aided and abetted sexnlahee. The Accused watched two
Interahamwe drag a woman to be raped between tiealbgommunal and the cultural
center. The two commune policemen in front of Hike withessed the rape but did
nothing to prevent it. On the two occasions Witnkkwas brought to the cultural center
of the bureau communal to be raped, she and thgogogirls and women with her were
taken past the Accused, on the way. On the firsasion he was looking at them, and on
the second occasion he was standing at the entranice cultural center. On this second
occasion, he said, "Never ask me again what a Wasian tastes like." Witness JJ
described the Accused in making these statemeritallisig as if someone were
encouraging a player.” More generally she statatlttte Accused was the one
"supervising" the acts of rape. When Witness OOtamdother girls were apprehended
by Interahamwe in flight from the bureau commutiad, Interahamwe went to the
Accused and told him that they were taking thesgavay to sleep with them. The
Accused said "take them." The Accused told theréii@mwe to undress Chantal and
march her around. He was laughing and happy todtehing and afterwards told the
Interahamwe to take her away and said "you shorgtddf all make sure that you sleep
with this girl." The Chamber considers this statatres evidence that the Accused
ordered and instigated sexual violence, althougbffitient evidence was presented to
establish beyond a reasonable doubt that Chantalhwfact raped.

453. In making its factual findings, the Chambes barefully considered the cross-
examination by the Defence of Prosecution withneasésthe evidence presented by the
Defence. With regard to cross-examination, the Gieamotes that the Defence did not
guestion the testimony of Witness J or Witness Hape at all, although the Chamber
itself questioned both witnesses on this testimdviyness JJ, OO, KK, NN and PP were
guestioned by the Defence with regard to theiirtesty of sexual violence, but the
testimony itself was never challenged. Details sakwhere the rapes took place, how
many rapists there were, how old they were, whetreeAccused participated in the
rapes, who was raped and which rapists used condenesall elicited by the Defence,
but at no point did the Defence suggest to theesgps that the rapes had not taken
place. The main line of questioning by the Defewth regard to the rapes and other
sexual violence, other than to confirm the detailthe testimony, related to whether the
Accused had the authority to stop them. In crossyemation of the evidence presented
by the Prosecution, specific incidents of sexualence were never challenged by the
Defence.

454. The Defence has raised discrepancies betwegure-trial written statements made
by witnesses to the Office of the Prosecutor aed testimony before this Chamber, to
challenge the credibility of these witnesses. Thar@ber has considered the
discrepancies which have been alleged with regathe witnesses who testified on
sexual violence and finds them to be unfoundednonaterial. For example, the Defence
challenged Witness PP, quoting from her pre-ttatiesnent that she stayed home during
the genocide and recalling her testimony that séetwut often as a contradiction. The



Chamber pointed out to the Defence that elsewmeheri pre-trial statement, Witness PP
had also said "l went out of my house often.” Ta@ber established that during this
period, Witness PP stayed, generally speakindy@nraba commune, but that she went
out of her house often. Selectively quoting from pine-trial statements, the Defence
often suggested inconsistencies which, upon exdmmar with further explanation,
were found not to be inconsistencies.

455. With regard to the inconsistencies which vestablished by the Defence, the
Chamber finds them to be immaterial. For examplén®gs OO said in her pre-trial
statement that she went to the bureau communaldfays after the plane crash which
killed President Habyarimana. In her testimony, shid she went to the bureau
communal one week after the plane crash. WitnessalHn her pre-trial statement that
when she rescued Vestine, Vestine was thereaken taom her by Habarurena. In her
testimony, Witness PP said she left Vestine ahthese of Emmanuel, from which
Vestine was taken by Habarurena. Whether Tutsi woweze stripped on the way to or
at Kinihira is the core of another discrepancy lestwthe pre-trial statement and
testimony of Witness PP. The Chamber considerghiese inconsistencies are not of
material consequence and that they are not suladtanbugh to impeach the credibility
of the witnesses. The Chamber is of the view thatriconsistencies between pre-trial
statements and witness testimony can be explanéaedifficulties of recollecting
precise details several years after the occurrehttee events, the trauma experienced by
the witnesses to these events, the difficultiesanfslation, and the fact that several
witnesses were illiterate and stated that theyrtwddead their written statements.

456. The Defence in its closing argument used xiaenple of Witness J to demonstrate
the dishonesty of Prosecution witnesses. He rettil Witness J testified that she was
six months pregnant, and that when her brotherkillasl she climbed up a tree and
stayed there for an entire week in her conditiotheut any food. In fact, the Defence is
misrepresenting Witness J's testimony. She digdapthat she stayed in a tree for a
whole week without food. Witness J testified th&iew she got hungry she came down
and went to a neighbour's house for food and thiadexyuently her neighbour brought
food to her and then she would spend the nighteértriee. Under cross-examination,
Witness J testified that she came down from the éxeery night. What the Defence
characterized as the "fantasy" of this witnessctvimay be "of interest to psychologists
and not justice", the witness characterized asetaipn, answering his challenge with
the suggestion, "If somebody was chasing you, youlavbe able to climb a tree.”

457. Of the twelve witnesses presented by the Refesther than the Accused only two -
DzZ and DCC - testified that they went regularlytiie bureau communal after the
killings began in Taba. These two witnesses cordted each other on what they saw
and heard. Witness DZZ, a former communal policemarently in detention in

Rwanda, testified that he heard of no cases ofirafiee entire commune during this
period. He testified that he was at the bureau conanevery day and that no sexual
violence took place there. He also testified tltatnmes of any sort took place at the
bureau communal - a categorical statement whictharight of all the other witnesses
who have testified that killings took place at theeau communal, is highly implausible.



The Accused himself testified that killings toolagé at the bureau communal. Witness
DCC, who is currently in detention in Rwanda, dlsstified that killings took place at
the bureau communal. Witness DCC was the drivén@tommune during this time, and
he testified that he never heard that violence pespetrated against women in Taba. He
denied bringing Alexia, the wife of Ntereye, in tt@mmunal vehicle to the bureau
communal and then to Kinihira, and he testified tha vehicle had broken down before
the massacres started Yet Defence Witness DAXigzsthat the communal vehicle was
in use between April and June. Witness PP alsii¢éesthat she saw the driver in this
vehicle within this time frame. For these reasdtres@hamber does not accept the
testimony of Witness DZZ and DCC with regard tousdwiolence.

458. Most of the Defence witnesses did not go éddilreau communal during the period
from 7 April 1994 to the end of June 1994. WitnB€3X , who testified that he did not
hear any mention of sexual violence, only wenti®lureau communal two times during
this period, for personal reasons, and passedeblyureau several times. Witness DEEX,
a Tutsi woman, who testified that she went onalédbureau communal, did hear that
women were being raped by the Interahamwe befeglere killed. The other Defence
witnesses who testified that they had not heardnaeiytion of sexual violence stated that
they did not go to the bureau communal at any after the killings started. Witness
DBB, Witness DAX, Witness DAAX, Witness DIX, Witne®JX, Witness DFX and
Witness Matata never went to the bureau commurraigithis period. Witness DAAX
and Witness Matata, who was called as an expere n@ in the commune of Taba
during this period, and Witness DBB was in hidifigal7 April 1994. The Chamber
considers that these witnesses were not in a pogii know what occurred at the bureau
communal. By their own accounts none of them, withexception of Witness DAAX,
had any conversation with the Accused regarding wiaa happening there. Witness
DAAX, a prefet, testified that he lost contact wille Accused after 18 April 1994,
before the killings began. The testimony of thegeagses therefore does not discredit
the evidence presented by the Prosecution witnesses

459. With regard to the testimony of the Accuskd,Chamber finds very little concrete
evidence or argument on sexual violence other libare denial that it occurred. The
only specific incident referred to by the Accuseddirect examination was the forced
undressing and parading of Chantal, which he de@adexamination by the Chamber,
the Accused subsequently referred to other incedantl a statement he was said to have
made outside the cultural center, suggesting tivabuld be difficult for a person

standing at the entrance to see what was happersig, and that it would be difficult

for a person inside lying down to see who was @gtiitrance. The Accused did not assert
that this was impossible, and these comments wadenm an offhand manner rather
than as a serious defence. The Accused simplyddtiade there was very little to say
about the allegations of sexual violence, thatkenihe killings this was impossible and
not even for discussion.

460. Faced with first-hand personal accounts fraamen who experienced and
witnessed sexual violence in Taba and at the bureaumunal, and who swore under
oath that the Accused was present and saw whaha@sening, the Chamber does not



accept the statement made by the Accused. The @ddnsists that the charges are
fabricated, but the Defence has offered the Chambe&wvidence to support this
assertion. There is overwhelming evidence to timtraoy, and the Chamber does not
accept the testimony of the Accused. The findinfgh® Chamber are based on the
evidence which has been presented in this triath&sAccused flatly denies the
occurrence of sexual violence at the bureau commbealoes not allow for the
possibility that the sexual violence may have ogmlibut that he was unaware of it.

6. THE LAW
6.1 Cumulative Charges

461. In the amended Indictment, the accused iggekdazumulatively with more than one
crime in relation to the same sets of facts, irbatlcount 4. For example the events
described in paragraphs 12 to 23 of the Indictraeathe subject of three counts of the
Indictment - genocide (count 1), complicity in geitte (count 2) and crimes against
humanity/extermination (count 3). Likewise, cousitand 6 of the Indictment charge
murder as a crime against humanity and murdenasdation of common article 3 of the
Geneva Conventions, respectively, in relation eogame set of facts; the same is true of
counts 7 and 8, and of counts 9 and 10, of thectmdint. Equally, counts 11 (crime
against humanity/torture) and 12 (violation of coomarticle 3/cruel treatment) relate to
the same events. So do counts 13 (crime againsatyfrape), 14 (crimes against
humanity/other inhumane acts) and 15 (violationahmon article 3 and additional
protocol ll/rape).

462. The question which arises at this stage ighvengif the Chamber is convinced
beyond a reasonable doubt that a given factualatliten set out in the Indictment has
been established, it may find the accused guiliglladf the crimes charged in relation to
those facts or only one. The reason for posinggbestion is that it might be argued that
the accumulation of criminal charges offends agddhes principle of double jeopardy or
a substantivaon bis in idenprinciple in criminal law. Thus an accused whéoisnd

guilty of both genocide and crimes against humainitglation to the same set of facts
may argue that he has been twice judged for the sdfence, which is generally
considered impermissible in criminal law.

463. The Chamber notes that this question has pessd, and answered, by the Trial
Chamber of the ICTY in the first case before thabbdhal, The Prosecutor v. Dusko
Tadic. Trial Chamber II, confronted with this issue tsth

"In any event, since this is a matter that willyobé relevant insofar as it might affect
penalty, it can best be dealt with if and when eratbf penalty fall for consideration.
What can, however, be said with certainty is theatgity cannot be made to depend upon
whether offences arising from the same conducalleged cumulatively or in the
alternative. What is to be punished by penaltyrasen criminal conduct and that will

not depend upon technicalities of pleading”. (Pcas® v. Tadic , Decision on Defence
Motion on Form of the Indictment at p.10 (No. IT-@4T, T.Ch.Il, 14 Nov, 1995)



464. In that case, when the matter reached therseng stage, the Trial Chamber dealt
with the matter of cumulative criminal charges fmposingconcurrentsentences for
each cumulative charge. Thus, for example, ini@iab one particular beating, the
accused received 7 years' imprisonment for thergeas a crime against humanity, and
a 6 year concurrent sentence for the same beaiagmlation of the laws or customs of
war.

465. The Chamber takes due note of the practitieeofCTY. This practice was also
followed in theBarbie case, where the FrenC€Qlour de Cassatioheld that a single event
could be qualified both as a crime against humaanty as a war crim&9

466. It is clear that the practice of concurremigecing ensures that the accused is not
twice punished for the same acts. Notwithstandimgdabsence of prejudice to the
accused, it is still necessary to justify the poogerial practice of accumulating criminal
charges.

467. The Chamber notes that in Civil Law systemduiding that of Rwanda, there exists
a principle known asoncours ideal d'infractionghich permits multiple convictions for
the same act under certain circumstances. Rwamagaallows multiple convictions in

the following circumstances:

Code pénal du Rwanda: Chapitre VI - Du concourdrdctions:
Article 92.- Il y a concours d'infractions lorsqpl@sieurs infractions ont été commises
par le m"me auteur sans qu'une condamnation serve@nue entre ces infractions.

Article 93.- Il y concours idéal:

1) lorsque le fait unique au point de vue mat@slsusceptible de plusieurs
qualifications;

2) lorsque I'action comprend des faits qui, conatit des infractions distinctes, sont unis
entre eux comme procédant d'une intention délisiemique ou comme étant les uns
des circonstances aggravantes des autres.

Seront seules prononceées dans le premier casifesskterminées par la qualification
la plus sévere, dans le second cas les peinesga@aur la répression de l'infraction la
plus grave, mais dont le maximum pourra “tre aétegée de moitie.

468. On the basis of national and international dad jurisprudence, the Chamber
concludes that it is acceptable to convict the sedwof two offences in relation to the
same set of facts in the following circumstancéywhere the offences have different
elements; or (2) where the provisions creatingoffiences protect different interests; or
(3) where it is necessary to record a convictiarbfath offences in order fully to describe
what the accused did. However, the Chamber finalsitlis not justifiable to convict an
accused of two offences in relation to the samefsktcts where (a) one offence is a
lesser included offence of the other, for examplerder and grievous bodily harm,
robbery and theft, or rape and indecent assau(b)axhere one offence charges



accomplice liability and the other offence chartysility as a principal, e.g. genocide
and complicity in genocide.

469. Having regard to its Statute, the Chambeebes that the offences under the
Statute - genocide, crimes against humanity, aoktons of article 3 common to the
Geneva Conventions and of Additional Protocolhbve different elements and,
moreover, are intended to protect different inte.eBhe crime of genocide exists to
protect certain groups from extermination or atteedgextermination. The concept of
crimes against humanity exists to protect civilpulations from persecution. The idea
of violations of article 3 common to the Geneva @antions and of Additional Protocol

Il is to protect non-combatants from war crimesiiil war. These crimes have different
purposes and are, therefore, never co-extensiues itls legitimate to charge these
crimes in relation to the same set of facts. It paalgitionally, depending on the case, be
necessary to record a conviction for more thanafribese offences in order to reflect
what crimes an accused committed. If, for examplgeneral ordered that all prisoners of
war belonging to a particular ethnic group showddiied, with the intent thereby to
eliminate the group, this would be both genocide awiolation of common article 3,
although not necessarily a crime against huma@itywvictions for genocide and
violations of common article 3 would accuratelyleet the accused general's course of
conduct.

470. Conversely, the Chamber does not consideathabdf genocide, crimes against
humanity, and violations of article 3 common to @Geneva Conventions and of
Additional Protocol Il are lesser included formseaich other. The ICTR Statute does not
establish a hierarchy of norms, but rather alléltofences are presented on an equal
footing. While genocide may be considered the ggbeeme, there is no justification in
the Statute for finding that crimes against humpeaitviolations of common article 3 and
additional protocol Il are in all cricumstancesatfiative charges to genocide and thus
lesser included offences. As stated, and it idadae point, these offences have different
constituent elements. Again, this consideratiorees multiple convictions for these
offences in relation to the same set of facts pesiie.

6.2. Individual criminal responsibility (Article 6 of the Statute)

471. The Accused is charged under Article 6(1hef$tatute of the Tribunal with
individual criminal responsibility for the crime#iemyed in the Indictment. With regard to
Counts 13, 14 and 15 on sexual violence, the Actisseharged additionally, or
alternatively, under Article 6(3) of the Statute the opinion of the Tribunal, Articles
6(1) and 6(3) address distinct principles of criahiiability and should, therefore, be
considered separately. Article 6(1) sets forthlzasic principles of individual criminal
liability, which are undoubtedly common to mostioaal criminal jurisdictions. Article
6(3), by contrast, constitutes something of an ptiae to the principles articulated in
Article 6(1), as it derives from military law, naipehe principle of the liability of a
commander for the acts of his subordinates or "cantdmwesponsibility”.

472. Article 6(1) provides that:



"A person who planned, instigated, ordered, conemitir otherwise aided and abetted in
the planning, preparation or execution of a crieferred to in articles 2 to 4 of the
present Statute, shall be individually responsibiehe crime".

Thus, in addition to responsibility as principatpetrator, the Accused can be held
responsible for the criminal acts of others whezelans with them, instigates them,
orders them or aids and abets them to commit thotse

473. Thus, Article 6(1) covers various stages efdbmmission of a crime, ranging from
its initial planning to its execution, through d@sganization. However, the principle of
individual criminal responsibility as provided fior Article 6(1) implies that the planning
or preparation of the crime actually leads to dsmission. Indeed, the principle of
individual criminal responsibility for an attemgt tommit a crime obtained only in case
of genocid&0. Conversely, this would mean that with respecrtg other form of
criminal participation and, in particular, thoséereed to in Article 6(1), the perpetrator
would incur criminal responsibility only if the @fifice were completed.

474. Article 6 (1) thus appears to be in accordhwhe Judgments of the Nuremberg
Tribunal which held that persons other than thoke @ommitted the crime, especially
those who ordered it, could incur individual crimimesponsibility.

475. The International Law Commission, in Articl¢3} of the Draft Code of Crimes
Against the Peace and Security of Mankind, rea#lrthe principle of individual
responsibility for the five forms of participatia@i@emed criminal referred to in Article 6
(1) and consistently included the phrase "whicfast occurs”, with the exception of
aiding and abetting, which is akin to complicitydaherefore implies a principal offence.

476. The elements of the offences or, more spatlfiche forms of participation in the
commission of one of the crimes under Articles 2 wf the Statute, as stipulated in
Article 6 (1) of the said Statute, their elementsiaherent in the forms of participation
per sewhich render the perpetrators thereof individuadlgponsible for such crimes. The
moral element is reflected in the desire of theused that the crime be in fact
committed.

477. In this respect, the International Criminabtinal for the former Yugoslavia found
in the Tadic case that:

"a person may only be criminally responsible fondwact where it is determined that he
knowingly participated in the commission of an offe” and that "his participation
directly and substantially affected the commissibthat offence through supporting the
actual commission before, during, or after thedeat.'81

478. This intent can be inferred from a certain banof facts, as concerns genocide,
crimes against humanity and war crimes, for insgafrom their massive and/or
systematic nature or their atrocity, to be congderfra in the judgment, in the
Tribunal's findings on the law applicable to eatkhe three crimes which constitute its
ratione materiagurisdiction.



479. Therefore, as can be seen, the forms of paation referred to in Article 6 (1),
cannot render their perpetrator criminally liableese he did not act knowingly, and even
where he should have had such knowledge. Thislgrdiéfers from Article 6 (3)

analyzed here below, which does not necessarilyirethat the superior acted
knowingly to render him criminally liable; it sutis that he had reason to know that his
subordinates were about to commit or had commétedme and failed to take the
necessary or reasonable measures to prevent sisabr gunish the perpetrators thereof.
In a way, this is liability by omission or abstemti

480. The first form of liability set forth in Artie 6 (1) isplanning of a crime. Such
planning is similar to the notion ebmplicityin Civil law, orconspiracyunder Common
law, as stipulated in Article 2 (3) of the StatuBeit the difference is that planning, unlike
complicity or plotting, can be an act committeddme person. Planning can thus be
defined as implying that one or several personseroplate designing the commission of
a crime at both the preparatory and execution ghase

481. The second form of liability gcitation' (in the french version of the Statute) to
commit a crime, reflected in the English versiorAdicle 6 (1) by the wordhstigated

In English, it seems the words incitement and gadibn are synonymo88&.

Furthermore, the word "instigated” or "instigatiog'used to refer to incitation in several
other instrumeng&3. However, in certain legal systems and, underl Giw, in

particular, the two concepts are very diffeB2ht~urthermore, and even assuming that
the two words were synonymous, the question woaltbtknow whether instigation
under Article 6 (1) must include the direct and lpublements, required for incitement,
particularly, incitement to commit genocide (Aré@ (3)(c) of the Statute) which, in this
instance, translatescitation into English as "incitement" and no longer "inatign”.
Some people are of that opin&Hi The Chamber also accepts this interpretegi®n

482. That said, the form of participation throughtigation stipulated in Article 6 (1) of
the Statute, involves prompting another to commibfience; but this is different from
incitement in that it is punishable only whereeiddls to the actual commission of an
offence desired by the instiga8at

483. Byordering the commission of one of the crimes referred tAriicles 2 to 4 of the
Statute, a person also incurs individual crimirglponsibility. Ordering implies a
superior- subordinate relationship between thegmegsving the order and the one
executing it. In other words, the person in a posiof authority uses it to convince
another to commit an offence. In certain legaleys, including that of Rwands,

ordering is a form of complicity through instruct®given to the direct perpetrator of an
offence. Regarding the position of authority, tHe@ber considers that sometimes it can
be just a question of fact.

484. Article 6 (1) declares criminally responsibalperson who "(...) or otherwise aided
and abetted in the planning, preparation or exenuwdf a crime referred to in Articles 2
to 4 (...)".Aiding andabetting, which may appear to be synonymous, are indeed
different. Aiding means giving assistance to soneedtbetting, on the other hand, would



involve facilitating the commission of an act byrigesympathetic thereto. The issue here
is to whether the individual criminal responsilyilgrovided for in Article 6(1) is incurred
only where there was aiding and abetting at theesame. The Chamber is of the opinion
that either aiding or abetting alone is sufficiemtender the perpetrator criminally liable.
In both instances, it is not necessary for thegeesding or abetting another to commit
the offence to be present during the commissich®trime.

485. The Chamber finds that, in many legal systeéng and abetting constitute acts
of complicity. However, though akin to the constitt elements of complicity, they
themselves constitute one of the crimes referred Aaticles 2 to 4 of the Statute,
particularly, genocide. The Chamber is consequefttite opinion that when dealing
with a person Accused of having aided and abettélde planning, preparation and
execution of genocide, it must be proven that supkrson did have the specific intent to
commit genocide, namely that, he or she acted thélintent to destroy in whole or in
part, a national, ethnical, racial or religiousigrpas such; whereas, as staegra the
same requirement is not needed for complicity imogele39.

486. Article 6(3) of the Statute deals with thep@ssibility of the superior, or command
responsibility. This principle, which derives frahe principle of individual criminal
responsibility as applied in the Nuremberg and Tokials, was subsequently codified in
Article 86 of the Additional Protocol | to the Ger@eConventions of 8 June 1977.

487. Article 6 (3) stipulates that:

"The fact that any of the acts referred to in Aetic2 to 4 of the present Statute was
committed by a subordinate does not relieve hiseorsuperior of criminal responsibility

if he or she knew or had reason to know that tihe®iinate was about to commit such
acts or had done so and the superior failed tottak@ecessary and reasonable measures
to prevent such acts or to punish the perpetratergof".

488. There are varying views regarding hens rearequired for command
responsibility. According to one view it derivesifn a legal rule of strict liability, that is,
the superior is criminally responsible for acts oaitted by his subordinate, without it
being necessary to prove the criminal intent ofdineerior. Another view holds that
negligence which is so serious as to be tantantowdnsent or criminal intent, is a
lesser requirement. Thus, the "Commentary on trditisehal Protocols of 8 June 1977 to
the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949" statetkference to Article 86 of the
Additional Protocol I, and thmens reaequirement for command responsibility that:

"[...] the negligence must be so serious thattaiamount to malicious intent, apart
from any link between the conduct in question dreddamage that took place. This
element in criminal law is far from being clarifidout it is essential, since it is precisely
on the question of intent that the system of psaattions in the Conventions is
based90.

489. The Chamber holds that it is necessary tdlrdaea criminal intent is the moral
element required for any crime and that, whereottjective is to ascertain the individual



criminal responsibility of a person Accused of asrfalling within the jurisdiction of the
Chamber, such as genocide, crimes against humamityiolations of Article 3 Common
to the Geneva Conventions and of Additional Prattidhereto, it is certainly proper to
ensure that there has been malicious intent, ¢eaat, ensure that negligence was so
serious as to be tantamount to acquiescence ormeakcious intent.

490. As to whether the form of individual crimimakponsibility referred to Article 6 (3)
of the Statute applies to persons in positionsodt Inilitary and civilian authority, it
should be noted that during the Tokyo trials, éertavilian authorities were convicted of
war crimes under this principle. Hirota, former &gn Minister of Japan, was convicted
of atrocities - including mass rape - committedhie "rape of Nanking", under a count
which charged that he had " recklessly disregatided legal duty by virtue of their
offices to take adequate steps to secure the cosaand prevent breaches of the law
and customs of war".The Tokyo Tribunal held that:

"Hirota was derelict in his duty in not insistingfbre the Cabinet that immediate action
be taken to put an end to the atrocities, failing ather action open to him to bring about
the same result. He was content to rely on assesanbich he knew were not being
implemented while hundreds of murders, violatioh&omen, and other atrocities were
being committed daily. His inaction amounted tortnal negligence”.

It should, however, be noted that Judge Rdélingsiisodissented from this finding, and
held that Hirota should have been acquitted. Cariegithe principle of command
responsibility as applied to a civilian leader, geidRoling stated that:

"Generally speaking, a Tribunal should be veryftdia holding civil government
officials responsible for the behaviour of the anmyhe field. Moreover, the Tribunal is
here to apply the general principles of law as #vegt with relation to the responsibility
for omissions'. Considerations of both law andgglof both justice and expediency,
indicate that this responsibility should only beagnized in a very restricted sense".
491. The Chamber therefore finds that in the céséviians, the application of the
principle of individual criminal responsibility, shrined in Article 6 (3), to civilians
remains contentious. Against this background, than@ber holds that it is appropriate to
assess on a case by case basis the power of atwitally devolved upon the Accused
in order to determine whether or not he had thegudwtake all necessary and
reasonable measures to prevent the commissiore @liigged crimes or to punish the
perpetrators thereof.

6.3. Genocide (Article 2 of the Statute)
6.3.1. Genocide
492. Article 2 of the Statute stipulates that thiddnal shall have the power to prosecute

persons responsible for genocide, complicity to maingenocide, direct and public
incitement to commit genocide, attempt to commitaggde and complicity in genocide.



493. In accordance with the said provisions ofStetute, the Prosecutor has charged
Akayesu with the crimes legally defined as geno¢ubeint 1), complicity in genocide
(count 2) and incitement to commit genocide (caynt

Crime of Genocide, punishable under Article 2(3)(apf the Statute

494. The definition of genocide, as given in Agi@ of the Tribunal's Statute, is taken
verbatim from Articles 2 and 3 of the Conventiontba Prevention and Punishment of
the Crime of Genocide (the "Genocide Conventi®h")t states:

" Genocide means any of the following acts committéth intent to destroy, in whole or
in part, a national, ethnical, racial or religigrsup, as such:

(a) Killing members of the group;

(b) Causing serious bodily or mental harm to membéthe group;

(c) Deliberately inflicting on the group conditiontlife calculated to bring about its
physical destruction in whole or in part;

(d) Imposing measures intended to prevent birthimthe group;

(e) Forcibly transferring children of the groupatioother group.”

495. The Genocide Convention is undeniably consitipart of customary international
law, as can be seen in the opinion of the Inteonati Court of Justice on the provisions
of the Genocide Convention, and as was recalldtidynited Nations' Secretary-
General in his Report on the establishment of tbermational Criminal Tribunal for the
former Yugoslavi8z.

496. The Chamber notes that Rwanda acceded, sjdtge decree, to the Convention
on Genocide on 12 February 1985Thus, punishment of the crime of genocide did
exist in Rwanda in 1994, at the time of the adeggald in the Indictment, and the
perpetrator was liable to be brought before thepmtent courts of Rwanda to answer for
this crime.

497. Contrary to popular belief, the crime of gadeaoes not imply the actual
extermination of group in its entirety, but is urgteod as such once any one of the acts
mentioned in Article 2(2)(a) through 2(2)(e) is awoitted with the specific intent to
destroy "in whole or in part" a national, ethnigalial or religious group.

498. Genocide is distinct from other crimes inasmag it embodies a special intent or
dolus specialisSpecial intent of a crime is the specific intenfirequired as a
constitutive element of the crime, which demandd the perpetrator clearly seeks to
produce the act charged. Thus, the special intethtel crime of genocide lies in "the
intent to destroy, in whole or in part, a natiorhnical, racial or religious group, as
such".

499. Thus, for a crime of genocide to have beennaibied, it is necessary that one of the
acts listed under Article 2(2) of the Statute bmuoutted, that the particular act be
committed against a specifically targeted groupgihg a national, ethnical, racial or
religious group. Consequently, in order to clatifg constitutive elements of the crime of



genocide, the Chamber will first state its findiraysthe acts provided for under Article
2(2)(a) through Article 2(2)(e) of the Statute, greups protected by the Genocide
Convention, and the special intentdmius speciali:iecessary for genocide to take place.

Killing members of the group (paragraph (a)):

500. With regard to Article 2(2)(a) of the Statdike in the Genocide Convention, the
Chamber notes that the said paragraph stateartre"in the French version while the
English version states "killing". The Trial Chamlieof the opinion that the term
"killing" used in the English version is too gerlesance it could very well include both
intentional and unintentional homicides, whereastédim"meurtre", used in the French
version, is more precise. It is accepted that tfeeneurder when death has been caused
with the intention to do so, as provided for, irasitally, in the Penal Code of Rwanda
which stipulates in its Article 311 that "Homicidemmitted with intent to cause death
shall be treated as murder".

501. Given the presumption of innocence of the seduand pursuant to the general
principles of criminal law, the Chamber holds ttreg version more favourable to the
accused should be upheld and finds that Articlg(@f2f the Statute must be interpreted
in accordance with the definition of murder givarthe Penal Code of Rwanda,
according to whichimeurtre” (killing) is homicide committed with the intent tause
death. The Chamber notes in this regard thatrévaux préparatoire®f the Genocide
Convention94, show that the proposal by certain delegationsgremeditation be made
a necessary condition for there to be genocide rejasted, because some delegates
deemed it unnecessary for premeditation to be raadquirement; in their opinion, by
its constitutive physical elements, the very croh@enocide, necessarily entails
premeditation.

Causing serious bodily or mental harm to members ahe group (paragraph b)

502. Causing serious bodily or mental harm to membgthe group does not necessarily
mean that the harm is permanent and irremediable.

503. In the Adolf Eichmann case, who was convictedimes against the Jewish
people, genocide under another legal definitioa,District Court of Jerusalem stated in
its judgment of 12 December 1961, that seriouslpadimental harm of members of the
group can be caused

" by the enslavement, starvation, deportation aerderution [...] and by their detention

in ghettos, transit camps and concentration campenditions which were designed to
cause their degradation, deprivation of their sgid human beings, and to suppress them
and cause them inhumane suffering and tor@e"

504. For purposes of interpreting Article 2 (2)gbYhe Statute, the Chamber takes
serious bodily or mental harm, without limitingetsthereto, to mean acts of torture, be
they bodily or mental, inhumane or degrading trestinpersecution.



Deliberately inflicting on the group conditions oflife calculated to bring about its
physical destruction in whole or in part (paragraphc):

505. The Chamber holds that the expression detidgraflicting on the group
conditions of life calculated to bring about itsypltal destruction in whole or in part,
should be construed as the methods of destrucyiavhich the perpetrator does not
immediately kill the members of the group, but Whialtimately, seek their physical
destruction.

506. For purposes of interpreting Article 2(2)(€}ee Statute, the Chamber is of the
opinion that the means of deliberate inflictingtba group conditions of life calculated to
bring about its physical destruction, in whole artpincludejnter alia, subjecting a
group of people to a subsistence diet, systemagialsion from homes and the reduction
of essential medical services below minimum reguéeet.

Imposing measures intended to prevent births withirthe group (paragraph d):

507. For purposes of interpreting Article 2(2)(diflee Statute, the Chamber holds that
the measures intended to prevent births withirgtieeip, should be construed as sexual
mutilation, the practice of sterilization, forcemitb control, separation of the sexes and
prohibition of marriages. In patriarchal societiefere membership of a group is
determined by the identity of the father, an exagila measure intended to prevent
births within a group is the case where, duringerapwoman of the said group is
deliberately impregnated by a man of another grauth, the intent to have her give birth
to a child who will consequently not belong tortsther's group.

508. Furthermore, the Chamber notes that measuersled to prevent births within the
group may be physical, but can also be mentalirfsbance, rape can be a measure
intended to prevent births when the person rapedes subsequently to procreate, in the
same way that members of a group can be led, thritwgats or trauma, not to procreate.

Forcibly transferring children of the group to another group (paragraph €)

509. With respect to forcibly transferring childrefithe group to another group, the
Chamber is of the opinion that, as in the caseedsures intended to prevent births, the
objective is not only to sanction a direct actaftfble physical transfer, but also to
sanction acts of threats or trauma which would leatthe forcible transfer of children
from one group to another.

510. Since the special intent to commit genocieg il the intent to "destroy, in whole or
in part, a national, ethnical, racial or religiagrsup, as such", it is necessary to consider
a definition of the group as such. Article 2 of Bmtute, just like the Genocide
Convention, stipulates four types of victim groupamely national, ethnical, racial or
religious groups.



511. On reading through thvaux préparatoire®f the Genocide Conventigs, it
appears that the crime of genocide was allegedfyepaed as targeting only "stable”
groups, constituted in a permanent fashion and reeship of which is determined by
birth, with the exclusion of the more "mobile” gpsuwhich one joins through individual
voluntary commitment, such as political and ecormognoups. Therefore, a common
criterion in the four types of groups protectediy Genocide Convention is that
membership in such groups would seem to be normalighallengeable by its
members, who belong to it automatically, by biitha continuous and often irremediable
manner.

512. Based on thidottebohndecisio®7 rendered by the International Court of Justice,
the Chamber holds that a national group is defaged collection of people who are
perceived to share a legal bond based on commiaerhip, coupled with reciprocity of
rights and duties.

513. An ethnic group is generally defined as a gnwhose members share a common
language or culture.

514. The conventional definition of racial groubased on the hereditary physical traits
often identified with a geographical region, irrespive of linguistic, cultural, national or
religious factors.

515. The religious group is one whose members gsharsame religion, denomination or
mode of worship.

516. Moreover, the Chamber considered whetherringpg protected by the Genocide
Convention, echoed in Article 2 of the Statute,8tidoe limited to only the four groups
expressly mentioned and whether they should notiatdude any group which is stable
and permanent like the said four groups. In othend, the question that arises is
whether it would be impossible to punish the phgisitestruction of a group as such
under the Genocide Convention, if the said grolippagh stable and membership is by
birth, does not meet the definition of any onehaf tour groups expressly protected by
the Genocide Convention. In the opinion of the Chamit is particularly important to
respect the intention of the drafters of the Gesh®&onvention, which according to the
travaux préparatoireswas patently to ensure the protection of anylstabd permanent

group.

517. As stated above, the crime of genocide isatiarized by itslolus specialisor
special intent, which lies in the fact that thesagdtarged, listed in Article 2 (2) of the
Statute, must have been "committed with intentastidy, in whole or in part, a national,
ethnical, racial or religious group, as such".

518. Special intent is a well-known criminal lanwncept in the Roman-continental legal

systems. It is required as a constituent elemeoééin offences and demands that the
perpetrator have the clear intent to cause thexoffeharged. According to this meaning,
special intent is the key element of an intentiafédnce, which offence is characterized



by a psychological relationship between the physesult and the mental state of the
perpetratd®8.

519. As observed by the representative of Brazihguthetravaux préparatoire®f the
Genocide Convention,

"genocide [is] characterised by the factor of gattar intent to destroy a group. In the
absence of that factor, whatever the degree ofiatrof an act and however similar it
might be to the acts described in the conventiwat, &ct could still not be called
genocide.99

520. With regard to the crime of genocide, themd#r is culpable only when he has
committed one of the offences charged under Ari¢®) of the Statute with the clear
intent to destroy, in whole or in part, a particuaoup. The offender is culpable because
he knew or should have known that the act committedld destroy, in whole or in part,
a group.

521. In concrete terms, for any of the acts chatgetkr Article 2 (2) of the Statute to be
a constitutive element of genocide, the act muge teeen committed against one or
several individuals, because such individual onviddials were members of a specific
group, and specifically because they belongedisogitoup. Thus, the victim is chosen
not because of his individual identity, but ratbaraccount of his membership of a
national, ethnical, racial or religious group. Metim of the act is therefore a member of
a group, chosen as such, which, hence, meansthaictim of the crime of genocide is
the group itself and not only the individaab.

522. The perpetration of the act charged therefgtends beyond its actual commission,
for example, the murder of a particular individdal, the realisation of an ulterior
motive, which is to destroy, in whole or part, tireup of which the individual is just one
element.

523. On the issue of determining the offender'sifipentent, the Chamber considers
that intent is a mental factor which is difficudtyen impossible, to determine. This is the
reason why, in the absence of a confession fromad¢hased, his intent can be inferred
from a certain number of presumptions of fact. TUmamber considers that it is possible
to deduce the genocidal intent inherent in a paeicact charged from the general
context of the perpetration of other culpable agttematically directed against that same
group, whether these acts were committed by the sdfander or by others. Other
factors, such as the scale of atrocities committeslr general nature, in a region or a
country, or furthermore, the fact of deliberatetylaystematically targeting victims on
account of their membership of a particular grompile excluding the members of other
groups, can enable the Chamber to infer the geabicitent of a particular act.

524. Trial Chamber | of the International Crimifaibunal for the former Yugoslavia
also stated that the specific intent of the crirhgemocide



"'may be inferred from a number of facts such asggneral political doctrine which
gave rise to the acts possibly covered by the dieimin Article 4, or the repetition of
destructive and discriminatory acts. The intent ralgp be inferred from the perpetration
of acts which violate, or which the perpetratoentiselves consider to violate the very
foundation of the group- acts which are not in teelves covered by the list in Article
4(2) but which are committed as part of the santeepaof conductlOl

Thus, in the matter brought before the Internati@raminal Tribunal for the former
Yugoslavia, the Trial Chamber, in its findings, folthat

"this intent derives from the combined effect ofsphes or projects laying the
groundwork for and justifying the acts, from thessiae scale of their destructive effect
and from their specific nature, which aims at undamg what is considered to be the
foundation of the groupl02

6.3.2. Complicity in Genocide

The Crime of Complicity in Genocide, punishable undr Article 2(3)e) of the Statute

525. Under Article 2(3)e) of the Statute, the Changhall have the power to prosecute
persons who have committed complicity in genocide Prosecutor has charged
Akayesu with such a crime under count 2 of thedtmdent.

526. Principle VII of the "Nuremberg Principles03reads

"complicity in the commission of a crime againsape, a war crime, or a crime against
humanity as set forth in Principle VI is a crimedeninternational law."

Thus, participation by complicity in the most s@isoviolations of international
humanitarian law was considered a crime as earNuasmberg.

527. The Chamber notes that complicity is viewed &&m of criminal participation by
all criminal law systems, notably, under the An§laxon system (or Common Law) and
the Roman-Continental system (or Civil Law). Sitioe accomplice to an offence may
be defined as someone who associates himselfaff@mce committed by anoth&04,
complicity necessarily implies the existence ofiagpal offencel05

528. According to one school of thought, compliégtyorrowed criminality' (criminalité
d'emprunt). In other words, the accomplice borrtvescriminality of the principal
perpetrator. By borrowed criminality, it should tnederstood that the physical act which
constitutes the act of complicity does not havews inherent criminality, but rather it
borrows the criminality of the act committed by fvéncipal perpetrator of the criminal
enterprise. Thus, the conduct of the accomplicergeseas a crime when the crime has
been consummated by the principal perpetrator.atlsemplice has not committed an
autonomous crime, but has merely facilitated thmioal enterprise committed by
another.

529. Therefore, the issue before the Chamber ishehgenocide must actually be
committed in order for any person to be found gk complicity in genocide. The



Chamber notes that, as stated above, complicitpnhnexist when there is a
punishable, principal act, in the commission ofathtihe accomplice has associated
himself. Complicity, therefore, implies a predicaféence committed by someone other
than the accomplice.

530. Consequently, the Chamber is of the opiniatithorder for an accused to be found
guilty of complicity in genocide, it must, first afl, be proven beyond a reasonable doubt
that the crime of genocide has, indeed, been caeuhnit

531. The issue thence is whether a person cameloefor complicity even where the
perpetrator of the principal offence himself hasmeing tried. Under Article 89 of the
Rwandan Penal Code, accomplices

"may be prosecuted even where the perpetrator wiaiace prosecution for personal
reasons, such as double jeopardy, death, insanitgreidentification”[unofficial
translation].

As far as the Chamber is aware, all criminal systprnovide that an accomplice may also
be tried, even where the principal perpetratohefdrime has not been identified, or
where, for any other reasons, guilt could not lwen.

532. The Chamber notes that the logical infererma the foregoing is that an individual
cannot thus be both the principal perpetrator pdwicular act and the accomplice
thereto. An act with which an accused is being gbdicannot, therefore, be
characterized both as an act of genocide and asf aomplicity in genocide as pertains
to this accused. Consequently, since the two ateatiy exclusive, the same individual
cannot be convicted of both crimes for the same act

533. As regards the physical elements of complioityenocidgActus Reus}hree

forms of accomplice participation are recognizediwst criminal Civil Law systems:
complicity by instigation, complicity by aiding aratbetting, and complicity by procuring
meangd 06 It should be noted that the Rwandan Penal Caozledas two other forms of
participation, namely, incitement to commit a critheough speeches, shouting or threats
uttered in public places or at public gatheringghoough the sale or dissemination, offer
for sale or display of written material or printettter in public places or at pubic
gatherings, or through the public display of plasaor posters, and complicity by
harbouring or aiding a criminal. Indeed, accordimd\rticle 91 of the Rwandan Penal
Code:

"An accomplice shall mean:

1. A person or persons who by means of gifts, psesjithreats, abuse of authority or
power, culpable machinations or artifice, diredtigite(s) to commit such action or
order(s) that such action be committed.

2. A person or persons who procure(s) weaponsuimgnts or any other means which
are used in committing such action with the knowgkethat they would be so used.

3. A person or persons who knowingly aid(s) or gd)déhe perpetrator or perpetrators of
such action in the acts carried out in preparinglanning such action or in effectively



committing it.

4. A person or persons who, whether through spesesheuting or threats uttered in
public places or at public gatherings, or throughdale or dissemination, offer for sale
or display of written material or printed mattermpuablic places or at pubic gatherings or
through the public display of placards or postdn®ctly incite(s) the perpetrator or
perpetrators to commit such an action without e to the penalties applicable to
those who incite others to commit offences, eveerelsuch incitement fails to produce
results.

5. A person or persons who harbour(s) or aid()gteators under the circumstances
provided for under Article 257 of this Cod&07 [unofficial translation]

534. The Chamber notes, first of all, that the gatitle 91 of the Rwandan Penal Code
draws a distinction betweémstigation” (instigation), on the one hand, as provided for
by paragraph 1 of said Article, ahidcitation” (incitement), on the other, which is
referred to in paragraph 4 of the same Article. Thamber notes in this respect that, as
pertains to the crime of genocide, the latter fofraomplicity, i.e. by incitement, is the
offence which under the Statute is given the spelgfal definition of "direct and public
incitement to commit genocide,” punishable underche 2(3)c), as distinguished from
"complicity in genocide." The findings of the Chaanlwith respect to the crime of direct
and public incitement to commit genocide will beadled below. That said, instigation,
which according to Article 91 of the Rwandan Pebatle, assumes the form of
incitement or instruction to commit a crime, onbnestitutes complicity if it is
accompanied by, "gifts, promises, threats, abusaitfority or power, machinations or
culpable artificel08 In other words, under the Rwandan Penal Codesarthe
instigation is accompanied by one of the aforestthents, the mere fact of prompting
another to commit a crime is not punishable as doihp even if such a person
committed the crime as a result.

535. The ingredients of complicity under Common Laawnot appear to be different
from those under Civil Law. To a large extent, thiens of accomplice participation,
namely "aid and abet, counsel and procure”, mttrose conducts characterized under
Civil Law as "l'aide et I'assistance, la fournitgies moyens".

536. Complicity by aiding or abetting implies a piog action which excludes, in
principle, complicity by failure to act or omissidArocuring means is a very common
form of complicity. It covers those persons whoquied weapons, instruments or any
other means to be used in the commission of amadfewith the full knowledge that
they would be used for such purposes.

537. For the purposes of interpreting Article 2J3)ethe Statute, which does not define
the concept of complicity, the Chamber is of thenmm that it is necessary to define
complicity as per the Rwandan Penal Code, andrsider the first three forms of
criminal participation referred to in Article 91 tife Rwandan Penal Code as being the
elements of complicity in genocide, thus:



« complicity by procuring meansuch as weapons, instruments or any other means,
used to commit genocide, with the accomplice kngwirat such means would be
used for such a purpose;

- complicity by knowingly aiding or abetting perpetrator of a genocide in the
planning or enabling acts thereof;

- complicity by instigationfor which a person is liable who, though not diike
participating in the crime of genocide crime, gavaructions to commit
genocide, through gifts, promises, threats, ab@is@thority or power,
machinations or culpable artifice, or who directigited to commit genocide.

538. The intent or mental element of complicity ii@p in general that, at the moment he
acted, the accomplice knew of the assistance hewagling in the commission of the
principal offence. In other words, the accompliogsirhave acted knowingly.

539. Moreover, as in all criminal Civil law systemisider Common law, notably English
law, generally, the accomplice need not even wishthe principal offence be
committed. In the case of National Coal Board vinBEeL 09, Justice Devlin stated

"an indifference to the result of the crime doesafatself negate abetting. If one man
deliberately sells to another a gun to be usednardering a third, he may be indifferent
about whether the third lives or dies and inteesidy the cash profit to be made out of
the sale, but he can still be an aider and abkttor.

In 1975, the English House of Lords also upheld d&finition of complicity, when it
held that willingness to participate in the priradipffence did not have to be
establisheti10 As a result, anyone who knowing of another's eranpurpose,
voluntarily aids him or her in it, can be convictgdcomplicity even though he regretted
the outcome of the offence.

540. As far as genocide is concerned, the intettiemficcomplice is thus to knowingly

aid or abet one or more persons to commit the cahgenocide. Therefore, the Chamber
is of the opinion that an accomplice to genocidedn®ot necessarily possess diodus
specialisof genocide, namely the specific intent to destieyvhole or in part, a

national, ethnic, racial or religious group, astsuc

541. Thus, if for example, an accused knowingledidr abetted another in the
commission of a murder, while being unaware thattincipal was committing such a
murder, with the intent to destroy, in whole opaut, the group to which the murdered
victim belonged, the accused could be prosecuteddimplicity in murder, and certainly
not for complicity in genocide. However, if the ased knowingly aided and abetted in
the commission of such a murder while he knew drrieason to know that the principal
was acting with genocidal intent, the accused wbelén accomplice to genocide, even
though he did not share the murderer's intent $trog the group.

542. This finding by the Chamber comports with dieeisions rendered by the District
Court of Jerusalem on 12 December 1961 and theeBwp€Court of Israel on 29 May
1962 in the case of Adolf Eichmahhl Since Eichmann raised the argument in his



defence that he was a "small cog" in the Nazi nregHoth the District Court and the
Supreme Court dealt with accomplice liability aodrid that,

"[...] even a small cog, even an insignificant @ter, is under our criminal law liable to
be regarded as an accomplice in the commission offance, in which case he will be
dealt with as if he were the actual murderer otrdger"112

543. The District Court accepted that Eichmannrditipersonally devise the "Final
Solution™ himself, but nevertheless, as the heatiade engaged in carrying out the
"Final Solution" - "acting in accordance with thieedtives of his superiors, but [with]
wide discretionary powers in planning operation$i@own initiative,” he incurred
individual criminal liability for crimes againsteéhJewish people, as much as his
superiors. Likewise, with respect to his subordisatho actually carried out the
executions, "[...] the legal and moral respondipihf he who delivers up the victim to his
death is, in our opinion, no smaller, and may le&atgr, than the responsibility of he who
kills the victim with his own hand§13 The District Court found that participation ireth
extermination plan with knowledge of the plan raedethe person liable "as an
accomplice to the extermination of all [...] vicerfrom 1941 to 1945, irrespective of the
extent of his participatiod14.

544. The findings of the Israeli courts in thiseaspport the principle that theens rea
or special intent, required for complicity in gerdeisknowledgeof the genocidal plan,
coupled with theactus reusof participation in the execution of such planu@ally, then,

it does not appear that the specific intent to cdrtime crime of genocide, as reflected in
the phrase "with intent to destroy, in whole opart, a national, ethnical, racial or
religious group, as such," is required for compfiar accomplice liability.

545. In conclusion, the Chamber is of the opintuat an accused is liable as an
accomplice to genocide if he knowingly aided ortadzkor instigated one or more
persons in the commission of genocide, while kngwirat such a person or persons
were committing genocide, even though the accuseddif did not have the specific
intent to destroy, in whole or in part, a natiorhnical, racial or religious group, as
such.

546. At this juncture, the Chamber will addresstheoissue, namely that which, with
respect to complicity in genocide covered underchat2(3)(e) of the Statute, may arise
from the forms of participation listed in Articled the Statute entitled, "Individual
Criminal Responsibility,” and more specificallype covered under paragraph 1 of the
same Article. Indeed, under Article 6(1), "A persamo planned, instigated, ordered,
committed or otherwise aided and abetted in therphe, preparation or execution of a
crime referred to in articles 2 to 4 of the pres&taitute, shall be individually responsible
for the crime.” Such forms of participation, whiafe summarized in the expression "[...]
or otherwise aided or abetted [...]," are simitatite material elements of complicity,
though they in and of themselves, characterizetinges referred to in Articles 2 to 4 of
the Statute, which include namely genocide.



547. Consequently, where a person is accused ioigaathd abetting, planning, preparing
or executing genocide, it must be proven that suphlrson acted with specific genocidal
intent, i.e. the intent to destroy, in whole opert, a national, ethnical, racial or religious
group as such, whereas, as stated above, thevesigch requirement to establish
accomplice liability in genocide.

548. Another difference between complicity in gadeand the principle of abetting in
the planning, preparation or execution a genocsdeea Article 6(1), is that, in theory,
complicity requires a positive act, i.e. an actafmission, whereas aiding and abetting
may consist in failing to act or refraining fromtiaa. Thus, in the Jefferscand_Coney
cases, it was held that "The accused [...] onlydaedally present [...] must know that his
presence is actually encouraging the principal}"'Similarly, the French Court of
Cassation found that,

"A person who, by his mere presence in a groumggfessors provided moral support to
the assailants, and fully supported the criminennhof the group, is liable as an
accomplicellgunofficial translation].

The International Criminal Tribunal for the Formé&rgoslavia also concluded in the
Tadic judgment that :

"if the presence can be shown or inferred, by arstantial or other evidence, to be
knowing and to have a direct and substantial efiadhe commission of the illegal act,
then it is sufficient on which to base a findingpairticipation and assign the criminal
culpability that accompanies iL17

6.3.3. Direct and Public Incitement to commit Gendde

THE CRIME OF DIRECT AND PUBLIC INCITEMENT TO COMMIT
GENOCIDE, PUNISHABLE UNDER ARTICLE 2(3)(c) OF THE S TATUTE

549. Under count 4, the Prosecutor charges Akawésudirect and public incitement to
commit genocide, a crime punishable under Arti¢® ) of the Statute.

550. Perhaps the most famous conviction for incéeinto commit crimes of
international dimension was that of Julius Streidhethe Nuremberg Tribunal for the
virulently anti-Semitic articles which he had pwbled in his weekly newspageer
Sturmer The Nuremberg Tribunal found that: "Streichemstement to murder and
extermination, at the time when Jews in the Easéweing killed under the most
horrible conditions, clearly constitutes perseautim political and racial grounds in
connection with War Crimes, as defined by the Gdraeind constitutes a Crime against
Humanity".118

551. At the time the Convention on Genocide waptath the delegates agreed to
expressly spell out direct and public incitement@anmit genocide as a specific crime,

in particular, because of its critical role in fhlanning of a genocide, with the delegate
from the USSR stating in this regard that, "It wapossible that hundreds of thousands
of people should commit so many crimes unless liagybeen incited to do so and unless
the crimes had been premeditated and carefullynimgd. He asked how in those



circumstances, the inciters and organizers of timeeccould be allowed to escape
punishment, when they were the ones really respten&r the atrocities committed19

552. Under Common law systems, incitement tendeteiewed as a particular form of
criminal participation, punishable as such. Sinylannder the legislation of some Civil
law countries, including Argentina, Bolivia, ChiReru, Spain, Uruguay and Venezuela,
provocation, which is similar to incitement, isgesific form of participation in an
offencel 20, but in most Civil law systems, incitement is mo&en treated as a form of
complicity.

553. The Rwandan Penal Code is one such legisldtideed, as stated above, in the
discussion on complicity in genocide, it does pdevihat direct and public incitement or
provocation is a form of complicity. In fact, Aec91 subparagraph 4 provides that an
accomplice shall mean " A person or persons whethdr through speeches, shouting or
threats uttered in public places or at public gatigss, or through the sale or
dissemination, offer for sale or display of writtexaterial or printed matter in public
places or at public gatherings or through the putisplay of placards or posters, directly
incite(s) the perpetrator or perpetrators to consuth an action without prejudice to the
penalties applicable to those who incite othersoimmit offences, even where such
incitement fails to produce result§21

554. Under the Statute, direct and public incitenieexpressly defined as a specific
crime, punishable as such, by virtue of Article)?B With respect to such a crime, the
Chamber deems it appropriate to first define theelerms: incitement, direct and
public.

555. Incitement is defined in Common law systemera®uraging or persuading another
to commit an offencE22 One line of authority in Common law would alsewithreats

or other forms of pressure as a form of inciterh28tAs stated above, Civil law systems
punish direct and public incitement assuming thenfof provocation, which is defined
as an act intended to directly provoke anotheptarit a crime or a misdemeanour
through speeches, shouting or threats, or any atkans of audiovisual
communicatiot24. Such a provocation, as defined under Civil lanmade up of the
same elements as direct and public incitement tantib genocide covered by Article 2

of the Statute, that is to say it is both dired aablic.

556. The public element of incitement to commit@gde may be better appreciated in
light of two factors: the place where the incitetneccurred and whether or not
assistance was selective or limited. A line of atitii commonly followed in Civil law
systems would regard words as being public whexg Were spoken aloud in a place that
were public by definitioh25 According to the International Law Commissionblti
incitement is characterized by a call for crimiaation to a number of individuals in a
public place or to members of the general publia@te by such means as the mass
media, for example, radio or televisi@@6 It should be noted in this respect that at the
time Convention on Genocide was adopted, the diesgpecifically agreed to rule out
the possibility of including private incitement¢ommit genocide as a crime, thereby




underscoring their commitment to set aside for gplumient only the truly public forms of
incitemeni27.

557. The "direct” element of incitement impliestttige incitement assume a direct form
and specifically provoke another to engage in mical act, and that more than mere
vague or indirect suggestion goes to constitutectiincitemerit28. Under Civil law
systems, provocation, the equivalent of incitemisntgegarded as being direct where it is
aimed at causing a specific offence to be commifibéeé prosecution must prove a
definite causation between the act characterizédcgement, or provocation in this case,
and a specific offend29. However, the Chamber is of the opinion that tineatl element
of incitement should be viewed in the light ofdtdtural and linguistic content. Indeed, a
particular speech may be perceived as "directhm auntry, and not so in another,
depending on the audieri0. The Chamber further recalls that incitement may b
direct, and nonetheless implicit. Thus, at the tiheeConvention on Genocide was being
drafted, the Polish delegate observed that it wHg®ent to play skillfully on mob
psychology by casting suspicion on certain grobgsnsinuating that they were
responsible for economic or other difficulties ider to create an atmosphere favourable
to the perpetration of the crim&31

558. The Chamber will therefore consider on a ¢gsease basis whether, in light of the
culture of Rwanda and the specific circumstancabeinstant case, acts of incitement
can be viewed as direct or not, by focusing maimythe issue of whether the persons for
whom the message was intended immediately grasgedplication thereof.

559. In light of the foregoing, it can be notedhe final analysis that whatever the legal
system, direct and public incitement must be deffiioe the purposes of interpreting
Article 2(3)(c), as directly provoking the perpétngs) to commit genocide, whether
through speeches, shouting or threats utteredbtiggplaces or at public gatherings, or
through the sale or dissemination, offer for saldisplay of written material or printed
matter in public places or at public gatheringsghoough the public display of placards
or posters, or through any other means of audiaVisommunication.

560. Themens reaequired for the crime of direct and public inoient to commit
genocide lies in the intent to directly prompt coyoke another to commit genocide. It
implies a desire on the part of the perpetrat@réate by his actions a particular state of
mind necessary to commit such a crime in the mafdke person(s) he is so engaging.
That is to say that the person who is incitinggmmit genocide must have himself the
specific intent to commit genocide, namely, to d®stin whole or in part, a national,
ethnical, racial or religious group, as such.

561. Therefore, the issue before the Chamber ishehéhe crime of direct and public
incitement to commit genocide can be punished &ere such incitement was
unsuccessful. It appears from thavaux préparatoire®f the Convention on Genocide
that the drafters of the Convention considerednggaixplicitly that incitement to commit
genocide could be punished, whether or not it wasessful. In the end, a majority
decided against such an approach. Nevertheles€himber is of the opinion that it



cannot thereby be inferred that the intent of tfatdrs was not to punish unsuccessful
acts of incitement. In light of the overaavaux the Chamber holds the view that the
drafters of the Convention simply decided not tecsiically mention that such a form of
incitement could be punished.

562. There are under Common law so-called inchaffé@ces, which are punishable by
virtue of the criminal act alone, irrespective loé tresult thereof, which may or may not
have been achieved. The Civil law counterpartaicioate offences are known as
[infractions formellep(acts constituting an offengeer seirrespective of their results), as
opposed toipfractions matérielles(strict liability offences). Indeed, as is theseawith
inchoate offenses, innffractions formellel the method alone is punishable. Put another
way, such offenses are "deemed to have been const@timegardless of the result
achieved (inofficial translatio” 132 contrary to infractions matériellels Indeed,
Rwandan lawmakers appear to characterize the afiteed under Article 91(4) of the
Rwandan Penal Code as so-calledrfctions formellef since provision is made for

their punishment even where they proved unsucde#séihould be noted, however, that
such offences are the exception, the rule beingrtitheory, an offence can only be
punished in relation to the result envisaged byldlaanakers. In the opinion of the
Chamber, the fact that such acts are in themspbgularly dangerous because of the
high risk they carry for society, even if they falproduce results, warrants that they be
punished as an exceptional measure. The Chamlus tinglt genocide clearly falls

within the category of crimes so serious that diegl public incitement to commit such
a crime must be punished as such, even where saitément failed to produce the result
expected by the perpetrator.

6.4. Crimes against Humanity (Article 3 of the Staite)
Crimes against Humanity - Historical development

563. Crimes against humanity were recognized irCtharter and Judgment of the
Nuremberg Tribunal, as well as in Law No. 10 of @antrol Council for Germany.
Article 6(c) of the Charter of Nuremberg Tribunaffides crimes against humanity as

"..murder, extermination, enslavement, deportatma other inhumane acts committed
against any civilian population, before or durihg tvar, or persecutions on political,
racial or religious grounds in execution of or onoexion with any crime within the
jurisdiction of the Chamber, whether or not in aitddn of the domestic law of the
country where perpetrated.”

564. Article 1l of Law No. 10 of the Control Couhtiaw defined crimes against
humanity as:

"Atrocities and Offenses, including but not limitedmurder, extermination,
enslavement, deportation, imprisonment, tortuneerar other inhumane acts committed
against any civilian population or persecution ofitigal, racial or religious grounds,
whether or not in violation of the domestic lawglwd country where perpetrateti33
565. Crimes against humanity are aimed at anyi@ivippopulation and are prohibited
regardless of whether they are committed in an dreoaflict, international or internal in



charactet34. In fact, the concept of crimes against humanéty heen recognised long
before Nuremberg. On 28 May 1915, the GovernmdnEsamce, Great Britain and
Russia made a declaration regarding the massafcttes Armenian population in
Turkey, denouncing them as "crimes against humamitycivilisation for which all the
members of the Turkish government will be held oesible together with its agents
implicated in the massacres35 The 1919 Report of the Commission on the
Responsibility of the Authors of the War and ond&nément of Penalties formulated by
representatives from several States and presemted Paris Peace Conference also
referred to "offences against ... the laws of hutyari36

566. These World War | notions derived, in padpnirthe Martens clause of the Hague
Convention (IV) of 1907, which referred to "the gea established among civilised
peoples, from the laws of humanity, and the distafethe public conscience”. In 1874,
George Curtis called slavery a "crime against hutyarOther such phrases as "crimes
against mankind" and "crimes against the humanlydmppear far earlier in human
history (see 12 N.Y.L. Sch. J. Hum. Rts 545 (1995))

567. The Chamber notes that, following the Nuremlaerd Tokyo trials, the concept of
crimes against humanity underwent a gradual evauti theEichmann, Barbie, Touvier
and Paporcases.

568. In theEichmanncase, the accused, Otto Adolf Eichmann, was clangg
offences under Nazi and Nazi Collaborators (punestinLaw, 5710/1950, for his
participation in the implementation of the plan wnas the Final Solution of the Jewish
problem'. Pursuant to Section | (b) of the said: law

"Crime against humanity means any of the followaats: murder, extermination,
enslavement, starvation or deportation and othernmane acts committed against any
civilian population , and persecution on natiomatjial, religious or political
grounds.137

The district court in the Eichmann stated that esmagainst humanity differs from
genocide in that for the commission of genocidegpéntent is required. This special
intent is not required for crimes against humak8& Eichmann was convicted by the
District court and sentenced to death. Eichmanmalegd against his conviction and his
appeal was dismissed by the supreme court.

569. In theBarbie case, the accused, Klaus Barbie, who was the dfahe Gestapo in
Lyons from November 1942 to August 1944, duringwhaetime occupation of France,
was convicted in 1987 of crimes against humanityhfe role in the deportation and
extermination of civilians. Barbie appealed in e®s, but the appeal was dismissed.
For the purposes of the present Judgment, whétimgevest is the definition of crimes
against humanity employed by the Court. The Fredatrt of Cassation, in a Judgment
rendered on 20 December 1985, stated:

Crimes against humanity, within the meaning of @ei6(c) of the Charter of the
International Military Tribunal annexed to the LamdAgreement of 8 August 1945,



which were not subject to statutory limitation bétright of prosecution, even if they
were crimes which could also be classified as wianes within the meaning of Article
6(b) of the Chartervere inhumane acts and persecution committed ystematic
manner in the name of a State practising a polfageological supremacy, not only
against persons by reason of their membershipratel or religious community, but
also against the opponents of that policy, whatéwerform of their oppositiorfWords
italicized by the Courf)39

570. This was affirmed in a Judgment of the Coti€assation of 3 June 1988, in which
the Court held that:

The fact that the accused, who had been foundygfilbne of the crimes enumerated in
Article 6(c) of the Charter of the Nuremberg Trilalyrin perpetrating that crime took part
in the execution of a common plan to bring aboatdbportation or extermination of the
civilian population during the war, or persecutiamspolitical, racial or religious
grounds, constituted not a distinct offence or ggravating circumstance but rattzer
essential element of the crime against humanitysisting of the fact that the acts
charged were performed in a systematic mannereamtime of a State practising by
those means a policy of ideological suprembf(Emphasis added)

571. The definition of crimes against humanity deped inBarbie was further
developed in th@ouviercase. In that case, the accused, Paul Touviehéeai a high-
ranking officer in the Militia Kilice) of Lyons, which operated in "Vichy" France during
the German occupation. He was convicted of cringesnat humanity for his role in the
shooting of seven Jews at Rillieux on 29 June 394 reprisal for the assassination by
members of the Resistance, on the previous daped¥inister for Propaganda of the
"Vichy" Government.

572. The Court of Appeal applied the definitioncames against humanity used in
Barbie, stating that:

The specific intent necessary to establish a caganst humanity was the intention to
take part in the execution of a common plan by cdtmy, in a systematic manner,
inhuman acts or persecutions in the name of a Btatgising a policy of ideological
supremacy4il

573. Applying this definition, the Court of Appdatld that Touvier could not be guilty
of crimes against humanity since he committed tte ia question in the name of the
"Vichy" State, which was not a State practisingpliqy of ideological supremacy,
although it collaborated with Nazi Germany, whidbacly did practice such a policy.

574. The Court of Cassation allowed appeal frondewsion of the Court of Appeal, on
the grounds that the crimes committed by the actbhad been committed at the
instigation of a Gestapo officer, and to that ekteere linked to Nazi Germany, a State
practising a policy of ideological supremacy agapessons by virtue of their
membership of a racial or religious community. Hfiere the crimes could be
categorised as crimes against humanity. Touvierevastually convicted of crimes
against humanity by th@our d'Assises des Yvelinas 20 April 1994142



575. The definition of crimes against humanity useBarbie was later affirmed by the
ICTY in its VukovarRule 61 Decision of 3 April 1996 (IT-95-13-R619,2upport its
finding that crimes against humanity applied equathere the victims of the acts were
members of a resistance movement as to where¢timsiwere civilians:

"29. ... Although according to the terms of Arti@lef the Statute of this Tribunal
combatants in the traditional sense of the ternmotibe victims of a crime against
humanity, this does not apply to individuals whiogre particular point in time, carried
out acts of resistance. As the Commission of Espestablished pursuant to Security
Council resolution 780, noted, "it seems obviows trticle 5 applies first and foremost
to civilians, meaning people who are not combatartigs, however, should not lead to
any quick conclusions concerning people who atparécular point in time did bear
arms. ... Information of the overall circumstantserelevant for the interpretation of the
provision in a spirit consistent with its purpos@bc S/1994/674, para. 78).

576. This conclusion is supported by case lawhéBarbie case, the French Cour de
Cassation said that:

"inhumane acts and persecution which, in the nanaeState practising a policy of
ideological hegemony, were committed systematiaallgollectively not only against
individuals because of their membership in a ramiakligious group but also against the
adversaries of that policy whatever the form ofapgosition” could be considered a
crime against humanity. (Cass. Crim. 20 Decemb86119

577. Article 7 of the Statute of the Internatio@aiminal Court defines a crime against
humanity as any of the enumerated acts committgadudof a widespread of systematic
attack directed against any civilian populationthvknowledge of the attack. These
enumerated acts are murder; extermination; enslenerdeportation or forcible transfer
of population; imprisonment or other severe depidvaof physical liberty in violation of
fundamental rules of international law; torturgyeasexual slavery, enforced
prostitution, forced pregnancy, enforced steril@at or any other form of sexual
violence of comparable gravity; persecution agaamstidentifiable group or collectively
on political, racial, national, ethnic, culturadligious, gender or other grounds that are
universally recognised as impermissible under m&Bonal law, in connection with any
act referred to in this article or any other criwighin the jurisdiction of the Court;
enforced disappearance of persons; the crime oftegd; other inhumane acts of a
similar character intentionally causing great suifig , or serious injury to body or
mental or physical healtt3

Crimes against Humanity in Article 3 of the Statuteof the Tribunal

578. The Chamber considers that Article 3 of tteusé confers on the Chamber the
jurisdiction to prosecute persons for various ineamacts which constitute crimes
against humanity. This category of crimes may lmadly broken down into four
essential elements, namely :

() the act must be inhumane in nature and charazesing great suffering, or serious
injury to body or to mental or physical health;
(i) the act must be committed as part of a wideag or systematic attack;



(iif) the act must be committed against memberhefcivilian population;

(iv) the act must be committed on one or more digoatory grounds, namely, national,
political, ethnic, racial or religious grounds.

The act must be committed as part of a wide spreaar systematic attack.

579. The Chamber considers that it is a prereguisét the act must be committed as
part of a wide spread or systematic attack angusbia random act of violence. The act
can be part of a widespread or systematic attadkhaad not be a part of bath4

580. The concept of widespread' may be definedassive, frequent, large scale action,
carried out collectively with considerable serioessiand directed against a multiplicity
of victims. The concept of systematic' may be defias thoroughly organised and
following a regular pattern on the basis of a commolicy involving substantial public
or private resources. There is no requirementtthafpolicy must be adopted formally as
the policy of a state. There must however be same df preconceived plan or policy.
145

581. The concept of attack’ maybe defined as aminlact of the kind enumerated in
Article 3(a) to (I) of the Statute, like murder tesmination, enslavement etc. An attack
may also be non violent in nature, like imposingyatem of apartheid, which is declared
a crime against humanity in Article 1 of the Apa&ithConvention of 1973, or exerting
pressure on the population to act in a particulanmer, may come under the purview of
an attack, if orchestrated on a massive scale aisystematic manner.

The act must be directed against the civilian popalion

582. The Chamber considers that an act must betelit@gainst the civilian population if
it is to constitute a crime against humanity. Mersha the civilian population are people
who are not taking any active part in the hostisitiincluding members of the armed
forces who laid down their arms and those perstateghors de combaby sickness,
wounds, detention or any other cadgé.Where there are certain individuals within the
civilian population who do not come within the dhéfion of civilians , this does not
deprive the population of its civilian characier?

The act must be committed on discriminatory grounds

583. The Statute stipulates that inhumane acts c¢ttethagainst the civilian population
must be committed on national, political, ethnagial or religious grounds.'
Discrimination on the basis of a person's politidablogy satisfies the requirement of
political' grounds as envisaged in Article 3 of Statute. For definitions on national,
ethnic, racial or religious grounds see supra.

584. Inhumane acts committed against persons hioigfavithin any one of the
discriminatory categories could constitute crimgaiast humanity if the perpetrator's
intention was to further his attacks on the groigeriminated against on one of the



grounds mentioned in Article 3 of the Statute. Plkepetrator must have the requisite
intent for the commission of crimes against humardi48

The enumerated acts

585. Article 3 of the Statute sets out various #td$ constitute crimes against humanity,
namely: murder; extermination; enslavement; defpiortaimprisonment; torture; rape;
persecution on political, racial and religious grds; and; other inhumane acts. Although
the category of acts that constitute crimes agéinstanity are set out in Article 3, this
category is not exhaustive. Any act which is inhoman nature and character may
constitute a crime against humanity, provided tineioelements are met. This is evident
in (i) which caters for all other inhumane acts siipulated in (a) to (h) of Article 3.

586. The Chamber notes that the accused is indictedurder, extermination, torture,
rape and other acts that constitute inhumane @leessChamber in interpreting Article 3
of the Statute, shall focus its discussion on tlaese only.

Murder

587. The Chamber considers that murder is a crgaeat humanity, pursuant to Article
3 (a) of the Statute. The International Law Cominissliscussed the inhumane act of
murder in the context of the definition of crimemanst humanity and concluded that the
crime of murder is clearly understood and defimethe national law of every state and
therefore there is no need to further explain pinehibited act.

588. The Chamber notes that article 3(a) of thdigmgersion of the Statute refers to
"Murder", whilst the French version of the Statrgéers to "Assassinat". Customary
International Law dictates that it is the act ofdider” that constitutes a crime against
humanity and not "Assassinat". There are therefoffcient reasons to assume that the
French version of the Statute suffers from an @nrdranslation.

589. The Chamber defines murder as the unlawftdntional killing of a human being.
The requisite elements of murder are :

1. the victim is dead,;

2. the death resulted from an unlawful act or omrssf the accused or a subordinate;
3. at the time of the killing the accused or a sdimate had the intention to kill or inflict
grievous bodily harm on the deceased having kntvahduch bodily harm is likely to
cause the victim's death, and is reckless whetsmthdensures or not.

590. Murder must be committed as part of a widespor systematic attack against a
civilian population. The victim must be a membetho$ civilian population. The victim
must have been murdered because he was discrichiagéénst on national, ethnic,
racial, political or religious grounds.

Extermination



591. The Chamber considers that exterminatiorcisnae against humanity, pursuant to
Article 3 (c) of the Statute. Extermination is &@e which by its very nature is directed
against a group of individuals. Extermination diéférom murder in that it requires an
element of mass destruction which is not requicedrfurder.

592. The Chamber defines the essential elememstefmination as the following :

1. the accused or his subordinate participatedarkiling of certain named or described
persons;

2. the act or omission was unlawful and intentional

3. the unlawful act or omission must be part ofidespread or systematic attack;

4. the attack must be against the civilian popaoigti

5. the attack must be on discriminatory groundmeig national, political, ethnic, racial,
or religious grounds.

Torture

593. The Chamber considers that torture is a caganst humanity pursuant to Article
3(f) of the Statute. Torture may be defined as :

..any act by which severe pain or suffering, whegig/sical or mental, is intentionally
inflicted on a person for such purposes as obtgifrimm him or a third person
information or a confession, punishing him for ablee or a third person has committed
or is suspected of having committed, or intimidgtom coercing him or a third person, or
for any reason based on discrimination of any kimcen such pain or suffering is
inflicted by or at the instigation of or with thertsent or acquiescence of a public official
or other person acting in an official capacit$9

594. The Chamber defines the essential elemertstafe as :

(i) The perpetrator must intentionally inflict segghysical or mental pain or suffering
upon the victim for one or more of the followingrpases:

(a) to obtain information or a confession from ¥netim or a third person;

(b) to punish the victim or a third person for ah @ommitted or suspected of having
been committed by either of them;

(c) for the purpose of intimidating or coercing thetim or the third person;

(d) for any reason based on discrimination of aingk

(i) The perpetrator was himself an official, otext at the instigation of, or with the
consent or acquiescence of, an official or persmimgin an official capacity.

595. The Chamber finds that torture is a crimerajdiumanity if the following further
elements are satisfied :

(a) Torture must be perpetrated as part of a widespor systematic attack;

(b) the attack must be against the civilian popoihgat

(c) the attack must be launched on discriminatooygds, namely: national, ethnic,
racial, religious and political grounds.

Rape

596. Considering the extent to which rape consgtituimes against humanity, pursuant to
Article 3(g) of the Statute, the Chamber must defiape, as there is no commonly



accepted definition of this term in internatiorealvl While rape has been defined in
certain national jurisdictions as non-consensuakraourse, variations on the act of rape
may include acts which involve the insertion ofesttg and/or the use of bodily orifices
not considered to be intrinsically sexual.

597. The Chamber considers that rape is a fornggfesgsion and that the central
elements of the crime of rape cannot be capturednechanical description of objects
and body parts. The Convention against TortureQiher Cruel, Inhuman and
Degrading Treatment or Punishment does not catalegacific acts in its definition of
torture, focusing rather on the conceptual framekvod state sanctioned violence. This
approach is more useful in international law. Li&eure, rape is used for such purposes
as intimidation, degradation, humiliation, discnvaiion, punishment, control or
destruction of a person. Like torture, rape is@ation of personal dignity, and rape in
fact constitutes torture when inflicted by or a thstigation of or with the consent or
acquiescence of a public official or other persoting in an official capacity.

598. The Chamber defines rape as a physical invagia sexual nature, committed on a
person under circumstances which are coercive.&@eialence which includes rape, is
considered to be any act of a sexual nature wiiclinmitted on a person under
circumstances which are coercive. This act musoemitted :

(a) as part of a wide spread or systematic attack;

(b) on a civilian population;

(c) on certained catalogued discriminatory groumaspely: national, ethnic, political,
racial, or religious grounds.

6.5. Violations of Common Article 3 and AdditionalProtocol Il (Article 4 of the
Statute)

Article 4 of the Statute

599. Pursuant to Article 4 of the Statute, the Chamshall have the power to prosecute
persons committing or ordering to be committedaaeriviolations of Article 3 common
to the four Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1943He Protection of War Victims,
and of Additional Protocol Il thereto of 8 June T9These violations shall include, but
shall not be limited to:

a) violence to life, health and physical or memtall-being of persons, in particular
murder as well as cruel treatment such as tortougilation or any form of corporal
punishment;

b) collective punishments;

c) taking of hostages;

d) acts of terrorism;



e) outrages upon personal dignity, in particulanhiating and degrading treatment,
rape, enforced prostitution and any form of indé@ssault;

f) pillage;

g) the passing of sentences and the carrying cetefutions without previous judgment
pronounced by a regularly constituted court, affagdll the judicial guarantees which
are recognised as indispensable by civilised pspple

h) threats to commit any of the foregoing acts.

600. Prior to developing the elements for the almtesl offences contained within
Article 4 of the Statute, the Chamber deems it s&ay to comment upon the
applicability of common Article 3 and Additionaldocol Il as regards the situation
which existed in Rwanda in 1994 at the time ofdkients contained in the Indictment.

Applicability of Common Article 3 and Additional Pr otocol Il

601. The four 1949 Geneva Conventions and the A@iditional Protocol | thereto
generally apply to international armed conflict$ypmwhereas Article 3 common to the
Geneva Conventions extends a minimum thresholdiofamitarian protection as well to
all persons affected by a non-international copfagprotection which was further
developed and enhanced in the 1977 Additional Bobid. In the field of international
humanitarian law, a clear distinction as to thesholds of application has been made
between situations of international armed conflictavhich the law of armed conflicts is
applicable as a whole, situations of non-intermaidinternal) armed conflicts, where
Common Article 3 and Additional Protocol Il are &pable, and non-international armed
conflicts where only Common Article 3 is applicalfBtuations of internal disturbances
are not covered by international humanitarian law.

602. The distinction pertaining to situations offticts of a non-international character
emanates from the differing intensity of the camnfli Such distinction is inherent to the
conditions of applicability specified for Commontiste 3 or Additional Protocol Il
respectively. Common Article 3 applies to "armedftiots not of an international
character", whereas for a conflict to fall withivetambit of Additional Protocol I, it
must "take place in the territory of a High Contiiag Party between its armed forces and
dissident armed forces or other organized armedpgravhich, under responsible
command, exercise such control over a part oéistory as to enable them to carry out
sustained and concerted military operations amchpbement this Protocol”. Additional
Protocol Il does not in itself establish a criterfor a non-international conflict, rather it
merely develops and supplements the rules cont&an€dmmon Article 3 without
modifying its conditions of applicatiod50

603. It should be stressed that the ascertainnfeheantensity of a non-international
conflict does not depend on the subjective judgroéttie parties to the conflict. It
should be recalled that the four Geneva Conventiassvell as the two Protocols, were



adopted primarily to protect the victims, as wallpptential victims, of armed conflicts.

If the application of international humanitariawldepended solely on the discretionary
judgment of the parties to the conflict, in mostesthere would be a tendency for the
conflict to be minimized by the parties theretou$hon the basis of objective criteria,
both Common Article 3 and Additional Protocol llilapply once it has been established
there exists an internal armed conflict which fidftheir respective pre-determined
criterial51

604. The Security Council, when delimiting the sadbjmatter jurisdiction of the
ICTR152 incorporated violations of international humanéa law which may be
committed in the context of both an internationad an internal armed conflict:

" Given the nature of the conflict as non-interoaél in character, the Council has
incorporated within the subject-matter jurisdictmirthe Tribunal violations of
international humanitarian law which may eithercbenmitted in both international and
internal armed conflicts, such as the crime of gedeand crimes against humanity, or
may be committed only in internal armed conflistsch as violations of article 3
common to the four Geneva Conventions, as morg &ldlborated in article 4 of
Additional Protocol Il.

In that latter respect, the Security Council hasteld to take a more expansive approach
to the choice of the applicable law than the ondedying the Statute of the Yugoslav
Tribunal, and included within the subject-mattergdiction of the Rwanda Tribunal
international instruments regardless of whethey there considered part of customary
international law or whether they have customagiiyailed the individual criminal
responsibility of the perpetrator of the crime.iélg 4 of the Statute, accordingly,
includes violations of Additional Protocol Il, witicas a whole, has not yet been
universally recognized as part of customary inteonal law, for the first time
criminalizes common article 3 of the four Genevan@mtions.153

605. Although the Security Council elected to takmore expansive approach to the
choice of the subject-matter jurisdiction of theébtinal than that of the ICTY, by
incorporating international instruments regardigfisshether they were considered part
of customary international law or whether they ousdrily entailed the individual
criminal responsibilty of the perpetrator of thenee, the Chamber believes, an essential
guestion which should be addressed at this stagbhether Article 4 of the Statute
includes norms which did not, at the time the csralleged in the Indictment were
committed, form part of existing international arstiry law. Moreover, the Chamber
recalls the establishment of the ICT84 during which the UN Secretary General
asserted that in application of the principlenaflum crimen sine legéne International
Tribunal should apply rules of International Huntarian law which are beyond any
doubt parbof customary law.

606. Notwithstanding the above, a possible appreamiid be for the Chamber not to
look at the nature of the building blocks of Aréiel of the Statute nor for it to categorize
the conflict as such but, rather, to look onlyre televant parts of Common Article 3
and Additional Protocol Il in the context of thigt. Indeed, the Security Council has
itself never explicitly determined how an armedftionshould be characterised. Yet it



would appear that, in the case of the ICTY, theu8gcCouncil, by making reference to
the four Geneva Conventions, considered that thélicoin the former Yugoslavia was
an international armed conflict, although it did saggest the criteria by which it
reached this finding. Similarly, when the Secu@yuncil added Additional Protocol Il

to the subject matter jurisdiction of the ICTR stkibuld suggest that the Security Council
deemed the conflict in Rwanda as an Additional &troit11 conflict. Thus, it would not

be necessary for the Chamber to determine thegareaiture of the conflict, this having
already been pre-determined by the Security Coudilcle 4 of the Statute would be
applicable irrespective of the Additional Prototlajuestion’, so long as the conflict were
covered, at the very least, by the customary nai@ommon Article 3. Findings would
thus be made on the basis of whether or not it wereed beyond a reasonable doubt
that there has been a serious violation in the f@frone or more of the acts enumerated
in Article 4 of the Statute.

607. However, the Chamber recalls the way in wkhehProsecutor has brought some of
the counts against the accused, namely countsl®, 82 and 15. For the first four of
these, there is mention only of Common Article 3hessubject matter jurisdiction of the
particular alleged offences, whereas count 15 makesdditional reference to Additional
Protocol Il. To so add Additional Protocol Il shduiot, in the opinion of the Chamber,
be dealt with as a mere expansive enunciationrafi@ne materiaavhich has been pre-
determined by the Security Council. Rather, therilter finds it necessary and
reasonable to establish the applicability of bottm@hon Article 3 and Additional
Protocol Il individually. Thus, if an offence, asrcount 15, is charged under both
Common Article 3 and Additional Protocol II, it Wilot suffice to apply Common

Article 3 and take for granted that Article 4 oét8tatute, hence Additional Protocol Il, is
therefore automatically applicable.

608. It is today clear that the norms of Commoncdiet3 have acquired the status of
customary law in that most States, by their dorogsthal codes, have criminalized acts
which if committed during internal armed confliatpuld constitute violations of
Common Article 3. It was also held by the ICTY Ti@hamber in the Tadic judgment
155that Article 3 of the ICTY Statute (Customs of Wdneing the body of customary
international humanitarian law not covered by Aesc2, 4, and 5 of the ICTY Statute,
included the regime of protection established ui@@Enmon Article 3 applicable to
armed conflicts not of an international characidiis was in line with the view of the
ICTY Appeals Chamber stipulating that Common Adi8lbeyond doubt formed part of
customary international law, and further that thexists a corpus of general principles
and norms on internal armed conflict embracing Comrticle 3 but having a much
greater scodh6.

609. However, as aforesaid, Additional Protocaldla whole was not deemed by the
Secretary-General to have been universally recedraz part of customary international
law. The Appeals Chamber concurred with this visasmuch as "[m]any provisions of
this Protocol [ll] can now be regarded as declayabd existing rules or as having
crystallised in emerging rules of customary law[gut not all1l57



610. Whilst the Chamber is very much of the sareenas pertains to Additional
Protocol Il as a whole, it should be recalled thatrelevant Article in the context of the
ICTR is Article 4(2) (Fundamental Guarantees) otitidnal Protocol 11158 All of the
guarantees, as enumerated in Article 4 reaffirmsanpplement Common Articlel39

and, as discussed above, Common Article 3 beineasy in nature, the Chamber is of
the opinion that these guarantees did also airtieedf the events alleged in the
Indictment form part of existing international cusiary law.

Individual Criminal Responsibility

611. For the purposes of an international crimindunal which is trying individuals, it

is not sufficient merely to affirm that Common Aite 3 and parts of Article 4 of
Additional Protocol Il - which comprise the subjecttter jurisdiction of Article 4 of the
Statute - form part of international customary I&wen if Article 6 of the Statute
provides for individual criminal responsibility gertains to Articles 2, 3 and 4 of the
Statute, it must also be shown that an individoeahmitting serious violations of these
customary norms incurs, as a matter of customyidaal criminal responsibility thereby.
Otherwise, it might be argued that these instrumenty state norms applicable to States
and Parties to a conflict, and that they do naatererimes for which individuals may be
tried.

612. As regards individual criminal responsibifity serious violations of Common
Article 3, the ICTY has already affirmed this pripple in the Tadic case. In the ICTY
Appeals Chamber, the problem was posed thus:

" Even if customary international law includes aertbasic principles applicable to both
internal and international armed conflicts, Appetlargues that such provisions do not
entail individual criminal responsibility when biekees are committed in internal armed
conflicts; these provisions cannot, therefore, dathin the scope of the International
Tribunal's jurisdictioril60'

613. Basing itself on rulings of the Nuremberg Trikl, on "elements of international
practice which show that States intend to crimgeBerious breaches of customary rules
and principles on internal conflicts", as well asrational legislation designed to
implement the Geneva Conventions, the ICTY App€&€ilamber reached the conclusion:
" All of these factors confirm that customary imational law imposes criminal liability
for serious violations of common Article 3, as sieppented by other general principles
and rules on protection of victims of internal admwenflict, and for breaching certain
fundamental principles and rules regarding meadsw@ethods of combat in civil

strife 161"

614. This was affirmed by the ICTY Trial Chamberentit rendered in the Tadic
judgmeni62

615. The Chamber considers this finding of the ICAppeals Chamber convincing and
dispositive of the issue, both with respect to@esiviolations of Common Article 3 and
of Additional Protocol Il.



616. It should be noted, moreover, that Articlef he ICTR Statute states that, "The
International Tribunal for Rwanda shall have thevpoto prosecute persons committing
or ordering to be committexkrious violation®f Article 3 common to the Geneva
Conventions of 12 August 1949 for the Protectiomalr Victims, and of Additional
Protocol Il thereto of 8 June 1977" (emphasis ajlddte Chamber understands the
phrase "serious violation" to mean "a breach afla protecting important values [which]
must involve grave consequences for the victimtinea with the above-mentioned
Appeals Chamber Decision in Tadic , paragraph ®&.[iEt of serious violations which
is provided in Article 4 of the Statute is takearfr Common Article 3 - which contains
fundamental prohibitions as a humanitarian mininafrprotection for war victims - and
Article 4 of Additional Protocol Il, which equallyutlines "Fundamental Guarantees”.
The list in Article 4 of the Statute thus comprisesiousviolations of the fundamental
humanitarian guarantees which, as has been state@,aare recognized as part of
international customary law. In the opinion of theamber, it is clear that the authors of
such egregious violations must incur individuairénal responsibility for their deeds.

617. The Chamber, therefore, concludes the vigladgichese norms entails, as a matter
of customary international law, individual respduildty for the perpetrator. In addition to
this argument from custom, there is the fact thatGeneva Conventions of 1949 (and
thus Common Article 3) were ratified by Rwanda oM&y 1964 and Additional

Protocol 1l on 19 November 1984, and were thereifoferce on the territory of Rwanda
at the time of the alleged offences. Moreoverthaloffences enumerated under Article 4
of the Statute constituted crimes under Rwandarnal®94. Rwandan nationals were
therefore aware, or should have been aware, in t#34hey were amenable to the
jurisdiction of Rwandan courts in case of commissabthose offences falling under
Article 4 of the Statute.

The nature of the conflict

618. As aforesaid, it will not suffice to establistat as the criteria of Common Article 3
have been met, the whole of Article 4 of the Sethence Additional Protocol I, will be
applicable. Where alleged offences are chargedrdyate Common Article 3 and
Additional Protocol Il, which has a higher threshahe Prosecutor will need to prove
that the criteria of applicability of, on the onanad, Common Article 3 and, on the other,
Additional Protocol Il have been met. This is saduese Additional Protocol Il is a legal
instrument the overall sole purpose of which iafford protection to victims in conflicts
not of an international character. Hence, the Clerdbems it reasonable and necessary
that, prior to deciding if there have been serniofations of the provisions of Article 4
of the Statute, where a specific reference has begte to Additional Protocol Il in
counts against an accused, it must be shown taatathflict is such as to satisfy the
requirements of Additional Protocol II.

Common Article 3

619. The norms set by Common Article 3 apply toaflect as soon as it is an armed
conflict not of an international character'. An@nént question follows such a



description, namely, what constitutes an armedlimb®fThe Appeals Chamber in the
Tadic decision on Jurisdicti@®3 held "that an armed conflict exists whenever th&re
[...] protracted armed violence between governmenithorities and organized armed
groups or between such groups within a State.rlatemal humanitarian law applies
from the initiation of such armed conflicts andexnds beyond the cessation of hostilities
until [...] in the case of internal conflicts, agoeful settlement is reached". Similarly, the
Chamber notes that the ICRC commentary on CommuaoléB164 suggests useful
criteria resulting from the various amendmentsuised during the Diplomatic
Conference of Geneva, 1948ter alia

That the Party in revolt against te jureGovernment possesses an organized military
force, an authority responsible for its acts, agtiithin a determinate territory and
having the means of respecting and ensuring theece$or the Convention.

That the legal Government is obliged to have rez®two the regular military forces
against insurgents organized as military in possessd a part of the national territory.

(a) That thede jureGovernment has recognized the insurgents as esdhigs; or
(b) that it has claimed for itself the rights dbelligerent; or

(c) that it has accorded the insurgents recognédmbelligerents for the purposes only of
the present Convention; or

(d) that the dispute has been admitted to the agehthe Security Council or the
General Assembly of the United Nations as beiny@at to international peace, a breach
of peace, or an act of aggression.

620. The above reference’ criteria were enunciaseal means of distinguishing genuine
armed conflicts from mere acts of banditry or uamiged and short-lived
insurrectiond65 The term, armed conflict' in itself suggestseRkistence of hostilities
between armed forces organized to a greater arlestent66. This consequently rules
out situations of internal disturbances and terssiéor a finding to be made on the
existence of an internal armed conflict in theitery of Rwanda at the time of the events
alleged, it will therefore be necessary to evallmatn the intensity and organization of
the parties to the conflict.

621. Evidence presented in relation to paragraphk &f the Indictmerdt67, namely the
testimony of Major-General Dallaire, has shown ¢hterhave been a civil war between
two groups, being on the one side, the governmémtzags, the FAR, and on the other
side, the RPF. Both groups were well-organizedamsidered to be armies in their own
right. Further, as pertains to the intensity offtio) all observers to the events, including
UNAMIR and UN Special rapporteurs, were unanimausharacterizing the
confrontation between the two forces as a warngernal armed conflict. Based on the
foregoing, the Chamber finds there existed atithe bf the events alleged in the




Indictment an armed conflict not of an internatioctzaracter as covered by Common
Article 3 of the 1949 Geneva Conventions.

Additional Protocol Il

622. As stated above, Additional Protocol Il applie conflicts which "take place in the
territory of a High Contracting Party between itsad forces and dissident armed forces
or other organized armed groups which, under resptencommand, exercise such
control over a part of its territory as to enalblerh to carry out sustained and concerted
military operations and to implement this Protocol"

623. Thus, the conditions to be met to fulfil thetaerial requirements of applicability of
Additional Protocol Il at the time of the eventiegkd in the Indictment would entail
showing that:

(i) an armed conflict took place in the territofyaoHigh Contracting Party, namely
Rwanda, between its armed forces and dissidentdafonees or other organized armed
groups;

(i) the dissident armed forces or other organiaeded groups were under responsible
command,;

(iii) the dissident armed forces or other organiaeded groups were able to exercise
such control over a part of their territory as talele them to carry out sustained and
concerted military operations; and

(iv) the dissident armed forces or other organaeded groups were able to implement
Additional Protocol II.

624. As per Common Article 3, these criteria havbé applied objectively, irrespective
of the subjective conclusions of the parties inedln the conflict. A number of
precisions need to be made about the said criteivato the Chamber making a finding
thereonl68

625. The concept of armed conflict has already ldesrussed in the previous section
pertaining to Common Article 3. It suffices to rié¢hat an armed conflict is
distinguished from internal disturbances by thesl@f intensity of the conflict and the
degree of organization of the parties to the conflinder Additional Protocol Il, the
parties to the conflict will usually either be thevernment confronting dissident armed
forces, or the government fighting insurgent orgadiarmed groups. The term, armed
forces' of the High Contracting Party is to be dedi broadly, so as to cover all armed
forces as described within national legislations.

626. The armed forces opposing the government beughder responsible command,
which entails a degree of organization within thmed group or dissident armed forces.
This degree of organization should be such so asdble the armed group or dissident



forces to plan and carry out concerted militaryrapens, and to impose discipline in the
name of ale factoauthority. Further, these armed forces must be @bilominate a
sufficient part of the territory so as to maintairstained and concerted military
operations and to apply Additional Protocol Il.dssence, the operations must be
continuous and planned. The territory in their colns usually that which has eluded the
control of the government forces.

627. In the present case, evidence has been pedgerthe Chamber which showed there
was at the least a conflict not of a internatiataracter in Rwanda at the time of the
events alleged in the Indictmé&®®. The Chamber, also taking judicial notice of a
number of UN official documents dealing with thenfiiwt in Rwanda in 1994, finds, in
addition to the requirements of Common Article &gemet, that the material conditions
listed above relevant to Additional Protocol Il leébeen fulfilled. It has been shown that
there was a conflict between, on the one handR#¥e, under the command of General
Kagame, and, on the other, the governmental fothes;AR. The RPF increased its
control over the Rwandan territory from that agraethe Arusha Accords to over half of
the country by mid-May 1994, and carried out camtus and sustained military
operations until the cease fire on 18 July 1994ctvihrought the war to an end. The RPF
troops were disciplined and possessed a structeagl@rship which was answerable to
authority. The RPF had also stated to the IntesnatiCommittee of the Red Cross that it
was bound by the rules of International Humanitate&a170 The Chamber finds the

said conflict to have been an internal armed conflithin the meaning of Additional
Protocol Il. Further, the Chamber finds that canftook place at the time of the events
alleged in the Indictment.

Ratione personae

628. Two distinct issues arise with respect toqeakjurisdiction over serious violations
of Common Article 3 and Additional Protocol Il -etltlass of victims and the class of
perpetrators.

The class of victims

629. Paragraph 10 of the Indictment reads, "Theémicreferred to in this Indictment
were, at all relevant times, persons not taking@ive part in the hostilities". This is a
material averment for charges involving Articlend$much as Common Article 3 is for
the protection of "persons taking no active pathim hostilities” (Common Article 3(1)),
and Article 4 of Additional Protocol Il is for th@otection of, "all persons who do not
take a direct part or who have ceased to takempadstilities". These phrases are so
similar that, for the Chamber's purposes, they beafreated as synonymous. Whether
the victims referred to in the Indictment amdeedpersons not taking an active part in
the hostilities is a factual question, which hasrbeonsidered in the Factual Findings on
the General Allegations (paragraphs 5-11 of théctnuent).

The class of perpetrators



630. The four Geneva Conventions - as well aswioeAdditional Protocols - as stated
above, were adopted primarily to protect the vistms well as potential victims of armed
conflicts. This implies thus that the legal instemts are primarily addressed to persons
who by virtue of their authority, are responsile the outbreak of, or are otherwise
engaged in the conduct of hostilities. The categbmpyersons to be held accountable in
this respect then, would in most cases be limibetbmmanders, combatants and other
members of the armed forces.

631. Due to the overall protective and humanitaparpose of these international legal
instruments, however, the delimitation of this gatgy of persons bound by the
provisions in Common Article 3 and Additional Protb1l should not be too restricted.
The duties and responsibilities of the Geneva Cotimes and the Additional Protocols,
hence, will normally apply only to individuals dof eanks belonging to the armed forces
under the military command of either of the belteye parties, or to individuals who
were legitimately mandated and expected, as poficals or agents or persons
otherwise holding public authority de factorepresenting the Government, to support or
fulfil the war efforts. The objective of this aph, thus, would be to apply the
provisions of the Statute in a fashion which cquoegls best with the underlying
protective purpose of the Conventions and the Eai$o

632. However, the Indictment does not specificaltgr that the accused falls in the class
of persons who may be held responsible for sen@iations of Common Article 3 and
Additional Protocol Il. It has not been allegedtttiee accused was officially a member of
the Rwandan armed forces' (in its broadest sels®uld, hence, be objected that, as a
civilian, Article 4 of the Statute, which conceithe law of armed conflict, does not apply
to him.

633. Itis, in fact, well-established, at leastsithe Tokyo trials, that civilians may be
held responsible for violations of internationahtanitarian law. Hirota, the former
Foreign Minister of Japan, was convicted at Tokyocrimes committed during the rape
of NankindL71 Other post-World War Il trials unequivocally sappthe imposition of
individual criminal liability for war crimes on ciNans where they have a link or
connection with a Party to the conflig®2 The principle of holding civilians liable for
breaches of the laws of war is, moreover, favored bonsideration of the humanitarian
object and purpose of the Geneva Conventions anAdhitional Protocols, which is to
protect war victims from atrocities.

634. Thus it is clear from the above that the latwwar must apply equally to civilians as
to combatants in the conventional sense. FurtherChamber notes, in light of the above
dicta, that the accused was not, at the time oé#eats in question, a mere civilian but a
bourgmestre. The Chamber therefore concludesitizat established factually, the
accused could fall in the class of individuals whay be held responsible for serious
violations of international humanitarian law, inrfpeular serious violations of Common
Article 3 and Additional Protocol 1.

Ratione loci



635. There is no clear provision on applicabitayione locieither in Common Article 3
or Additional Protocol Il. However, in this respeadditional Protocol 1l seems slightly
clearer, in so far as it provides that the Protatalll be applied "to all persons affected
by an armed conflict as defined in Article 1". Tétmmentary thereoh73 specifies that
this applicability is irrespective of the exactdtion of the affected person in the territory
of the State engaged in the conflict. The questitapplicabilityratione lociin non-
international armed conflicts, when only Commonidet 3 is of relevance should be
approached the same way, i.e. the article musppkea in the whole territory of the
State engaged in the conflict. This approach wiksvwed by the Appeals Chamber in its
decision on jurisdiction in Tadic , wherein it waald that "the rules contained in
[common] Article 3 also apply outside the narrovegphical context of the actual
theatre of combat operatioig4.

636. Thus the mere fact that Rwanda was engagad &mmed conflict meeting the
threshold requirements of Common Article 3 and Addal Protocol Il means that these
instruments would apply over the whole territorypée encompassing massacres which
occurred away from the war front'. From this folbthat it is not possible to apply rules
in one part of the country (i.e. Common Articlea®)d other rules in other parts of the
country (i.e. Common Article 3 and Additional Proobll). The aforesaid, however, is
subject to the caveat that the crimes must nobbawtted by the perpetrator for purely
personal motives.

Conclusion

637. The applicability of Common Article 3 and Atldnal Protocol Il has been dealt
with above and findings made thereon in the coraéte temporal setting of events
alleged in the Indictment. It remains for the Chamto make its findings with regard the
accused's culpability under Article 4 of the Statdthis will be dealt with in section 7 of
the judgment.

7. LEGAL FINDINGS

7.1. Counts 6, 8, 10 and 12- Violations of Commonr#icle 3 (murder and cruel
treatment) and Count 15 - Violations of Common Artcle 3 and Additional Protocol
Il (outrages upon personal dignity, in particular rape...)

638. Counts 6, 8, 10, and 12 of the Indictment gh@kayesu with Violations of
Common Article 3 of the 1949 Geneva Conventiond, @aunt 15 charges Akayesu of
Violations of Common Article 3 of the 1949 Genevan€entions and the 1977
Additional Protocol Il thereto. All these count®aovered by Article 4 of the Statute.

639. It has already been proved beyond reasonahlat that there was an armed conflict
not of an international character between the Govent of Rwanda and the RPF in
1994 at the time of the events alleged in the ool 75 The Chamber found the
conflict to meet the requirements of Common Artiglas well as Additional Protocol I1.



640. For Akayesu to be held criminally responsibider Article 4 of the Statute, it is
incumbent on the Prosecutor to prove beyond a nedd® doubt that Akayesu acted for
either the Government or the RPF in the executfdheir respective conflict objectives.
As stipulated earlier in this judgment, this implibat Akayesu would incur individual
criminal responsibility for his acts if it were p@d that by virtue of his authority, he is
either responsible for the outbreak of, or is othee directly engaged in the conduct of
hostilities. Hence, the Prosecutor will have to dastrate to the Chamber and prove that
Akayesu was either a member of the armed forcesruhé military command of either
of the belligerent parties, or that he was legitehamandated and expected, as a public
official or agent or person otherwise holding palaluthority orde factorepresenting the
Government, to support or fulfil the war effortsdeed, the Chamber recalls that Article
4 of the Statute also applies to civilians.

641. Evidence presented during trial establishad #t the time of the events alleged in
the Indictment, Akayesu wore a military jacket,read a rifle, he assisted the military on
their arrival in Taba by undertaking a number gk& including reconnaissance and
mapping of the commune, and the setting up of radiomunications, and he allowed
the military to use his office premises. The Prasercrelied in part on these facts to
demonstrate that there was a nexus between tlmmaci Akayesu and the conflict.
Further the Prosecutor argued that reference byesato individuals as RPF
accomplices was indicative of Akayesu connectirggdations to the conflict between the
Government and the RPF.

642. It has been established in this judgmentAkalesu embodied the communal
authority and that he held an executive civiliasipon in the territorial administrative
subdivision of Commune. However, the Prosecutomdidbring sufficient evidence to
show how and in what capacity Akayesu was supmpthie Government effort against
the RPF. The evidence as pertains to the weariagnfitary jacket and the carrying of a
rifle, in the opinion of the Chamber, are not sigaint in demonstrating that Akayesu
actively supported the war effort. Furthermore, @@amber finds that the limited
assistance given to the military by the accusddsnole as the head of the commune
does not suffice to establish that he actively suiga the war effort. Moreover, the
Chamber recalls it has been proved that refereioc@®F accomplices in the context of
the events which occurred in Taba were to be utolmisas meaning Tutdi/6

643. Considering the above, and based on all tltkeeee presented in this case, the
Chamber finds that it has not been proved beyoasoable doubt that the acts
perpetrated by Akayesu in the commune of Tabaeatithe of the events alleged in the
Indictment were committed in conjunction with threnad conflict. The Chamber further
finds that it has not been proved beyond reasordthlet that Akayesu was a member of
the armed forces, or that he was legitimately meetdand expected, as a public official
or agent or person otherwise holding public autian de factorepresenting the
Government, to support or fulfil the war efforts.

644. The Tribunal therefore finds that Jean-Pawdysisu did not incur individual
criminal responsibility under counts 6, 8, 10, 1A% 0f the Indictment.



7.2. Count 5 - Crimes against humanity (murder)

645. Count 5 of the indictment charges the Accwsgiéid a crime against humanity
(murder), pursuant to Article 3(a) of the Statdibe the acts alleged in paragraphs 15 and
18 of the indictment.

646. The definition of crimes against humanityJuiiing the various elements that
comprise the enumerated offences under ArticletB®fStatute have already been
discussed.

647. The Chamber finds beyond a reasonable doabtttl Accused was present and
addressed a gathering in Gishyeshye sector on dneimg of 19 April 1994. The
Chamber however finds that it has not been proesomd a reasonable doubt that the
Accused during this address, mentioned the naméswvéial Rukundakuvuga or
Emmanuel Sempabwa as Tutsi to be killed and asudt thereof they were subsequently
killed.

648. The Chamber finds beyond a reasonable doabtthing his search for Ephrem
Karangwa, the Accused participated in the killiigsonon Mutijima, Thaddée
Uwanyiligra and Jean Chrysostome, by ordering ttieaiths and being present when they
were killed.

649. The Chamber finds beyond a reasonable doab&tmon Mutijima, Thaddée
Uwanyiligra and Jean Chrysostome were civiliandnno active part in the hostilities
that prevailed in Rwanda in 1994 and the only redley were killed is because they
were Tutsi.

650. The Chamber finds beyond a reasonable doabirtlordering the killing of Simon
Mutijima, Thaddée Uwanyiligra and Jean Chrysostaime Accused had the requisite
intent to kill them as part of a widespread or sysdtic attack against the civilian
population of Rwanda on ethnic grounds.

651. The Chamber finds beyond a reasonable doabirtlordering the killing of Simon
Mutijima, Thaddée Uwanyiligra and Jean Chrysostaime Accused is individually
criminally responsible for the death of these wndj pursuant to Article 6(1) of the
Statute.

652. The Chamber finds beyond a reasonable doabtitare was a widespread and
systematic attack against the civilian populatioiRivanda on 19 April 1994 and the
conduct of the Accused formed part of this attack.

653. The Chamber finds beyond a reasonable doabttté killing of Simon Mutijima,
Thaddée Uwanyiligra and Jean Chrysostome condituteder committed, as part of a
widespread or systematic attack on the civilianytaion on ethnic grounds and as such
constitutes a crime against humanity. Accordintiig, Chamber finds beyond a
reasonable doubt that the Accused is guilty asgelthin count 5 of the indictment.



7.3. Count 7 - Crimes against Humanity (murder)

654. Count 7 of the indictment charges the Accwsgiéid a crime against humanity
(murder), pursuant to Article 3(a) of the Statdibe the acts alleged in paragraph 19 of
the indictment.

655. The definition of crimes against humanityJuidiing the various elements that
comprise the enumerated offences under ArticletB®fStatute have already been
discussed.

656. The Chamber finds beyond a reasonable doabothl9 April 1994, the Accused
took eight detained refugees who were civilians\ahd did not take any active part in
the hostilities that prevailed in Rwanda in 1994 Aanded them over to the local militia,
known as the Interahamwe with orders that theyilbedk

657. The Chamber finds beyond a reasonable doabtttl Interahamwe, acting on the
orders from the Accused killed these eight refugatthe bureau communal in the
presence of the Accused.

658. The Chamber finds beyond a reasonable doabirtlordering the killing of the

eight refugees, the Accused had the requisite timbekill them as part of a widespread or
systematic attack against the civilian populatibRwanda on ethnic grounds and as
such he is criminally responsible for the killinjtbese eight refugees.

659. The Chamber finds beyond a reasonable doabirtlordering the killing of the
eight refugees, the Accused is individually crinipaesponsible for the death of these
victims, pursuant to Article 6(1) of the Statute.

660. The Chamber finds beyond a reasonable doabtttare was a widespread and
systematic attack against the civilian populatioiRivanda on 19 April 1994 and the
conduct of the Accused formed part of this attack.

661. The Chamber finds beyond a reasonable doabttté killing of these eight

refugees constitutes murder committed, as partvatiaspread or systematic attack on
the civilian population on ethnic grounds and ashstonstitutes a crime against
humanity. Accordingly, the Chamber finds beyoné@aspnable doubt that the Accused is
guilty as charged in count 7 of the indictment.

7.4. Count 9 - Crimes against Humanity (murder)
662. Count 9 of the indictment charges the Accwsgiéid a crime against humanity

(murder), pursuant to Article 3(a) of the Statdibe the acts alleged in paragraph 20 of
the indictment.



663. The definition of crimes against humanityJuldiing the various elements that
comprise the enumerated offences under ArticletB®fStatute have already been
discussed.

664. The Chamber finds beyond a reasonable doabbth19 April 1994, the Accused
ordered the local people and militia known as titerehamwe to kill intellectual people.

665. The Chamber finds beyond a reasonable doabtté Interahamwe and the local
population, acting on the orders of the Accusel@difive teachers namely; a professor
known as Samuel; Tharcisse who was killed in tlesg@nce of the Accused; Theogene,
Phoebe Uwineze and her fiancé.

666. The Chamber finds beyond a reasonable doabttbse five teachers were civilians
and did not take any active part in the hostilitlest prevailed in Rwanda in 1994.

667. The Chamber finds beyond a reasonable doabttbse five teachers were killed
because they were Tutsi.

668. The Chamber finds beyond a reasonable doabirtlordering the killing of these
five teachers, the Accused had the requisite iritekill them as part of a widespread or
systematic attack against the civilian populatibRwanda on ethnic grounds.

669. The Chamber finds beyond a reasonable doabirtlordering the killing of these
five teachers, the Accused is individually crimlgaksponsible for the death of these
victims, pursuant to Article 6(1) of the Statute.

670. The Chamber finds beyond a reasonable doabttare was a widespread and
systematic attack against the civilian populatioiRivanda on 19 April 1994 and the
conduct of the Accused formed part of this attack.

671. The Chamber finds, beyond a reasonable dbabttte killing of these five people
constitute murder committed, as part of a widegparasystematic attack on the civilian
population on ethnic grounds and as such consitut@ime against humanity.
Accordingly, the Chamber finds beyond a reasondbigt that the Accused is guilty as
charged in count 9 of the indictment.

7.5. Count 4 - Direct and Public Incitement to comnt Genocide

672. Count 4 deals with the allegations describguaragraphs 14 and 15 of the
Indictment, relating, essentially, to the speet¢has Akayesu reportedly made at a
meeting held in Gishyeshye on 19 April 1994. ThaesBcutor alleges that, through his
speeches, Akayesu committed the crime of directpaidic incitement to commit
genocide, a crime punishable under Article 2(3)fdhe Statute.



673. The Trial Chamber made the following factuadlings on the events described in
paragraphs 14 and 15 of the Indictment. The Chamstsatisfied beyond a reasonable
doubt that:

(i) Akayesu, in the early hours of 19 April 199dined a crowd of over 100 people
which had gathered around the body of a young mewfttbe Interahamwe in
Gishyeshye.

(i) He seized that opportunity to address the feeapd, owing, particularly, to his
functions as bourgmestre and his authority ovepthulation, he led the gathering and
the proceedings.

(iii) It has been established that Akayesu theartyeurged the population to unite in
order to eliminate what he termed the sole eneheyatcomplices of the Inkotanyi.

(iv) On the basis of consistent testimonies helaroughout the proceedings and the
evidence of Dr. Ruzindana, appearing as expertesgmn linguistic matters, the
Chamber is satisfied beyond a reasonable doubthibaiopulation understood Akayesu's
call as one to kill the Tutsi. Akayesu himself vimky aware of the impact of his speech
on the crowd and of the fact that his call to fighgainst the accomplices of the Inkotanyi
would be construed as a call to kill the Tutsi @ngral.

(v) During the said meeting, Akayesu received ftbm Interahamwe documents which
included lists of names, and read from the listhé&crowd by stating, in particular, that
the names were those of RPF accomplices.

(vi) Akayesu testified that the lists containedhexsally, the name of Ephrem Karangwa,
whom he named specifically, while being fully awafe¢he consequences of doing so.
Indeed, he admitted before the Chamber that, dirtteeof the events alleged in the
Indictment, to label anyone in public as an accarepf the RPF would put such a
person in danger.

(vii) The Chamber is of the opinion that there saaisal relationship between Akayesu's
speeches at the gathering of 19 April 1994 anctiiseiing widespread massacres of Tutsi
in Taba.

674. From the foregoing, the Chamber is satisfiegbhd a reasonable doubt that, by the
above-mentioned speeches made in public and iblecgplace, Akayesu had the intent
to directly create a particular state of mind is &udience necessary to lead to the
destruction of the Tutsi group, as such. Accordintiie Chamber finds that the said acts
constitute the crime of direct and public incitemnencommit genocide, as defined
above.

675. In addition, the Chamber finds that the diegd public incitement to commit
genocide as engaged in by Akayesu, was indeedsafatand did lead to the destruction
of a great number of Tutsi in the commune of Taba.

7.6. Count 11 - Crimes against Humanity (torture)

676. In the light of its factual findings with ragao the allegations set forth in
paragraphs 16,17, 21, 22 and 23 of the IndictnteatTribunal considers the criminal
responsibility of the Accused on Count 11 for hitsan relation to the beatings of
Victims U, V, W, X, Y and Z.



677. The Tribunal notes that evidence has beerpred at trial regarding the beating of
victims not specifically named in paragraphs 18122 and 23 of the Indictment.
Witness J, for example, testified that she waspad@nd her brother was beaten by the
Accused. As counts 11 and 12 are restricted toiactdation to the beatings of Victims
U, V, W, X, Y and Z, the Tribunal will restrict itegal findings to these acts.

678. The Tribunal notes that paragraph 16 of tkiectment alleges that the Accused
threatened to kill the husband and child of VictimThe factual finding of the Tribunal

is that the Accused threatened to kill Victim Ut her husband and child. The Tribunal
considers that the allegations set forth in thecinaent sufficiently informed the

Accused, in accordance with the requirements offalaeess, of the charge against him.
The material allegation is that he threatened Widtl. Whether the threat was against her
life or the life of her immediate family is not lglty significant in the Tribunal's view.

679. The Tribunal notes that Paragraph 21 of tdeetment refers to "communal police"
without reference to the Interahamwe, although dtagh 23 refers to "men under Jean
Paul Akayesu's authority”. In its factual findingse Tribunal has determined that only
Mugenzi was a communal police officer. The othespe actively involved in the
interrogation and beating of Victim Z and possithlg interrogation of Victim W was
Francois, an Interahamwe. As Francois and Mugegge woth acting in the presence of
and under the immediate authority of the Accusedyaurgemester, the Tribunal finds
that in relation to the Accused the acts of Frasmoady be treated as equivalent to the
acts of Mugenzi.

680. The Tribunal notes that the Accused himsetigppated in the beating of Victim Y

by hitting her on the back with a club, and thetioggof Victim Z by stepping on his face
and holding his foot there while others beat hinms hlleged that he interrogated them
but it is not specifically alleged in Paragraphsa®tl 23 of the Indictment that the
Accused committed acts of physical violence. Thieual finds, however, that the
allegations in the Indictment were sufficient netto the Accused of the incidents in
guestion, and that the exact role of the Accusdtigse incidents was a matter which was
adjudicated at trial in accordance with the requeats of due process. For these reasons,
the Tribunal finds that the Accused may be judgedioally responsible for his direct
participation in these beatings, despite the aleseha specific allegation of direct
participation by the Accused in the relevant paaipgs of the Indictment.

681. The Tribunal interprets the word "torture" sas forth in Article 3(f) of its Statute,

in accordance with the definition of torture setlian the United Nations Convention
Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrgdireatment or Punishment, that is
"any act by which severe pain or suffering, whetbtgysical or mental, is intentionally
inflicted on a person for such purposes as obtgifrimm him or a third person
information or a confession, punishing him for ablee or a third person has committed
or is suspected of having committed, or intimidgtom coercing him or a third person, or
for any reason based on discrimination of any kimoen such pain or suffering is
inflicted by or at the instigation of or with thertsent or acquiescence of a public official
or other person acting in an official capacity."



682. The Tribunal finds that the following acts auitted by the Accused or by others in
the presence of the Accused, at his instigatiomitir his consent or acquiescence,
constitute torture:

() the interrogation of Victim U, under threather life, by the Accused at the bureau
communal, on 19 April 1994;

(i) the beating of Victim Y outside of her housgthe Accused and Mugenzi on 20
April 1994,

(iii) the interrogation of Victim Y, under threat ter life, by the Accused, and the
beating of Victim Y under interrogation by Mugeniri the presence of the Accused, at a
mine at Buguli on 20 April 1994;

(iv) the interrogation of Victim W, under threather life, at a mine at Buguli by the
Accused, on 20 April 1994;

(v) the beating of Victim Z under interrogation the Accused, and by Mugenzi and
Francois in the presence of the Accused, in GigiyeSector, on 20 April 1994;

(vi) the forcing of Victim Z to beat Victim Y undénterrogation, by Francois in the
presence of the Accused, in Gishyeshye SectorQdkp2il 1994;

(vii) the beating of Victim Z and Victim V by Mugenand Francois and the
interrogation of Victim V, under threat to his lifiey the Accused outside the house of
Victim V, on 20 April 1994,

683. Accordingly, the Tribunal finds the Accusehrgnally responsible on Count 11
under Article 6(1) of its Statute for commissiontieé following acts of torture as crimes
against humanity under Article 3(a) of its Statute:

() his interrogation of Victim U, under threather life, at the bureau communal on 19
April 1994,

(i) his beating of Victim Y, outside of her housm 20 April 1994;

(iii) his interrogation of Victim Y, under threat her life, at a mine at Buguli on 20 April
1994,

(iv) his interrogation of Victim W, under threat ber life, at a mine at Buguli on 20 April
1994,

(v) his beating of Victim Z in Gishyeshye Sectan,20 April 1994;

(vi) his interrogation of Victim V, under threat kas life, outside of his house, on 20
April 1994.

684. The Tribunal finds the Accused criminally respible on Count 11 under Article
6(1) of its Statute for implicitly ordering, as Wwas instigating, aiding and abetting, the
following acts of torture, which were committedhis presence by men acting on his
behalf, as crimes against humanity under Artichg 8f its Statute:

() the beating of Victim Y outside of her houseMygenzi on 20 April 1994;

(i) the beating of Victim Y, under interrogatiooy Mugenzi, at a mine at Buguli on 20
April 1994,

(iif) the beating of Victim Z, under interrogatioby Mugenzi and Francois, in
Gishyeshye Sector on 20 April 1994;

(iv) the forcing of Victim Z to beat Victim Y, undénterrogation, by Francois, in
Gishyeshye Sector on 20 April 1994.

7.7. Count 13 (rape) and Count 14 (other inhumanecss) - Crimes against

Humanity



685. In the light of its factual findings with ragao the allegations of sexual violence set
forth in paragraphs 12A and 12B of the Indictmém, Tribunal considers the criminal
responsibility of the Accused on Count 13, crimgaiast humanity (rape), punishable by
Article 3(g) of the Statute of the Tribunal and @b@4, crimes against humanity (other
inhumane acts), punishable by Article 3(i) of thatGte.

686. In considering the extent to which acts olus¢xiolence constitute crimes against
humanity under Article 3(g) of its Statute, thebtmal must define rape, as there is no
commonly accepted definition of the term in inte¢io@al law. The Tribunal notes that
many of the witnesses have used the term "rapiiein testimony. At times, the
Prosecution and the Defence have also tried ta ahicexplicit description of what
happened in physical terms, to document what theesses mean by the term "rape”.
The Tribunal notes that while rape has been hisatlyi defined in national jurisdictions
as non-consensual sexual intercourse, variationseoform of rape may include acts
which involve the insertion of objects and/or ttse wf bodily orifices not considered to
be intrinsically sexual. An act such as that désdiby Witness KK in her testimony -
the Interahamwes thrusting a piece of wood intcstheual organs of a woman as she lay
dying - constitutes rape in the Tribunal's view.

687. The Tribunal considers that rape is a forraggression and that the central
elements of the crime of rape cannot be capturednechanical description of objects
and body parts. The Tribunal also notes the culgemasitivities involved in public
discussion of intimate matters and recalls thefphmeluctance and inability of witnesses
to disclose graphic anatomical details of sexualevice they endured. The United
Nations Convention Against Torture and Other Crudluman and Degrading Treatment
or Punishment does not catalogue specific acts idefinition of torture, focusing rather
on the conceptual framework of state-sanctionetbna®. The Tribunal finds this
approach more useful in the context of internafitena. Like torture, rape is used for
such purposes as intimidation, degradation, hutimhadiscrimination, punishment,
control or destruction of a person. Like tortuie is a violation of personal dignity, and
rape in fact constitutes torture when it is inBidtby or at the instigation of or with the
consent or acquiescence of a public official oeoterson acting in an official capacity.

688. The Tribunal defines rape as a physical imrasi a sexual nature, committed on a
person under circumstances which are coerciveTTibeinal considers sexual violence,
which includes rape, as any act of a sexual nathieh is committed on a person under
circumstances which are coercive. Sexual violese®t limited to physical invasion of
the human body and may include acts which do natlve penetration or even physical
contact. The incident described by Witness KK inchhthe Accused ordered the
Interahamwe to undress a student and force hey gyehnastics naked in the public
courtyard of the bureau communal, in front of antpconstitutes sexual violence. The
Tribunal notes in this context that coercive cirstimmces need not be evidenced by a
show of physical force. Threats, intimidation, ekt and other forms of duress which
prey on fear or desperation may constitute coer@ad coercion may be inherent in
certain circumstances, such as armed conflictenthitary presence of Interahamwe
among refugee Tutsi women at the bureau commuegal& violence falls within the



scope of "other inhumane acts", set forth Artiqlg &f the Tribunal's Statute, "outrages
upon personal dignity,” set forth in Article 4(d)tbe Statute, and "serious bodily or
mental harm,” set forth in Article 2(2)(b) of theafute.

689. The Tribunal notes that as set forth by tles@&sution, Counts 13-15 are drawn on
the basis of acts as described in paragraphs E{@)L2(B) of the Indictment. The
allegations in these paragraphs of the Indictmentimited to events which took place
"on or near the bureau communal premises."” Martge@beatings, rapes and murders
established by the evidence presented took plaeg &iam the bureau communal
premises, and therefore the Tribunal does not raalgdegal findings with respect to
these incidents pursuant to Counts 13, 14 and 15.

690. The Tribunal also notes that on the basictsf @escribed in paragraphs 12(A) and
12(B), the Accused is charged only pursuant tockatB(g) (rape) and 3(i) (other
inhumane acts) of its Statute, but not Article @tajrder) or Article 3(f)(torture).

Similarly, on the basis of acts described in paaplgs 12(A) and 12(B), the Accused is
charged only pursuant to Article 4(e)(outrages upersonal dignity) of its Statute, and
not Article 4(a)(violence to life, health and phgadior mental well-being of persons, in
particular murder as well as cruel treatment sisctodure, mutilation or any form of
corporal punishment). As these paragraphs aresfietenced elsewhere in the Indictment
in connection with these other relevant Articlestef Statute of the Tribunal, the
Tribunal concludes that the Accused has not beargeld with the beatings and killings
which have been established as Crimes Against HilynanViolations of Article 3
Common to the Geneva Conventions. The Tribunals)dt@wever, that paragraphs

12(A) and 12(B) are referenced in Counts 1-3, Gelgoand it considers the beatings and
killings, as well as sexual violence, in connectiagth those counts.

691. The Tribunal has found that the Accused hadar to know and in fact knew that
acts of sexual violence were occurring on or neampremises of the bureau communal
and that he took no measures to prevent theseptsish the perpetrators of them. The
Tribunal notes that it is only in considerationGrunts 13, 14 and 15 that the Accused is
charged with individual criminal responsibility uerdSection 6(3) of its Statute. As set
forth in the Indictment, under Article 6(3) "an iadiual is criminally responsible as a
superior for the acts of a subordinate if he orlgiewv or had reason to know that the
subordinate was about to commit such acts or had do and the superior failed to take
the necessary and reasonable measures to precérads or punish the perpetrators
thereof." Although the evidence supports a findimaf a superior/subordinate
relationship existed between the Accused and teeadhamwe who were at the bureau
communal, the Tribunal notes that there is no atieg in the Indictment that the
Interahamwe, who are referred to as "armed lochtiail were subordinates of the
Accused. This relationship is a fundamental eleroétite criminal offence set forth in
Article 6(3). The amendment of the Indictment watiditional charges pursuant to

Article 6(3) could arguably be interpreted as inipdyan allegation of the command
responsibility required by Article 6(3). In fairre® the Accused, the Tribunal will not
make this inference. Therefore, the Tribunal fitig® it cannot consider the criminal
responsibility of the Accused under Article 6(3).



692. The Tribunal finds, under Article 6(1) of 8atute, that the Accused, by his own
words, specifically ordered, instigated, aided ahdtted the following acts of sexual
violence:

(i) the multiple acts of rape of ten girls and wammcluding Witness JJ, by numerous
Interahamwe in the cultural center of the bureauroonal;

(i) the rape of Witness OO by an Interahamwe nafwmine in a field near the bureau
communal;

(iii) the forced undressing and public marchingodfantal naked at the bureau
communal.

693. The Tribunal finds, under Article 6(1) of 8atute, that the Accused aided and
abetted the following acts of sexual violence, lbgvang them to take place on or near
the premises of the bureau communal, while he wesept on the premises in respect of
(i) and in his presence in respect of (ii) and,(aind by facilitating the commission of
these acts through his words of encouragementier acts of sexual violence, which, by
virtue of his authority, sent a clear signal ofi@é#l tolerance for sexual violence, without
which these acts would not have taken place:

(i) the multiple acts of rape of fifteen girls amdmen, including Witness JJ, by
numerous Interahamwe in the cultural center obtlmeau communal;

(i) the rape of a woman by Interahamwe in betwsenbuildings of the bureau
communal, witnessed by Witness NN;

(iii) the forced undressing of the wife of Thar@safter making her sit in the mud outside
the bureau communal, as witnessed by Witness KK;

694. The Tribunal finds, under Article 6(1) of &atute, that the Accused, having had
reason to know that sexual violence was occuraitgd and abetted the following acts
of sexual violence, by allowing them to take placeor near the premises of the bureau
communal and by facilitating the commission of saekual violence through his words
of encouragement in other acts of sexual violenigiehy by virtue of his authority, sent a
clear signal of official tolerance for sexual viote, without which these acts would not
have taken place:

(i) the rape of Witness JJ by an Interahamwe wbé& teer from outside the bureau
communal and raped her in a nearby forest;

(i) the rape of the younger sister of Witness NNabb Interahamwe at the bureau
communal;

(iif) the multiple rapes of Alexia, wife of Ntereyand her two nieces Louise and
Nishimwe by Interahamwe near the bureau communal;

(iv) the forced undressing of Alexia, wife of Ntgeg and her two nieces Louise and
Nishimwe, and the forcing of the women to perfoprereises naked in public near the
bureau communal.

695. The Tribunal has established that a widespaeddsystematic attack against the
civilian ethnic population of Tutsis took placeTiaba, and more generally in Rwanda,
between April 7 and the end of June, 1994. Theuhalfinds that the rape and other
inhumane acts which took place on or near the louteenmunal premises of Taba were
committed as part of this attack.

COUNT 13



696. The Accused is judged criminally responsilsidar Article 3(g) of the Statute for
the following incidents of rape:

(i) the rape of Witness JJ by an Interahamwe wbé& teer from outside the bureau
communal and raped her in a nearby forest;

(i) the multiple acts of rape of fifteen girls anddmen, including Witness JJ, by
numerous Interahamwe in the cultural center obilneau communal;

(iif) the multiple acts of rape of ten girls andmven, including Witness JJ, by numerous
Interahamwe in the cultural center of the bureauroonal;

(iv) the rape of Witness OO by an Interahamwe naAmdine in a field near the bureau
communal;

(v) the rape of a woman by Interahamwe in betweaenliuildings of the bureau
communal, witnessed by Witness NN;

(vi) the rape of the younger sister of Witness NNah Interahamwe at the bureau
communal;

(vii) the multiple rapes of Alexia, wife of Ntereyand her two nieces Louise and
Nishimwe by Interahamwe near the bureau communal.

COUNT 14

697. The Accused is judged criminally responsilsidar Article 3(i) of the Statute for
the following other inhumane acts:

(i) the forced undressing of the wife of Tharcisséside the bureau communal, after
making her sit in the mud, as witnessed by Witidss

(i) the forced undressing and public marching bh6tal naked at the bureau communal;
(iii) the forced undressing of Alexia, wife of N&gre, and her two nieces Louise and
Nishimwe, and the forcing of the women to perfopmereises naked in public near the
bureau communal.

7.8. Count 1 - Genocide, Count 2 - Complicity in Geocide

698. Count 1 relates to all the events describeddrindictment. The Prosecutor submits
that by his acts alleged in paragraphs 12 to 2Befndictment, Akayesu committed the
crime of genocide, punishable under Article 2(3X@&the Statute.

699. Count 2 also relates to all the acts alleggmhragraphs 12 to 23 of the Indictment.
The Prosecutor alleges that, by the said actadbesed committed the crime of
complicity in genocide, punishable under Articl@g%¢) of the Statute.

700. In its findings on the applicable law, the @ih&r indicateduprathat, in its

opinion, the crime of genocide and that of compfian genocide were two distinct
crimes, and that the same person could certairtlp@both the principal perpetrator of,
and accomplice to, the same offence. Given thab@da and complicity in genocide are
mutually exclusive by definition, the accused carotaviously be found guilty of both
these crimes for the same act. However, sinceribeePutor has charged the accused
with both genocide and complicity in genocide facte of the alleged acts, the Chamber
deems it necessary, in the instant case, to rumonts 1 and 2 simultaneously, so as to



determine, as far as each proven fact is concemlsether it constituted genocide or
complicity in genocide.

701. Hence the question to be addressed is agelmsh group the genocide was
allegedly committed. Although the Prosecutor dit specifically state so in the
Indictment, it is obvious, in the light of the cert in which the alleged acts were
committed, the testimonies presented and the Rutis&cclosing statement, that the
genocide was committed against the Tutsi groupcler2(2) of the Statute, like the
Genocide Convention, provides that genocide magobemitted against a national,
ethnical, racial or religious group. In its findsgn the law applicable to the crime of
genocidesupra the Chamber considered whether the protectedpgrsiiould be limited
to only the four groups specifically mentioned drather any group, similar to the four
groups in terms of its stability and permanenceufhalso be included. The Chamber
found that it was necessary, above all, to regbecintent of the drafters of the Genocide
Convention which, according to th@avaux préparatoireswas clearly to protect any
stable and permanent group.

702. In the light of the facts brought to its atien during the trial, the Chamber is of the
opinion that, in Rwanda in 1994, the Tutsi congtitia group referred to as "ethnic" in
official classifications. Thus, the identity caratsthe time included a reference to
"ubwoko"in Kinyarwanda of'ethnie” (ethnic group) in French which, depending on the
case, referred to the designation Hutu or Tutsief@mple. The Chamber further noted
that all the Rwandan witnesses who appeared bifioreariably answered
spontaneously and without hesitation the questibtise Prosecutor regarding their
ethnic identity. Accordingly, the Chamber findstihia any case, at the time of the
alleged events, the Tutsi did indeed constitutlls and permanent group and were
identified as such by all.

703. In the light of the foregoing, with respecetch of the acts alleged in the
Indictment, the Chamber is satisfied beyond redserdoubt, based on the factual
findings it has rendered regarding each of the isv@ascribed in paragraphs 12 to 23 of
the Indictment, of the following:

704. The Chamber finds that, as pertains to theallgiged irparagraph 12, it has been
established that, throughout the period coveratierindictment, Akayesu, in his
capacity as bourgmestre, was responsible for maintplaw and public order in the
commune of Taba and that he had effective authoviéy the communal police.
Moreover, as "leader" of Taba commune, of whichvas one of the most prominent
figures, the inhabitants respected him and followedrders. Akayesu himself admitted
before the Chamber that he had the power to assdhpopulation and that they
obeyed his instructions. It has also been provandlvery large number of Tutsi were
killed in Taba between 7 April and the end of J&884, while Akayesu was
bourgmestre of the Commune. Knowing of such kiinge opposed them and attempted
to prevent them only until 18 April 1994, date aftéhich he not only stopped trying to
maintain law and order in his commune, but was pissent during the acts of violence



and killings, and sometimes even gave orders hirf@ebodily or mental harm to be
caused to certain Tutsi, and endorsed and evemeardlee killing of several Tutsi.

705. In the opinion of the Chamber, the said awsed incur the individual criminal
responsibility of Akayesu for having ordered, cortied, or otherwise aided and abetted
in the preparation or execution of the killing ofdacausing serious bodily or mental
harm to members of the Tutsi group. Indeed, then@tea holds that the fact that
Akayesu, as a local authority, failed to opposéndaltings and serious bodily or mental
harm constituted a form of tacit encouragementctvinnas compounded by being
present to such criminal acts.

706. With regard to the acts allegedaragraphs 12 (A) and 12 (Bpf the Indictment,
the Prosecutor has shown beyond a reasonable ttatlitetween 7 April and the end of
June 1994, numerous Tutsi who sought refuge aflaba Bureau communal were
frequently beaten by members of the Interahamwer arear the premises of the Bureau
communal. Some of them were killed. Numerous Twtsnen were forced to endure
acts of sexual violence, mutilations and rape rofepeatedly, often publicly and often
by more than one assailant. Tutsi women were sydteatly raped, as one female victim
testified to by saying that "each time that you amailants, they raped you". Numerous
incidents of such rape and sexual violence agausi women occurred inside or near
the Bureau communal. It has been proven that sementinal policemen armed with
guns and the accused himself were present while sditihese rapes and sexual violence
were being committed. Furthermore, it is provern traseveral occasions, by his
presence, his attitude and his utterances, Akagresouraged such acts, one particular
witness testifying that Akayesu, addressed theah@mwe who were committing the
rapes and said that "never ask me again what awaisan tastes likel77. In the

opinion of the Chamber, this constitutes tacit @magement to the rapes that were being
committed.

707. In the opinion of the Chamber, the above-no@eti acts with which Akayesu is
charged indeed render him individually criminaksponsible for having abetted in the
preparation or execution of the killings of membefrshe Tutsi group and the infliction
of serious bodily and mental harm on members af gaeoup.

708. The Chamber foursiprg with regard to the facts allegedparagraph 13 of the
Indictment, that the Prosecutor failed to demomsto@yond reasonable doubt that they
are established.

709. As regards the facts allegegaragraphs 14 and 1%of the Indictment, it is
established that in the early hours of 19 April498kayesu joined a gathering in
Gishyeshye and took this opportunity to addresgth®ic; he led the meeting and
conducted the proceedings. He then called on thalation to unite in order to eliminate
what he referred to as the sole enemy: the accoaptif the Inkotanyi; and the
population understood that he was thus urging tteekill the Tutsi. Indeed, Akayesu
himself knew of the impact of his statements ondiweevd and of the fact that his call to
fight against the accomplices of the Inkotanyi vebloé understood as exhortations to Kill



the Tutsi in general. Akayesu who had received ftloeninterahamwe documents
containing lists of names did, in the course ofdhiel gathering, summarize the contents
of same to the crowd by pointing out in particutzat the names were those of RPF
accomplices. He specifically indicated to the mgoants that Ephrem Karangwa's name
was on of the lists. Akayesu admitted before tharfiber that during the period in
guestion, that to publicly label someone as anmaptioe of the RPF would put such a
person in danger. The statements thus made by Auatehat gathering immediately led
to widespread killings of Tutsi in Taba.

710. Concerning the acts with which Akayesu is gbdrin paragraphs 14 and 15 of the
Indictment, the Chamber recalls that it has fosagrathat they constitute direct and
public incitement to commit genocide, a crime phatde under Article 2(3)(c) of the
Statute as distinct from the crime of genotidg

711. With respect to the Prosecutor's allegatioparagraph 16 of the Indictment, the
Chamber is satisfied beyond a reasonable doubbth&® April 1994, Akayesu on two
occasions threatened to Kill victim U, a Tutsi wamahile she was being interrogated.
He detained her for several hours at the Bureauraamal, before allowing her to leave.
In the evening of 20 April 1994, during a searchducted in the home of victim V, a
Hutu man, Akayesu directly threatened to kill tagdr. Victim V was thereafter beaten
with a stick and the butt of a rifle by a commupaliceman called Mugenzi and one
Francois, a member of the Interahamwe militiahm presence of the accused. One of
victim V's ribs was broken as a result of the besti

712. In the opinion of the Chamber, the acts attet to the accused in connection with
victims U and V constitute serious bodily and méhtam inflicted on the two victims.
However, while Akayesu does incur individual crimimesponsibility by virtue of the
acts committed against victim U, a Tutsi , for mgvcommitted or otherwise aided and
abetted in the infliction of serious bodily and rrerarm on a member of the Tutsi
group, such acts as committed against victim V perpetrated against a Hutu and
cannot, therefore, constitute a crime of genocgherst the Tutsi group.

713. Regarding the acts allegecaragraph 17, the Prosecutor has failed to satisfy the
Chamber that they were proven beyond a reasonablat.d

714. As for the allegations madeparagraph 18 of the Indictment, it is established that
on or about 19 April 1994, Akayesu and a group ehrmander his control were looking
for Ephrem Karangwa and destroyed his house anatls mother . They then went to
search the house of Ephrem Karangwa's brothelaw-in Musambira commune and
found his three brothers there. When the threénbref namely Simon Mutijima,
Thaddee Uwanyiligira and Jean-Chrysostome, triezst@pe, Akayesu ordered that they
be captured, and ordered that they be killed, antigipated in their killing.

715. The Chamber holds that these acts indeedrékagesu individually criminally
responsible for having ordered, committed, aidedlaetted in the preparation or



execution of the killings of members of the Tutsagp and the infliction of serious
bodily and mental harm on members of said group.

716. Regarding the allegationsgaragraph 19, the Chamber is satisfied that it has been
established that on or about 19 April 1994, Akayesk from Taba communal prison
eight refugees from Runda commune, handed themtovaterahamwe militiamen and
ordered that they be killed. They were killed bg thterahamwe using various traditional
weapons, including machetes and small axes, int &btihhe Bureau communal and in the
presence of Akayesu who told the killers "do italy". The refugees were killed
because they were Tutsi.

717. The Chamber holds that by virtue of such adtayesu incurs individual criminal
liability for having ordered, aided and abettedha perpetration of the killings of
members of the Tutsi group and in the inflictiorsefious bodily and mental harm on
members of said group.

718. The Prosecutor has proved that, as allegpdragraph 20 of the Indictment, on

that same day, Akayesu ordered the local peotél iatellectuals and to look for one
Samuel, a professor who was then brought to thedBucommunal and killed with a
machete blow to the neck. Teachers in Taba comnvene killed later, on Akayesu's
instructions. The victims included the followinghdrcisse Twizeyumuremye, Theogene,
Phoebe Uwineze and her fiancé whose name is unknidvay were killed on the road in
front of the Bureau communal by the local people #re Interahamwe with machetes
and agricultural tools. Akayesu personally witnestee killing of Tharcisse.

719. In the opinion of the Chamber, Akayesu is @tmdividually criminally

responsible by virtue of such acts for having oedeaided and abetted in the preparation
or execution of the killings of members of the Tgt®up and in the infliction of serious
bodily and mental harm on members of said group.

720. The Chamber finds that the acts allegguhmagraph 21 have been proven. It has
been established that on the evening of 20 ApB8Kk]%kayesu, and two Interahamwe
militiamen and a communal policeman, one Mugenhip was armed at the time of the
events in question, went to the house of Victimra¥9 year old Hutu woman, to
interrogate her on the whereabouts of Alexia wilie of Professor Ntereye. During the
guestioning which took place in the presence ofy&kal, the victim was hit and beaten
several times. In particular, she was hit withltberel of a rifle on the head by the
communal policeman. She was forcibly taken awayadedred by Akayesu to lie on the
ground. Akayesu himself beat her on her back wilick. Later on, he had her lie down
in front of a vehicle and threatened to drive dver if she failed to give the information
he sought.

721. Although the above acts constitute seriouslypadd mental harm inflicted on the
victim, the Chamber notes that they were commidigainst a Hutu woman.
Consequently, they cannot constitute acts of geleoagainst the Tutsi group.



722. As regards the allegationsparagraphs 22 and 23f the Indictment, the Chamber
is satisfied beyond reasonable doubt that on tkaieg of 20 April 1994, in the course
of an interrogation, Akayesu forced victim W to kgwn in front of a vehicle and
threatened to drive over her . That same evenikgyé@su, accompanied by Mugenzi, a
communal policeman, and one Francois, an Interaleamiitiaman, interrogated victims
Z and Y. The accused put his foot on the face cfmiZ, causing the said victim to
bleed, while the police officer and the militiamagat the victim with the butt of their
rifles. The militiaman forced victim Z to beat viict Y with a stick. The two victims were
tied together, causing victim Z to suffocate. it was also beaten on the back with
the blade of a machete.

723. The Chamber holds that by virtue of the abmestioned acts Akayesu is
individually criminally responsible for having ongel, committed, aided and abetted in
the preparation or infliction of serious bodilyraental harm on members of the Tutsi

group.

724. From the foregoing, the Chamber is satisfiegbhd a reasonable doubt, that
Akayesu is individually criminally responsible, werdArticle 6(1) of the Statute, for
having ordered, committed or otherwise aided arattatt in the commission of the acts
described above in the findings made by the Chambg@aragraphs 12, 12A, 12B, 16,
18, 19, 20, 22 and 23 of the Indictment, acts wisimhstitute the killing of members of
the Tutsi group and the infliction of serious bgdihd mental harm on members of said

group.

725. Since the Prosecutor charged both genocide@nglicity in genocide with respect
to each of the above-mentioned acts, and sindadastedsuprg the Chamber is of the
opinion that these charges are mutually exclusiveust rule whether each of such acts
constitutes genocide or complicity in genocide.

726. In this connection, the Chamber recalls tihats findings on the applicable law, it
held that an accused is an accomplice to genotldear she knowingly and wilfully
aided or abetted or instigated another to comroitrae of genocide, while being aware
of his genocidal plan, even where the accused bapecific intent to destroy, in whole
or in part, a national, ethnical, racial or religgogroup, as such. It also found that Article
6(1) of the Statute provides for a form of partatipn through aiding and abetting which,
though akin to the factual elements of compliaitgyertheless entails, in and of itself, the
individual responsibility of the accused for thene of genocide, in particular, where the
accused had the specific intent to commit genocid,is, the intent to destroy a
particular group; this latter requirement is no¢aed where an accomplice to genocide is
concerned.

727. Therefore, it is incumbent upon the Chambelettide, in this instant case, whether
or not Akayesu had a specific genocidal intent wiheparticipated in the above-
mentioned crimes, that is, the intent to destnoyyole or in part, a group as such.



728. As stated in its findings on the law appliestd the crime of genocide, the Chamber
holds the view that the intent underlying an act lsa inferred from a number of

factsl79 The Chamber is of the opinion that it is posstblenfer the genocidal intention
that presided over the commission of a particutgyiater alia, from all acts or

utterances of the accused, or from the generaegoirt which other culpable acts were
perpetrated systematically against the same gregpydless of whether such other acts
were committed by the same perpetrator or everthsr @erpetrators.

729. First of all, regarding Akayesu's acts andratices during the period relating to the
acts alleged in the Indictment, the Chamber isBati beyond reasonable doubt, on the
basis of all evidence brought to its attention nlgithe trial, that on several occasions the
accused made speeches calling, more or less akplior the commission of genocide.
The Chamber, in particular, held in its findings@ount 4, that the accused incurred
individual criminal responsibility for the crime direct and public incitement to commit
genocide. Yet, according to the Chamber, the cofrdirect and public incitement to
commit genocide lies in the intent to directly leadorovoke another to commit
genocide, which implies that he who incites to catrganocide also has the specific
intent to commit genocide: that is, to destroywimole or in part, a national, ethnical,
racial or religious group, as such.

730. Furthermore, the Chamber has already estadligtat genocide was committed
against the Tutsi group in Rwanda in 1994, througtee period covering the events
alleged in the Indictmeh80. Owing to the very high number of atrocities cortted
against the Tutsi, their widespread nature not onthe commune of Taba, but also
throughout Rwanda, and to the fact that the victivese systematically and deliberately
selected because they belonged to the Tutsi gwaitip persons belonging to other
groups being excluded, the Chamber is also alilgeéo beyond reasonable doubt, the
genocidal intent of the accused in the commissfdheabove-mentioned crimes.

731. With regard, particularly, to the acts desadliln paragraphs 12(A) and 12(B) of the
Indictment, that is, rape and sexual violence @hamber wishes to underscore the fact
that in its opinion, they constitute genocide ia #ame way as any other act as long as
they were committed with the specific intent totd®g in whole or in part, a particular
group, targeted as such. Indeed, rape and se»alahge certainly constitute infliction of
serious bodily and mental harm on the victl®&and are even, according to the
Chamber, one of the worst ways of inflict harm be victim as he or she suffers both
bodily and mental harm. In light of all the evidertmefore it, the Chamber is satisfied
that the acts of rape and sexual violence descabete, were committed solely against
Tutsi women, many of whom were subjected to thestyoublic humiliation, mutilated,
and raped several times, often in public, in theeBu Communal premises or in other
public places, and often by more than one assaildn@se rapes resulted in physical and
psychological destruction of Tutsi women, their figes and their communities. Sexual
violence was an integral part of the process ofrdetion, specifically targeting Tutsi
women and specifically contributing to their destion and to the destruction of the
Tutsi group as a whole.



732. The rape of Tutsi women was systematic andpegsetrated against all Tutsi
women and solely against them. A Tutsi woman, redrtd a Hutu, testified before the
Chamber that she was not raped because her etiwkgriound was unknown. As part of
the propaganda campaign geared to mobilizing the Hgainst the Tutsi, the Tutsi
women were presented as sexual objects. Indee@hhmber was told, for an example,
that before being raped and killed, Alexia, who Waswife of the Professor, Ntereye,
and her two nieces, were forced by the Interahatowsdress and ordered to run and do
exercises "in order to display the thighs of Tutesmen". The Interahamwe who raped
Alexia said, as he threw her on the ground andgdbp of her, "let us now see what the
vagina of a Tutsi woman takes like". As stated a)@kayesu himself, speaking to the
Interahamwe who were committing the rapes, satilém: "don't ever ask again what a
Tutsi woman tastes like". This sexualized represtemt of ethnic identity graphically
illustrates that tutsi women were subjected to akxiolence because they were Tutsi.
Sexual violence was a step in the process of de&iruof the tutsi group - destruction of
the spirit, of the will to live, and of life itself

733. On the basis of the substantial testimonieadirt before it, the Chamber finds that
in most cases, the rapes of Tutsi women in Tabee aecompanied with the intent to kill
those women. Many rapes were perpetrated near grasss where the women were
taken to be killed . A victim testified that Tutsomen caught could be taken away by
peasants and men with the promise that they waaikcbbected later to be executed.
Following an act of gang rape, a withess heard Akaysay "tomorrow they will be
killed" and they were actually killed. In this resp, it appears clearly to the Chamber
that the acts of rape and sexual violence, as attterof serious bodily and mental harm
committed against the Tutsi, reflected the deteatnom to make Tutsi women suffer and
to mutilate them even before killing them, the imtbeing to destroy the Tutsi group
while inflicting acute suffering on its memberstime process.

734. In light of the foregoing, the Chamber findstfy that the acts describedpraare
indeed acts as enumerated in Article 2 (2) of #adu$e, which constitute the factual
elements of the crime of genocide, namely therighi of Tutsi or the serious bodily and
mental harm inflicted on the Tutsi. The Chambduither satisfied beyond reasonable
doubt that these various acts were committed byyéa with the specific intent to
destroy the Tutsi group, as such. ConsequentlyCttember is of the opinion that the
acts alleged in paragraphs 12, 12A, 12B, 16, 1820922 and 23 of the Indictment and
proven above, constitute the crime of genocide nbtithe crime of complicity; hence,
the Chamber finds Akayesu individually criminalgsponsible for genocide.

7.9. Count 3 - Crimes against Humanity (exterminatn)
735. Count 3 of the indictment charges the Accweiéid crimes against humanity

(extermination), pursuant to Article 3(b) of thetste, for the acts alleged in paragraphs
12 to 23 of the indictment.



736. The definition of crimes against humanityJulmiing the various elements that
comprise the enumerated offences under ArticletB®fStatute have already been
discussed.

737. The Chamber finds beyond a reasonable doabtthing his search for Ephrem
Karangwa on 19 April 1994, the Accused participatethe killing of Simon Mutijima,
Thaddée Uwanyiligra and Jean Chrysostome, by argéhieir deaths and being present
when they were killed.

738. The Chamber finds beyond a reasonable doabbthl9 April 1994, the Accused
took eight detained refugees and handed them ou&etlocal militia, known as the
Interahamwe with orders that they be killed.

739. The Chamber finds beyond a reasonable doabtié Interahamwe and the local
population, acting on the orders of the Accusel@difive teachers namely; a professor
known as Samuel; Tharcisse who was killed in tlesgmce of the Accused; Theogene,
Phoebe Uwineze and her fiancé.

740. The Chamber finds beyond a reasonable doabtté eight refugees as well as
Simon Mutijima, Thaddée Uwanyiligra, Jean ChrysostpSamuel, Tharcisse,
Theogene, Phoebe Uwineze and her fiancé werevdihoss, taking no active part in the
hostilities that prevailed in Rwanda in 1994 ane ohnly reason they were killed is
because they were Tutsi.

741. The Chamber finds beyond a reasonable doabirtlordering the killing of the
eight refugees as well as Simon Mutijima, Thaddéatyiligra, Jean Chrysostome,
Samuel, Tharcisse, Theogene, Phoebe Uwineze arfihihet, the Accused had the
requisite intent to cause mass destruction, didegt@inst certain groups of individuals,
as part of a widespread or systematic attack agne<ivilian population of Rwanda on
ethnic grounds.

742. The Chamber finds beyond a reasonable doabirtlordering the killing of the
eight refugees as well as Simon Mutijima, Thaddéatyiligra, Jean Chrysostome,
Samuel, Tharcisse, Theogene, Phoebe Uwineze arfiihet, the Accused is
individually criminally responsible for the deathtbese victims, pursuant to Article 6(1)
of the Statute.

743. The Chamber finds beyond a reasonable doabtttare was a widespread and
systematic attack against the civilian populatioiRivanda on 19 April 1994 and the
conduct of the Accused formed part of this attack.

744. Therefore the Chamber finds, beyond a reasenaibt that the killing of the eight
refugees as well as Simon Mutijima, Thaddée Uwagrg) Jean Chrysostome, Samuel,
Tharcisse, Theogene, Phoebe Uwineze and her fiaoostitute extermination
committed, as part of a widespread or systematclabn the civilian population on
ethnic grounds and as such constitutes a crimastgaimanity. Accordingly, the



Chamber finds beyond a reasonable doubt that tlkeskd is guilty as charged in count
3 of the indictment.

8. VERDICT

FOR THE FOREGOING REASONS, having considered athefevidence and the
arguments,

THE CHAMBER unanimously finds as follows:

Count 1: Guilty of Genocide

Count 2: Not guilty of Complicity in Genocide

Count 3: Guilty of Crime against Humanity (Exterauiion)

Count 4: Guilty of Direct and Public Incitement@@mmit Genocide
Count 5: Guilty of Crime against Humanity (Murder)

Count 6: Not guilty of Violation of Article 3 comnmato the Geneva Conventions
(Murder)

Count 7: Guilty of Crime against Humanity (Murder)

Count 8: Not guilty of Violation of Article 3 comnmato the Geneva Conventions
(Murder)

Count 9: Guilty of Crime against Humanity (Murder)

Count 10: Not guilty of Violation of Article 3 comom to the Geneva Conventions
(Murder)

Count 11: Guilty of Crime against Humanity (Torture

Count 12: Not guilty of Violation of Article 3 comom to the Geneva Conventions (Cruel
Treatment)

Count 13: Guilty of Crime against Humanity (Rape)
Count 14: Guilty of Crime against Humanity (Othehlimane Acts)
Count 15: Not guilty of Violation of Article 3 comom to the Geneva Conventions and of

Article 4(2)(e) of Additional Protocol Il (Outraggon personal dignity, in particular
Rape, Degrading and Humiliating Treatment and Iadeéssault)



Done in English and French,

Signed in Arusha, 2 September 1998,

Laity Kama Lennart Aspegren Navanethem Pillay
Presiding Judge Judge Judge

(Seal of the Tribunal)
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